
1.	 2 x two-way radio walkie talkies
2.	 1 x type-C charging cable
3.	 1 x user manual & warranty leaflet

Read these instructions carefully before using your two-way radio walkie talkies, 
including the part on product safety and important notice. 

These are communication devices which operates with mobile radio 
frequencies and come with 8 channels for the UK and 16 channels for EU countries.
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To remove the belt clip, press the tab at the top of clip and slide 
upward. To reattach, slide clip piece down with the clip facing 
inward until it clicks into place. 

1.	 Press and hold the Power button to turn on your walkie talkies
2.	 Press the Menu, press the Up or Down button to select a channel 

  	
Both walkie talkies must be tuned to the same channel/privacy code to 

communicate

3.	 Press and hold the TALK button while speaking

1.	 Press and hold the TALK button.
2.	 With the microphone about two inches (2.5 – 5 cm) 

from your mouth, speak in a normal voice.
3.	 Release the TALK button when you have finished 

talking and listen for a response. 
  	
You won’t receive incoming calls whilst pressing 

the TALK button. Both walkie talkies must be tuned to 
the same channel/privacy code to communicate. 

With the walkie talkies on, select any of the 
channels by pressing Menu and the Up or 
Down button. Both walkie talkies must be 
tuned to the same channel to communicate.

When battery power is low, the final bar in the 
Battery Low icon will blink and an audible tone 
will sound twice before the walkie talkie shuts 
off. Your batteries should be recharged.

The walkie talkies will display flashing 
battery icon while charging.

Press and hold the Power button until you 
hear a series of audible tones indicating the 
walkie talkie is on. Your walkie talkie is now in 
standby mode, ready to receive transmissions.
The walkie talkie is always in standby mode 
except when the TALK, Call or Menu/Lock 
buttons are pressed.

To charge a single walkie talkie, simply insert the 
provided connector directly into the charging 
port located on the bottom of the walkie talkie. 
The radio will display flashing battery icon while 
charging. Recommend your radio is turned off 
whilst charging. 

If there are no transmissions within 3-6 seconds, the radio will automatically switch to 
Battery Save mode and the Power Saver icon will be displayed. This will not affect the 
walkie talkie’s ability to receive incoming transmissions. 

Release the TALK button to receive incoming 
transmissions. Your walkie talkies are always in Standby 
mode while the TALK or Call buttons are not pressed.

Press and release the Call button. The other person 
will hear a two second call tone. This tone is used 
only to establish voice communications. See SET 
CTCSS/DSC PRIVACY CODES for how to select 
between ten call tone settings. 

The lock function locks the Up, Down and Menu 
buttons to prevent operation setting changes 
accidentally. 
To turn the lock on or off:
1.	 Press and hold the MENU/lock button for 3 seconds.
2.	 A double beep sound is used to confirm your lock on 

or off request. When in Lock mode, the Lock icon will 
be displayed. 

The walkie talkies are equipped with a flashlight 
function, which will bring a lot of convenience 
in the dark. Press “LAMP” button to turn the 
flashlight on. And the process to turn it off is the 
same as turning it on, just press “LAMP” button.

You can choose between 10 different Call Tone Settings to transmit a call alert. 
To change a call tone setting: 

a.	 Press the Menu/Lock button until the “CA” is displayed, and the current call tone 
number (01 through 10) is displayed. The current call tone will sound for two 
seconds. 

b.	 Press the Up or Down button to hear the other call tone settings. 
c.	 Choose one of the following:
d.	 Press the Menu/Lock button to enter the new setting and proceed to other 

functions. 
e.	 Press TALK button to enter the new setting and return to Standby mode. 

Your listener will hear an audible tone when you release the PTT button. This alerts the 
other party that you are finished talking and it is OK for them to speak. 
To turn Roger Beep On or Off:
1.	 Press the Menu/Lock button until the Roger Beep icon is displayed. The current on or 

off setting flashes. 
2.	 Press the Up or Down button to select Roger Beep on or off. 
Choose one of the following: 

a.	 Press the Menu/Lock button to enter the new setting and proceed to other 
functions. 

b.	 Press TALK button to enter the new setting and return to Standby mode.  

By scrolling through the MENU function, you will be able to select or turn on preferred 
features of your walkie talkies. When scrolling through the Menu function, your walkie 
talkie features will be displayed in the same predetermined order: 

Set channels
Set CTCSS Privacy Codes/DCS Privacy Codes
Set VOX Sensitivity/Off
Set Call tones 1-10
Set Key tones on/off
Set Roger beep on /off

Your walkie talkie will automatically scan the channels until the Scan icon and the 
channel numbers appear on the display. 
While scanning channels, the Scan icon will continue to be displayed when scan 
is on. Your walkie talkies will continue to scan all channels and stop if an incoming 
transmission is detected. Your walkie talkies will remain on that channel for 8 seconds. 
During scanning (while receiving an incoming transmissions) you choose from the 
following: 

a.	 Press and hold the TALK button to communicate on that channel. Your walkie talkie 
will remain on that channel and return to Standby mode. 

b.	 Press the Channel Up or Channel Down button to resume scanning channels.
c.	 Press and release the Scan button to return to Standby.

Your walkie talkie is designed to comply with the following national and international 
standards and guidelines regarding exposure of human being to radio frequency 
electromagnetic energy:
Operating Two-Way radio walkie talkies - when using your walkie talkies as a traditional 
two-way walkie talkie, hold the walkie talkie in a vertical position with the microphone 
one to two inches (2.5 to 5 cm) away from the lips.

Channels: 16 (8 for the UK)
Sub-code: CTCSS 38
Frequency: refer to the table in channel scan section
Range: up to 1 Km
Battery: Lithium built-in battery
Battery capacity: 600 mAh
Transmission power: =<500m W ERP
Modulation type: FM-F3E
Channel spacing: 12.5K

DATA OPERATION
If applicable, when using any data feature of the radio with or without an accessory cable, 
position the radio and its antenna at least 1 inch (2.5cm) from the body.
ELECTROMAGNETIC INTERFERENCE/COMPATIBILITY
Note: Nearly every electronic device is susceptible to electromagnetic interference (EMI) 
if inadequately shielded, designed, or otherwise configured for electromagnetic compat-
ibility. 
FACILITIES
To avoid electromagnetic interference and/or compatibility conflicts, turn off your radio in 
any facility where posted notices instruct you to do so. Hospitals or health care facilities 
may be using equipment that is sensitive to external RF energy.
AIRCRAFT
Turn off your radio when on board an aircraft. Any use of a radio must be in accordance 
with applicable regulations per airline crew instructions.

These walkie-talkies have a multi-channel system (8 for the UK and 16 for EU countries).  
This means you can always find a free channel if someone in your vicinity is using one 
and you don’t want interference - or you want to share a channel. Your devices also have 
subchannels called the CTCSS. Using the CTCSS transmits one of 99 different low-fre-
quency tones (67-250 Hz) along with your voice signal for identification purposes. Note: 
This feature does not impact operation or quality; to disable, select code “0F” in the menu; 
Press the TALK button to confirm CHANGE THE CTCSS CODE
•	 Press the MENU button twice - the current CTCSS code flashes on the LCD display.
•	 Press the up and down buttons to change to another code.
•	 Press the TALK button to confirm.

If your walkie talkies receive weak signals from other walkie talkies in your group, press 
MON button.  If you want to continue monitoring, please press and hold Mon button. 

Press and hold the MENU button for 2 seconds to activate and deactivate Button Lock 
Mode. This locks all buttons except for the PTT button, CALL button and MON button, 
and the Button Lock icon will show on the LCD screen. Note: Buttons will still make noise 
(if button tone is ON) but will not function. 

Pressing any button will activate the LCD back-light for 5 seconds. 

In VOX mode, your radio can be used “hands-free”, 
automatically transmitting when you speak. You 
can set the VOX sensitivity level to fit the volume 
of your voice and avoid transmissions triggered by 
background noise.
1.	 Press the Menu button 3 times and the current 

VOX setting will flash on the LCD screen along with 
the VOX icon.

2.	 Press the up button to set VOX sensitivity between 
1 and 3 - the current VOX sensitivity level is displayed with icon “VOX” and the higher the 
number, the more sensitive the microphone.

1.	 	Antenna
2.	 	Backlit LCD display
3.	 	Power button
4.	 	Menu / lock button
5.	 	Microphone
6.	 	Up button
7.	 	Channel monitor button
8.	 	Speaker
9.	 	Push to talk button
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10.	 Call button
11.	 Down button
12.	 Scan button
13.	 Flashlight on/off button
14.	 External speaker/microphone/charging port
15.	 Flashlight
16.	 N/A
17.	 Wrist strap connection
18.	 Belt clip
19.	 Battery compartment

1.	 Scan icon
2.	 Channel numbers
3.	 DCS/CTCSS privacy code number 
4.	 Receive/transmit icon
5.	 Volume level
6.	 Keypad lock icon
7.	 Battery level indicator
8.	 VOX icon

Maximum range may vary and is based on unobstructed line of sight 
communication under ideal conditions.
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FLASHLIGHT

TEN CALL TONE SETTINGS ROGER BEEP CONFIRMATION TONE

LOCK FUNCTION

3.	 Press the Up or Down button to change the setting. 
4.	 Choose one of the following:

a.	 Press the Menu/Lock button to enter the new setting and proceed to other functions. 
b.	 Press TALK button to enter the new setting and return to Standby mode. 

To turn VOX mode off:
•	 Press the down button until the “0F” is displayed to turn off VOX Mode
1.	 Choose one of the following:

a.	 Press the Menu/Lock button to enter the new setting and proceed 
to other functions. 

b.	 Press TALK button to enter the new setting and return to standby 
mode. 
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446.00625 446.01875 446.03125 446.04375

5 6 7 8

446.05625 446.06875 446.08125 446.09375

9 10 11 12

446.10625 446.11875 446.13125 446.14375

13 14 15 16

446.15625 446.16875 446.18125 446.19375

WARRANTY:     
This product is warranted against defective materials and workmanship. If the warranty 
service is required, you should return the product to the retailer from where it was 
purchased. If the item was purchased in the United Kingdom, the guarantee period is for 
12 months from the date of purchase. If it was purchased in the EU, then the guarantee 
period is 24 months from the date of purchase.

WARRANTY CONDITIONS
1.	 This warranty is only valid if, when warranty service is required, the original invoice or 

sales slip is produced, and the serial number on the product has not been defaced.
2.	 The manufacturer’s obligations are limited to the repair or, at its discretion, 

replacement of the product or the defective part.
3.	 Warranty repairs must be carried out by an authorised dealer or authorised service 

centre. No reimbursement will be made for repairs carried out by non-authorised 
parties, and any such repair work or damage to the product caused by such repair work 
will not be covered by the warranty.

4.	 This product will not be considered to be defective in materials or workmanship by 
reason that it requires adaptation in order to conform with national or local technical 
or safety standards in force in any country other than those for which it was originally 
designed and manufactured. This warranty will not cover, and no reimbursement will 
be made for, any such adaptation, nor any damage which may result from it.

5.	 This warranty covers none of the following:
•	 Maintenance and repair or replacement of parts due to normal wear and tear.
•	 Cost relating to transport, removal, or installation of the product.
•	 Misuse (including the failure to use this product for its normal purpose) or incorrect 

installation. 
•	 Damage caused by lightning, water, fire, Acts of God, war, public disturbances, or 

other causes beyond the control of the manufacturer.
6.	 This warranty is valid for any person who legally acquired the product during the 

warranty period.
7.	 The consumer’s statutory rights under any applicable legislation, whether against the 

retailer or the manufacturer, and whether arising under contract or otherwise, are not 
affected by this warranty.

INFORMATION ON DISPOSAL FOR USERS OF WASTE ELECTRICAL 
& ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT (PRIVATE HOUSEHOLD)
This symbol on the products and/or accompanying documents means that 
used electrical and electronic products should not be mixed with general house 

hold waste. For proper treatment, recovery and recycling, please take these products 
to designated collection points, where they will be accepted on a free of charge basis. 
Alternatively, in some countries you may be able to return your products to your local 
retailer upon the purchase of an equivalent new product. Disposing of this product 
correctly will help to save valuable resources and prevent any potential negative effects 
on human health and the environment which could otherwise arise from inappropriate 
waste handling. Please contact your local authority for further details of your nearest 
designated collection point. Penalties may be applicable for incorrect disposal of this 
waste, in accordance with national legislation.

www.otltechnologies.com | info@otltechnologies.com
Made in PRC

Oceania Trading Ltd/OTL Technologies
1B Yukon Road, London SW12 9PZ, UK

Hullenbergweg 278-308, 1101 BV Amsterdam, Zuid-oost, NL

Battery-Saver Mode is activated after the device idles for 6 seconds. This does not limit 
operation and any incoming transmission or button use will activate the device. 

If an error occurs with the walkie talkies, 
•	 Turn off the walkie talkies and restart. 
•	 When the walkie talkies’ power is low, the range may be affected. Please charge the 

walkie talkies to avoid disruption during use.
•	 Only 1 walkie talkie is working – please check both walkie talkies are on the same 

channel and privacy code. 
Please see our website www.otltechnologies.com for general troubleshooting instruc-
tions or contact our customer service info@otltechnologies.com for further assistance. 

Your two-way radio walkie talkie contains a transmitter and a receiver. To control your 
exposure and ensure compliance with the general population/uncontrolled environment 
exposure limits, always adhere to the following procedure:
•	 Transmit no more than 50% of the time.
•	 To transmit (talk), press the Push to Talk (PTT) button.
•	 To receive calls, release the PTT button.
It is important not to transmit more than 50% of the time, or less. This is because the 
radio generates measurable RF energy exposure only when transmitting (in terms of 
measuring standards compliance).

•	 Do not use these walkie talkies if they are damaged.
•	 Do not use near gas pumps or fuel storage areas.
•	 These walkie talkies can cause TV or radio interference even when operating properly. 
•	 Do not turn on or use on aircraft or in hospitals as operating these devices near radio 

equipment may cause interference.
•	 For best results, direct the antenna upwards when in use.
•	 Clean with a damp cloth only.
•	 Do not modify the devices. 

Press the LAMP button (left of LCD screen) to activate your flashlight.

Use only the supplied or an approved replacement antenna. DO NOT Hold the antenna 
when the radio is ‘in use’ Holding the antenna affects the effective range. 
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION



1.	 2 x talkies‑walkies à radio bidirectionnelle
2.	 1 x câble de chargement USB de type C
3.	 1 x manuel d’utilisation et livret de garantie

Lisez ces instructions avec attention avant d’utiliser vos talkies‑walkies à radio 
bidirectionnelle, en particulier la partie concernant la sécurité du produit et les avis 

importants Ce sont des appareils de communication qui fonctionnent par fréquences 
radio mobiles. Ils sont livrés avec 8 canaux pour le Royaume‑Uni et 16 canaux pour les 

pays de l’UE.

CONTENU VUE D’ENSEMBLE DU PRODUIT RETRAIT/ATTACHE DU CLIP DE CEINTURE 

DÉMARRAGE RAPIDE

ALLUMEZ VOTRE RADIO CHARGER LES TALKIES‑WALKIES

ÉCONOMIE DE BATTERIE AUTOMATIQUE POUR SÉLECTIONNER UN CANAL TO SELECT A CHANNELBATTERIE FAIBLE

COMMUNIQUER AVEC UNE AUTRE PERSONNE ATTENDEZ D’ENTENDRE UNE RÉPONSE BOUTON APPEL

ÉCRAN LCD RÉTRO‑ÉCLAIRÉ 

PARCOURIR LA FONCTION MENU

ENTRETIEN DE L’ANTENNE

EXPOSITION À L’ÉNERGIE RADIO‑FRÉQUENCE

UTILISATION À MÊME LE CORPS GARANTIE DU PRODUIT ET GUIDE INFORMATIF

RECHERCHE DE CANAUX MONITEUR

VERROUILLAGE DES BOUTONS 

CTCSS TRANSMISSION ACTIVÉE PAR LA VOIX (VOX)

1 2 3

Pour retirer le clip de ceinture, appuyer sur la patte située en haut 
du clip et faire glisser vers le haut. Pour le rattacher, faire glisser 
l’ensemble du clip vers le bas avec le clip tourné vers l’intérieur, 
jusqu’à ce qu’il s’emboîte. 

1.	 Tenez le bouton Allumer appuyé pour allumer vos talkies-walkies
2.	 Appuyez sur Menu, puis sur le bouton Haut ou Bas pour sélectionner un canal 

  	
Les deux talkies-walkies doivent être réglés sur le même canal/code confidentialité 

pour pouvoir communiquer

3.	 Tenez le bouton PARLER en parlant

1.	 tenez le bouton PARLER appuyé.
2.	 En tenant le micro à environ deux pouces (2,5 – 5 

cm) de votre bouche, parlez d’une voix normale.
3.	 Lâchez le bouton PARLER lorsque vous avez fini de 

parler et attendez d’entendre une réponse. 
  	
Vous ne recevrez pas d’appels entrants lorsque 

le bouton PARLER est appuyé. Les deux talkies-walk-
ies doivent être réglés sur le même canal/code 
confidentialité pour pouvoir communiquer. 

Avec les deux talkies-walkies allumés, 
sélectionnez l’un des canaux en appuyant 
sur Menu et sur le bouton Haut ou Bas. Les 
deux talkies-walkies doivent être réglés sur le 
même canal pour pouvoir communiquer.

Lorsque le niveau de charge est faible, la 
dernière barre de l’icône Batterie faible se met 
à clignoter et un signal se fait entendre deux 
fois avant que le talkie‑walkie ne s’éteigne. Vos 
batteries doivent être rechargées.

Les talkies‑walkies affichent une icône de 
batterie qui clignote pendant le chargement.

Tenez le bouton Allumage appuyé jusqu’à 
entendre des sons audibles, ceci indique que 
le talkie‑walkie est allumé. Votre talkie‑walkie 
est maintenant en mode veille, prêt à recevoir 
des transmissions.
Le talkie‑walkie est toujours en mode veille 
sauf lorsque le bouton Parler, Appel ou Menu/
Verrouillage est appuyé.

Pour charger un seul talkie‑walkie, insérez 
simplement le connecteur fourni dans le port 
de chargement situé au bas du talkie‑walkie. La 
radio affiche une icône de batterie qui clignote 
pendant le chargement. Nous recommandons 
d’éteindre la radio pendant le chargement. 

Si aucune transmission ne se produit dans les 3-6 secondes, la radio passe 
automatiquement en mode Économie de batterie et l’icône Économiseur de charge 
s’affiche. Ceci n’affectera pas la capacité du talkie‑walkie à recevoir les transmissions 
entrantes. 

Relâchez le bouton PARLER pour recevoir les 
transmissions entrantes. Vos talkies-walkies sont toujours 
en mode Veille lorsque les boutons PARLER ou Appel ne 
sont pas appuyés.

Appuyez et relâchez le bouton Appel. L’autre 
personne entendra une tonalité d’appel pendant 
deux secondes. Ce signal est utilisé uniquement 
pour établir les communications vocales. Voir 
RÉGLER LES CODES DE CONFIDENTIALITÉ 
CTCSS/DSC pour savoir comment sélectionner l’un 
des dix réglages de tonalité d’appel. 

La fonction de verrouillage verrouille les boutons Haut, 
Bas et Menu pour éviter tout changement accidentel 
des réglages. 
Pour allumer ou éteindre la fonction de verrouillage :
1.	 Tenez le bouton de l’écouteur MENU/verrouillage 

appuyé pendant 3 secondes.
2.	 Un double signal sonore est émis pour confirmer 

votre demande de verrouillage/déverrouillage. En mode 
Verrouillage, l’icône Verrouillage est affichée.

Les talkies-walkies sont équipés d’une fonction 
lampe de poche, très pratique dans l’obscurité. 
Appuyez sur le bouton “LAMPE” pour allumer 
la lampe de poche. Pour l’éteindre, le processus 
est le même que pour l’allumer, appuyez 
simplement sur le bouton “LAMPE”.

Vous pouvez choisir entre 10 réglages de tonalité d’appel différents pour transmettre une 
alerte d’appel. 
Pour changer une tonalité d’appel : 

a.	 Appuyer sur le bouton Menu/Verrouillage jusqu’à ce que “CA” s’affiche, et que le 
numéro de la tonalité d’appel actuelle (01 à 10) s’affiche. La tonalité d’appel actuelle 
sera audible pendant deux secondes. 

b.	 Appuyer sur les boutons Haut et Bas pour entendre les autres tonalités d’appel. 
c.	 Choisir l’une des options ci‑après :
d.	 Appuyer sur le bouton Menu/Verrouillage pour entrer le nouveau réglage et passer 

à d’autres fonctions. 
a.	 Appuyer sur le bouton PARLER pour entrer le nouveau réglage et retourner en 

mode Veille.

Votre interlocuteur entendra une tonalité lorsque vous relâcherez le bouton PTT (Push 
To Talk). Ceci prévient l’autre partie que vous avez terminé de parler et qu’elle peut parler 
à son tour. 
Pour allumer ou éteindre la fonction Bip Roger :
1.	 Appuyer sur le bouton Menu/Verrouillage jusqu’à ce que l’icône Bip Roger s’affiche. Le 

réglage actuel, allumé ou éteint, clignote. 
2.	 Appuyer sur le bouton Haut ou Bas pour allumer ou éteindre le Bip Roger. 
Choisir l’une des options ci‑après : 

a.	 Appuyer sur le bouton Menu/Verrouillage pour entrer le nouveau réglage et passer 
à d’autres fonctions. 

b.	 Appuyer sur le bouton PARLER pour entrer le nouveau réglage et retourner en 
mode Veille.

En parcourant la fonction MENU, vous pourrez choisir ou activer les fonctions de 
votre choix dans les talkies-walkies. Lorsque vous faites défiler la fonction MENU, les 
fonctionnalités de votre talkie‑walkie seront affichées dans le même ordre pré‑déterminé :

Réglage des canaux
Régler les Codes de confidentialité CTCSS/Codes de confidentialité DCS
Régler/éteindre la Sensibilité VOX
Régler les Tonalités d’appel 1-10
Régler/éteindre les tonalités des touches
Régler/éteindre le bip Roger

Votre talkie‑walkie balaye automatiquement les canaux jusqu’à ce que l’icône Recherche 
et le numéro du canal apparaissent à l’écran. 
Pendant le balayage des canaux, l’icône Recherche reste affichée. Vos talkies‑walkies 
continueront à balayer tous les canaux et s’arrêteront lorsqu’une transmission entrante 
sera détectée. Vos talkies‑walkies resteront sur ce canal pendant 8 secondes. 
Pendant le balayage (et que vous recevez une transmission entrante), choisissez parmi 
les options suivantes : 

a.	 Tenir le bouton PARLER appuyé pour communiquer sur ce canal. Votre talkie‑walkie 
restera sur ce canal et repassera en mode Veille. 

b.	 Appuyer sur le bouton Haut des canaux ou Bas des canaux pour reprendre le 
balayage des canaux.

c.	 Appuyer et relâcher le bouton Recherche pour repasser en mode Veille.

Votre talkie‑walkie est conçu pour répondre aux normes et directives nationales 
et internationales ci‑après qui régissent l’exposition des êtres humains à l’énergie 
électromagnétique des radio‑fréquences :
Manipulation de talkies‑walkies à radio bidirectionnelle : lorsque vous utilisez vos 
talkies‑walkies comme talkies‑walkies bidirectionnels traditionnels, tenez‑les en position 
verticale avec le microphone à environ deux pouces (2,5 cm à 5 cm) de vos lèvres.

Canaux : 16 (8 pour le Royaume‑Uni)
Sous‑code : CTCSS 38
Fréquence : consulter le tableau dans la section Recherche de canaux
Portée : jusque 1 Km
Batterie : batterie au lithium intégrée
Capacité de la batterie : 600 mAh
Puissance de transmission : =<500m W ERP
Type de modulation : FM-F3E
Espacement des canaux : 12,5K

TRANSMISSION DE DONNÉES
Si applicable, lorsque vous utilisez une fonction de transmission de données de la radio, 
avec ou sans câble accessoire, positionnez la radio et son antenne à au moins 1 pouce 
(2,5cm) du corps.
INTERFÉRENCE/COMPATIBILITÉ ÉLECTROMAGNETIQUE
Remarque : Les appareils électroniques sont, dans leur quasi totalité, sensibles aux 
interférences électromagnétiques (EMI) s’ils ne sont pas correctement protégés, conçus 
ou sinon configurés à de fins de compatibilité électromagnétique. 
BÂTIMENTS
Pour éviter les interférences électromagnétiques et/ou les conflits de compatibilité, 
éteignez votre radio dans tout bâtiment où sont affichés des avis vous demandant de le 
faire. Les hôpitaux ou établissements de soins peuvent utiliser des équipements qui sont 
sensibles à l’énergie radio‑fréquence externe.
AVIONS, AÉRONEFS
Éteignez votre radio lorsque vous êtes à bord d’un aéronef. Toute utilisation de radio doit 
respecter les réglementations applicables et les instructions du personnel de la compag-
nie aérienne. 

Ces talkies-walkies présentent un système multi‑canal (8 pour le Royaume‑Uni et 16 
pour les pays de l’UE).  Ceci signifie que vous pouvez toujours trouver un canal de libre si 
une personne près de vous utilise un canal et que vous ne voulez pas d’interférence, ou 
si vous voulez partager ce canal. Vos appareils présentent également des sous‑canaux 
appelés CTCSS. Le CTCSS transmet une parmi 99 différentes tonalités basse fréquence 
(67-250 Hz) avec votre signal vocale à des fins d’identification. Remarque: Cette fonction-
nalité n’affecte ni le fonctionnement ni la qualité ; pour la désactiver, sélectionner le code 
“0F” dans le menu ; Appuyer sur le bouton PARLER pour confirmer CHANGER LE CODE 
CTCSS
•	 Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton MENU - le code CTCSS actuel clignote sur l’écran LCD.
•	 Appuyez sur les boutons Haut et Bas pour changer de code.
•	 Appuyez le bouton PARLER pour confirmer.

Si vos talkies‑walkies reçoivent de faibles signaux d’autres talkies‑walkies de votre groupe, 
appuyez sur le bouton MON.  Si vous voulez poursuivre la surveillance, veuillez tenir le 
bouton MON appuyé. 

Tenez le bouton MENU appuyé pendant 2 secondes pour activer et désactiver le mode 
Verrouillage des Boutons. Ceci verrouille tous les boutons sauf le bouton PTT, le bouton 
APPEL et le bouton MON. L’icône Verrouillage des boutons s’affichera sur l’écran LCD. 
Remarque : Les boutons continueront d’émettre un son (si la tonalité bouton est allumée) 
mais ne fonctionneront pas. 

Le fait d’appuyer sur un bouton (quel qu’il soit) active le rétro‑éclairage de l’écran LCD 
pendant 5 secondes. 

En mode VOX, votre radio peut être utilisée en “mains-li-
bres”, elle transmet automatiquement lorsque vous 
parlez. Vous pouvez régler le niveau de sensibilité VOX 
en fonction du volume de votre voix et éviter les transmis-
sions déclenchées par les bruits de fond. 
1.	 Appuyez 3 fois sur le bouton Menu, le réglage VOX 

actuel clignote sur l’écran LCD ainsi que l’icône VOX.
2.	 Appuyez sur le bouton Haut pour régler la sensibilité 

VOX entre 1 et 3 - le niveau actuel de sensibilité VOX s’affiche avec l’icône “VOX”. Plus le 
numéro est élevé, plus le microphone est sensible.

1.	 	Antenne
2.	 Écran LCD rétro‑éclairé
3.	 Bouton Allumage
4.	 Bouton Menu/Verrouillage
5.	 Microphone
6.	 Bouton Haut
7.	 Bouton Contrôle canaux
8.	 Haut-parleur
9.	 Bouton Push to talk

MODE D’EMPLOI
2

6

7
8

9

10

3

4
5

1

11
12
13

14 15

16

17
18

19

10.	 Bouton Appel
11.	 Bouton Bas
12.	 Bouton Recherche
13.	 Bouton on/off Lampe de poche
14.	 Haut‑parleur externe/microphone/port de charge
15.	 Lampe de poche
16.	 N/D
17.	 Raccord dragonne poignet
18.	 Clip ceinture
19.	 Compartiment pour piles

1.	 cône Recherche
2.	 Numéros de canaux
3.	 Numéro code confidentialité DCS/CTCSS 
4.	 Icône Réception/Transmission
5.	 Niveau de volume
6.	 Icône Verrouillage clavier
7.	 Indicateur de charge
8.	 Icône VOX

La portée maximale peut varier et elle est basée sur une communication en ligne 
directe sans obstruction et dans des conditions idéales. 

1

2 3

4

567

8

LAMPE DE POCHE

DIX RÉGLAGES DE TONALITÉ D’APPEL TONALITÉ DE CONFIRMATION BIP ROGER

FONCTION VERROUILLAGE

3.	 Appuyez sur les boutons Haut et Bas pour changer le réglage. 
4.	 Choisir l’une des options ci‑après :

a.	 Appuyer sur le bouton Menu/Verrouillage pour entrer le nouveau réglage et passer 
à d’autres fonctions. 

b.	 Appuyer sur le bouton PARLER pour entrer le nouveau réglage et retourner en mode 
Veille. 

Pour éteindre le mode VOX :
•	 Appuyer sur le bouton jusqu’à ce que “OFF” s’affiche pour éteindre le 

Mode VOX
1.	 Choisir l’une des options ci‑après :

a.	 Appuyer sur le bouton Menu/Verrouillage pour entrer le nouveau 
réglage et passer à d’autres fonctions. 

b.	 Appuyer sur le bouton PARLER pour entrer le nouveau réglage et retourner en mode 
Veille. 

1 2 3 4

446.00625 446.01875 446.03125 446.04375

5 6 7 8

446.05625 446.06875 446.08125 446.09375

9 10 11 12

446.10625 446.11875 446.13125 446.14375

13 14 15 16

446.15625 446.16875 446.18125 446.19375

GARANTIE:    
Ce produit est garanti contre les pièces défectueuses et les vices de fabrication. Si un 
service de garantie est nécessaire, l’élément doit être retourné au détaillant où il a été 
acheté, avec preuve d’achat à l’appui. Période de garantie : les articles achetés sur le 
territoire du royaume-uni sont garantis pour une période de 12 mois à compter de la date 
d’achat, tandis que les articles achetés au sein de l’ue sont garantis pour une période de 
24 mois à compter de la date d’achat.

CONDITIONS DE LA GARANTIE
1.	 Cette garantie est uniquement valable si, lorsque le service de garantie est requis, la 

facture d’origine ou le reçu de vente est produit et le numéro de série sur le produit n’a 
pas été abîmé.

2.	 Les obligations du fabricant sont limitées à la réparation ou, à la discrétion du fabricant, 
au remplacement du produit ou de la partie défectueuse.

3.	 Les réparations de garantie doivent être réalisées par un distributeur autorisé ou un 
centre de dépannage autorisé. Aucun remboursement ne sera fait pour les réparations 
réalisées par des parties non autorisées et de tels travaux de réparation et les 
dommages causés au produit par de tels travaux de réparation, ne seront pas couverts 
par la garantie.

4.	 Ce produit ne sera pas considéré comme étant défectueux au niveau des matériaux ou 
de la fabrication du fait qu’il nécessite une adaptation afin de se conformer aux normes 
techniques ou de sécurité nationales ou locales en vigueur dans tout pays autre 
que celui pour lequel le produit a été conçu et fabriqué à l’origine. Cette garantie ne 
couvre pas une telle adaptation et aucun remboursement ne sera effectué si une telle 
adaptation est réalisée ou des dommages qui pourraient en résulter.

5.	 Cette garantie ne couvre pas les éléments suivants:
•	 entretien et réparation ou remplacement des pièces dus à l’usure normale;

•	 les coûts en rapport au transport, à l’enlèvement ou à l’installation du produit;
•	 l’utilisation abusive, incluant l’utilisation de ce produit à des fins non habituelles ou 

l’installation incorrecte;
•	 les dommages causés par la foudre, l’eau, un incendie, une catastro phe 	

naturelle, la guerre, des troubles de l’ordre public ou autre cause échappant au 
contrôle du fabricant.

6.	 Cette garantie est valable pour toute personne ayant acheté légalement le produit 
pendant la période de garantie.

7.	 Le droit prévu par la loi des consommateurs en vertu de toute législation applicable 
qu’il aille à l’encontre du détaillant ou du fabricant et qu’il provienne d’un contrat ou 
autre, ne sera pas affecté par cette garantie.

www.otltechnologies.com | info@otltechnologies.com
Fabriqué en PRC 

Oceania Trading Ltd/OTL Technologies
 1B Yukon Road, London SW12 9PZ, UK

Hullenbergweg 278-308, 1101 BV Amsterdam, Zuid-oost, NL

Le Mode Économie de Batterie s’enclenche si l’appareil reste inactif pendant 6 secondes. 
Ceci ne limite pas le fonctionnement et toute transmission entrante ou utilisation d’un 
bouton réactivera l’appareil. 

Si les talkies‑walkies affichent une erreur, 
•	 les éteindre et les rallumer. 
•	 Lorsque le niveau de charge du talkie‑walkie est faible, leur portée peut en être 

affectée. Veuillez charger le talkie‑walkie pour éviter toute interruption pendant 
l’utilisation.

•	 Si 1 seul talkie‑walkie fonctionne : vérifier que les deux talkies‑walkies sont sur les 
mêmes canal et code de confidentialité.

Veuillez consulter notre site Web www.otltechnologies.com pour les instructions 
générales de dépannage. 

Votre talkie‑walkie à radio bidirectionnelle contient un émetteur et un récepteur. Pour 
contrôler votre exposition et assurer votre conformité aux limites d’exposition pour la 
population générale/à un environnement non contrôlé, veuillez suivre à tout moment la 
procédure suivante :
•	 Ne pas transmettre plus de 50% du temps.
•	 Pour transmettre (parler), appuyer sur le bouton Push to Talk (PTT).
•	 Pour recevoir des appels, relâcher le bouton PTT.
Il est important de ne pas transmettre plus de 50% du temps, voire moins. Ceci, parce 
que la radio génère une exposition à l’énergie RF mesurable uniquement lors de la 
transmission (pour ce qui est de mesurer la conformité aux normes).

•	 Ne pas utiliser ces talkies‑walkies s’ils sont endommagés.
•	 Ne pas utiliser à proximité de pompes à essence ou de zones de stockage de 

carburant.
•	 Ces talkies‑walkies peuvent causer des interférences TV ou radio même s’ils ne 

fonctionnent pas correctement. 
•	 Ne pas les allumer ou les utiliser à bord d’un avion ou dans un hôpital pour éviter toute 

interférence avec les équipements radio.
•	 Pour des résultats optimaux, diriger l’antenne vers le haut pendant l’utilisation.
•	 Nettoyer uniquement avec un linge humide.
•	 Ne pas modifier les appareils.

Appuyer sur le bouton LAMPE (à gauche de l’écran LCD) pour activer la lampe de 
poche.

Utiliser seulement l’antenne fournie ou une antenne de rechange agréée. NE PAS tenir 
l’antenne lorsque la radio est ‘en cours d’utilisation’. Le fait de tenir l’antenne affecte la 
portée effective. 

RÉTRO‑ÉCLAIRAGE ÉCRAN 

MODE ÉCONOMIE DE BATTERIE DÉPANNAGE

LAMPE INTÉGRÉE SÉCURITÉ ET INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES

PROCÉDURE DE TRANSMISSION ET DE RÉCEPTION

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

OTL 
WALKIE TALKIES

(SYSTEME TONE-CODED SQUELCH SYSTEM OU SYSTÈME DE 
FILTRAGE PAR CODE DE TONALITÉ CONTINU)



1.	 2 x Zwei-Wege-Funk Walkie Talkies
2.	 1 x Ladekabel Typ C
3.	 1 x Benutzerhandbuch und Garantieschein

Lesen Sie diese Anleitung aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie Ihre Zwei-Wege-Funk 
Walkie Talkies verwenden und vergessen Sie auch den Teil über die Produktsi-

cherheit und den wichtigen Hinweis nicht Hierbei handelt es sich um Kommunikations-
geräte, die Mobilfunkfrequenzen nutzen und mit 8 Kanälen für Großbritannien und 16 

Kanälen für die EU-Länder arbeiten.

INHALT PRODUKTÜBERSICHT ENTFERNEN/ANBRINGEN DER GÜRTELKLEMME

SCHNELLSTART

FUNKGERÄT EINSCHALTEN WALKIE TALKIES AUFLADEN

AUTO BATTERY SAVE (STROMSPAREN AUTOMATISCH) SO WÄHLEN SIE EINEN KANAL AUS TO SELECT A CHANNELNIEDRIGER AKKU-LADESTATUS

MIT EINER PERSON SPRECHEN AUF ANTWORT WARTEN TASTE CALL (RUF)

LCD-ANZEIGE MIT HINTERGRUNDBELEUCHTUNG 

DURCH DIE MENÜFUNKTION SCROLLEN

PFLEGE DER ANTENNE

EXPOSITION GEGENÜBER FUNKFREQUENZENERGIE

AM KÖRPER GETRAGENER BETRIEB PRODUKTGARANTIE UND-INFORMATIONEN

KANAL SCANNEN ÜBERWACHEN

TASTENSPERRE 

CTCSS (STETIGER TON-CODIERTES RAUSCHSPERRSYSTEM) ÜBERTRAGUNG DURCH SPRACHE AKTIVIEREN (VOX)

1 2 3

Um die Gürtelklemme zu entfernen, die Raste oben an der 
Klemme drücken und nach oben schieben. Um die Klemme 
wieder anzubringen, Klemmteil mit einwärts gerichteter Klemme 
bis zum Einrasten nach unten schieben. 

1.	 Taste Ein/Aus drücken und gedrückt halten, um Ihr Walkie Talkie einzuschalten
2.	 Zum Auswählen eines Kanals die Tasten Menu (Menü), Hoch oder Runter drücken 

Um kommunizieren zu können, müssen beide Walkie Talkies auf denselben Kanal/
denselben Datenschutzcode eingestellt sein

3.	 Beim Sprechen die Taste TALK (SPRECHEN) drücken und gedrückt halten

1.	 Taste TALK (Sprechen) drücken und gedrückt halten.
2.	 Halten Sie das Mikrofon etwa zwei Zoll (2,5 – 5 cm) vor 

den Mund und sprechen Sie mit normaler Stimme.
3.	 Wenn Sie fertig sind, lassen Sie die Taste TALK 

(Sprechen) los und warten Sie auf die Antwort. 
  	
Wenn die Taste TALK (Sprechen) gedrückt ist, 

können Sie keine eingehenden Anrufe empfangen. 
Beide Walkie Talkies müssen auf denselben Kanal/
Datenschutzcode eingestellt sein, um kommunizieren 
zu können. 

Walkie Talkies einschalten. Um den Kanal 
auszuwählen, Menütaste und anschließend 
Taste Hoch oder Runter drücken. Um kom-
munizieren zu können, müssen beide Walkie 
Talkies auf denselben Kanal eingestellt sein.

Bei niedrigem Akku-Ladestatus blinkt der 
letzte Balken der Anzeige für niedrigen 
Akku-Ladestatus. Bevor das Walkie Talkie 
sich ausschaltet, blinkt der letzte Balken in 
der Anzeige für niedrigen Ladestatus und ein 
zweifaches akustisches Signal ertönt. Ihre Akkus 
sollten wiederaufgeladen werden.

Beim Aufladen blinkt das Batteriesymbol an 
den Walkie Talkies.

Ein-/Aus-Taste drücken und gedrückt halten, 
bis eine Reihe von Tonsignalen anzeigt, dass 
das Walkie Talkie eingeschaltet ist. Ihr Walkie 
Talkie ist jetzt im Standby-Betrieb und zum 
Empfangen von Übertragungen bereit.
Außer beim Drücken der Tasten TALK 
(SPRECHEN), Call (Rufen) oder Menu/Lock 
(Menü/Sperren) befindet sich das Walkie 
Talkie immer im Standby-Betrieb.

Um ein einzelnes Walkie Talkie aufzuladen, 
einfach den Stecker direkt in den Ladeanschluss 
unten am Walkie Talkie einstecken. Beim 
Aufladen wird am Funkgerät ein blinkendes 
Batteriesymbol angezeigt. Wir empfehlen, Ihr 
Funkgerät beim Aufladen auszuschalten. 

Wenn 3-6 Sekunden lang keine Übertragungen stattfinden, schaltet das Funkgerät 
automatisch auf Stromsparen. Dabei wird das Stromsparen-Symbol angezeigt. Dies wirkt 
sich nicht auf die Empfangsfähigkeit des Funkgeräts für eingehende Übertragungen aus. 

Um eingehende Übertragungen zu empfangen, Taste 
TALK (Sprechen) loslassen. Wenn die Tasten TALK 
(Sprechen) oder Call (Anrufen) nicht gedrückt sind, 
befinden sich beide Walkie Talkies immer in Standby-
Betrieb.

Taste Call (Ruf) drücken und loslassen. Ihr 
Gesprächspartner hört einen zwei Sekunden 
langen Rufton. Mit diesem Ton wird die 
Sprachkommunikation hergestellt. Auswahl der 
zehn Ruftoneinstellungen siehe SET CTCSS/DSC-
DATENSCHUTZCODES EINSTELLEN. 

Mit der Sperrfunktion können die Tasten Hoch, Runter 
und Menü gesperrt werden, um versehentliches 
Verstellen der Betriebseinstellung zu verhindern. 
So schalten Sie die Sperre ein oder aus:
1.	 Taste MENU/Lock (Menü/Sperren) drücken und 3 

Sekunden lang gedrückt halten.
2.	 Ein zweifacher Signalton bestätigt Ihre Anforderung 

Sperren ein oder aus. Im Sperrbetrieb wird das 
Sperrsymbol angezeigt.

Ihre Walkie Talkies haben eine 
Taschenlampenfunktion, die bei Dunkelheit 
hohen Komfort bieten. Taste „LAMP“ (Lampe) 
drücken, um die Taschenlampe einzuschalten. 
Die Vorgehensweise beim Ausschalten ist 
dieselbe: Einfach Taste „LAMP“ (Lampe) 
drücken.

Zum Übertragen eines Alarmrufs können Sie eine von 10 verschiedenen 
Ruftoneinstellungen wählen. 
So ändern Sie eine Ruftoneinstellung: 

a.	 Taste Menu/Lock (Menü/Sperren) drücken, bis die Anzeige „CA“ erscheint und die 
aktuelle Ruftonnummer (01 bis 10) eingeblendet wird. Der aktuelle Rufton erklingt 
zwei Sekunden lang. 

b.	 Um die anderen Ruftoneinstellungen zu hören, Taste Hoch oder Runter drücken. 
c.	 Gehen Sie folgendermaßen vor:
d.	 Taste Menu/Lock (Menü/Sperren) drücken, um die neue Einstellung einzugeben, 

und zu anderen Funktionen gehen. 
e.	 Taste TALK (Sprechen) drücken, um die neue Einstellung einzugeben, und in 

Standby-Betrieb zurückschalten.

Wenn Sie die Taste PTT loslasen, hört Ihr Empfänger ein akustisches Signal. Es bestätigt 
ihm, dass Sie fertig sind und er sprechen kann. 
Roger-Piepton ein- oder ausschalten:
1.	 Taste Menu/Lock (Menü/Sperren) drücken, bis das Roger-Pieptonsignal eingeblendet 

wird. Die aktuelle Ein- oder Aus-Einstellung blinkt. 
2.	 Taste Hoch oder Runter drücken, um Roger-Piepton ein oder aus zu wählen.
Gehen Sie folgendermaßen vor: 

a.	 Taste Menu/Lock (Menü/Sperren) drücken, um die neue Einstellung einzugeben, 
und zu anderen Funktionen gehen. 

b.	 Taste TALK (Sprechen) drücken, um die neue Einstellung einzugeben, und in 
Standby-Betrieb zurückschalten.

Scrollen durch die Funktion MENU (Menü) ermöglicht Ihnen, bevorzugte Funktionen 
Ihrer Walkie Talkies auszuwählen oder einzuschalten. Beim Scrollen durch die 
Menüfunktion werden die Produktfunktionen Ihrer Walkie Talkies in derselben 
voreingestellten Reihenfolge angezeigt: 

Kanäle einstellen
CTCSS-/DCS-Datenschutzcodes einstellen
VOX-Empfindlichkeit einstellen/Aus
Ruftöne 1-10 einstellen
Schlüsseltöne ein-/ausschalten
Roger-Piepton ein-/ausschalten

Während das Symbol Scannen und die Kanalnummer angezeigt werden, scannt Ihr 
Walkie Talkie die Kanäle automatisch. 
Wenn Scannen eingeschaltet ist, wird beim Scannen der Kanäle weiterhin das Scannen-
Symbol angezeigt. Ihre Walkie Talkies scannen weiterhin alle Kanäle und stoppen, wenn 
eine eingehende Übertragung erkannt wird. Ihre Walkie Talkies bleiben 8 Sekunden lang 
auf diesem Kanal. 
Beim Scannen (während eingehende Übertragungen empfangen werden) können Sie 
folgendermaßen vorgehen: 

a.	 Taste TALK (Sprechen) drücken und gedrückt halten, um auf diesem Kanal zu 
kommunizieren. Ihr Walkie Talkie bleibt auf diesem Kanal und schaltet in Standby-
Betrieb zurück. 

b.	 Taste Kanal Hoch oder Kanal Runter drücken, um mit dem Scannen der Kanäle 
fortzufahren.

c.	 Taste Scannen drücken und gedrückt halten, um in Standby-Betrieb 
zurückzuschalten.

Ihr Walkie Talkie erfüllt per Design die folgenden nationalen und internationalen 
Standards und Richtlinien für die Exposition von Menschen gegenüber 
elektromagnetischer Funkfrequenzenergie:
Betrieb von Zwei-Wege-Walkie Talkies: Wenn Sie Ihre Walkie Talkies als konventionelle 
Walkie Talkie nutzen, halten Sie diese senkrecht und in einem Abstand von zwei Zoll (2,5 
bis 5 cm) vor die Lippen.

Kanäle: 16 (8 für Großbritannien)
Untercode: CTCSS 38
Frequenz: Siehe Tabelle im Abschnitt Kanal-Scan
Reichweite: Bis zu 1 km
Akku: Eingebauter Lithium-Akku
Akku-Kapazität: 600 mAh
Übertragungsleistung: =<500m W ERP
Modulationsart: FM-F3E
Kanalabstand: 12,5K

DATENBETRIEB
Wenn Sie eine Datenfunktion des Funkgeräts mit oder ohne Zubehörkabel nutzen, halten 
Sie das Funkgerät und dessen Antenne im Abstand von mindestens 1 Zoll (2,5cm) vom 
Körper weg.
ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE STÖRUNGEN/KOMPATIBILITÄT
Hinweis: Fast jedes elektronische Gerät ist empfindlich gegenüber elektromagnetischen 
Störungen (EMI), wenn es nicht ausreichend abgeschirmt, ausgelegt oder auf sonstige 
Weise elektromagnetisch kompatibel konzipiert wurde. 
EINRICHTUNGEN
Um elektromagnetische Störungen und/oder Kompatibilitätsprobleme zu vermeiden, 
schalten Sie Ihr Funkgerät in allen Einrichtungen aus, in denen Sie durch Aushänge dazu 
aufgefordert werden. Krankenhäuser oder Gesundheitseinrichtungen können Geräte 
verwenden, die empfindlich auf HF-Energieeinstrahlungen reagieren.
FLUGZEUGE
Schalten Sie Ihr Funkgerät an Bord von Flugzeugen aus. Die Verwendung eines Funk-
geräts ist nur unter Einhaltung der geltenden Vorschriften gemäß den Anweisungen der 
Besatzung zulässig. 

Diese Walkie Talkies haben ein Mehrkanalsystem (8 für Großbritannien und 16 für EU-
Länder).  Dies bedeutet, dass Sie immer einen freien Kanal finden, wenn in Ihrer Nähe ein 
solcher verwendet wird und Sie nicht gestört werden oder einen Kanal teilen möchten. 
Darüber hinaus haben Ihre Geräte Unterkanäle, so genannte CTCSS. Bei Verwendung der 
CTCSS wird einer von 99 verschiedenen Niederfrequenztönen (67-250 Hz) zusammen mit 
Ihrem Sprachsignal zur Identifikation übertragen. Hinweis: Diese Funktion beeinflusst 
weder den Betrieb noch die Qualität. Code „0F“ im Menü wählen. Taste TALK (Sprechen) 
drücken, um das ÄNDERN DES CTCSS-CODES zu bestätigen
•	 Taste MENU (Menü) zwei Mal drücken. Der aktuelle CTCSS-Code blinkt am LCD-

Display.
•	 Um den Code zu ändern, Tasten Hoch und Runter drücken.
•	 Zum Bestätigen die Taste TALK (Sprechen) drücken.

Wenn Ihre Walkie Talkies schwache Signale von anderen Walkie Talkies in Ihrer Gruppe 
erhalten, drücken Sie die Taste MON (Überwachen).  Falls Sie weiterhin überwachen 
möchten, bitte Taste Mon (Überwachen) drücken und gedrückt halten. 

Um die Taste Lock Mode (Sperrbetrieb) zu aktivieren und zu deaktivieren, bitte die Taste 
MENU (Menü) 2 Sekunden lang drücken und gedrückt halten. Alle Tasten außer der PTT, 
CALL (Ruf) und MON (Überwachen) werden gesperrt und auf dem LCD-Display steht das 
Sperrsymbol. Hinweis: Das Tastengeräusch ist noch hörbar (bei eingeschaltetem Tasten-
ton), aber die Tasten funktionieren nicht. 

Beim Drücken aller Tasten ist die LCD-Hintergrundbeleuchtung 5 Sekunden lang aktiviert. 

Im VOX-Betrieb kann Ihr Funkgerät „freihändig“ benutzt 
werden, d. h. wenn Sie sprechen, erfolgt automatisch die 
Übertragung. Sie können den VOX-Empfindlichkeitspegel 
passend zu Ihrem Stimmvolumen einstellen und durch 
Hintergrundgeräusche ausgelöste Übertragungen 
vermeiden. 
1.	 Taste Menu (Menü) 3 Mal drücken. Die aktuelle VOX-

Einstellung blinkt zusammen mit dem VOX-Symbol auf 
der LCD-Anzeige.

2.	 Taste Hoch drücken, um die VOX-Empfindlichkeit zwischen 1 und 3 einzustellen. Der 
aktuelle VOX-Empfindlichkeitspegel wird mit dem „VOX“-Symbol angezeigt. Je höher 
der Wert, umso empfindlicher das Mikrofon.

1.	 Antenne
2.	 LCD-Anzeige mit 

Hintergrundbeleuchtung
3.	 Ein-/Aus-Taste
4.	 Taste Menu / Lock (Menü / 

Sperren)
5.	 Mikrofon
6.	 Taste hoch
7.	 Taste Kanalüberwachung
8.	 Lautsprecher
9.	 	Push-to-talk-Taste

BENUTZERHANDBUCH

OTL 
WALKIE TALKIES
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10.	 Ruf-Taste
11.	 Taste runter
12.	 Taste Scan (Scannen)
13.	 Ein-/Ausschalttaste Taschenlampe
14.	 Externer Anschluss Lautsprecher/Mikrofon/Aufladen
15.	 Taschenlampe
16.	 Keine Angabe
17.	 Anschluss Handgelenk-Tragriemen
18.	 Gürtelklemme
19.	 Akkufach

1.	 Scannen-Symbol
2.	 Kanalnummern
3.	 DCS/CTCSS-Datenschutz-Code-Nummer 
4.	 Symbol Empfangen/Senden
5.	 Lautstärkepegel
6.	 Symbol Tastenfeld sperren
7.	 Anzeige Akku-Ladestatus
8.	 VOX-Symbol

Die maximale Reichweite kann variieren und basiert unter idealen Bedingungen auf 
der unversperrten Kommunikations-Sichtlinie. 
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TASCHENLAMPE

ZEHN RUFTONEINSTELLUNGEN ROGER-PIEPTON EIN- ODER AUSSCHALTEN:

SPERRFUNKTION

3.	 Um die Einstellung zu ändern, Taste Hoch oder Runter drücken.
4.	 Gehen Sie folgendermaßen vor:

a.	 Taste Menu/Lock (Menü/Sperren) drücken, um die neue Einstellung einzugeben, 
und zu anderen Funktionen gehen. 

b.	 Taste TALK (Sprechen) drücken, um die neue Einstellung einzugeben, und in 
Standby-Betrieb zurückschalten. 

So schalten Sie den VOX-Betrieb aus:
•	 Taste Runter drücken, bis die Anzeige „OFF“ erscheint, um den VOX-

Betrieb auszuschalten
1.	 Gehen Sie folgendermaßen vor:

a.	 Taste Menu/Lock (Menü/Sperren) drücken, um die neue Einstellung 
einzugeben, und zu anderen Funktionen gehen. 

b.	 Taste TALK (Sprechen) drücken, um die neue Einstellung einzugeben, und in 
Standby-Betrieb zurückschalten. 

1 2 3 4

446.00625 446.01875 446.03125 446.04375

5 6 7 8

446.05625 446.06875 446.08125 446.09375

9 10 11 12

446.10625 446.11875 446.13125 446.14375

13 14 15 16

446.15625 446.16875 446.18125 446.19375

GARANTIE:    
Dieses Produkt bietet eine Garantie gegen Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler. Wenn 
die Garantieleistung beansprucht werden muss, ist der Artikel an den Händler, bei dem 
es erworben wurde, mit dem Kaufbeleg zurückzugeben. Garantiedauer: Artikel, die 
innerhalb des VK erworben wurden, haben einen Garantiezeitraum von 12 Monaten 
ab dem Kaufdatum, wohingegen Artikel, die innerhalb der EU erworben wurden, einen 
Garantiezeitraum von 24 Monaten ab dem Kaufdatum haben.

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN:
1.	 Diese Garantie gilt nur, wenn bei in Inanspruchnahme einer Garantieleistung die 

Originalrechnung oder der Original-Kaufbeleg vorgelegt wird und die Seriennummer 
auf dem Produkt nicht entfernt wurde.

2.	 Die Verpflichtungen des Herstellers beschränken sich auf die Reparatur oder - nach 
eigenem Ermessen - den Ersatz des Produkts oder defekten Teils.

3.	 Reparaturen während der Garantiezeit müssen von einem autorisierten Händler oder 
einem autorisierten Servicezentrum durchgeführt werden. Für von nicht autorisierten 
Dritten ausgeführte Reparaturen ist keine Erstattung möglich und jegliche derartige 
Reparaturen oder durch derartige Reparaturen verursachte Beschädigungen des 
Produkts werden von der Garantie nicht abgedeckt.

4.	 Dieses Produkt gilt nicht als defekt in Material und Verarbeitung, wenn es aufgrund 
von nationalen oder lokalen technischen Vorschriften und Sicherheitsbestimmungen, 
welche in einem anderen Land als demjenigen gelten, für das das Produkt 
ursprünglich entworfen und gefertigt wurde, verändert werden muss. Diese Garantie 
deckt derartige Veränderungen und eventuell daraus entstehende Schäden nicht ab 
und es ist keine Erstattung möglich.

5.	 Diese Garantie deckt die folgenden Punkte nicht ab:
•	 Wartung und Reparatur oder Ersatz von Teilen aufgrund von normalem Verschleiß

•	 Kosten in Zusammenhang mit dem Transport, der Entfernung oder der Installation 
des Produkts

•	 Missbrauch, einschließlich der Verwendung des Produkts außerhalb seines 	
üblichen Zwecks oder fehlerhafter Installation

•	 Schäden durch Blitzschlag, Wasser, Feuer, höhere Gewalt, Krieg, öffentliche Unruhen 
oder andere Gründe außerhalb der Kontrolle des Herstellers

6.	 Diese Garantie gilt für jede Person, die das Produkt während der Garantiedauer 
rechtmäßig erworben hat.

7.	 Die gesetzlichen Rechte des Käufers unter jeder geltenden Rechtsprechung, ob gegen 
den Einzelhändler oder Hersteller, sich aus dem Vertrag oder auf andere Art und Weise 
ergebend, werden von dieser Garantie nicht beeinflusst.

www.otltechnologies.com | info@otltechnologies.com
Made in PRC

Oceania Trading Ltd/OTL Technologies
1B Yukon Road, London SW12 9PZ, UK

Hullenbergweg 278-308, 1101 BV Amsterdam, Zuid-oost, NL

Nachdem das Gerät 6 Sekunden lang nicht betätigt wurde, wird der Stromsparmodus 
aktiviert. Dadurch wird der Betrieb nicht eingeschränkt. Alle eingehenden Übertragungen 
oder Tastendrücke aktivieren das Gerät. 

Wenn die Walkie Talkies fehlerhaft arbeiten, 
•	 Schalten Sie die Walkie Talkies aus und starten Sie neu. 
•	 Bei niedrigem Ladestatus der Kopfhörer kann die Reichweite beeinträchtigt sein. Um 

Betriebsunterbrechungen zu vermeiden, bitte die Walkie Talkies aufladen.
•	 Nur 1 Walkie Talkie funktioniert: Bitte überprüfen Sie, ob beide Walkie Talkies auf 

denselben Kanal und Datenschutzcode eingestellt sind. 
Allgemeine Anweisungen zur Fehlerbehebung finden Sie auf unserer Internetseite unter 
www.otltechnologies.com. 

Ihr Zwei-Wege-Funk Walkie Talkie enthält einen Sender und einen Empfänger. Um Ihre 
eigene Exposition und zu kontrollieren und die Einhaltung der allgemeinen Exposi-
tions-Grenzwerte sicherzustellen, gehen Sie immer folgendermaßen vor:
•	 Nicht länger als 50% der Zeit senden.
•	 Zum Senden (Sprechen) die PTT- (Push to Talk-)Taste drücken.
•	 Um Anrufe entgegenzunehmen, PTT-Taste loslasen.
Es ist wichtig, nicht mehr als 50% der Zeit oder weniger zu senden. Das Gerät generiert 
nur dann messbare HF-Energieexposition, wenn es sendet (Einhaltung der Vorschriften).

•	 Diese Walkie Talkies nicht verwenden, wenn sie schadhaft sind.
•	 Nicht in der Nähe von Gaspumpen und Bezinlagerbereichen verwenden.
•	 Diese Walkie Talkies können auch bei ordnungsgemäßem Betrieb Fernseh- oder 

Funkstörungen auslösen. 
•	 Bitte diese Gerät nicht in Flugzeugen oder in Krankenhäusern einschalten. In der Nähe 

von Funkgeräten können Bord- und medizinische Geräte gestört werden.
•	 Um beste Ergebnisse zu erzielen, die Antenne im Gebrauch nach oben ausrichten.
•	 Nur mit einem feuchten Tuch reinigen.
•	 Keine Änderungen an den Geräten durchführen.

Durch Drücken der Taste LAMP (Lampe) links neben dem LCD-Display wird die 
Taschenlampe aktiviert.

Nur die mitgelieferte oder eine genehmigte Ersatzantenne verwenden. Antenne 
während des Betriebs nicht festhalten. Das Festhalten der Antenne beeinträchtigt die 
Reichweite. 

ANZEIGE-HINTERGRUNDBELEUCHTUNG 

STROMSPARMODUS FEHLERSUCHE

EINGEBAUTE TASCHENLAMPE  SICHERHEITS- UND ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE

SENDEN UND EMPFANGEN

TECHNISCHE DATEN
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1.	 2 x walkie talkies met tweerichtingsradio
2.	 1 x type-C laadkabel
3.	 1 x Handleiding en garantie folder

Lees deze instructies zorgvuldig door voordat u uw walkie talkies gebruikt, 
inclusief het gedeelte over productveiligheid en belangrijke opmerkingen

Deze communicatieapparaten werken via mobiele radiofrequenties en worden geleverd 
met 8 kanalen voor het VK en 16 kanalen voor EU-landen.

INHOUD PRODUCTOVERZICHT RIEMCLIP VERWIJDEREN/BEVESTIGEN 

SNELLE START

DE RADIO AANZETTEN WALKIE TALKIES OPLADEN

AUTOMATISCHE BATTERIJBESPARING EEN KANAAL SELECTEREN TO SELECT A CHANNELBATTERIJ BIJNA LEEG

COMMUNICEREN MET IEMAND ANDERS NAAR EEN REACTIE LUISTEREN OPROEPKNOP

LCD-SCHERM MET ACHTERGRONDVERLICHTING 

DOOR DE MENU-FUNCTIE SCROLLEN

VERZORGING VAN DE ANTENNE

BLOOTSTELLING AAN RADIOFREQUENTIE-ENERGIE

BEDIENING OP HET LICHAAM PRODUCTGARANTIE- EN INFORMATIEWIJZER

KANALEN SCANNEN MONITOR

KNOPVERGRENDELING 

CTCSS (CONTINUOUS TONE-CODED SQUELCH SYSTEM) STEM GEACTIVEERDE VERZENDING (VOX)

1 2 3

Druk op het lipje bovenaan de riemclip en schuif deze omhoog 
om de riemclip te verwijderen. Schuif de clip naar beneden 
met de clip naar binnen gericht tot hij vastklikt om de riemclip 
opnieuw te bevestigen. 

1.	 Houd de aan/uit-knop ingedrukt om uw walkie talkies aan te zetten
2.	 Druk op Menu en druk op de knop Omhoog of Omlaag om een kanaal te 

selecteren   	

Beide walkie talkies moeten op hetzelfde kanaal/privacy code zijn afgestemd om te 
kunnen communiceren

3.	 Houd de knop TALK ingedrukt terwijl u spreekt

1.	 Houd de knop TALK ingedrukt terwijl u spreekt.
2.	 Spreek met een normale stem, met de microfoon 

ongeveer 2,5 - 5 cm van uw mond.
3.	 Laat de knop TALK los wanneer u klaar bent met 

praten en luister of u een antwoord hoort.
  	
U kunt geen berichten ontvanger terwijl u op 

de TALK knop drukt. Beide walkie talkies moeten op 
hetzelfde kanaal/privacy code zijn afgestemd om te 
kunnen communiceren. 

Met de walkie talkies aan selecteert u een 
van de kanalen door op Menu en de knop 
Omhoog of Omlaag te drukken. Beide walkie 
talkies moeten op hetzelfde kanaal zijn afge-
stemd om te kunnen communiceren.

Als de batterij bijna leeg is, knippert de laatste 
balk in het pictogram Batterij bijna leeg en klinkt 
er twee keer een geluidssignaal voordat de 
walkie talkie wordt uitgeschakeld. Uw batterijen 
moeten worden opgeladen.

Het batterij-pictogram van de walkie talkies 
knippert tijdens het opladen.

Houd de aan/uit-knop ingedrukt totdat u een 
reeks tonen hoort die aangeven dat de walkie 
talkie aan staat. Uw walkie talkie is nu in stand-
by modus, klaar om transmissies te ontvangen.
De walkie talkie staat altijd in stand-by, behalve 
wanneer u op de knoppen TALK, Oproep of 
Menu/vergrendeling drukt.

Om een enkele walkie talkie op te laden, steekt 
u de meegeleverde connector rechtstreeks in 
de oplaadpoort aan de onderkant van de walkie 
talkie. Het batterij-pictogram van de walkie 
talkies knippert tijdens het opladen. Schakel uw 
radio uit tijdens het opladen. 

Als er binnen 3-6 seconden geen transmissies plaatsvinden, schakelt de radio 
automatisch over naar de batterijspaarstand en wordt het Power Saver-pictogram 
weergegeven. Dit heeft geen invloed op het vermogen van de walkie talkie om inkomende 
transmissies te ontvangen. 

Laat de TALK-knop los om inkomende transmissies te 
ontvangen. Uw walkie talkies staan altijd in stand-by als 
de knoppen TALK of Oproep niet zijn ingedrukt.

Druk op de oproepknop en laat vervolgens los. 
De andere persoon zal een oproeptoon van twee 
seconden horen. Deze toon wordt alleen gebruikt 
om spraakcommunicatie tot stand te brengen. Zie 
CTCSS/DSC PRIVACY CODES INSTELLEN om uit 
tien oproeptooninstellingen te kiezen. 

De vergrendelingsfunctie vergrendelt de knoppen 
Omhoog, Omlaag en Menu om te voorkomen dat 
instellingen per ongeluk worden gewijzigd. 
Om de vergrendeling in of uit te schakelen:
1.	 Houd de MENU/vergrendelknop 3 seconden 

ingedrukt.
2.	 U hoort een dubbele pieptoon ter bevestiging van 

uw verzoek om vergrendeling aan of uit te zetten. In de 
vergrendelingsmodus wordt het vergrendelingspictogram 
weergegeven.

De walkie talkies zijn uitgerust met een 
zaklampfunctie, die veel gemak biedt in het 
donker. Druk op de knop “LAMP” om de zaklamp 
aan te zetten. Uitschakelen gaat op dezelfde 
manier als aanzetten, druk gewoon op de knop 
“LAMP”.

U kunt kiezen uit 10 verschillende oproeptooninstellingen om een oproepwaarschuwing 
te verzenden. 
Een oproeptooninstelling wijzigen: 

a.	 Druk op de knop Menu/Vergrendelen totdat “CA” wordt weergegeven en het 
huidige oproeptoonnummer (01 tot en met 10) wordt weergegeven. De huidige 
oproeptoon klinkt twee seconden lang. 

b.	 Druk op de Omhoog of Omlaag knop om de andere oproeptooninstellingen te 
horen. 

c.	 Kies een van de volgende opties:
d.	 Druk op de knop Menu/Vergrendelen om de nieuwe instelling te openen en door te 

gaan naar andere functies. 
e.	 Druk op de knop TALK om de nieuwe instelling te openen en terug te keren naar de 

stand-bymodus.

Uw luisteraar hoort een geluidssignaal wanneer u de PTT-knop loslaat. Dit waarschuwt 
de andere partij dat u klaar bent met praten en dat ze mogen spreken. 
Roger-pieptoon in- of uitschakelen:
1.	 Druk op de knop Menu/Vergrendelen totdat het pictogram ‘Roger Beep’ wordt 

weergegeven. De huidige aan- of uitinstelling knippert. 
2.	 Druk op de knop Omhoog of Omlaag om Roger Beep aan of uit te selecteren. 
Kies een van de volgende opties: 

a.	 Druk op de knop Menu/vergrendelen om de nieuwe instelling te openen en door te 
gaan naar andere functies. 

b.	 Druk op de knop TALK om de nieuwe instelling te openen en terug te keren naar de 
stand-bymodus.

De MENU-functie biedt de optie om de gewenste functies van uw walkie talkies te 
selecteren of in te schakelen. Wanneer u door de menufunctie bladert, worden uw 
walkie talkie-functies in dezelfde vooraf bepaalde volgorde weergegeven: 

Kanalen instellen
CTCSS-privacycodes/DCS-privacycodes instellen
VOX-gevoeligheid/uit instellen
Oproeptonen 1-10 instellen
Toetstonen aan/uit instellen
Roger pieptoon aan/uit instellen

Uw walkie talkie scant automatisch de kanalen totdat het scanpictogram en de 
kanaalnummers op het schermpje verschijnen. 
Tijdens het scannen van kanalen blijft het scanpictogram weergegeven als het scannen 
is ingeschakeld. Uw walkie talkies blijft alle kanalen scannen en stopt als een inkomend 
zendsignaal wordt gedetecteerd. Uw walkie talkies blijven gedurende 8 seconden op dat 
kanaal. 
Tijdens het scannen (tijdens het ontvangen van een inkomende transmissie) kunt u 
kiezen uit de volgende opties: 

a.	 Houd de TALK-knop ingedrukt om op dat kanaal te communiceren. Uw walkie talkie 
blijft op dat kanaal en keert terug naar de stand-bymodus. 

b.	 Druk op de knop Channel Up (Kanaal omhoog) of Channel Down (Kanaal omlaag) 
om het scannen van kanalen te hervatten.

c.	 Druk kort op de knop Scan om terug te keren naar Stand-by.

Uw walkie talkie is ontworpen om te voldoen aan de volgende nationale en internationale 
normen en richtlijnen met betrekking tot blootstelling van mensen aan radiofrequente 
elektromagnetische energie:
Bediening van walkie talkies met tweerichtingsradio - wanneer u uw walkie talkies 
gebruikt als een traditionele walkie talkie met tweerichtingsradio, houd de walkie talkie 
dan in een verticale positie met de microfoon op 2,5 tot 5 cm afstand van uw lippen.

Kanalen: 16 (8 voor het VK)
Sub-code: CTCSS 38
Frequentie: raadpleeg de tabel in het gedeelte over kanaalscannen
Bereik: tot 1 km
Batterij: Ingebouwde lithiumbatterij
Batterijcapaciteit: 600 mAh
Zendvermogen: =<500m W ERP
Modulatiesoort: FM-F3E
Kanaalafstand: 12.5K Ω

GEGEVENSBEDIENING
Indien van toepassing, bij gebruik van een datafunctie van de walkie talkie met of zonder 
een accessoirekabel, plaats de walkie talkie en de antenne ten minste 2,5 cm (1 inch) van 
het lichaam.
ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE INTERFERENTIE/COMPATIBILITEIT
Let op: Bijna elk elektronisch apparaat is gevoelig voor elektromagnetische interferentie 
(EMI) als het onvoldoende is afgeschermd, ontworpen of anderszins geconfigureerd voor 
elektromagnetische compatibiliteit. 
FACILITEITEN
Om elektromagnetische interferentie en/of compatibiliteitsconflicten te voorkomen, 
schakelt u uw radio uit in elke faciliteit waar dit wordt aangegeven. Ziekenhuizen of 
gezondheidszorginstellingen gebruiken mogelijk apparatuur die gevoelig is voor externe 
RF-energie.
VLIEGTUIG
Schakel uw radio uit wanneer u zich aan boord van een vliegtuig bevindt. Elk gebruik 
van een radio moet in overeenstemming zijn met de geldende voorschriften volgens de 
instructies van de bemanning van de luchtvaartmaatschappij. 

Deze walkie talkies hebben een systeem met meerdere kanalen (8 voor Groot-Brittannië 
en 16 voor EU-landen).  Dit betekent dat u altijd een vrij kanaal kunt vinden als iemand in 
uw omgeving er een gebruikt en u geen storing wilt - of als u een kanaal wilt delen. Uw 
apparaten hebben ook subkanalen die CTCSS worden genoemd. Als u de CTCSS gebrui-
kt, zendt u een van de 99 verschillende lage-frequentie tonen (67-250 Hz) samen met uw 
spraaksignaal voor identificatiedoeleinden. Let op: Deze functie heeft geen invloed op de 
werking of kwaliteit; om uit te schakelen selecteert u code “0F” in het menu; Druk op de 
knop TALK om te bevestigen CHANGE THE CTCSS CODE
•	 Druk twee keer op de knop MENU - de huidige CTCSS-code knippert op het LCD-

scherm.
•	 Druk op de knoppen omhoog en omlaag om een andere code te kiezen.
•	 Druk op de knop TALK om te bevestigen.

Als uw walkie talkies zwakke signalen ontvangen van andere walkie talkies in uw groep, 
druk dan op de MON-knop.  Als u door wilt gaan met monitoren, houd dan de Mon-toets 
ingedrukt. 

Houd de MENU-knop 2 seconden ingedrukt om de knopvergrendelingsmodus te acti-
veren en deactiveren. Dit vergrendelt alle knoppen behalve de PTT-knop, de CALL-knop 
en de MON-knop, en het pictogram Knopvergrendeling verschijnt op het LCD-scherm. 
Let op: Knoppen zullen nog steeds geluid maken (als de knop toon is ingeschakeld), maar 
zullen niet functioneren. 

Als u op een willekeurige knop drukt, wordt de achtergrondverlichting van het LCD-
scherm gedurende 5 seconden geactiveerd. 

In de VOX-modus kunt u de radio “hands-free” geb-
ruiken en automatisch zenden wanneer u spreekt. 
U kunt het VOX-gevoeligheidsniveau aanpassen 
aan het volume van uw stem en transmissies door 
achtergrondgeluiden vermijden. 
1.	 Druk 3 keer op de knop Menu en de huidige VOX-

instelling knippert op het LCD-scherm, samen met 
het VOX-pictogram.

2.	 Druk op de knop Omhoog om de VOX-
gevoeligheid in te stellen tussen 1 en 3 - het 
huidige VOX-gevoeligheidsniveau wordt weergegeven met het pictogram “VOX” en hoe 
hoger het getal, hoe gevoeliger de microfoon.

1.	 Antenne
2.	 LCD-scherm met 

achtergrondverlichting
3.	 Aan/uit-knop
4.	 Menu/vergrendelknop
5.	 Microfoon
6.	 Omhoog-knop
7.	 Kanaalmonitor-knop
8.	 Luidspreker
9.	 Druk om te praten knop

HANDLEIDING

OTL 
WALKIE TALKIES

10.	 Oproepknop
11.	 Omlaag-knop
12.	 Scanknop
13.	 Aan/uit-knop
14.	 Externe luidspreker/microfoon/oplaadpoort
15.	 Zaklamp
16.	 N/A
17.	 Aansluiting polsband
18.	 Riemclip
19.	 Batterijvak

1.	 Pictogram scannen
2.	 Kanaalnummers
3.	 DCS/CTCSS privacy codenummer 
4.	 Pictogram ontvangen/uitzenden
5.	 Volumeniveau
6.	 Pictogram toetsenbordvergrendeling
7.	 Batterijniveau-indicator
8.	 VOX-pictogram

Het maximale bereik kan variëren en is gebaseerd op ongehinderde 
zichtlijncommunicatie onder ideale omstandigheden. 

1

2 3

4

567

8

ZAKLAMP

TIEN OPROEPTOONINSTELLINGEN ROGER-PIEPBEVESTIGINGSTOON

VERGRENDELINGSFUNCTIE

3.	 Druk op de knoppen omhoog en omlaag om de instelling te wijzigen. 
4.	 Kies een van de volgende opties:

a.	 Druk op de knop Menu/vergrendelen om de nieuwe instelling te openen en door te 
gaan naar andere functies. 

a.	 Druk op de knop TALK om de nieuwe instelling te openen en terug te keren naar de 
stand-bymodus. 

VOX-modus uitschakelen:
•	 Druk op de knop omlaag totdat “OFF” wordt weergegeven om de 

VOX-modus uit te schakelen
1.	 Kies een van de volgende opties:

a.	 Druk op de knop Menu/vergrendelen om de nieuwe instelling te 
openen en door te gaan naar andere functies. 

b.	 Druk op de knop TALK om de nieuwe instelling te openen en terug te keren naar de 
stand-bymodus. 

1 2 3 4

446.00625 446.01875 446.03125 446.04375

5 6 7 8

446.05625 446.06875 446.08125 446.09375

9 10 11 12

446.10625 446.11875 446.13125 446.14375

13 14 15 16

446.15625 446.16875 446.18125 446.19375

GARANTIE:    
Dit product is gegarandeerd vrij van materiaal- en fabricagefouten. Om een beroep te 
doen op de garantie dient het product te worden geretourneerd aan de winkelier waar 
het is aangeschaft. Indien het product is aangeschaft in het Verenigd Koninkrijk, geldt 
een garantietermijn van 12 maanden, gerekend vanaf de datum van aankoop. Voor een 
product dat is aangeschaft in de EU geldt een garantietermijn van 24 maanden, gerek-
end vanaf de datum van aankoop.

GARANTIEBEPALINGEN
1.	 Deze garantie is alleen geldig als, wanneer een beroep op de garantie wordt gedaan, 

het oorspronkelijke aankoopbewijs of de kassabon kan worden overlegd, en het 
serienummer op het product niet is beschadigd.

2.	 De plichten van de fabrikant beperken zich tot de reparatie of, naar keuze van de 
fabrikant, vervanging van het product of defecte onderdeel.

3.	 Reparaties onder garantie dienen te worden uitgevoerd door een geautoriseerde 
verkoper of een geautoriseerd servicecentrum. Reparaties door een niet-
geautoriseerde partij worden niet vergoed, en dergelijke reparatiewerkzaamheden 
of de daaruit voortkomende schade aan het product worden niet gedekt door deze 
garantie.

4.	 Dit product wordt niet als defect beschouwd als het moet worden aangepast om te 
voldoen aan nationale of lokale technische of veiligheidsnormen, die van toepassing 
zijn in andere landen dan het land waarvoor het is ontworpen en vervaardigd. Deze 
garantie voorziet niet in de vergoeding van dergelijke aanpassingen of de schade die 
dit mogelijk tot gevolg heeft.

5.	 De volgende punten vallen niet onder deze garantie:
•	 Onderhoud, reparatie of vervanging van onderdelen door normale slijtage;
•	 Kosten die betrekking hebben op het transport, de verwijdering of installatie van het 

product;
•	 Incorrect gebruik, waaronder het gebruik van dit product voor doelein den waarvoor 

het niet bestemd is, of incorrecte installatie;
•	 Schade veroorzaakt door bliksem, water, natuurrampen, oorlog, verstoring van de 

openbare orde of andere oorzaken waarop de fabrikant geen invloed heeft.
6.	 Deze garantie is geldig voor een ieder die dit product tijdens de garantieperiode op 

legale wijze heeft aangeschaft.
7.	 Deze garantie doet geen afbreuk aan de toepasselijke wettelijke rechten van de 

consument jegens de verkoper of fabrikant, voortvloeiend uit een overeenkomst of 
anderszins

www.otltechnologies.com / info@otltechnologies.com
Gemaakt in VRC 

Oceania Trading Ltd/OTL Technologies
 1B Yukon Road, London SW12 9PZ, UK

Hullenbergweg 278-308, 1101 BV Amsterdam, Zuid-oost, NL

De batterijspaarstand wordt geactiveerd nadat het apparaat 6 seconden niet is gebruikt. 
Dit beperkt de werking niet en elke inkomende transmissie of elk knopgebruik activeert 
het apparaat. 

Als er een fout optreedt met de walkie talkies, 
•	 schakel de walkie talkies dan uit en start opnieuw op. 
•	 Als de walkie talkies bijna leeg zijn, kan het bereik beperkt zijn. Laad de walkie talkies 

op om storingen tijdens het gebruik te voorkomen.
•	 Slechts 1 walkie talkie werkt - controleer of beide walkie talkies op hetzelfde kanaal en 

dezelfde privacy code zitten.
Zie onze website www.otltechnologies.com voor instructies betreffende foutoplossing. 

Uw walkie talkie bevat een zender en een ontvanger. Om uw blootstelling onder controle 
te houden en ervoor te zorgen dat u voldoet aan de blootstellingslimieten voor de 
algemene bevolking/ongecontroleerde omgeving, moet u altijd de volgende procedure 
volgen:
•	 Zend niet meer dan 50% van de tijd.
•	 Druk op de knop Push to Talk (PTT) om te zenden (praten).
•	 Laat de PTT-knop los om oproepen te ontvangen.
Het is belangrijk om niet meer dan 50% van de tijd te zenden. Dit komt omdat de radio 
alleen tijdens het zenden meetbare blootstelling aan RF-energie genereert (in termen 
van het meten van naleving van normen).

•	 Gebruik deze walkie talkies niet als ze beschadigd zijn.
•	 Gebruik ze niet in de buurt van benzinepompen of opslagplaatsen voor brandstof.
•	 Deze walkie talkies kunnen tv- of radiostoring veroorzaken, zelfs als ze correct werken. 
•	 Niet aanzetten of gebruiken in vliegtuigen of ziekenhuizen omdat het gebruik van deze 

apparaten in de buurt van radioapparatuur storing kan veroorzaken.
•	 Voor het beste resultaat richt u de antenne naar boven als u hem gebruikt.
•	 Alleen schoonmaken met een vochtige doek.
•	 Breng geen wijzigingen aan in de apparaten.

Druk op de LAMP knop (links van het LCD-scherm) om de zaklamp te activeren.

Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde of een goedgekeurde vervangantenne. Houd de 
antenne NIET vast wanneer de radio ‘in gebruik’ is Het vasthouden van de antenne 
beïnvloedt het effectieve bereik. 

ACHTERGRONDVERLICHTING VAN HET SCHERM 

BATTERIJSPAARSTAND FOUTOPLOSSING

INGEBOUWDE ZAKLAMP   VEILIGHEID EN ALGEMENE INFORMATIE

ZEND- EN ONTVANGSTPROCEDURE

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIE



1.	 2 x tovejs walkie-talkier med radio
2.	 1 x type-C-opladningskabel
3.	 1 x brugervejledning og garantibrochure

 Læs disse anvisninger nøje, før du bruger din tovejs walkie-talkie med radio, 
herunder afsnittet om produktsikkerhed og den vigtige meddelelse

Disse er kommunikationsenheder, der fungerer med mobile radiofrekvenser og kommer 
med 8 kanaler til Storbritannien og 16 kanaler til EU-lande.

INDHOLD PRODUKTOVERSIGT FJERNELSE/PÅSÆTNING AF BÆLTECLIPS 

HURTIGSTART

SÅDAN TÆNDER DU DIN RADIO OPLADNING AF WALKIE-TALKIER

AUTOMATISK BATTERIBESPARELSE FOR AT VÆLGE EN KANAL TO SELECT A CHANNELLAVT BATTERINIVEAU

KOMMUNIKATION MED EN ANDEN PERSON SÅDAN LYTTER DU EFTER ET SVAR KNAPPEN RING

BAGGRUNDSBELYST LCD-SKÆRM 

SÅDAN BLADRER DU GENNEM FUNKTIONEN MENU

PLEJE AF ANTENNEN

EKSPONERING FOR RADIOFREKVENSENERGI

KROPSBÅREN BETJENING PRODUKTGARANTI OG SIKKERHEDSINFORMATION

KANALSCANNING OVERVÅGNING

KNAPLÅS 

CTCSS (KONTINUERLIGT TONEKODET SQUELCH-SYSTEM) STEMMEAKTIVERET TRANSMISSION (VOX)

1 2 3

For at fjerne bælteclipsen skal du trykke på tappen oven på 
clipsen og skyde opad. For at påsætte igen skal du skyde clipsen 
ned med clipsen vendt indad, indtil den klikker på plads. 

1.	 Tryk og hold på afbryderen for at tænde dine walkie-talkier
2.	 Tryk på Menu, og tryk på knappen Op eller Ned for at vælge en kanal

  	
Begge walkie-talkier skal være indstillet på den samme kanal/privatlivskode for at 

kunne kommunikere med hinanden

3.	 Tryk og hold på knappen TAL, mens du taler

1.	 Tryk og hold på knappen TAL.
2.	 Hold mikrofonen ca. 2,5-5 cm fra munden, og tal 

med normal stemme.
3.	 Slip knappen TAL, når du er færdig med at tale, og 

lyt efter et svar. 
  	
Du modtager ikke indgående opkald, mens du 

trykker på knappen TAL. Begge walkie-talkier skal 
være indstillet på den samme kanal/privatlivskode for 
at kunne kommunikere med hinanden. 

Med walkie-talkierne tændt skal du vælge en 
af kanalerne ved at trykke på knappen Menu 
og knappen Op eller Ned. Begge walkie-talki-
er skal være indstillet på den samme kanal for 
at kunne kommunikere med hinanden.

Når batteristrømmen er lav, vil den sidste 
bjælke i ikonet for Lavt batteriniveau blinke, og 
en lydtone vil lyde to gange, før walkie-talkien 
slukker. Dine batterier skal genoplades.

 walkie-talkierne viser et blinkende 
batteriikon under opladning.

Tryk og hold på afbryderen, indtil du hører en 
række lydtoner, der angiver, at walkie-talkien er 
tændt. Din walkie-talkie er nu i standbytilstand 
og klar til at modtage transmissioner.
Walkie-talkien er altid i standbytilstand, 
undtagen når der trykkes på knapperne TAL, 
Ring eller Menu/lås.

For at oplade en enkelt walkie-talkie skal 
du blot indsætte det leverede stik direkte i 
opladningsporten, der sidder i bunden af walkie-
talkien. Radioen viser et blinkende batteriikon 
under opladning. Det anbefales, at din radio er 
slukket under opladning. 

Hvis der ikke er transmissioner inden for 3-6 sekunder, vil radioen automatisk skifte til 
tilstanden Batteribesparelse, og ikonet for batteribesparelse vil blive vist. Dette påvirker 
ikke walkie-talkiens evne til at modtage indkommende transmissioner. 

Slip knappen TAL for at modtage indgående 
transmissioner. Dine walkie-talkier er altid i 
Standbytilstand, mens der ikke trykkes på knapperne talk 
(TAL) eller Call (Ring).

Tryk på knappen Ring, og slip den. Den anden 
person hører en anden ringetone. Denne tone 
bruges kun til at etablere stemmekommunikation. 
Se INDSTIL CTCSS/DSC-PRIVATLIVSKODER for 
at se, hvordan du vælger mellem ti indstillinger for 
ringetone. 

Låsefunktionen låser knapperne Op, Ned og 
Menu for at forhindre utilsigtede ændringer af 
betjeningsindstilling. 
Sådan slår du låsen til eller fra:
1.	 Tryk og hold på knappen MENU/lås i 3 sekunder.
2.	 En dobbelt biplyd bruges til at bekræfte din 

anmodning om at slå låsen til eller fra. Når du er i 
tilstanden Lås, vises låseikonet.

Walkie-talkierne er udstyret med en 
lommelygtefunktion, som er meget praktisk i 
mørket. Tryk på knappen “LOMMELYGTE” for at 
tænde lommelygten. Du slukker den på samme 
måde; bare tryk på knappen “LOMMELYGTE”.

Du kan vælge mellem 10 forskellige indstillinger for ringetone for at sende en 
opkaldsbesked. 
Sådan ændrer du en indstilling for ringetone: 

a.	 Tryk på knappen Menu/lås, indtil “CA” vises, hvorefter tallet for den aktuelle 
ringetone (01-10) vises. Den aktuelle ringetone lyder i to sekunder. 

b.	 Tryk på knappen Op eller Ned for at høre de andre indstillinger for ringetone. 
c.	 Vælg et af følgende:
d.	 Tryk på knappen Menu/Lock (Menu/lås) for at indtaste den nye indstilling og gå 

videre til andre funktioner. 
e.	 Tryk på knappen TALK (TAL) for at indtaste den nye indstilling og vende tilbage til 

Standbytilstand. 

Din lytter hører en hørlig tone, når du slipper knappen PTT. Dette informerer modparten 
om, at du er færdig med at tale, og at vedkommende godt må tale. 
Sådan slår du Roger-bip til eller fra:
1.	 Tryk på knappen Menu/lås, indtil ikonet for Roger-bip vises. Den aktuelle indstilling for 

til eller fra blinker. 
2.	 Tryk på knappen Op eller Ned for at vælge Roger-bip til eller fra. 
Vælg et af følgende: 

a.	 Tryk på knappen Menu/Lock (Menu/lås) for at indtaste den nye indstilling og gå 
videre til andre funktioner. 

b.	 Tryk på knappen TALK (TAL) for at indtaste den nye indstilling og vende tilbage til 
Standbytilstand. 

Ved at bladre gennem funktionen Menu kan du vælge eller slå foretrukne funktioner til 
på dine walkie-talkier. Når du bladrer gennem funktionen Menu, vises din walkie-talkies 
funktioner i den samme forudbestemte rækkefølge: 

Indstil kanaler
Indstil CTCSS-/DCS-privatlivskoder
Indstil VOX-følsomhed/fra
Indstil ringetoner 1-10
Indstil tastetoner til/fra
Indstil Roger-bip til/fra

Din walkie-talkie scanner automatisk kanalerne, indtil ikonet for Scan og kanalnumrene 
vises på skærmen. 
Mens walkie-talkien scanner kanaler, vises ikonet for Scan fortsat, så længe scanningen 
udføres. Dine walkie-talkier fortsætter med at scanne alle kanaler og stopper, hvis der 
registreres en indgående transmission. Dine walkie-talkier forbliver på den pågældende 
kanal i 8 sekunder. 
Under scanningen (mens du modtager en indgående transmission) kan du vælge 
følgende: 

a.	 Tryk og hold på knappen TAL for at kommunikere på den pågældende kanal. 
Din walkie-talkie forbliver på den pågældende kanal og vender tilbage til 
Standbytilstand. 

b.	 Tryk på knappen Kanal op eller Kanal ned for at fortsætte med at scanne kanaler.
c.	 Tryk på knappen Scan, og slip den for at vende tilbage til Standbytilstand.

Din walkie-talkie er designet til at overholde følgende nationale og internationale 
standarder og retningslinjer vedrørende eksponering af mennesker for elektromagnetisk 
radiofrekvensenergi:
Betjening af tovejs walkie-talkier med radio – når du bruger dine walkie-talkier som en 
traditionel tovejs walkie-talkie, skal du holde walkie-talkien lodret med mikrofonen 2,5-5 
cm fra læberne.

Kanaler: 16 (8 for Storbritannien)
Underkode: CTCSS 38
Frekvens: Se tabellen i afsnittet om kanalscanning
Rækkevidde: Op til 1 km
Batteri: Indbygget litiumbatteri
Batterikapacitet: 600 mAh
Sendeeffekt: =<500 m W ERP
Modulationstype: FM-F3E
Kanalafstand: 12,5 K

DRIFT MED DATA
Når du bruger en af radioens eventuelle datafunktioner med eller uden et tilbehørskabel, 
skal radioen og dens antenne placeres mindst 2,5 cm fra kroppen.
ELEKTROMAGNETISK INTERFERENS/KOMPATIBILITET
Bemærk: Næsten alle elektroniske enheder kan udsættes for elektromagnetisk interferens 
(EMI), hvis de er afskærmet, designet eller på anden måde konfigureret til elektromag-
netisk kompatibilitet utilstrækkeligt. 
FACILITETER
For at undgå elektromagnetisk interferens og/eller kompatibilitetskonflikter skal du slukke 
din radio på steder, hvor der er sat skilte op, der instruerer dig om at gøre det. Hospitaler 
eller sundhedsplejefaciliteter bruger muligvis udstyr, der er følsomt over for ekstern 
RF-energi.
FLYVEMASKINE
Sluk din radio, når du er om bord i et fly. Enhver brug af en radio skal være i overensstem-
melse med gældende bestemmelser efter flypersonalets anvisninger. 

Disse walkie-talkier har et system med flere kanaler (8 til Storbritannien og 16 til EU-
lande).  Det betyder, at du altid kan finde en ledig kanal, hvis nogen i nærheden af dig 
bruger en, og du ikke ønsker interferens, eller hvis du ønsker at dele en kanal. Dine 
enheder har også underkanaler, der kaldes CTCSS. Brugen af CTCSS sender én af 99 
forskellige lavfrekvente toner (67-250 Hz) sammen med dit stemmesignal med henblik 
på identifikation. Bemærk: Denne funktion påvirker ikke driften eller kvaliteten. Du deakti-
verer den ved at vælge koden “0F” i menuen. Tryk på knappen TAL for at bekræfte SKIFT 
CTCSS-KODEN
•	 Tryk to gange på knappen MENU – den aktuelle CTCSS-kode blinker på LCD-skærmen.
•	 Tryk på knapperne Op og Ned for at skifte til en anden kode.
•	 Tryk på knappen TAL for at bekræfte.

Hvis dine walkie-talkier modtager signaler fra andre walkie-talkier i din gruppe, skal du 
trykke på knappen OVERVÅG.  Hvis du vil fortsætte med at overvåge, skal du trykke og 
holde på knappen Overvåg. 

Tryk og hold på knappen MENU i 2 sekunder for at aktivere og deaktivere tilstanden 
Knaplås. Dette låser alle knapperne, undtagen knapperne PTT (TRYK FOR AT TALE), 
CALL (RING) og MON (OVERVÅG), hvorefter ikonet for Knaplås vises på LCD-skærm. 
Bemærk: Knapperne afgiver lyd (hvis knaptone er slået til), men de fungerer ikke. 

Hvis du trykker på en vilkårlig knap, aktiverer det LCD-skærmens baggrundsbelysning i 5 
sekunder. 

I tilstanden VOX kan din radio bruges “håndfrit”, 
dvs. at den sender automatisk, når du taler. Du kan 
indstille følsomhedsniveauet for VOX for at tilpasse 
din stemmes lydstyrke og undgå transmissioner, der 
udløses af baggrundsstøj. 
1.	 Tryk 3 gange på knappen Menu, hvorefter den 

aktuelle indstilling for VOX blinker på LCD-
skærmen sammen med ikonet for VOX.

2.	 Tryk på knappen Op for at indstille følsomheden 
for VOX mellem 1 og 3. Den aktuelle følsomhed for VOX vises sammen med ikonet for 
“VOX”, og jo højere tallet er, jo mere følsom er mikrofonen.

1.	 Antenne
2.	 Baggrundsbelyst LCD-skærm
3.	 Afbryder
4.	 Knappen Menu/lås
5.	 Mikrofon
6.	 Knappen Op
7.	 Knap Kanalovervågning
8.	 Højttaler
9.	 Knappen Tryk for at tale

BRUGERVEJLEDNING

OTL 
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10.	 Knappen Ring
11.	 Knappen Ned
12.	 Knappen Scan
13.	 Knappen Tænd/sluk lommelygte
14.	 Ekstern højttaler/mikrofon/opladningsport
15.	 Lommelygte
16.	 Ikke tilgængelig
17.	 Kobling til håndledsrem
18.	 Bælteclips
19.	 Batterirum

1.	 Ikon for Scan
2.	 Kanalnumre
3.	 DCS/CTCSS-privatlivskodenummer 
4.	 Ikon for modtag/send
5.	 Lydstyrkeniveau
6.	 Ikonet for låsning af numerisk tastatur
7.	 Kontrollampe for batteriniveau
8.	 Ikon for VOX

Den maksimale rækkevidde kan variere og er baseret på kommunikation med 
uhindret synslinje under ideelle forhold. 

1

2 3

4

567
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LOMMELYGTE

TI INDSTILLINGER FOR RINGETONE BEKRÆFTELSESTONE FOR ROGER-BIP

LÅSEFUNKTION

3.	 Tryk på knappen Op eller Ned for at ændre indstillingen. 
4.	 Vælg et af følgende:

a.	 Tryk på knappen Menu/Lock (Menu/lås) for at indtaste den nye indstilling og gå 
videre til andre funktioner. 

b.	 Tryk på knappen TALK (TAL) for at indtaste den nye indstilling og vende tilbage til 
Standbytilstand. 

Sådan slår du tilstanden VOX fra:
•	 Tryk på knappen Ned, indtil “OFF” vises, for at slå tilstanden VOX fra
1.	 Vælg et af følgende:

a.	 Tryk på knappen Menu/Lock (Menu/lås) for at indtaste den nye 
indstilling og gå videre til andre funktioner. 

b.	 Tryk på knappen TALK (TAL) for at indtaste den nye indstilling og vende tilbage til 
Standbytilstand. 

1 2 3 4

446.00625 446.01875 446.03125 446.04375

5 6 7 8

446.05625 446.06875 446.08125 446.09375

9 10 11 12

446.10625 446.11875 446.13125 446.14375

13 14 15 16

446.15625 446.16875 446.18125 446.19375

GARANTI:     
Der ydes garanti på produktet ved fejl i materialer og kvalitet. Hvis du ønsker at gøre brug 
af garantien, skal produktet returneres til den forhandler, hvor det er købt. Hvis produktet 
er købt i Storbritannien, er garantiperioden 12 måneder fra købsdatoen. Hvis det er købt i 
EU, er garantiperioden 24 måneder fra købsdatoen.

GARANTIBETINGELSER
1.	 Garantien kan kun gøres gældende, hvis den originale faktura eller købskvittering kan 

fremvises, og serienummeret på produktet ikke er ødelagt.
2.	 Producentens forpligtelser er begrænset til reparation eller udskiftning, efter eget skøn, 

af produktet eller den defekte del.
3.	 Garantireparationer skal udføres af en autoriseret forhandler eller et autoriseret 

servicecenter. Reparationer foretaget af ikke-autoriserede parter og reparationsarbejde 
eller skader på produktet forårsaget af sådant reparationsarbejde er ikke dækket af 
garantien og vil ikke blive godtgjort.

4.	 Det regnes ikke for fejl i materialer eller kvalitet, hvis produktet kræver tilpasning for at 
kunne overholde nationalt eller lokalt gældende tekniske eller sikkerhedsstandarder, 
som er forskellige fra dem, produktet oprindeligt er designet og produceret til. 
Garantien dækker ikke sådanne tilpasninger eller skader fra sådanne tilpasninger, 
ligesom der heller ikke udbetales godtgørelse herfor.

5.	 Garantien dækker ingen af følgende tilfælde:
•	 Vedligeholdelse og reparation eller udskiftning af dele på grund af almindeligt slid.
•	 Omkostninger til transport, afmontering eller installation af produktet.
•	 Forkert brug (herunder at produktet ikke anvendes til dets tilsigtede brug) eller forkert 

installation. 
•	 Skader forårsaget af lynnedslag, vand, ild, force majeure, krig, optøjer eller andre 

årsager, som producenten ikke har indflydelse på.

6.	 Garancija je veljavna za vsako osebo, ki je izdelek zakonito pridobila v času veljavnosti 
garancije.

7.	 Garancija ne vpliva na zakonske pravice potrošnika v skladu s katero koli veljavno 
zakonodajo, ne glede na to, ali gre za trgovca na drobno ali proizvajalca in ne glede na 
to, ali izhajajo iz pogodbe ali kako drugače. 

www.otltechnologies.com | info@otltechnologies.com
Fremstillet i Kina

Oceania Trading Ltd/OTL Technologies
1B Yukon Road, London SW12 9PZ, UK

Hullenbergweg 278-308, 1101 BV Amsterdam, Zuid-oost, NL

Batterisparetilstand aktiveres, når enheden er inaktiv i 6 sekunder. Dette begrænser ikke 
betjening, og en eventuel indgående transmission eller knapbrug aktiverer enheden. 

Hvis der opstår en fejl med walkie-talkierne, 
•	 skal du slukke walkie-talkierne og genstarte dem. 
•	 Når walkie-talkiernes batteriniveau er lavt, kan det påvirke rækkevidden. Oplad walkie-

talkierne for at undgå forstyrrelser under brug.
•	 Kun 1 walkie-talkie fungerer – kontrollér, at begge walkie-talkier er på samme kanal og 

privatlivskode. 
Find generelle anvisninger til fejlfinding på vores websted www.otltechnologies.com. 

Din tovejs walkie-talkie med radio indeholder en sender og en modtager. For at styre din 
eksponering og sikre overensstemmelse med de generelle eksponeringsgrænser for 
den generelle befolkning/i ukontrollerede omgivelser skal du altid overholde følgende 
procedure:
•	 Send højst 50 % af tiden.
•	 Tryk på knappen PTT (Push to Talk el. Tryk for at tale) for at sende.
•	 Slip knappen PTT (Tryk for at tale) for at modtage opkald.
Det er vigtigt ikke at sende mere end 50 % eller mindre end det. Dette skyldes, at radioen 
kun genererer målbar eksponering for RF-energi, når den sender (med hensyn til over-
holdelse af målestandarder).

•	 Brug ikke disse walkie-talkier, hvis de er beskadigede.
•	 Må ikke bruges i nærheden af benzinstationer eller områder til opbevaring af 

brændstof.
•	 Disse walkie-talkier kan forstyrre tv- eller radiomodtagelse, selv når de fungerer korrekt. 
•	 De må ikke tændes eller bruges på fly eller hospitaler, da betjening af disse enheder i 

nærheden af radioudstyr kan medføre driftsforstyrrelse.
•	 For at opnå bedste resultater skal antennen rettes opad, når udstyret er i brug.
•	 Må kun rengøres med en fugtig klud.
•	 Enhederne må ikke ændres.

Tryk på knappen LOMMELYGTE (venstre side af LCD-skærmen) for at aktivere din 
lommelygte.

Brug kun den medfølgende antenne eller en godkendt udskiftningsantenne. Hold IKKE 
antennen, når radioen er ‘i brug’. At holde antennen påvirker den effektive rækkevidde. 

BAGGRUNDSBELYSNING FOR SKÆRM 

BATTERISPARETILSTAND FEJLFINDING

INDBYGGET LOMMELYGTE SIKKERHED OG GENERELLE OPLYSNINGER

AFSENDELSES- OG MODTAGELSESPROCEDURE

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER



1.	 2 x walkie talkies med tvåvägsradio
2.	 1 x typ-C laddningskabel
3.	 1 x bruksanvisning & garantibroschyr

Läs dessa instruktioner noggrant innan du använder din walkie talkie med 
tvåvägsradio, inklusive delen om produktsäkerhet och viktiga meddelanden

Dessa är kommunikationsenheter som används över mobila radiofrekvenser och har 8 
kanaler för Storbritannien och 16 kanaler för EU-länder.

INNEHÅLL PRODUKTÖVERSIKT BORTTAGNING/FASTSÄTTNING AV BÄLTESKLÄMMOR 

SNABBSTART

SLÅ PÅ RADION LADDNING AV WALKIE TALKIES

AUTOMATISK BATTERISPARFUNKTION SÅ HÄR VÄLJER DU KANAL TO SELECT A CHANNELLÅG BATTERINIVÅ

KOMMUNICERA MED EN ANNAN PERSON VÄNTA PÅ SVAR ANROPSKNAPP

LCD-DISPLAY MED BAKGRUNDSBELYSNING 

BLÄDDRA GENOM MENYFUNKTIONEN

ANTENNVÅRD

EXPONERING FÖR RADIOFREKVENSENERGI

KROPPSBUREN FUNKTION PRODUKTGARANTI OCH SÄKERHETSINFORMATION

KANALSÖKNING ÖVERVAKA

KNAPPLÅS 

CTCSS (KONTINUERLIGT TONKODAT BRUSSPÄRR-SYSTEM) RÖSTAKTIVERAD SÄNDNING (VOICE ACTIVATED TRANSMIT – VOX)

1 2 3

Ta bort bältesklämman genom att trycka på tappen längst upp 
på klämman och skjuta den uppåt. Sätt tillbaka klämman genom 
att skjuta den nedåt med klämman vänd inåt tills den klickar på 
plats. 

1.	 Tryck och håll in Strömknappen för att slå på dina walkie talkies
2.	 Tryck på Meny, tryck på Uppåt- eller Nedåt-knappen för att välja en kanal

  	
Båda walkie talkies måste vara inställda på samma kanal/sekretesskodför att kunna 

kommunicera

3.	 Tryck och håll in PRATA-knappen medan du pratar

1.	 tryck och håll in PRATA-knappen.
2.	 Prata med normal röst med mikrofonen ungefär 

(2,5–5 cm (2 tum)) från munnen.
3.	 Släpp PRATA-knappen när du har pratat klart och 

lyssna efter svar.   	

Du kan inte ta emot inkommande samtal när 
du trycker på PRATA-knappen. Båda walkie talkies 
måste vara inställda på samma kanal/sekretesskod 
för att kunna kommunicera. 

När du har slagit på din walkie talkie väljer du 
en av kanalerna genom att trycka på Meny 
och Uppåt- eller Nedåt-knappen. Båda walkie 
talkies måste vara inställda på samma kanal 
för att kunna kommunicera.

När batterinivån är låg blinkar den sista stapeln 
i ikonen för Låg batterinivå och en ljudsignal 
hörs två gånger innan walkie talkien stängs av. 
Batterierna bör laddas.

Dina walkie talkies visar en blinkande 
batteriikon under laddning.

Tryck på och håll in strömknappen tills du hör 
en serie ljudsignaler som indikerar att walkie 
talkien är påslagen. Din walkie talkie är nu i 
standby-läge och redo att ta emot sändningar.
Walkie talkien är alltid i standby-läge, förutom 
när du trycker på knapparna PRATA, Anrop 
eller Meny/Lås.

Du laddar en walkie talkie genom att sätta i den 
medföljande kontakten direkt i laddningsporten 
som finns på undersidan av walkie talkien. 
Radion visar en blinkande batteriikon under 
laddning. Vi rekommenderar att din radio är 
avstängd under laddningen.

Om ingen sändning sker inom 3–6 sekunder växlar radion automatiskt till batterisparläge 
och ikonen för batterisparläge visas. Detta påverkar inte walkie talkiens förmåga att ta 
emot inkommande sändningar. 

Släpp PRATA-knappen för att ta emot inkommande 
sändningar. Dina walkie talkies är alltid i standby-läge när 
du inte trycker på knapparna PRATA eller Anrop.

Tryck och håll ned Anropsknappen. Den andra 
personen hör en samtalston på två sekunder. 
Denna ton används endast för att upprätta 
röstkommunikation. Se STÄLL IN CTCSS/DSC-
SEKRETESSKODER för anvisningar om hur du väljer 
mellan tio samtalstonsinställningar. 

Låsfunktionen låser uppåt-, nedåt- och 
menyknapparna för att förhindra oavsiktliga ändringar 
av användningsinställningarna. 
Aktivera eller inaktivera låset:
1.	 Tryck på och håll ned MENY-/lås-knappen i 3 

sekunder.
2.	 Ett dubbelpip hörs för att bekräfta din begäran om att 

aktivera eller avaktivera låset. När den är I låsläget visas 
låsikonen.

Dessa walkie talkies är utrustade med en 
ficklampsfunktion, vilket underlättar mycket i 
mörker. Tryck på ”LAMPA”-knappen för att tända 
ficklampan. Och processen för att stänga av den 
är densamma som att slå på den, tryck bara på 
”LAMPA”-knappen..

Du kan välja mellan 10 olika inställningar för anrop för att sända ett anropsmeddelande. 
Ändra en inställning för anropston: 

a.	 Tryck på Meny-/Låsknappen tills ”CA” visas och det aktuella anropssignalnumret 
(01 till 10) visas. Den aktuella anropstonen hörs i två sekunder. 

b.	 Tryck på uppåt- eller nedåtknappen för att höra de andra inställningarna för 
anropston. 

c.	 Välj något av följande:
d.	 Tryck på Meny-/Lås-knappen för att ange den nya inställningen och gå vidare till 

andra funktioner. 
e.	 Tryck på PRATA-knappen för att ange den nya inställningen och återgå till Standby-

läget.

Den som lyssnar hör en ljudsignal när du släpper PTT-knappen. Detta meddelar den 
andra parten att du har pratat färdigt och att det är OK för dem att prata. 
Så här slår du på eller av bekräftelsetonen:
1.	 Tryck på Meny-/Lås-knappen tills ikonen för bekräftelsetonen visas. Den aktuella 

inställningen för på eller av blinkar. 
2.	 Tryck på uppåt- eller nedåtknappen för att välja bekräftelseton på eller av. 
Välj något av följande:

a.	 Tryck på Meny-/Lås-knappen för att ange den nya inställningen och gå vidare till 
andra funktioner. 

b.	 Tryck på PRATA-knappen för att ange den nya inställningen och återgå till Standby-
läget.

Genom att bläddra igenom MENY-funktionen kan du välja eller slå på önskade funktioner 
i din walkie talkie. När du bläddrar igenom menyfunktionen visas dina walkie talkie-
funktioner i samma förutbestämda ordning: 

Ställ in kanaler
Ställ in CTCSS-sekretesskoder/DCS-sekretesskoder
Ställ in VOX-känslighet/Av
Ställ in anropstoner 1–10
Ställ in tangenttoner på/av
Ställ in bekräftelse-pip på/av

Din walkie talkie söker automatiskt efter kanalerna tills ikonen Sök och kanalernas 
nummer visas på displayen. 
När du söker efter kanaler fortsätter Sök-ikonen att visas när sökningen är på. Dina 
walkie talkies fortsätter att söka efter alla kanaler och stannar om en inkommande 
sändning upptäcks. Dina walkie talkies ligger kvar på den kanalen i 8 sekunder. 
Under sökningen (när du tar emot en inkommande sändning) kan du välja mellan 
följande: 

a.	 Tryck och håll in PRATA-knappen för att kommunicera på den kanalen. Din walkie 
talkie ligger kvar på den kanalen och återgår till standby-läge. 

b.	 Tryck på knappen Kanal upp eller Kanal ned för att återuppta sökningen efter 
kanaler.

c.	 Tryck och släpp Sök-knappen för att återgå till Standby.

Din walkie talkie är konstruerad för att uppfylla följande nationella och internationella 
standarder och riktlinjer för exponering av människor för radiofrekvent elektromagnetisk 
energi:
Användning av walkie talkies med tvåvägsradio – när du använder din walkie talkie 
som en traditionell tvåvägs-walkie talkie, ska du hålla walkie talkien i vertikalt läge med 
mikrofonen en till två tum (2,5 till 5 cm) borta från läpparna.

Kanaler: 16 (8 för Storbritannien)
Underkod: CTCSS 38
Frekvens: se tabellen i avsnittet om kanalsökning
Räckvidd: upp till 1 km
Batteri: Inbyggt litiumbatteri
Batterikapacitet: 600 mAh
Sändningseffekt: =<500 m W ERP
Moduleringstyp: FM-F3E
Avstånd mellan kanaler: 12,5 K

DATAANVÄNDNING
Placera i förekommande fall radion och dess antenn minst 2,5 cm (1 tum) från kroppen när 
du använder någon av radions datafunktioner med eller utan tillbehörskabel.
ELEKTROMAGNETISK STÖRNING/KOMPATIBILITET
Observera: Nästan alla elektroniska enheter kan utsättas för elektromagnetiska störningar 
(EMI) om de inte är tillräckligt avskärmade, konstruerade eller på annat sätt konfigurerade 
för elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet. 
ANLÄGGNINGAR
Om du vill undvika elektromagnetiska störningar och/eller kompatibilitetsproblem ska 
du stänga av din radio på alla anläggningar där det finns anslag som uppmanar dig att 
göra det. Sjukhus eller vårdinrättningar kan använda utrustning som är känslig för extern 
RF-energi.
FLYGPLAN
Stäng av din radio ombord på ett flygplan. All användning av radio måste ske i enlighet 
med gällande bestämmelser och flygbesättningens instruktioner. 

Dessa walkie-talkies har ett flerkanaligt system (8 för Storbritannien och 16 för EU-länder).  
Det innebär att du alltid kan hitta en ledig kanal om någon i din närhet använder en av 
dem och du inte vill ha störningar – eller om du vill dela en kanal. Dina enheter har också 
underkanaler som kallas CTCSS. Med CTCSS sänds en av99 olika lågfrekventa toner 
(67–250 Hz) tillsammans med din röstsignal för identifiering. Observera: Denna funktion 
påverkar inte användning eller kvalitet. Om du vill inaktivera, välj kod ”0F” i menyn. Tryck på 
PRATA-knappen för att bekräfta ÄNDRA CTCSS-KODEN
•	 Tryck två gånger på MENY-knappen – den aktuella CTCSS-koden blinkar på LCD-

displayen.
•	 Tryck på uppåt- och nedåtknapparna för att byta till en annan kod.
•	 Tryck på PRATA-knappen för att bekräfta.

Om din walkie talkie får svaga signaler från andra walkie talkies i din grupp, tryck på 
MON-knappen.  Om du vill fortsätta övervakningen trycker du på Mon-knappen och håller 
den intryckt. 

Tryck och håll in MENY-knappen i 2 sekunder för att aktivera och avaktivera knapplåsläget. 
Detta låser alla knappar utom PTT-knappen, ANROPS-knappen och MON-knappen, och 
ikonen för knapplås visas på LCD-skärmen. Observera: Knapparna ger fortfarande ifrån sig 
ljud (om knapptonen är PÅ) men fungerar inte. 

Om du trycker på någon knapp aktiveras LCD-bakgrundsbelysningen i 5 sekunder. 

I VOX-läget kan din radio användas ”handsfree” 
och sänder automatiskt när du talar. Du kan ställa 
in VOX-känslighetsnivån så att den passar din röst-
volym och undviker sändningar som aktiveras av 
bakgrundsljud. 
1.	 Tryck på Meny-knappen 3 gånger så blinkar den 

aktuella VOX-inställningen på LCD-skärmen 
tillsammans med VOX-ikonen.

2.	 Tryck på uppåtknappen för att ställa in VOX-
känsligheten mellan 1 och 3 – den aktuella VOX-känslighetsnivån visas med ikonen 
”VOX” och ju högre siffra, desto känsligare mikrofon.

1.	 Antenn
2.	 LCD-display med 

bakgrundsbelysning
3.	 Strömknapp
4.	 Meny-/låsknapp
5.	 Mikrofon
6.	 Uppåtknapp
7.	 Knapp för kanalövervakning
8.	 Högtalare
9.	 Tryck för att prata-knapp

BRUKSANVISNING
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10.	 Anropsknapp
11.	 Nedåtknapp
12.	 Sökknapp
13.	 På/av-knapp för ficklampa
14.	 Extern högtalare/mikrofon/laddningsport
15.	 Ficklampa
16.	 Ej tillämpligt
17.	 Anslutning till handledsrem
18.	 Bältesklämma
19.	 Batterifack

1.	 Skanningsikon
2.	 Kanalnummer
3.	 DCS/CTCSS kodnummer för sekretess 
4.	 Ikon för mottagning/sändning
5.	 Volymnivå
6.	 Ikon för knappsatslås
7.	 Indikator för batterinivå
8.	 VOX-ikon

Maximal räckvidd kan variera och baseras på kommunikation med fri sikt under 
idealiska förhållanden. 
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FICKLAMPA

TIO INSTÄLLNINGAR FÖR ANROPSTON BEKRÄFTELSETON

LÅSFUNKTION

3.	 Tryck på uppåt- eller nedåtknappen för att ändra inställningen. 
4.	 Välj något av följande:

a.	 Tryck på Meny-/Lås-knappen för att ange den nya inställningen och gå vidare till 
andra funktioner. 

b.	 Tryck på PRATA-knappen för att ange den nya inställningen och återgå till Standby-
läget.

Så här stänger du av VOX-läget:
•	 Tryck på nedåtknappen tills ”OFF” visas för att stänga av VOX-läget
1.	 Välj något av följande:

a.	 Tryck på Meny-/Lås-knappen för att ange den nya inställningen 
och gå vidare till andra funktioner. 

b.	 Tryck på PRATA-knappen för att ange den nya inställningen och återgå till standby-
läget. 

1 2 3 4

446.00625 446.01875 446.03125 446.04375

5 6 7 8

446.05625 446.06875 446.08125 446.09375

9 10 11 12

446.10625 446.11875 446.13125 446.14375

13 14 15 16

446.15625 446.16875 446.18125 446.19375

GARANTI:     
Denna produkt är skyddad mot material- och tillverkningsfel. Om du behöver utnyttja 
garantin ska du returnera produkten till den återförsäljare där du köpte den. Om varan 
köptes i Storbritannien är garantiperioden 12 månader från inköpsdatumet. Om varan 
köptes i EU är garantiperioden 24 månader från inköpsdatumet.

GARANTIVILLKOR
1.	 Garantin är endast giltig om originalfakturan eller kvittot uppvisas när garantiservice 

krävs och om produktens serienummer inte har förvanskats.
2.	 Tillverkarens skyldigheter är begränsade till att reparera eller, efter eget gottfinnande, 

byta ut produkten eller den defekta delen.
3.	 .Garantireparationer måste utföras av en auktoriserad återförsäljare eller ett 

auktoriserat servicecenter. Ingen ersättning kommer att ges för reparationer som utförs 
av icke auktoriserade parter, och reparationer eller skador på produkten som orsakats 
av sådana reparationer kommer inte att omfattas av garantin.

4.	 Denna produkt anses inte vara defekt i fråga om material eller utförande på grund av 
att den behöver anpassas för att överensstämma med nationella eller lokala tekniska 
standarder eller säkerhetsstandarder som gäller i något annat land än det land för 
vilket den ursprungligen konstruerades och tillverkades. Denna garanti täcker inte, och 
ingen ersättning kommer att ges för sådana anpassningar eller skador som kan uppstå 
till följd av dem.

5.	 Denna garanti täcker inget av följande:
•	 Underhåll och reparation eller utbyte av delar på grund av normalt slitage.
•	 Kostnader för transport, borttagning eller installation av produkten.
•	 Felaktig användning (inklusive underlåtenhet att använda produkten för dess normala 

ändamål) eller felaktig installation. 
•	 Skador orsakade av blixtnedslag, vatten, eldsvåda, force majeure, krig, allmänna 

störning av ordningen eller andra orsaker som ligger utanför tillverkarens kontroll.
6.	 Garantin gäller för alla personer som lagligen har förvärvat produkten under 

garantiperioden.
7.	 Konsumentens lagstadgade rättigheter enligt tillämplig lagstiftning, oavsett om de 

gäller mot återförsäljaren eller tillverkaren, och oavsett om de uppstår enligt avtal eller 
på annat sätt, påverkas inte av denna garanti.

www.otltechnologies.com | info@otltechnologies.com
Tillverkad i Kina

Oceania Trading Ltd/OTL Technologies
1B Yukon Road, London SW12 9PZ, UK

Hullenbergweg 278-308, 1101 BV Amsterdam, Zuid-oost, NL

Batterisparläget aktiveras när enheten inte har använts under 6 sekunder. Detta begrän-
sar inte funktionen och alla inkommande sändningar eller knapptryckningar aktiverar 
enheten. 

Om ett fel uppstår med dina walkie talkies, 
•	 Stäng av walkie talkierna och starta om. 
•	 När walkie talkierna har låg strömförbrukning kan räckvidden påverkas. Ladda walkie 

talkierna för att undvika störningar under användningen.
•	 Endast 1 walkie-talkie fungerar – kontrollera att båda walkie-talkierna är på samma 

kanal och sekretesskod.
Se vår webbplats www.otltechnologies.com för allmänna felsökningsanvisningar.  

Din walkie talkie med tvåvägsradio består av en sändare och en mottagare. Om du 
vill kontrollera din exponering och säkerställa överensstämmelse med exponerings-
gränserna för den allmänna befolkningen/okontrollerad miljö ska du alltid följa följande 
förfarande:
•	 Sänd inte mer än 50 % av tiden.
•	 För att sända (prata) trycker du på PTT-knappen (Tryck för att prata eller eng. Push to 

talk).
•	 Släpp PTT-knappen för att ta emot samtal.
Det är viktigt att inte sända mer än 50 % av tiden, eller mindre. Detta beror på att radion 
endast genererar mätbar exponering för RF-energi när den sänder (när det gäller att 
mäta efterlevnad av standarder).

•	 Använd inte dessa walkie talkies om de är skadade.
•	 Använd inte i närheten av bensinpumpar eller områden där bränsle förvaras.
•	 Dessa walkie talkies kan orsaka TV- eller radiostörningar även om de används på rätt 

sätt. 
•	 Får inte slås på eller användas i flygplan eller på sjukhus eftersom störningar kan 

uppstå om dessa enheter används i närheten av radioutrustning.
•	 Rikta antennen uppåt när den används för bästa resultat.
•	 Får endast rengöras med en fuktig trasa.
•	 Modifiera inte enheterna.

Tryck på LAMPA-knappen (till vänster om LCD-skärmen) för att aktivera ficklampan.

Använd endast den medföljande antennen eller en godkänd ersättningsantenn. Håll 
INTE i antennen när radion är ”i bruk”. Om du håller i antennen påverkas den effektiva 
räckvidden. 

DISPLAY MED BAKGRUNDSBELYSNING 

BATTERISPARLÄGE FELSÖKNING

INBYGGD FICKLAMPA SÄKERHET OCH ALLMÄN INFORMATION

FÖRFARANDE FÖR SÄNDNING OCH MOTTAGNING

TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER
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1.	 2 walkie talkie radio bidirezionali
2.	 1 Cavo di ricarica tipo C
3.	 1 Manuale d’uso e foglietto di garanzia

Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni, compresa la parte sulla sicurezza del 
prodotto e la nota importante, prima di utilizzare i walkie-talkie radio bidirezionali

Si tratta di dispositivi di comunicazione che funzionano con frequenze radio mobili e 
sono dotati di 8 canali per il Regno Unito e 16 canali per i paesi dell’Unione Europea.

CONTENUTO DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO RIMOZIONE/ATTACCO DELLA CLIP DA CINTURA 

AVVIO RAPIDO

ACCENSIONE DELLA RADIO WALKIE TALKIE IN RICARICA

RISPARMIO AUTOMATICO DELLA BATTERIA PER SELEZIONARE UN CANALE TO SELECT A CHANNELBATTERIA SCARICA

COMUNICARE CON UN’ALTRA PERSONA ASCOLTO DI UNA RISPOSTA PULSANTE CHIAMA

DISPLAY LCD RETROILLUMINATO 

SCORRIMENTO NELLA FUNZIONE MENU

CURA DELL’ANTENNA

ESPOSIZIONE ALL’ENERGIA A RADIOFREQUENZA

FUNZIONAMENTO DA INDOSSATO GARANZIA DEL PRODOTTO E GUIDA ALLE INFORMAZIONI

SCANZIONE DEI CANALI MONITOR

BLOCCO PULSANTI 

CTCSS (SISTEMA SQUELCH CON CODIFICA A TONO CONTINUO) TRASMISSIONE ATTIVATA DALLA VOCE (VOX)

1 2 3

Per rimuovere la clip da cintura, premere la linguetta nella parte 
superiore della clip e farla scorrere verso l’alto. Per riattaccarla, 
far scorrere il pezzo della clip verso il basso con la clip rivolta 
verso l’interno finché non scatta in posizione. 

1.	 Tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione per accendere i walkie talkie
2.	 Premere Menu, premere il pulsante Su o Giù per selezionare un canale 

  	
Entrambi i walkie talkie devono essere sintonizzati sullo stesso canale/codice 

privacy per comunicare

3.	 Tenere premuto il pulsante TALK mentre si parla

1.	 Tenere premuto il pulsante TALK.
2.	 Con il microfono a circa due pollici (2,5 – 5 cm) 

dalla bocca, parlare con voce normale.
3.	 Quando si è finito di parlare rilasciate il pulsante 

TALK e ascoltare la risposta.
  	
Non si ricevono chiamate in arrivo mentre si 

tiene premuto il pulsante TALK. Entrambi i walkie 
talkie devono essere sintonizzati sullo stesso canale/
codice privacy per comunicare. 

Con i walkie talkie accesi, selezionare uno 
qualsiasi dei canali premendo Menu e il 
pulsante Su o Giù. Per comunicare, entrambi 
i walkie talkie devono essere sintonizzati sullo 
stesso canale.

Quando la carica della batteria è bassa, la barra 
finale dell’icona Batteria scarica lampeggia e 
verrà emesso un segnale acustico due volte 
prima che il walkie talkie si spenga. Le batterie 
dovrebbero essere ricaricate.

sui walkie talkie viene visualizzata l’icona 
della batteria lampeggiante durante la ricarica.

Tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione 
finché non si sente una serie di segnali 
acustici che indicano che il walkie talkie 
è acceso. Il walkie talkie è ora in modalità 
standby, pronto a ricevere trasmissioni.
Il walkie talkie è sempre in modalità standby, 
tranne quando vengono premuti i pulsanti 
TALK, Chiama o Menu/Blocco.

Per caricare un singolo walkie talkie, è 
sufficiente inserire il connettore fornito 
direttamente nella porta di ricarica situata nella 
parte inferiore del walkie talkie. Sulla radio viene 
visualizzata l’icona della batteria lampeggiante 
durante la ricarica. Si consiglia di tenere la radio 
spenta durante la ricarica. 

Se non ci sono trasmissioni entro 3-6 secondi, la radio passa automaticamente alla 
modalità risparmio energetico e viene visualizzata l’icona risparmio energetico. Ciò non 
influisce sulla capacità del walkie talkie di ricevere trasmissioni in entrata. 

Rilasciare il pulsante TALK per ricevere le trasmissioni in 
arrivo. I walkie talkie sono sempre in modalità Standby 
mentre i pulsanti TALK o Chiama non vengono premuti.

Premere e rilasciare il pulsante Chiama. L’altra 
persona sentirà una suoneria di chiamata di 
due secondi. Questa suoneria viene utilizzata 
solo per stabilire comunicazioni vocali. Vedere 
IMPOSTAZIONE DEI CODICI PRIVACY CTCSS/DSC 
per come selezionare tra dieci impostazioni del tono 
di chiamata. 

La funzione blocco blocca i pulsanti Su, Giù e Menu 
per evitare modifiche accidentali delle impostazioni di 
funzionamento. 
Per attivare o disattivare il blocco:
1.	 Tenere premuto il pulsante MENU/blocco per 3 

secondi.
2.	 Un doppio segnale acustico viene utilizzato per 

confermare la richiesta di attivazione o disattivazione 
del blocco. In modalità Blocco, viene visualizzata l’icona 
Blocco. 

I walkie talkie sono dotati di una funzione torcia, 
che risulta molta utila al buio. Per accendere la 
torcia premere il pulsante “LAMP”. La procedura 
per spegnerla è lo stessa dell’accensione, basta 
premere il pulsante “LAMP”..

È possibile scegliere tra 10 diverse impostazioni della suoneria di chiamata per 
trasmettere un avviso di chiamata. 
Per modificare l’impostazione della suoneria di chiamata: 

a.	 Premere il pulsante Menu/Blocco finché non viene visualizzato “CA” e viene 
visualizzato il numero della suoneria di chiamata corrente (da 01 a 10). La suoneria di 
chiamata corrente suona per due secondi. 

b.	 Premere il pulsante Su o Giù per ascoltare le altre impostazioni della suoneria di 
chiamata. 

c.	 Scegliere una delle seguenti:
d.	 Premere il pulsante Menu/Blocco per inserire la nuova impostazione e procedere ad 

altre funzioni. 
e.	 Premere il pulsante TALK per accedere alla nuova impostazione e tornare alla 

modalità Standby.

Quando si rilascia il pulsante PTT, l’ascoltatore sente un segnale acustico. Questo avvisa 
l’interlocutore che si è finito di parlare e che può parlare a sua volta. 
Per attivare o disattivare il Beep Roger:
1.	 Premere il pulsante Menu/Blocco finché non viene visualizzata l’icona Beep Roger. 

L’impostazione di attivazione o disattivazione corrente lampeggia. 
2.	 Premere il pulsante Su o Giù per selezionare l’attivazione o la disattivazione del Beep 

Roger. 
Scegliere una delle seguenti: 

a.	 Premere il pulsante Menu/Blocco per inserire la nuova impostazione e procedere 
ad altre funzioni. 

b.	 Premere il pulsante TALK per accedere alla nuova impostazione e tornare alla 
modalità Standby.

Scorrendo la funzione MENU si possono selezionare o attivare le funzionalità preferite 
dei walkie talkie. Quando si scorre la funzione Menu, le funzionalità del walkie talkie 
vengono visualizzate nello stesso ordine predeterminato: 

Impostare i canali
Impostare i codici privacy CTCSS/DCS
Impostare la sensibilità VOX/disattivarla
Impostare le suonerie di chiamata 1-10
Attivare/disattivare i toni dei tasti
Attivare/disattivare il segnale acustico Roger

Il walkie talkie esegue automaticamente la scansione dei canali finché sul display non 
verranno visualizzati l’icona Scan e i numeri dei canali. 
Durante la scansione dei canali, l’icona Scan continua ad essere visualizzata quando la 
scansione è attiva. I walkie talkie continuano a scansionare tutti i canali e si fermano se 
viene rilevata una trasmissione in entrata. I walkie talkie rimangono su quel canale per 8 
secondi. 
Durante la scansione (durante la ricezione di trasmissioni in entrata) si sceglie tra quanto 
segue: 

a.	 Tenere premuto il pulsante TALK per comunicare su quel canale. Il walkie talkie 
rimane su quel canale e torna in modalità Standby. 

b.	 Premere il pulsante Canale su o Canale giù per riprendere la scansione dei canali.
c.	 Premere e rilasciare il pulsante Scan per tornare in Standby.

Il walkie talkie è progettato per essere conforme ai seguenti standard e linee guida 
nazionali e internazionali riguardanti l’esposizione degli esseri umani all’energia 
elettromagnetica a radiofrequenza:
Utilizzo dei walkie talkie radio bidirezionali: quando si utilizzano i walkie talkie in modo 
tradizionale bidirezionale, tenerli in posizione verticale con il microfono a una distanza da 
2,5 a 5 cm (da 1 a 2 pollici) dalle labbra.

Canali: 16 (8 per il Regno Unito)
Codice secondario: CTCSS 38
Frequenza: fare riferimento alla tabella nella sezione scansione del canale
Portata: fino a 1 km
Batteria: Batteria al litio integrata
Capacità della batteria: 600 mAh
Potenza di trasmissione: =<500 m W ERP
Tipo di modulazione: FM-F3E
Spaziatura tra i canali: 12,5 K

FUNZIONAMENTO DATI
Se applicabile, quando si utilizzano le funzionalità dati della radio con o senza cavo acces-
sorio, posizionare la radio e la relativa antenna ad almeno 2,5 cm (1 pollice) dal corpo.
INTERFERENZA/COMPATIBILITÀ ELETTROMAGNETICA
Nota: Quasi tutti i dispositivi elettronici sono sensibili alle interferenze elettromagnetiche 
(EMI) se non adeguatamente schermati, progettati o altrimenti configurati per la compati-
bilità elettromagnetica. 
STRUTTURE
Per evitare interferenze elettromagnetiche e/o conflitti di compatibilità, spegnere la radio 
in qualsiasi struttura in cui siano affissi avvisi che richiedono di farlo. Gli ospedali o le 
strutture sanitarie potrebbero utilizzare apparecchiature sensibili all’energia RF esterna.
AEREI
Spegnere la radio quando si è a bordo di un aereo. Qualsiasi utilizzo di una radio deve 
essere conforme alle normative applicabili secondo le istruzioni dell’equipaggio della 
compagnia aerea. 

Questi walkie talkies hanno un sistema multicanale (8 per il Regno Unito e 16 per i paesi 
dell’UE).  Ciò significa che si può sempre trovare un canale libero se qualcuno nelle 
vicinanze ne sta utilizzando uno e non si vuole interferenze o se si desidera condividere 
un canale. I dispositivi hanno anche sottocanali chiamati CTCSS. Utilizzando il CTCSS si 
trasmette uno dei 99 diversi toni a bassa frequenza (67-250 Hz) insieme al segnale vocale 
per scopi di identificazione. Nota: Questa funzionalità non influisce sul funzionamento o 
sulla qualità; per disattivare selezionare nel menù il codice “0F”; premere il pulsante TALK 
per confermare LA MODIFICA DEL CODICE CTCSS
•	 Premere due volte il pulsante MENU: il codice CTCSS attuale lampeggia sul display 

LCD.
•	 Premere i pulsanti su e giù per passare a un altro codice.
•	 Premere il pulsante TALK per confermare.

Se i tuoi walkie talkie ricevono segnali deboli da altri walkie talkie del gruppo, premere il 
pulsante MON.  Se si desidera continuare il monitoraggio, tenere premuto il pulsante Mon. 

Tenere premuto il pulsante MENU per 2 secondi per attivare e disattivare la modalità Bloc-
co pulsanti. Ciò blocca tutti i pulsanti tranne il pulsante PTT, il pulsante CALL e il pulsante 
MON e l’icona Blocco pulsanti viene visualizzata sullo schermo LCD. Nota: I pulsanti 
continuano a produrre rumore (se il tono pulsanti è attivo) ma non funzionano. 

Premendo qualsiasi pulsante si attiva la retroilluminazione del display LCD per 5 secondi. 

In modalità VOX, la radio può essere utilizzata in 
“vivavoce”, trasmettendo automaticamente quando 
si parla. È possibile impostare il livello di sensibilità 
VOX per adattarlo al volume della voce ed evitare 
trasmissioni attivate dal rumore di fondo. 
1.	 Premere il pulsante Menu 3 volte e l’impostazione 

VOX corrente lampeggia sullo schermo LCD 
insieme all’icona VOX.

2.	 Premere il pulsante su per impostare la sensibilità 
VOX tra 1 e 3: il livello di sensibilità VOX attuale 
viene visualizzato con l’icona “VOX” e, maggiore è il numero, più sensibile è il microfono.  

1.	 Antenna
2.	 Display LCD retroilluminato
3.	 Pulsante di accensione
4.	 Pulsante Menu/Blocco
5.	 Microfono
6.	 Pulsante Su
7.	 Pulsante monitoraggio canale
8.	 Altoparlante
9.	 Pulsante Premi per parlare

MANUALE D’USO

OTL 
WALKIE TALKIE

10.	 Pulsante chiamata
11.	 Pulsante Giù
12.	 Pulsante Scan
13.	 Pulsante di accensione/spegnimento torcia
14.	 Porta altoparlante esterno/microfono/ricarica
15.	 Torcia
16.	 N/A
17.	 Collegamento del cinturino da polso
18.	 Clip da cintura
19.	 Vano batteria

1.	 Icona Scan
2.	 Numeri dei canali
3.	 Numero del codice privacy DCS/CTCSS 
4.	 Icona di ricezione/trasmissione
5.	 Livello del volume
6.	 Icona di blocco tastiera
7.	 Spia di livello della batteria
8.	 Icona VOX

La portata massima può variare e si basa su una comunicazione senza ostacoli in 
condizioni ideali. 

1

2 3

4

567
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TORCIA

DIECI IMPOSTAZIONI DELLA SUONERIA DI CHIAMATA TONO DI CONFERMA BEEP ROGER

FUNZIONE BLOCCO

3.	 Premere il pulsante Su o Giù per modificare l’impostazione. 
4.	 Scegliere una delle seguenti:

a.	 Premere il pulsante Menu/Blocco per inserire la nuova impostazione e procedere ad 
altre funzioni. 

a.	 Premere il pulsante TALK per accedere alla nuova impostazione e tornare alla 
modalità Standby. 

Per disattivare la modalità VOX:
•	 Premere il pulsante Giù finché non viene visualizzato “OFF” per 

disattivare la modalità VOX
1.	 Scegliere una delle seguenti:

a.	 Premere il pulsante Menu/Blocco per inserire la nuova 
impostazione e procedere ad altre funzioni. 

b.	 Premere il pulsante TALK per accedere alla nuova impostazione e tornare alla 
modalità standby. 

1 2 3 4

446.00625 446.01875 446.03125 446.04375

5 6 7 8

446.05625 446.06875 446.08125 446.09375

9 10 11 12

446.10625 446.11875 446.13125 446.14375

13 14 15 16

446.15625 446.16875 446.18125 446.19375

GARANZIA:    
Questo prodotto è garantito contro i guasti derivati da difetti di materiale o di lavorazione. 
Se è richiesto un servizio di garanzia, l’articolo dovrà essere restituito al rivenditore 
dal quale è stato acquistato, unitamente alla prova di acquisto. Periodo di garanzia: Gli 
articoli acquistati nel Regno Unito sono garantiti per un periodo di 12 mesi dalla data di 
acquisto, mentre gli articoli acquistati all’interno dell’UE sono garantiti per un periodo di 
24 mesi dalla data di acquisto.

CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA
1.	 Questa garanzia è valida esclusivamente se, qualora si renda necessario un intervento 

in garanzia, viene presentata la fattura o la ricevuta originale e il numero di serie sul 
prodotto non sia stato reso illeggibile.

2.	 Gli obblighi del produttore sono limitati alla riparazione ovvero, a sua esclusiva 
discrezione, alla sostituzione del prodotto o della parte difettosa.

3.	 Le riparazioni in garanzia devono essere eseguite a cura di un rivenditore autorizzato o 
di un centro di assistenza autorizzato. Non verranno rimborsati interventi di riparazione 
eseguiti da parti non autorizzate ed eventuali interventi di riparazione e danni al 
prodotto derivanti da tali interventi di riparazione non saranno coperti dalla garanzia.

4.	 Il prodotto non è da considerarsi difettoso per materiale o lavorazione qualora si 
rendano necessari adattamenti per garantirne la conformità agli standard di sicurezza 
o tecnici locali ovvero nazionali vigenti in qualsiasi Paese diverso da quello per cui il 
prodotto è stato originariamente sviluppato e prodotto. La garanzia non copre né verrà 
rimborsato qualsiasi adattamento di tale natura né qualsiasi danno eventualmente da 
ciò risultante.

5.	 La garanzia non copre alcuno dei casi seguenti:
•	 Manutenzione e riparazione ovvero sostituzione di parti in conseguen za della 

normale usura;

•	 Costi relativi al trasposto, alla rimozione ovvero all’installazione del prodotto;
•	 Uso improprio, incluso l’utilizzo del prodotto per finalità diverse da quelle normali, 

ovvero installazione errata;
•	 Danni causati da fulmini, acqua, incendi, eventi naturali, conflitti armati, disordini 

pubblici ovvero qualsiasi altra causa che sia al di là del control lo del produttore.
6.	 La garanzia è valida per qualsiasi soggetto che acquisti legalmente il prodotto durante 

il periodo di garanzia.
7.	 I diritti legali del consumatore in base a qualsiasi legislazione applicabile nei confronti 

del rivenditore ovvero del produttore, derivanti da contratto o di altro genere, sono fatti 
salvi dalla presente garanzia.

Prodotto nella Repubblica Popolare Cinese
Oceania Trading Ltd/OTL Technologies
1B Yukon Road, London SW12 9PZ, UK

Hullenbergweg 278-308, 1101 BV Amsterdam, Zuid-oost, NL

La modalità risparmio batteria viene attivata dopo che il dispositivo è rimasto inattivo per 
6 secondi. Ciò non limita il funzionamento e qualsiasi trasmissione in entrata o utilizzo di 
pulsanti attiva il dispositivo. 

Se si verifica un errore con i walkie talkie, 
•	 Spegnere i walkie talkie e riavviarli. 
•	 Quando la carica dei walkie talkie è bassa, la portata potrebbe risentirne. Caricare i 

walkie talkie per evitare interruzioni durante l’uso.
•	 Funziona solo 1 walkie-talkie: controllare che entrambi i walkie-talkie siano sugli stessi 

canale e codice privacy. 
Visitare il nostro sito web www.otltechnologies.com per istruzioni sulla risoluzione dei 
problemi generica. 

Il walkie talkie radio bidirezionale contiene un trasmettitore e un ricevitore. Per control-
lare la propria esposizione e garantire il rispetto dei limiti di esposizione della popolazi-
one generica/ambiente non controllato, attenersi sempre alla seguente procedura:
•	 Trasmettere non più del 50% del tempo.
•	 Per trasmettere (parlare), premere il pulsante Push to Talk (PTT).
•	 Per ricevere chiamate, rilasciare il pulsante PTT.
È importante non trasmettere più del 50% del tempo o meno. Questo perché la radio 
genera un’esposizione misurabile all’energia RF solo durante la trasmissione (in termini 
di misurazione della conformità agli standard).

•	 Non utilizzare questi walkie talkie se sono danneggiati.
•	 Non utilizzare in prossimità di pompe di benzina o aree di stoccaggio del carburante.
•	 Questi walkie talkie possono causare interferenze TV o radio anche se funzionano 

correttamente. 
•	 Non accendere o utilizzare su aerei o negli ospedali poiché l’utilizzo di questi 

dispositivi vicino ad apparecchiature radio potrebbe causare interferenze.
•	 Per i migliori risultati, dirigere l’antenna verso l’alto quando è in uso.
•	 Pulire solo con un panno umido.
•	 Non modificare i dispositivi.

Premere il pulsante LAMP (a sinistra dello schermo LCD) per attivare la torcia.

Utilizzare solo l’antenna in dotazione o un’antenna sostitutiva approvata. NON tenere 
l’antenna quando la radio è “in uso”. Tenere l’antenna influisce sulla portata effettiva. 

RETROILLUMINAZIONE DEL DISPLAY 

MODALITÀ RISPARMIO BATTERIA RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

TORCIA INTEGRATA   INFORMAZIONI DI SICUREZZA E GENERICHE

PROCEDURA DI TRASMISSIONE E RICEZIONE

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

RACCOLTA DIFFERENZIATA 
DEI RIFIUTI. CONTROLLA 

LE LINEE GUIDA DEL TUO 

COMUNE.
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1.	 2 x walkie talkies con radio bidireccional
2.	 1 x cable de carga tipo C
3.	 1 x manual de usuario y folleto de garantía

Lea atentamente estas instrucciones antes de utilizar sus walkie talkies de radio 
bidireccional, incluida la parte sobre seguridad del producto y avisos importantes

Estos son dispositivos de comunicación que funcionan con frecuencias de radio móviles 
y vienen con 8 canales para el Reino Unido y 16 canales para los países de la UE.

CONTENIDO DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO EXTRACCIÓN/CONEXIÓN DE LA PINZA DE CINTURÓN  

INICIO RÁPIDO

ENCENDER SU RADIO CARGAR WALKIE TALKIES

AHORRO AUTOMÁTICO DE BATERÍA SELECCIONAR UN CANAL TO SELECT A CHANNELBATERIA BAJA

COMUNICARSE CON OTRA PERSONA ESCUCHAR UNA RESPUESTA BOTÓN DE LLAMADA

PANTALLA LCD RETROILUMINADA 

DESPLAZARSE POR LA FUNCIÓN MENÚ

CUIDADO DE LA ANTENA

EXPOSICIÓN A LA ENERGÍA DE RADIOFRECUENCIA

OPERACIÓN EN EL CUERPO GARANTÍA DE PRODUCTOS Y GUIA DE INFOMACIÓN

ESCANEO DE CANALES MONITOREO

BLOQUEO DE BOTÓN 

CTCSS (SISTEMA DE SQUELCH CODIFICADO POR TONOS CONTINUOS) TRANSMISIÓN ACTIVADA POR VOZ (VOX)

1 2 3

Para quitar la pinza de cinturón, presione la pestaña en la parte 
superior de la pinza y deslícela hacia arriba. Para volver a colo-
carla, deslice la pieza de la pinza hacia abajo con la pinza hacia 
adentro hasta que encaje en su lugar. 

1.	 Mantenga presionado el botón de Encendido para encender sus walkie talkies
2.	 Presione el botón Menú, presione el botón Arriba o Abajo para seleccionar un canal 

  	
Ambos walkie talkies deben estar sintonizados en el mismo canal/código de 

privacidad para comunicarse

3.	 Mantenga presionado el botón HABLAR mientras habla

1.	 Mantenga presionado el botón HABLAR.
2.	 Con el micrófono a unas dos pulgadas (2,5 – 5 cm) 

de su boca, hable con voz normal.
3.	 Suelte el botón HABLAR cuando haya terminado 

de hablar y escuche la respuesta.   	

No recibirá llamadas entrantes mientras esté 
presionando el botón HABLAR. Ambos walkie talkies 
deben estar sintonizados en el mismo canal/código 
de privacidad para comunicarse. 

Con los walkie talkies encendidos seleccione 
cualquiera de los canales pulsando Menú y 
el botón Arriba o Abajo. Ambos walkie talkies 
deben estar sintonizados en el mismo canal 
para comunicarse.

Cuando la carga de la batería es baja, la última 
barra en el ícono de Batería baja parpadeará y 
sonará un tono audible dos veces antes de que 
el walkie talkie se apague. Debe recargar sus 
baterías.

Los walkie talkies mostrarán un icono de 
batería parpadeante mientras se cargan.

Mantenga presionado el botón de Encendido 
hasta que escuche una serie de tonos 
audibles que indican que el walkie talkie 
está encendido. Su walkie talkie ahora 
está en modo de espera, listo para recibir 
transmisiones.
El walkie talkie siempre está en modo de 
espera, excepto cuando se presionan los 
botones HABLAR, Llamar o Menú/Bloquear.

Para cargar un solo walkie talkie, simplemente 
inserte el conector provisto directamente en 
el puerto de carga ubicado en la parte inferior 
del walkie talkie. La radio mostrará un icono 
de batería parpadeante mientras se carga. 
Recomendamos que su radio esté apagada 
mientras se carga. 

Si no hay transmisiones en 3 a 6 segundos, la radio cambiará automáticamente al modo 
de ahorro de batería y se mostrará el icono de ahorro de energía. Esto no afectará la 
capacidad del walkie talkie para recibir transmisiones entrantes. 

Suelte el botón HABLAR para recibir transmisiones 
entrantes. Sus walkie talkies están siempre en modo de 
espera mientras no se presionen los botones HABLAR o 
Llamar.

Presione y suelte el botón Llamar. La otra persona 
escuchará un tono de llamada de dos segundos. 
Este tono se utiliza únicamente para establecer 
comunicaciones de voz. Consulte CONFIGURACIÓN 
DE CÓDIGOS DE PRIVACIDAD CTCSS/DSC para 
saber cómo seleccionar entre diez configuraciones 
de tono de llamada. 

La función de bloqueo bloquea los botones Arriba, 
Abajo y Menú para evitar cambios accidentales en la 
configuración de operación. 
Para activar o desactivar el bloqueo:
1.	 Mantenga presionado el botón MENÚ/bloqueo 

durante 3 segundos.
2.	 Se utiliza un doble pitido para confirmar su solicitud 

de activación o desactivación de bloqueo. Cuando esté en 
el modo de bloqueo, se mostrará el icono de bloqueo. 

Los walkie talkies están equipados con una 
función de linterna, lo que brindará mucha 
comodidad en la oscuridad. Presione el botón 
“LAMP” para encender la linterna. Y el proceso 
para apagarla es el mismo que para encenderlo, 
solo presione el botón “LAMP”.

Puede elegir entre 10 configuraciones de tono de llamada diferentes para transmitir una 
alerta de llamada. 
Para cambiar una configuración de tono de llamada: 

a.	 Presione el botón Menú/Bloqueo hasta que aparezca “CA” y se muestre el número 
del tono de llamada actual (01 a 10). El tono de llamada actual sonará durante dos 
segundos. 

b.	 Presione el botón Arriba o Abajo para escuchar las otras configuraciones de tono de 
llamada. 

c.	 Elija uno de los siguientes:
d.	 Presione el botón Menú/Bloqueo para ingresar a la nueva configuración y continuar 

con otras funciones. 
e.	 Presione el botón HABLAR para ingresar la nueva configuración y regresar al modo 

de espera.

Su oyente escuchará un tono audible cuando suelte el botón PTT. Esto alerta a la otra 
parte de que usted ha terminado de hablar y que puede hablar. 
Para activar o desactivar el pitido de Roger:
1.	 Presione el botón Menú/Bloqueo hasta que aparezca el ícono Pitido de Roger. La 

configuración actual de encendido o apagado parpadea. 
2.	 Presione el botón Arriba o Abajo para activar o desactivar Pitido de Roger.
Elija uno de los siguientes: 

a.	 Presione el botón Menú/Bloqueo para ingresar a la nueva configuración y continuar 
con otras funciones. 

b.	 Presione el botón HABLAR para ingresar la nueva configuración y regresar al modo 
de espera.

Al desplazarse por la función MENÚ, podrá seleccionar o activar las funciones 
preferidas de sus walkie talkies. Al desplazarse por la función Menú, las funciones de su 
walkie talkie se mostrarán en el mismo orden predeterminado: 

Establecer canales
Establecer códigos de privacidad CTCSS/códigos de privacidad DCS
Establecer sensibilidad VOX/Apagar
Establecer tonos de llamada 1-10
Activar/desactivar tonos de teclas
Activar/desactivar el pitido de Roger

Su walkie talkie escaneará automáticamente los canales hasta que aparezcan el ícono 
de escaneo y los números de los canales en la pantalla. 
Mientras busca canales, el icono de búsqueda seguirá apareciendo cuando la búsqueda 
esté activada. Sus walkie talkies continuarán escaneando todos los canales y se 
detendrán si detectan una transmisión entrante. Sus walkie talkies permanecerán en ese 
canal durante 8 segundos. 
Durante el escaneo (mientras recibe transmisiones entrantes), puede elegir entre lo 
siguiente: 

a.	 Mantenga presionado el botón HABLAR para comunicarse en ese canal. Su walkie 
talkie permanecerá en ese canal y volverá al modo de espera. 

b.	 Presione el botón Canal arriba o Canal abajo para reanudar la búsqueda de canales.
c.	 Presione y suelte el botón Escanear para volver al modo de espera.

Su walkie talkie está diseñado para cumplir con los siguientes estándares y pautas 
nacionales e internacionales con respecto a la exposición del ser humano a la energía 
electromagnética de radiofrecuencia:
Operación de walkie talkies de radio bidireccional: cuando utilice su walkie talkie como 
un walkie talkie bidireccional tradicional, sostenga el walkie talkie en posición vertical 
con el micrófono a una o dos pulgadas (2,5 a 5 cm) de distancia de los labios.

Canales: 16 (8 para el Reino Unido)
Subcódigo: CTCSS 38
Frecuencia: consulte la tabla en la sección de búsqueda de canales
Alcance: hasta 1 Km
Batería: Batería de litio incorporada
Capacidad de la batería: 600 mAh
Poder de transmision: =<500m W ERP
Tipo de modulación: FM-F3E
Espaciado de canales: 12,5K

OPERACIÓN DE DATOS
Si corresponde, cuando utilice cualquier función de datos de la radio con o sin un cable 
accesorio, coloque la radio y su antena al menos a 1 pulgada (2,5 cm) del cuerpo.
INTERFERENCIA/COMPATIBILIDAD ELECTROMAGNÉTICA
Nota: Casi todos los dispositivos electrónicos son susceptibles a interferencias electro-
magnéticas (EMI) si no están adecuadamente protegidos, diseñados o configurados para 
la compatibilidad electromagnética. 
INSTALACIONES
Para evitar interferencias electromagnéticas y/o conflictos de compatibilidad, apague su 
radio en cualquier instalación donde haya avisos publicados que le indiquen hacerlo. Los 
hospitales o centros de atención médica pueden estar utilizando equipos sensibles a la 
energía de RF externa.
AERONAVES
Apague la radio cuando esté a bordo de un avión. Cualquier uso de una radio debe 
realizarse de acuerdo con las regulaciones aplicables según las instrucciones de la 
tripulación de la aerolínea. 

Estos walkie-talkies cuentan con un sistema multicanal (8 para el Reino Unido y 16 para 
los países de la UE).    Esto significa que siempre puede encontrar un canal libre si alguien 
en su zona está usando uno y no desea interferencias, o si desea compartir un canal. Sus 
dispositivos también tienen subcanales llamados CTCSS.  El uso del CTCSS transmite 
uno de 99 tonos diferentes de baja frecuencia (67-250 Hz) junto con su señal de voz para 
fines de identificación.  Nota: Esta característica no afecta el funcionamiento ni la calidad; 
para desactivarlo, seleccione el código “0F” en el menú; Presione el botón HABLAR para 
confirmar CAMBIAR EL CÓDIGO CTCSS
•	 Presione el botón MENÚ dos veces; el código CTCSS actual parpadea en la pantalla 

LCD.
•	 Presione los botones arriba y abajo para cambiar a otro código.
•	 Presione el botón HABLAR para confirmar.

Si sus walkie talkies reciben señales débiles de otros walkie talkies de su grupo, presione 
el botón MON.  Si desea continuar monitoreando, mantenga presionado el botón MON. 

Mantenga presionado el botón MENÚ durante 2 segundos para activar y desactivar el 
modo de bloqueo de botones. Esto bloquea todos los botones excepto el botón PTT, el 
botón CALL y el botón MON, y el icono de bloqueo de botones se mostrará en la pantalla 
LCD. Nota: Los botones seguirán haciendo ruido (si el tono de los botones está activado) 
pero no funcionarán. 

Al presionar cualquier botón se activará la luz de fondo de la pantalla LCD durante 5 
segundos. 

En modo VOX, su radio se puede utilizar “manos li-
bres”, transmitiendo automáticamente cuando usted 
habla. Puede configurar el nivel de sensibilidad de 
VOX para que se ajuste al volumen de su voz y evitar 
transmisiones provocadas por el ruido de fondo. 
1.	 Presione el botón Menú 3 veces y la configuración 

VOX actual parpadeará en la pantalla LCD junto 
con el ícono VOX.

2.	 Presione el botón arriba para configurar 
la sensibilidad VOX entre 1 y 3 - el nivel de 
sensibilidad VOX actual se muestra con el ícono “VOX” y cuanto mayor sea el número, 
más sensible será el micrófono.

1.	 Antena
2.	 Pantalla LCD retroiluminada
3.	 Botón de encendido
4.	 Botón de menú/bloqueo
5.	 Micrófono
6.	 Botón arriba
7.	 Botón de monitoreo de canal
8.	 Altavoz
9.	 Botón pulsar para hablar

MANUAL DE USUARIO
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10.	 Botón de llamada
11.	 Botón abajo
12.	 Botón escaneo
13.	 Botón de encendido/apagado de la linterna
14.	 Altavoz externo/micrófono/puerto de carga
15.	 Linterna
16.	 N/A
17.	 Conexión de correa de muñeca
18.	 Pinza de cinturón
19.	 Compartimiento de la batería

1.	 Icono de escaneo
2.	 Números de canal
3.	 Número de código de privacidad DCS/CTCSS 
4.	 Icono de recibir/transmitir
5.	 Nivel de volumen
6.	 Icono de bloqueo del teclado
7.	 Indicador de nivel de batería
8.	 Icono VOX

El alcance máximo puede variar y se basa en una línea de comunicación visual sin 
obstáculos en condiciones ideales. 
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LINTERNA

DIEZ CONFIGURACIONES DE TONO DE LLAMADA TONO DE CONFIRMACIÓN DEL PITIDO DE ROGER

FUNCIÓN DE BLOQUEO

3.	 Presione el botón Arriba o Abajo para cambiar la configuración. 
4.	 Elija uno de los siguientes:

a.	 Presione el botón Menú/Bloqueo para ingresar a la nueva configuración y continuar 
con otras funciones. 

b.	 Presione el botón HABLAR para ingresar la nueva configuración y regresar al modo 
de espera.

Para desactivar el modo VOX:
•	 Presione el botón abajo hasta que aparezca “OFF” para apagar el 

modo VOX
1.	 Elija uno de los siguientes:

a.	 Presione el botón Menú/Bloqueo para ingresar a la nueva 
configuración y continuar con otras funciones. 

b.	 Presione el botón HABLAR para ingresar la nueva configuración y regresar al modo 
de espera. 

1 2 3 4

446.00625 446.01875 446.03125 446.04375

5 6 7 8

446.05625 446.06875 446.08125 446.09375

9 10 11 12

446.10625 446.11875 446.13125 446.14375

13 14 15 16

446.15625 446.16875 446.18125 446.19375

GARANTÍA:  
Este producto cuenta con una garantía que cubre materiales defectuosos y mano de 
obra. En caso de requerir el servicio de la garantía, el artículo deberá devolverse a la 
tienda donde se haya comprado junto con la factura o el ticket de compra. Periodo de 
garantía: Los artículos que se hayan comprado en el Reino Unido tienen una garantía de 
12 meses desde la fecha de compra, mientras que los artículos adquiridos en la Unión 
Europea tienen un periodo de garantía de 24 meses desde la fecha de compra.

CONDICIONES DE LA GARANTÍA
1.	 Esta garantía es únicamente válida si, cuando se solicita el servicio de garantía, se 

presenta el tique de compra o la factura original y no se ha borrado el número de serie 
del producto.

2.	 Las obligaciones del fabricante se limitan a la reparación o, según su criterio, 
sustitución del producto o la pieza defectuosa.

3.	 Las reparaciones en garantía debe efectuarlas un distribuidor o un centro de servicio 
autorizados. No se realizará ningún reembolso por las reparaciones efectuadas 
por terceros no autorizados y esos trabajos de reparación y los daños causados al 
producto por dicha reparación no estarán cubiertos por la garantía.

4.	 Este producto no se considerará defectuoso en cuanto a sus materiales o mano de 
obra por causa de su necesaria adaptación para ajustarse a las normas técnicas o 
de seguridad vigentes a escala local o nacional en algún país distinto de aquel en 
que originalmente se diseñó y se fabricó el producto. Esta garantía no cubrirá dicha 
adaptación ni los daños que de ella puedan derivarse y no se efectuará reembolso 
alguno por dichos conceptos.

5.	 Esta garantía no cubre ninguno de los siguientes supuestos:
•	 Mantenimiento y reparación o sustitución de piezas debido al desgaste habitual por 

el uso;

•	 Costes relacionados con el transporte, la retirada o la instalación del producto;
•	 Uso indebido, incluido el empleo de este producto con fines distintos a aquel para el 

que fue diseñado o la instalación incorrecta del producto;
•	 Daños causados por rayos, inundaciones, incendios, catástrofes naturales, guerra, 

disturbios públicos u otras causas que escapen al control del fabricante.
6.	 Esta garantía es válida para cualquier persona que haya comprado legalmente el 

producto durante el periodo de garantía.
7.	 Los derechos legales de los consumidores en virtud de cualquier ley aplicable (ya sea 

contra el minorista o el fabricante y tanto si surgen por contrato como por otra vía) no 
se verán afectados  por esta garantía.

www.otltechnologies.com | info@otltechnologies.com
Hecho en la República Popular de China
Oceania Trading Ltd/OTL Technologies
 1B Yukon Road, London SW12 9PZ, UK

Hullenbergweg 278-308, 1101 BV Amsterdam, Zuid-oost, NL

El modo de ahorro de batería se activa después de que el dispositivo esté inactivo durante 
6 segundos. Esto no limita la operación y cualquier transmisión entrante o uso de botones 
activará el dispositivo. 

Si ocurre un error con los walkie talkies, 
•	 Apague los walkie talkies y reinicie. 
•	 Cuando la potencia de los walkie talkies es baja, el alcance puede verse afectado. 

Cargue los walkie talkies para evitar interrupciones durante el uso.
•	 Solo funciona 1 walkie talkie - verifique que ambos walkie talkies estén en el mismo 

canal y código de privacidad. 
Consulte nuestro sitio web www.otltechnologies.com para obtener instrucciones gene-
rales de resolución de problemas. 

Su walkie talkie de radio bidireccional contiene un transmisor y un receptor. Para 
controlar su exposición y garantizar el cumplimiento de los límites de exposición de la 
población general/entornos no controlados, siga siempre el siguiente procedimiento:
•	 Transmitir no más del 50% del tiempo.
•	 Para transmitir (hablar), presione el botón Push to Talk (PTT).
•	 Para recibir llamadas, suelte el botón PTT.
Es importante no transmitir más del 50% del tiempo, o menos. Esto se debe a que la 
radio genera una exposición medible a la energía de RF solo cuando transmite (en 
términos de cumplimiento de estándares de medición).

•	 No utilice estos walkie talkies si están dañados.
•	 No usar cerca de bombas de gasolina o áreas de almacenamiento de combustible.
•	 Estos walkie talkies pueden causar interferencias de radio o televisión incluso cuando 

funcionan correctamente. 
•	 No los encienda ni los utilice en aviones ni en hospitales, ya que operar estos 

dispositivos cerca de equipos de radio puede causar interferencias.
•	 Para obtener mejores resultados, dirija la antena hacia arriba cuando esté en uso.
•	 Limpiar únicamente con un paño húmedo.
•	 No modifique los dispositivos.

Presione el botón LAMP (a la izquierda de la pantalla LCD) para activar su linterna.

Utilice únicamente la antena suministrada o una de recambio aprobada. NO sujete la 
antena cuando la radio esté “en uso”. Sujetar la antena afecta el alcance efectivo. 

RETROILUMINACIÓN DE PANTALLA 

MODO DE AHORRO DE BATERÍA SOLUCIONAR PROBLEMAS

LINTERNA INTEGRADA INFORMACIÓN GENERAL Y DE SEGURIDAD

PROCEDIMIENTO DE TRANSMISIÓN Y RECEPCIÓN

ESPECIFICACIÓN TÉCNICA
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1.	 2 x rádios walkie talkies bidirecionais
2.	 1 x cabo de carregamento tipo C
3.	 1 x manual do utilizador e folheto de garantia

Leia atentamente estas instruções antes de utilizar os rádios walkie talkies bidire-
cionais, incluindo a parte sobre a segurança do produto e o aviso importante

Trata-se de dispositivos de comunicação que funcionam com frequências de rádio 
móveis e são fornecidos com 8 canais para o Reino Unido e 16 canais para os países da 

UE.

CONTEÚDO DESCRIÇÃO GERAL DO PRODUTO REMOÇÃO/FIXAÇÃO DO CLIPE DO CINTO 

INÍCIO RÁPIDO

LIGAR O SEU RÁDIO CARREGAMENTO DE WALKIE-TALKIES

POUPANÇA AUTOMÁTICA DA BATERIA PARA SELECIONAR UM CANAL TO SELECT A CHANNELBATERIA FRACA

COMUNICAR COM OUTRA PESSOA À ESPERA DE UMA RESPOSTA BOTÃO DE CHAMADA

ECRÃ LCD RETROILUMINADO 

DESLOCAÇÃO ATRAVÉS DA FUNÇÃO DE MENU

CUIDADOS COM A ANTENA

EXPOSIÇÃO À ENERGIA DE RADIOFREQUÊNCIA

OPERAÇÃO COM O CORPO INFORMAÇÃO SOBRE GARANTIA E SEGURANÇA DO PRODUTO

BUSCA DE CANAIS MONITOR

BLOQUEIO DE BOTÕES 

CTCSS (TOM CONTÍNUO-SISTEMA DE SILENCIADOR CODIFICADO) TRANSMISSÃO ATIVADA POR VOZ (VOX)

1 2 3

Para retirar o clipe do cinto, prima a patilha na parte superior da 
presilha e deslize para cima. Para voltar a colocar, faça deslizar 
a peça do clip para baixo com o clip virado para dentro até 
encaixar no lugar. 

1.	 Prima e mantenha premido o botão de alimentação para ligar os walkie talkies
2.	 Prima o Menu, prima o botão Para cima ou Para baixo para selecionar um canal 

  	
Ambos os walkie talkies devem estar sintonizados no mesmo canal/código de 

privacidade para comunicar

3.	 Prima e mantenha premido o botão TALK (Falar) enquanto fala

1.	 prima e mantenha premido o botão TALK (Falar).
2.	 Com o microfone a cerca de duas polegadas (2,5 - 

5 cm) da sua boca, fale com uma voz normal.
3.	 Solte o botão TALK (Falar) quando acabar de falar 

e ouça a resposta.  	

Não receberá chamadas enquanto estiver a 
premir o botão TALK (Falar). Ambos os walkie talkies 
devem estar sintonizados no mesmo canal/código 
de privacidade para comunicar. 

Com os walkie talkies ligados, selecione 
qualquer um dos canais premindo Menu e o 
botão Para cima ou Para baixo. Para comu-
nicar, ambos os walkie talkies têm de estar 
sintonizados no mesmo canal.

Quando a carga da bateria está fraca, a barra 
final do ícone Bateria fraca pisca e é emitido 
um sinal sonoro duas vezes antes do walkie 
talkie se desligar. As suas baterias devem ser 
recarregadas.

os walkie talkies apresentam o ícone da 
bateria a piscar durante o carregamento.

Prima e mantenha premido o botão de 
alimentação até ouvir uma série de tons 
audíveis que indicam que o walkie talkie está 
ligado. O walkie talkie está agora em modo de 
espera, pronto para receber transmissões.
O walkie talkie está sempre no modo de 
espera, exceto quando os botões TALK 
(Falar), de Chamada ou Menu/Bloquear são 
premidos.

Para carregar um único walkie talkie, basta 
inserir o conetor fornecido diretamente na porta 
de carregamento localizada na parte inferior 
do walkie talkie. O rádio apresentará o ícone 
da bateria a piscar durante o carregamento. 
Recomenda-se que o rádio esteja desligado 
durante o carregamento. 

Se não houver transmissões dentro de 3-6 segundos, o rádio mudará automaticamente 
para o modo de poupança de bateria e o ícone de poupança de energia será exibido. Isto 
não afetará a capacidade do walkie talkie para receber transmissões de entrada. 

Solte o botão TALK (Falar) para receber transmissões 
de entrada. Os walkie talkies estão sempre no modo de 
espera enquanto os botões TALK (Falar) ou de Chamada 
não forem premidos.

Prima e liberte o botão de Chamada. A outra pessoa 
ouvirá um tom de chamada de dois segundos. 
Este tom é utilizado apenas para estabelecer 
comunicações de voz. Consulte DEFINIR CÓDIGOS 
DE PRIVACIDADE CTCSS/DSC para saber como 
selecionar entre dez definições de tom de chamada. 

A função de bloqueio bloqueia os botões Para cima, 
Para baixo e Menu para evitar alterações acidentais 
nas definições de funcionamento. 
Para ativar ou desativar o bloqueio:
1.	 Prima e mantenha premido o botão MENU/bloqueio 

durante 3 segundos.
2.	 Um sinal sonoro duplo é utilizado para confirmar o 

pedido de ativação ou desativação do bloqueio. No modo 
de bloqueio, é apresentado o ícone de bloqueio. 

Os walkie talkies estão equipados com uma 
função de lanterna, o que lhes trará muita 
conveniência no escuro. Prima o botão “LAMP” 
(Lâmpada) para ligar a lanterna. E o processo 
para a desligar é o mesmo que para a ligar, basta 
premir o botão “LAMP” (Lâmpada).

Pode escolher entre 10 definições diferentes de tons de chamada para transmitir um 
alerta de chamada. 
Para alterar uma definição de tom de chamada: 

a.	 Prima o botão Menu/Bloqueio até ser apresentado “CA” e o número do tom de 
chamada atual (01 a 10). O tom de chamada atual soará durante dois segundos. 

b.	 Prima o botão Para cima ou Para baixo para ouvir as outras definições do tom de 
chamada. 

c.	 Escolha uma das seguintes opções:
d.	 Prima o botão Menu/Bloqueio para introduzir a nova definição e avançar para outras 

funções. 
e.	 Prima o botão TALK (Falar) para introduzir a nova definição e regressar ao modo de 

espera.

O ouvinte ouvirá um tom audível quando soltar o botão PTT. Isto alerta a outra parte para 
o facto de ter terminado de falar e de poder falar. 
Para ativar ou desativar o sinal sonoro Roger:
1.	 Prima o botão Menu/Bloqueio até ser apresentado o ícone do sinal sonoro Roger. A 

definição atual de ligado ou desligado pisca. 
2.	 Prima o botão Para cima ou Para baixo para ativar ou desativar o sinal sonoro Roger. 

Escolha uma das seguintes opções: 
a.	 Prima o botão Menu/Bloqueio para introduzir a nova definição e avançar para 

outras funções. 
b.	 Prima o botão TALK (Falar) para introduzir a nova definição e regressar ao modo de 

espera. 

Ao percorrer a função MENU, poderá selecionar ou ativar as funções preferidas dos 
seus walkie talkies. Ao percorrer a função de Menu, as funções do walkie talkie serão 
apresentadas pela mesma ordem pré-determinada: 

Definir canais
Definir códigos de privacidade CTCSS/códigos de privacidade DCS
Definir sensibilidade VOX/desligar
Definir tons de chamada 1-10
Ativar/desativar os tons das teclas
Ativar/desativar o sinal sonoro Roger

O walkie talkie digitalizará automaticamente os canais até que o ícone Busca e os 
números dos canais apareçam no ecrã. 
Durante a procura de canais, o ícone de busca continuará a ser apresentado quando a 
busca estiver ativada. Os walkie talkies continuarão a buscar todos os canais e pararão 
se for detetada uma transmissão de entrada. Os walkie talkies permanecerão nesse 
canal durante 8 segundos. 
Durante a busca (enquanto recebe uma transmissão de entrada) pode escolher entre o 
seguinte: 

a.	 Prima e mantenha premido o botão TALK (Falar) para comunicar nesse canal. O 
walkie talkie permanecerá nesse canal e regressará ao modo de espera. 

b.	 Prima o botão Canal para cima ou Canal para baixo para retomar a busca de canais.
c.	 Prima e liberte o botão de Scan (Busca) para regressar ao modo de espera.

O seu walkie talkie foi concebido para cumprir as seguintes normas e diretrizes 
nacionais e internacionais relativas à exposição de seres humanos à energia 
eletromagnética de radiofrequência:
Operar walkie talkies de rádio bidirecionais - quando utilizar os walkie talkies como um 
walkie talkie bidirecional tradicional, segure o walkie talkie na posição vertical com o 
microfone a uma distância de 2,5 a 5 cm dos lábios.

Canais: 16 (8 para o Reino Unido)
Subcódigo: CTCSS 38
Frequência: consulte a tabela na secção de busca de canais
Alcance: até 1 Km
Bateria: Bateria de lítio incorporada
Capacidade da bateria: 600 mAh
Potência de transmissão: =<500m W ERP
Tipo de modulação: FM-F3E
Espaçamento entre canais: 12,5K

OPERAÇÃO DE DADOS
Se aplicável, ao utilizar qualquer recurso de dados do rádio com ou sem um cabo 
acessório, posicione o rádio e sua antena a pelo menos 2,5 cm (1 pol.) do corpo.
INTERFERÊNCIA/COMPATIBILIDADE ELETROMAGNÉTICA
Nota: Quase todos os dispositivos eletrónicos são suscetíveis de sofrer interferências 
eletromagnéticas (EMI) se não estiverem adequadamente protegidos, concebidos ou 
configurados de outra forma para a compatibilidade eletromagnética. 
INSTALAÇÕES
Para evitar interferências eletromagnéticas e/ou conflitos de compatibilidade, desligue o 
seu rádio em qualquer instalação onde existam avisos afixados que o instruam a fazê-lo. 
Os hospitais ou instalações de cuidados de saúde podem estar a utilizar equipamento 
sensível à energia RF externa.
AERONAVES
Desligue o seu rádio quando estiver a bordo de um avião. A utilização de um rádio deve 
ser efetuada em conformidade com a regulamentação aplicável e de acordo com as 
instruções da tripulação da companhia aérea. 

Estes walkie-talkies têm um sistema multicanal (8 para o Reino Unido e 16 para os países 
da UE).  Isto significa que pode sempre encontrar um canal gratuito se alguém na sua viz-
inhança estiver a utilizar um canal e não quiser interferir - ou se quiser partilhar um canal. 
Os seus aparelhos também têm subcanais chamados CTCSS. Utilizar o CTCSS transmite 
um de 99 tons diferentes de baixa frequência (67-250 Hz) juntamente com o seu sinal 
de voz para efeitos de identificação. Nota: Esta função não afeta o funcionamento ou a 
qualidade; para desativar, selecione o código “0F” no menu; Prima o botão TALK (Falar) 
para confirmar ALTERAR O CÓDIGO CTCSS
•	 Prima o botão MENU duas vezes - o código CTCSS atual pisca no ecrã LCD.
•	 Prima os botões para cima e para baixo para mudar para outro código.
•	 Prima o botão TALK (Falar) para confirmar.

Se os walkie talkies receberem sinais fracos de outros walkie talkies do seu grupo, prima 
o botão MON.  Se pretender continuar a monitorização, prima e mantenha premido o 
botão Mon. 

Prima e mantenha premido o botão MENU durante 2 segundos para ativar e desativar o 
modo de bloqueio de botões. Isto bloqueia todos os botões exceto o botão PTT, o botão 
CALL (CHAMADA) e o botão MON, e o ícone de Bloqueio de Botões aparecerá no ecrã 
LCD. Nota: Os botões continuarão a fazer barulho (se o som dos botões estiver ligado), 
mas não funcionarão. 

Premir qualquer botão ativa a retroiluminação do LCD durante 5 segundos. 

No modo VOX, o seu rádio pode ser utilizado em modo 
“mãos livres”, transmitindo automaticamente quando 
fala. Pode definir o nível de sensibilidade VOX para se 
adaptar ao volume da sua voz e evitar transmissões 
desencadeadas por ruído de fundo. 
1.	 Prima o botão Menu 3 vezes e a definição VOX atual 

piscará no ecrã LCD juntamente com o ícone VOX.
2.	 Prima o botão para cima para definir a sensibilidade 

VOX entre 1 e 3 - o nível atual de sensibilidade VOX é apresentado com o ícone “VOX” e 
quanto maior for o número, mais sensível é o microfone.

1.	 Antena
2.	 Ecrã LCD retroiluminado
3.	 Botão de ligar/desligar
4.	 Botão de menu/bloqueio
5.	 Microfone
6.	 Botão para cima
7.	 Botão de monitorização de 

canais
8.	 Altifalante
9.	 Botão para premir para falar

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR
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10.	 Botão de Chamada
11.	 Botão para baixo
12.	 Botão de busca
13.	 Botão de ligar/desligar da lanterna
14.	 Altifalante externo/microfone/porta de carregamento
15.	 Lanterna
16.	 N/A
17.	 Ligação da alça de pulso
18.	 Clipe para cinto
19.	 Compartimento da bateria

1.	 Ícone de busca
2.	 Números de canais
3.	 Número de código de privacidade DCS/CTCSS 
4.	 Ícone de receção/transmissão
5.	 Nível do volume
6.	 Ícone de bloqueio do teclado
7.	 Indicador do nível da bateria
8.	 Ícone VOX

O alcance máximo pode variar e baseia-se na comunicação em linha de vista 
desobstruída em condições ideais. 
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LANTERNA

DEZ DEFINIÇÕES DE TOM DE CHAMADA TOM DE CONFIRMAÇÃO DO SINAL SONORO ROGER

FUNÇÃO DE BLOQUEIO

3.	 Prima o botão Para cima ou Para baixo para alterar a definição. 
4.	 Escolha uma das seguintes opções:

a.	 Prima o botão Menu/Bloqueio para introduzir a nova definição e avançar para outras 
funções. 

b.	 Prima o botão TALK (Falar) para introduzir a nova definição e regressar ao modo de 
espera.

Para desativar o modo VOX:
•	 Prima o botão para baixo até aparecer “OFF” para desativar o modo 

VOX
1.	 Escolha uma das seguintes opções:

a.	 Prima o botão Menu/Bloqueio para introduzir a nova definição e 
avançar para outras funções. 

b.	 Prima o botão TALK (Falar) para introduzir a nova definição e regressar ao modo de 
espera. 

1 2 3 4

446.00625 446.01875 446.03125 446.04375

5 6 7 8

446.05625 446.06875 446.08125 446.09375

9 10 11 12

446.10625 446.11875 446.13125 446.14375

13 14 15 16

446.15625 446.16875 446.18125 446.19375

GARANTIA:     
Este produto está abrangido por uma garantia contra defeitos materiais e de mão-de-
obra. Caso seja necessário realizar um serviço de assistência ao abrigo da garantia, 
deverá devolver o produto ao retalhista onde este foi adquirido. Se o artigo foi adquirido 
no Reino Unido, o período de garantia é de 12 meses a contar da data da compra. Se o 
artigo foi adquirido na União Europeia, o período de garantia é de 24 meses a contar da 
data da compra.

CONDIÇÕES DA GARANTIA
1.	 A presente garantia só é válida quando, no momento da solicitação do serviço de 

assistência ao abrigo da garantia, for apresentada a fatura original ou o recibo, e o 
número de série do produto estiver legível.

2.	 As obrigações do fabricante limitam-se à reparação ou, de acordo com o seu livre 
entendimento, à substituição do produto ou da peça defeituosa.

3.	 As reparações ao abrigo da garantia devem ser efetuadas por um revendedor 
autorizado ou centro de assistência autorizado. Não será efetuado qualquer 
reembolso por reparações efetuadas por terceiros não autorizados, e quaisquer 
trabalhos de reparação ou danos no produto causados por tais trabalhos de reparação 
não serão abrangidos pela garantia.

4.	 Este produto não será considerado defeituoso em termos materiais ou de mão-de-
obra pelo facto de necessitar de ser adaptado para estar em conformidade com as 
normas técnicas ou de segurança nacionais ou locais em vigor em qualquer país que 
não aquele para o qual foi originalmente concebido e fabricado. Esta garantia não 
cobrirá tal adaptação, e não será feito qualquer reembolso por tal adaptação, nem 
cobrirá qualquer dano que possa resultar da mesma.

5.	 A presente garantia não cobre nenhuma das seguintes situações:
•	 A manutenção e reparação ou substituição de peças devido a desgaste decorrente 

do uso normal.
•	 Custos relacionados com o transporte, remoção ou instalação do produto.
•	 Utilização indevida (incluindo a utilização deste produto para outros fins que não 

aqueles aos quais se destina) ou instalação incorreta. 
•	 Danos causados por raios, água, fogo, catástrofes naturais, guerra, distúrbios 

públicos, ou outras causas fora do controlo do fabricante.
6.	 A presente garantia é válida para qualquer pessoa que tenha adquirido legalmente o 

produto durante o período de garantia.
7.	 Os direitos legais do consumidor, ao abrigo de qualquer legislação aplicável, quer seja 

contra o retalhista ou contra o fabricante, e decorrentes do contrato ou de outra forma, 
não são afetados pela presente garantia.

www.otltechnologies.com | info@otltechnologies.com
Fabricado na RPC

Oceania Trading Ltd/OTL Technologies
1B Yukon Road, London SW12 9PZ, Reino Unido

Hullenbergweg 278-308, 1101 BV Amsterdam, Zuid-oost, Países Baixos

O Modo de poupança de bateria é ativado depois de o dispositivo ficar ao ralenti durante 
6 segundos. Isto não limita o funcionamento e qualquer transmissão de entrada ou 
utilização de botão ativará o dispositivo. 

Se ocorrer um erro com os walkie talkies, 
•	 Desligue os walkie talkies e reinicie. 
•	 Quando a bateria dos auscultadores estiver fraca, o alcance do Bluetooth poderá ser 

afetado. Carregue os walkie talkies para evitar perturbações durante a utilização.
•	 Apenas 1 walkie talkie está a funcionar - verifique se ambos os walkie talkies estão no 

mesmo canal e código de privacidade. 
Visite o nosso site www.otltechnologies.com para consultar as instruções gerais de 
resolução de problemas. 

O seu rádio walkie talkie bidirecional contém um transmissor e um recetor. Para contro-
lar a sua exposição e garantir o cumprimento dos limites de exposição da população em 
geral/ambiente não controlado, siga sempre o procedimento seguinte:
•	 Não transmita mais de 50% do tempo.
•	 Para transmitir (falar), prima o botão Premir para falar (PTT).
•	 Para receber chamadas, solte o botão PTT.
É importante não transmitir mais de 50% do tempo, ou menos. Isto deve-se ao facto de o 
rádio gerar uma exposição mensurável à energia RF apenas ao transmitir (em termos de 
medição da conformidade com as normas).

•	 Não utilize estes walkie talkies se estiverem danificados.
•	 Não utilize perto de bombas de gasolina ou áreas de armazenamento de combustível.
•	 Estes walkie talkies podem causar interferências de TV ou rádio, mesmo quando 

funcionam corretamente. 
•	 Não ligue nem utilize em aviões ou em hospitais, pois a utilização destes dispositivos 

perto de equipamento de rádio pode causar interferências.
•	 Para obter os melhores resultados, direcione a antena para cima quando estiver a ser 

utilizada.
•	 Limpe apenas com um pano húmido.
•	 Não modifique os dispositivos.

Prima o botão LAMP (à esquerda do ecrã LCD) para ativar a sua lanterna.

Utilize apenas a antena fornecida ou uma antena de substituição aprovada. NÃO segure 
a antena quando o rádio estiver “em uso”. Segurar a antena afeta o alcance efetivo. 

RETROILUMINAÇÃO DO ECRÃ 

MODO DE POUPANÇA DE BATERIA RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

LANTERNA INCORPORADA  SEGURANÇA E INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS

PROCEDIMENTO DE TRANSMISSÃO E RECEÇÃO

ESPECIFICAÇÃO TÉCNICA
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1.	 2 x stații radio de emisie-recepție bidirecționale
2.	 1 x cablu de încărcare tip-C
3.	 1 x manual de utilizare și certificat de garanție

  Citiți cu atenție aceste instrucțiuni înainte de a utiliza stațiile radio de emis-
ie-recepție bidirecționale, inclusiv partea privind siguranța produsului și notificarea 

importantă Acestea sunt dispozitive de comunicare care funcționează cu frecvențe radio 
mobile și vin cu 8 canale pentru Marea Britanie și 16 canale pentru țările UE.

CUPRINS PREZENTAREA PRODUSULUI SCOATEREA/ATAȘAREA CLEMEI PENTRU CUREA 

PORNIRE RAPIDĂ

PORNIREA STAȚIEI RADIO ÎNCĂRCAREA DISPOZITIVELOR WALKIE-TALKIE

ECONOMISIRE AUTOMATĂ A BATERIEI PENTRU A SELECTA UN CANAL TO SELECT A CHANNELBATERIE DESCĂRCATĂ

COMUNICAREA CU O ALTĂ PERSOANĂ ÎN AȘTEPTAREA UNUI RĂSPUNS BUTON CALL (APELARE)

AFIȘAJ LCD ILUMINAT DIN SPATE 

DERULAREA PRIN FUNCȚIA MENIU

ÎNGRIJIREA ANTENEI

EXPUNEREA LA ENERGIA DE RADIOFRECVENȚĂ

OPERAȚIUNEA DE PURTARE PE CORP GARANȚIE DE PRODUS ȘI INFORMAȚII DE SIGURANȚĂ

SCANARE CANAL MONITORIZARE

BLOCARE BUTON 

CTCSS (SISTEM SQUELCH CU TON CONTINUU) EMISIE ACTIVATĂ VOCAL (VOX)

1 2 3

Pentru a scoate clema pentru curea, apăsați clapeta din partea 
superioară a clemei și glisați în sus. Pentru a reatașa, glisați piesa 
de fixare în jos cu clema orientată spre interior până când se 
fixează în poziție. 

1.	 Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul de alimentare pentru a porni dispozitivele walkie-
talkie

2.	 Apăsați pe Menu (Meniu), apăsați pe butonul Up (Sus) sau Down (Jos) pentru a selecta 
un canal 

  	
Ambele dispozitive walkie-talkie trebuie să fie reglate la același canal/cod de 

confidențialitate pentru a comunica

3.	 Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul TALK (VORBIȚI) în timp ce vorbiți

1.	 apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul TALK 
(VORBIȚI).

2.	 Cu microfonul la aproximativ 2,5 – 5 cm de gură, 
vorbiți cu o voce normală.

3.	 Eliberați butonul TALK (VORBIȚI) când ați terminat 
de vorbit și așteptați un răspuns.   	

  	
Nu veți primi apeluri în timp ce apăsați butonul 

TALK (VORBIȚI). Ambele dispozitive walkie-talkie 
trebuie să fie reglate la același canal/cod de confi-
dențialitate pentru a comunica. 

Cu dispozitivele walkie-talkie pornite, selectați 
oricare dintre canale apăsând Menu (Meniu) 
și butonul Up (Sus) sau Down (Jos). Ambele 
dispozitive walkie-talkie trebuie să fie reglate 
la același canal pentru a comunica.

Când bateria este descărcată, bara finală din 
pictograma Battery Low (Baterie descărcată) va 
clipi și un ton sonor va suna de două ori înainte 
ca dispozitivul walkie-talkie să se oprească. 
Bateriile trebuie reîncărcate.

dispozitivele walkie-talkie vor afișa 
pictograma bateriei intermitentă în timpul 
încărcării.

Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul de 
alimentare până când auziți o serie de tonuri 
sonore care indică faptul că dispozitivul 
walkie-talkie este pornit. Dispozitivul dvs. 
walkie-talkie este acum în modul de așteptare, 
gata să recepționeze transmisii.
Dispozitivul walkie-talkie este întotdeauna în 
modul de așteptare, cu excepția cazului în 
care sunt apăsate butoanele TALK (Vorbiți), 
Call (Apelare) sau Menu/Lock (Meniu/
Blocare).

Pentru a încărca un singur walkie-talkie, pur și 
simplu introduceți conectorul furnizat direct 
în portul de încărcare situat în partea de jos 
a dispozitivului walkie-talkie. Stația radio va 
afișa pictograma bateriei intermitentă în timpul 
încărcării. Recomandăm oprirea stației radio în 
timpul încărcării. 

Dacă nu există transmisii în decurs de 3-6 secunde, stația radio va comuta automat 
în modul Battery Save (Economisire baterie) și va fi afișată pictograma Power Saver 
(Economisire energie). Acest lucru nu va afecta capacitatea stației de emisie-recepție de a 
primi transmisii de intrare. 

Eliberați butonul TALK (VORBIȚI) pentru a primi 
transmisiile de intrare. Stațiile de emisie-recepție sunt 
întotdeauna în modul Standby (Așteptare), în timp ce 
butoanele TALK (VORBIȚI) sau Call (Apelare) nu sunt 
apăsate.

Apăsați și eliberați butonul Call (Apelare). 
Cealaltă persoană va auzi un ton de apel de două 
secunde. Acest ton este utilizat numai pentru a 
stabili comunicațiile vocale. Consultați SETAREA 
CODURILOR DE CONFIDENȚIALITATE CTCSS/DSC 
pentru a selecta între zece setări ale tonului de apel. 

Funcția de blocare blochează butoanele Up (Sus), 
Down (Jos) și Menu (Meniu) pentru a preveni 
modificarea accidentală a setărilor de funcționare. 
Pentru a activa sau dezactiva blocarea:
1.	 Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul MENU/Lock 

(MENIU/Blocare) timp de 3 secunde.
2.	 Un semnal sonor dublu este utilizat pentru a 

confirma solicitarea de activare sau dezactivare a blocării. 
În modul Lock (Blocare), va fi afișată pictograma Blocare.

Dispozitivele walkie-talkie sunt echipate cu 
o funcție de lanternă, care va aduce multă 
comoditate în întuneric. Apăsați butonul “LAMP” 
(„LAMPĂ”) pentru a porni lanterna. Iar procesul 
de oprire este același cu pornirea, trebuie doar 
să apăsați butonul “LAMP” („LAMPĂ”).

Puteți alege între 10 setări diferite ale tonului de apel pentru a emite o alertă de apel. 
Pentru a modifica setarea tonului de apel: 

a.	 Apăsați butonul Menu/Lock (Meniu/Blocare) până când se afișează „CA” și se 
afișează numărul tonului de apel curent (de la 01 la 10). Tonul de apel curent va suna 
timp de două secunde. 

b.	 Apăsați butonul Up (Sus) sau Down (Jos) pentru a auzi celelalte setări ale tonului de 
apel. 

c.	 Alegeți una dintre următoarele:
d.	 Apăsați butonul Menu/Lock (Meniu/Blocare) pentru a intra în noua setare și a trece 

la alte funcții. 
e.	 Apăsați butonul TALK (VORBIȚI) pentru a intra în noua setare și a reveni la modul 

Standby (Așteptare).

Ascultătorul dvs. va auzi un ton sonor atunci când eliberați butonul PTT (Apăsați pentru 
a vorbi). Acest lucru alertează cealaltă parte că ați terminat de vorbit și este în regulă ca 
ea să vorbească. 
Pentru a activa sau dezactiva Roger Beep (Semnal sonor Roger):
1.	 Apăsați butonul Menu/Lock (Meniu/Blocare) până când se afișează pictograma Roger 

Beep (Semnal sonor Roger). Setarea curentă de pornire sau oprire clipește intermitent. 
2.	 Apăsați butonul Up (Sus) sau Down (Jos) pentru a selecta Roger Beep (Semnal sonor 

Roger) pornit sau oprit. 
Alegeți una dintre următoarele: 

a.	 Apăsați butonul Menu/Lock (Meniu/Blocare) pentru a intra în noua setare și a trece 
la alte funcții. 

b.	 Apăsați butonul TALK (VORBIȚI) pentru a intra în noua setare și a reveni la modul 
Standby (Așteptare).  

Derulând prin funcția MENU (MENIU), veți putea selecta sau activa caracteristicile 
preferate ale dispozitivelor dvs. walkie-talkie. Când derulați prin funcția Menu 
(Meniu), caracteristicile dispozitivelor dvs. walkie-talkie vor fi afișate în aceeași ordine 
predeterminată: 

Setare canale
Setați codurile de confidențialitate CTCSS/codurile de confidențialitate DCS
Setare sensibilitate/dezactivare VOX
Setați tonurile de apel 1-10
Setați tonurile tastelor pornit/oprit
Setați Roger beep (Semnal sonor Roger) pornit/oprit

Dispozitivul walkie-talkie va scana automat canalele până când pictograma Scan 
(Scanare) și numerele canalelor apar pe afișaj. 
În timpul scanării canalelor, pictograma Scan (Scanare) va continua să fie afișată atunci 
când scanarea este activată. Dispozitivele walkie-talkie vor continua să scaneze toate 
canalele și se vor opri dacă este detectată o transmisie de intrare. Dispozitivele walkie-
talkie vor rămâne pe acel canal timp de 8 secunde. 
În timpul scanării (în timpul primirii unei transmisii de intrare), alegeți dintre următoarele: 

a.	 Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul TALK (VORBIȚI) pentru a comunica pe canalul 
respectiv. Dispozitivul dvs. walkie-talkie va rămâne pe acel canal și va reveni la 
modul Standby (Așteptare). 

b.	 Apăsați butonul Channel Up (Canal sus) sau Channel Down (Canal jos) pentru a 
relua scanarea canalelor.

c.	 Apăsați și eliberați butonul Scan (Scanare) pentru a reveni la Standby (Așteptare).

Dispozitivul dvs. walkie-talkie este conceput pentru a respecta următoarele standarde 
și directive naționale și internaționale privind expunerea ființei umane la energia 
electromagnetică de radiofrecvență:
Operarea stațiilor radio de emisie-recepție bidirecționale - atunci când utilizați stațiile de 
emisie-recepție ca o stație de emisie-recepție tradițională bidirecțională, țineți stația de 
emisie-recepție în poziție verticală, cu microfonul la o distanță de 2,5 până la 5 cm de 
buze.

Canale: 16 (8 pentru Marea Britanie)
Subcod: CTCSS 38
Frecvență: consultați tabelul din secțiunea Scanare canal
Rază de acțiune: până la 1 km
Baterie: Baterie cu litiu încorporată
Capacitate baterie: 600 mAh
Putere de emisie: =<500m W ERP
Tip de modulație: FM-F3E
Ecart între canale: 12,5K

OPERAREA DATELOR
Dacă este cazul, atunci când utilizați orice caracteristică de date a stației radio cu sau fără 
un cablu pentru accesorii, poziționați stația radio și antena acesteia la cel puțin 2,5 cm de 
corp.
INTERFERENȚĂ ELECTROMAGNETICĂ/COMPATIBILITATE
Observație: Aproape fiecare dispozitiv electronic este susceptibil la interferențe electro-
magnetice (EMI) dacă este ecranat, proiectat sau configurat în mod necorespunzător 
pentru compatibilitate electromagnetică. 
FACILITĂȚI
Pentru a evita interferențele electromagnetice și/sau conflictele de compatibilitate, opriți 
stația radio în orice unitate în care afișele informative vă instruiesc să faceți acest lucru. 
Spitalele sau unitățile de îngrijire a sănătății pot utiliza echipamente sensibile la energia 
RF externă.
AERONAVĂ
Opriți stația radio atunci când vă aflați la bordul unei aeronave. Orice utilizare a unei stații 
radio trebuie să fie în conformitate cu reglementările aplicabile conform instrucțiunilor 
echipajului companiei aeriene. 

Aceste dispozitive walkie-talkie au un sistem multi-canal (8 pentru Marea Britanie și 16 
pentru țările UE).  Acest lucru înseamnă că puteți găsi întotdeauna un canal liber dacă ci-
neva din vecinătatea dvs. utilizează unul și nu doriți interferențe - sau nu doriți să partajați 
un canal. Dispozitivele dvs. au, de asemenea, subcanale numite CTCSS. Utilizarea CTCSS 
emite unul dintre cele 99 de tonuri diferite de joasă frecvență (67-250 Hz) împreună cu 
semnalul dvs. vocal în scopuri de identificare. Observație: Această caracteristică nu 
afectează funcționarea sau calitatea; pentru a dezactiva, selectați codul „0F” din meniu; 
Apăsați butonul TALK (VORBIȚI) pentru a confirma MODIFICAREA CODULUI CTCSS
•	 Apăsați butonul MENU (MENIU) de două ori - codul CTCSS curent clipește pe afișajul 

LCD.
•	 Apăsați butoanele sus și jos pentru a trece la un alt cod.
•	 Apăsați butonul TALK (VORBIȚI) pentru a confirma.

Dacă stațiile dvs. de emisie-recepție primesc semnale slabe de la alte stații de emisie-re-
cepție din grupul dvs., apăsați butonul MON (MONITORIZARE).  Dacă doriți să continuați 
monitorizarea, vă rugăm să apăsați și să mențineți apăsat butonul MON (MONITORIZA-
RE). 

Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul MENU (MENIU) timp de 2 secunde pentru a activa și 
dezactiva modul Button Lock (Blocare buton). Acesta blochează toate butoanele, cu ex-
cepția butonului PTT (Apăsați pentru a vorbi), a butonului CALL (APELARE) și a butonului 
MON (MONITORIZARE), iar pictograma Button Lock (Blocare buton) va apărea pe ecranul 
LCD. Observație: Butoanele vor face în continuare zgomot (dacă tonul butonului este 
pornit), dar nu vor funcționa. 

Apăsarea oricărui buton va activa iluminarea de fundal a afișajului LCD timp de 5 se-
cunde. 

În modul VOX, stația radio poate fi utilizată „hands-
free” (mâini libere), emițând automat atunci când 
vorbiți. Puteți seta nivelul de sensibilitate VOX pentru 
a se potrivi volumului vocii dvs. și pentru a evita trans-
misiile declanșate de zgomotul de fundal. 
1.	 Apăsați butonul Menu (Meniu) de 3 ori și setarea 

VOX curentă va clipi pe ecranul LCD împreună cu 
pictograma VOX.

2.	 Apăsați butonul sus pentru a seta sensibilitatea 
VOX între 1 și 3 - nivelul actual de sensibilitate VOX 
este afișat cu pictograma „VOX” și cu cât numărul este mai mare, cu atât microfonul este 
mai sensibil.

1.	 Antenă
2.	 Afișaj LCD iluminat din spate
3.	 Buton de alimentare
4.	 Buton Menu/Lock (Meniu/Blocare)
5.	 Microfon
6.	 Buton Up (Sus)
7.	 Buton Channel monitor 

(Monitorizare canal)
8.	 Difuzor
9.	 Buton Push to talk (Apăsați pentru 

a vorbi)

MANUAL DE UTILIZARE

DISPOZITIVE WALKIE-
TALKIE OTL

10.	 Buton Call (Apelare)
11.	 Buton Down (Jos)
12.	 Buton Scan (Scanare)
13.	 Buton Pornire/oprire lanternă
14.	 Difuzor extern/microfon/port de încărcare
15.	 Lanternă
16.	 N/A
17.	 Conexiune curea de mână
18.	 Clemă pentru curea
19.	 Compartiment pentru baterie

1.	 Pictogramă Scanare
2.	 Numere canale
3.	 Numărul codului de confidențialitate DCS/CTCSS 
4.	 Pictogramă Recepție/Emisie
5.	 Nivel volum
6.	 Pictogramă Blocare tastatură
7.	 Indicator nivel baterie
8.	 Pictogramă VOX

Intervalul maxim poate varia și se bazează pe linia neobstrucționată de comunicare 
vizuală în condiții ideale. 

1

2 3

4

567

8

LANTERNĂ

ZECE SETĂRI ALE TONULUI DE APEL TON DE CONFIRMARE SEMNAL SONOR ROGER

FUNCȚIA DE BLOCARE

3.	 Apăsați butonul Up (Sus) sau Down (Jos) pentru a modifica setarea. 
4.	 Alegeți una dintre următoarele:

a.	 Apăsați butonul Menu/Lock (Meniu/Blocare) pentru a intra în noua setare și a trece 
la alte funcții. 

b.	 Apăsați butonul TALK (VORBIȚI) pentru a intra în noua setare și a reveni la modul 
Standby (Așteptare).

Pentru a dezactiva modul VOX:
•	 Apăsați butonul jos până când se afișează „OFF” pentru a dezactiva 

modul VOX
1.	 Alegeți una dintre următoarele:

a.	 Apăsați butonul Menu/Lock (Meniu/Blocare) pentru a intra în noua 
setare și a trece la alte funcții. 

b.	 Apăsați butonul TALK (VORBIȚI) pentru a intra în noua setare și a reveni la modul 
Standby (Așteptare). 

1 2 3 4

446.00625 446.01875 446.03125 446.04375

5 6 7 8

446.05625 446.06875 446.08125 446.09375

9 10 11 12

446.10625 446.11875 446.13125 446.14375

13 14 15 16

446.15625 446.16875 446.18125 446.19375

GARANȚIE: 
Acest produs este garantat împotriva defectelor de material și de manoperă. Dacă este 
necesară efectuarea service-ului în timpul perioadei de garanție, trebuie să returnați pro-
dusul către comerciantul de la care a fost achiziționat. Dacă articolul a fost achiziționat 
în regatul unit, perioada de garanție este de 12 luni de la data cumpărării. Dacă a fost 
achiziționat în ue, atunci perioada de garanție este de 24 de luni de la data cumpărării

CONDIȚII DE GARANȚIE
1.	 Această garanție este valabilă numai dacă, atunci când este necesară efectuarea 

service-ului în timpul perioadei de garanție, este însoțită de factura originală sau bonul 
de casă și numărul de serie al produsului nu a fost modificat.

2.	 Obligațiile producătorului se limitează la repararea sau, la libera sa alegere, la 
înlocuirea produsului sau a piesei defecte.

3.	 Reparațiile în cadrul garanției trebuie efectuate de către un dealer autorizat sau un 
centru de service autorizat. Nu se va face nicio rambursare pentru reparațiile efectuate 
de terți neautorizați, iar orice astfel de lucrări de reparații sau daune cauzate produsului 
de astfel de lucrări de reparații nu vor fi acoperite de garanție. 

4.	 Acest produs nu va fi considerat ca fiind defect în ceea ce privește materialele sau 
manopera, în cazul în care necesită o adaptare pentru a se conforma standardelor 
tehnice sau de siguranță naționale sau locale în vigoare în orice altă țară decât cele 
pentru care a fost proiectat și fabricat inițial. Această garanție nu va acoperi și nu va fi 
efectuată nicio rambursare pentru o astfel de adaptare sau daune care ar putea rezulta 
din aceasta.

5.	 Această garanție nu acoperă următoarele situații:
•	 Întreținerea și repararea sau înlocuirea pieselor din cauza uzurii normale.
•	 Costul aferent transportului, îndepărtării sau instalării produsului.
•	 Utilizare necorespunzătoare (inclusiv neutilizarea acestui produs în scopul său 

normal) sau instalare incorectă.
•	 Daune cauzate de fulgere, apă, foc, cazuri de forță majoră, război, tulburări publice 

sau alte cauze care nu pot fi controlate de către producător.
6.	 Această garanție este valabilă pentru orice persoană care a achiziționat în mod legal 

produsul în perioada de garanție.
7.	 Drepturile legale ale consumatorului în conformitate cu orice legislație aplicabilă, fie 

împotriva comerciantului cu amănuntul sau a producătorului, fie că iau naștere în baza 
contractului sau în orice alt mod, nu sunt afectate de această garanție.

www.otltechnologies.com | info@otltechnologies.com
Fabricat în RPC

Oceania Trading Ltd/OTL Technologies
1B Yukon Road, Londra SW12 9PZ, UK

Hullenbergweg 278-308, 1101 BV Amsterdam, Zuid-oost, NL

Modul Battery-Saver (Economisire baterie) este activat după ce dispozitivul este inactiv 
timp de 6 secunde. Acest lucru nu limitează funcționarea și orice transmisie de intrare, iar 
utilizarea butoanelor va activa dispozitivul. 

Dacă apare o eroare la stațiile de emisie-recepție,  
•	 Opriți stațiile de emisie-recepție și reporniți-le. 
•	 Atunci când nivelul de încărcare a dispozitivelor walkie-talkie este scăzut, este posibil 

ca raza de acțiune să fie afectată. Vă rugăm să încărcați dispozitivele walkie-talkie 
pentru a evita întreruperile în timpul utilizării.

•	 Doar 1 walkie-talkie funcționează – vă rugăm să verificați dacă ambele dispozitive 
walkie-talkie sunt pe același canal și același cod de confidențialitate. 

Vă rugăm să consultați site-ul nostru www.otltechnologies.com pentru instrucțiuni 
generale privind depanarea. 

Stația dvs. radio de emisie-recepție bidirecțională conține un emițător și un receptor. 
Pentru a vă controla expunerea și pentru a asigura respectarea limitelor de expunere a 
populației generale/a mediului necontrolat, respectați întotdeauna următoarea proce-
dură:
•	 Emiteți nu mai mult de 50% din timp.
•	 Pentru a emite (vorbi), apăsați butonul Push to Talk (PTT) (Apăsați pentru a vorbi).
•	 Pentru a primi apeluri, eliberați butonul PTT (Apăsați pentru a vorbi).
Este important să nu emiteți mai mult de 50% din timp sau mai puțin. Acest lucru se 
datorează faptului că stația radio generează o expunere măsurabilă la energie RF numai 
atunci când emite (în ceea ce privește conformitatea cu standardele de măsurare).

•	 Nu utilizați aceste dispozitive walkie-talkie dacă sunt deteriorate.
•	 Nu utilizați în apropierea pompelor de gaz sau a zonelor de depozitare a 

combustibilului.
•	 Aceste dispozitive walkie-talkie pot provoca interferențe TV sau radio chiar și atunci 

când funcționează în mod corespunzător. 
•	 Nu porniți și nu utilizați la bordul aeronavei sau în spitale, deoarece utilizarea acestor 

dispozitive în apropierea echipamentelor radio poate provoca interferențe.
•	 Pentru cele mai bune rezultate, îndreptați antena în sus în timpul utilizării.
•	 Curățați numai cu o cârpă umedă.
•	 Nu modificați dispozitivele.

Apăsați butonul LAMP (LĂMPĂ) (stânga ecranului LCD) pentru a activa lanterna.

Utilizați numai antena furnizată sau o antenă de schimb aprobată. NU apucați de antenă 
atunci când stația radio este „în funcțiune”. Apucarea de antenă afectează raza de 
acțiune efectivă. 

ILUMINARE DE FUNDAL AFIȘAJ  

MODUL BATTERY_SAVER (ECONOMISIRE BATERIE) DEPANARE

LANTERNĂ ÎNCORPORATĂ INFORMAȚII GENERALE ȘI PRIVIND SIGURANȚA

PROCEDURA DE EMISIE ȘI RECEPȚIE

SPECIFICAȚII TEHNICE
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1.	 2 x dvosmjerni radio voki-tokiji
2.	 1 x tip-C kabel za punjenje
3.	 1 x priručnik za korisnike i jamstveni list

  Pažljivo pročitajte ove upute prije korištenja dvosmjernog radio voki-tokija, 
uključujući dio o sigurnosti proizvoda i važnu obavijest

Ovo su komunikacijski uređaji koji rade s mobilnim radio frekvencijama i dolaze s 8 kana-
la za UK i 16 kanala za zemlje EU.

SADRŽAJ PRIKAZ PROIZVODA UKLANJANJE/POVEZIVANJE KOPČE ZA POJAS 

BRZI POČETAK

UKLJUČITE RADIO PUNJENJE VOKI-TOKIJA

AUTOMATSKA UŠTEDA BATERIJE ZA ODABIR KANALA TO SELECT A CHANNELNISKA RAZINA BATERIJE

KOMUNICIRANJE S DRUGOM OSOBOM ČEKANJE ODGOVORA GUMB ZA POZIVANJE

POZADINSKI OSVIJETLJEN LCD ZASLON 

KRETANJE KROZ FUNKCIJU IZBORNIKA

NJEGA ANTENE

IZLOŽENOST RADIOFREKVENTNOJ ENERGIJI

RAD UZ TIJELO JAMSTVO ZA PROIZVOD I SIGURNOSNE INFORMACIJE

SKENIRANJE KANALA PRAĆENJE

ZAKLJUČAVANJE GUMBA 

CTCSS (KONTINUIRANI TONSKI KODIRANI SUSTAV SKRIVANJA) GLASOVNO AKTIVIRANI PRIJENOS (VOX)

1 2 3

Za uklanjanje kopče za pojas, pritisnite jezičak na vrhu kopče i 
gurnite prema gore. Za ponovno pričvršćivanje gurnite prema 
dolje kopču okrenutu prema unutra dok ne sjedne na mjesto. 

1.	 Pritisnite i držite gumb „Power“ kako biste uključili voki-tokije
2.	 Pritisnite gumb „Menu“, pritisnite gumbe „Up“ ili „Down“ za odabir kanala   	

Oba voki-tokija moraju biti podešena na isti kanal/kod za privatnost za komunikaciju

3.	 Pritisnite i držite gumb „TALK“ dok govorite

1.	 pritisnite i držite gumb „TALK“.
2.	 Govorite normalnim glasom dok mikrofon držite na 

oko dva inča (2,5 – 5 cm) od svojih usta.
3.	 Otpustite gumb „TALK“ kada završite s razgovorom 

i poslušajte odgovor.   	

Nećete primati dolazne pozive dok je pritisnut 
gumb „TALK“. Oba voki-tokija moraju biti podešena 
na isti kanal/kod za privatnost za komunikaciju. 

Dok je voki-toki uključen, odaberite bilo koji 
kanal pritiskom na gumbe „Menu“ i „Up“ ili 
„Down“. Oba voki-tokija moraju biti podešena 
na isti kanal za uspješnu komunikaciju.

Kad je razina baterije niska, posljednja crtica na 
ikoni „Niska razina baterije“ će treperiti i dvaput 
će se oglasiti zvučni signal prije nego što se 
voki-toki isključi. Trebate napuniti baterije.

voki-toki će prikazati bljeskajuću ikonu 
baterije tijekom punjenja.

Pritisnite i držite gumb za uključivanje dok 
ne čujete niz zvučnih tonova koji pokazuju 
da je voki-toki uključen. Vaš voki-toki je sada 
u stanju pripravnosti, spreman za primanje 
prijenosa.
Voki-toki je uvijek u stanju pripravnosti osim 
kada se pritisnu gumbi „TALK“, „Call“ ili 
„Menu/Lock“.

Za punjenje jednog voki-tokija jednostavno 
umetnite isporučeni konektor izravno u 
priključak za punjenje koji se nalazi na dnu voki-
tokija. Radio će prikazati trepćuću ikonu baterije 
tijekom punjenja. Preporučamo da vam radio 
bude isključen tijekom punjenja. 

Ako nema prijenosa unutar 3-6 sekundi, radio će se automatski prebaciti u način rada za 
Uštedu baterije i prikazat će se ikona za uštedu energije. To neće utjecati na sposobnost 
voki-tokija da prima dolazne prijenose. 

Otpustite gumb „TALK“ za primanje dolaznih prijenosa. 
Vaši voki-tokiji uvijek su u stanju pripravnosti dok se ne 
pritisnu tipke za RAZGOVOR ili poziv.

Pritisnite i pustite tipku za pozivanje. Druga će osoba 
čuti ton poziva od dvije sekunde. Ovaj ton se koristi 
samo za uspostavljanje govorne komunikacije. 
Pogledajte POSTAVLJANJE CTCSS/DSC KODOVA 
ZA PRIVATNOST za odabir između deset postavki 
tona poziva. 

Funkcija zaključavanja zaključava gumbe „Up“, „Down“ 
i „Menu“ u cilju spriječavanja slučajnih promjena 
postavki rada. 
Za uključivanje ili isključivanje zaključavanja:
1.	 Pritisnite i držite gumb „Menu/lock“ otprilike 3 

sekunde.
2.	 Dvostruki zvučni signal koristi se za potvrdu vašeg 

zahtjeva za uključivanje ili isključivanje zaključavanja. 
Kada ste u načinu rada zaključavanja, prikazat će se ikona 
zaključavanja.

Voki-tokiji su opremljeni funkcijom svjetiljke, 
što će donijeti mnogo pogodnosti u mraku. 
Pritisnite gumb „LAMP“ za uključivanje svjetiljke. 
A postupak gašenja je isti kao i za uključivanje, 
samo pritisnite gumb „LAMP“.

Možete birati između 10 različitih postavki tona poziva za prijenos upozorenja o pozivu. 
Za promjenu postavke tona poziva: 

a.	 Pritišćite gumb „Menu/Lock“ dok se ne prikaže „CA“ i dok se ne prikaže trenutni broj 
tona poziva (01 do 10). Trenutačni ton poziva oglašavat će se dvije sekunde. 

b.	 Pritisnite gumb „Up“ ili „Down“ da čujete ostale postavke tona poziva. 
c.	 Odaberite jedno od sljedećeg:
d.	 Pritisnite gumb „Menu/Lock“ za unošenje nove postavke i prelazak na druge 

funkcije. 
e.	 Pritisnite gumb „TALK“ za ulazak u novu postavku i povratak u stanje pripravnosti.

Vaš će slušatelj čuti zvučni ton kada otpustite gumb PTT. Ovo upozorava drugu stranu da 
ste izgovorili do kraja i da je u redu da govori. 
Za uključivanje ili isključivanje Roger zvučnog signala:
1.	 Pritisnite gumb „Menu/Lock“ dok se ne prikaže ikona Roger zvučnog signala. Treperi 

trenutna uključena ili isključena postavka. 
2.	 Pritisnite gumb „Up“ ili „Down“ za odabir uključivanja ili isključivanja Roger zvučnog 

signala.
Odaberite jedno od sljedećeg: 

a.	 Pritisnite gumb „Menu/Lock“ za unošenje nove postavke i prelazak na druge 
funkcije. 

b.	 Pritisnite gumb „TALK“ za ulazak u novu postavku i povratak u stanje pripravnosti.

Kretanjem kroz funkciju „MENU“, moći ćete odabrati ili uključiti željene značajke vaših 
voki-tokija. Prilikom kretanja kroz funkciju izbornika, značajke vašeg voki-tokija bit će 
prikazane istim unaprijed određenim redoslijedom: 

Postavite kanale
Postavite CTCSS/DCS kodove privatnosti
Postavite VOX osjetljivost/isključeno
Postavite tonove poziva 1-10
Postavite uključivanje/isključivanje tonova tipki
Postavite uključivanje/isključivanje Roger zvučnog signala

Vaš voki-toki će automatski skenirati kanale dok se ikona „Scan“ i brojevi kanala ne pojave 
na zaslonu. 
Dok skenirate kanale, ikona „Scan“ nastavit će se prikazivati kada je skeniranje uključeno. 
Vaš voki-toki će nastaviti skenirati sve kanale i zaustaviti se ako se otkrije dolazni prijenos. 
Vaši voki-tokiji ostat će na tom kanalu 8 sekundi. 
Tijekom skeniranja (dok primate dolazne prijenose) birate između sljedećeg: 

a.	 Pritisnite i držite gumb „TALK“. za komunikaciju na tom kanalu. Vaš voki-toki e će 
ostati na tom kanalu i vratiti se u stanje pripravnosti. 

b.	 Pritisnite gumb „Channel Up“ ili „Channel Down“ za nastavak traženja kanala.
c.	 Pritisnite i otpustite gumb „Scan“ za povratak u stanje pripravnosti.

Vaš voki-toki dizajniran je u skladu sa sljedećim državnim i međunarodnim standardima i 
smjernicama u vezi s izloženošću ljudi radiofrekventnoj elektromagnetskoj energiji:
Rukovanje dvosmjernim radio voki-tokijima - kada koristite svoj voki-toki kao tradicionalni 
dvosmjerni voki-toki, držite voki-toki u okomitom položaju s mikrofonom jedan do dva inča 
(2,5 do 5 cm) udaljenim od usana.

Kanali: 16 (8 za UK)
Podkod: CTCSS 38
Frekvencija: pogledajte tablicu u odjeljku skeniranja kanala
Domet: do 1 km
Baterija: Ugrađena litijska baterija
Kapacitet baterije: 600 mAh
Jačina prijenosa: =<500m W ERP
Tip modulacije: FM-F3E
Razmak kanala: 12,5K

PRIJENOS PODATAKA
Ako je primjenjivo, kada koristite bilo koju podatkovnu značajku radija sa ili bez dodatnog 
kabela, postavite radio i njegovu antenu najmanje 1 inč (2,5cm) od tijela.
ELEKTROMAGNETSKE SMETNJE/KOMPATIBILNOST
Napomena: Gotovo svaki elektronički uređaj osjetljiv je na elektromagnetske smetnje 
(EMI) ako nije adekvatno zaštićen, dizajniran ili na drugi način konfiguriran za elektromag-
netsku kompatibilnost. 
OBJEKTI
Kako biste izbjegli elektromagnetske smetnje i/ili sukobe kompatibilnosti, isključite svoj ra-
dio u bilo kojem objektu gdje vam to nalažu postavljene obavijesti. Bolnice ili zdravstvene 
ustanove možda koriste opremu koja je osjetljiva na vanjsku RF energiju.
ZRAKOPLOV
Isključite radio kada ste u zrakoplovu. Svaka uporaba radija mora biti u skladu s važećim 
propisima prema uputama posade zrakoplova. 

Ovi voki-tokiji imaju višekanalni sustav (8 za UK i 16 za zemlje EU).  To znači da uvijek 
možete pronaći besplatni kanal ako ga netko u vašoj blizini koristi, a vi ne želite smetnje 
- ili želite dijeliti kanal. Vaši uređaji također imaju podkanale koji se nazivaju CTCSS. 
Korištenjem CTCSS-a prenosi se jedan od 99 različitih niskofrekventnih tonova (67-250 
Hz) zajedno s vašim glasovnim signalom u svrhu identifikacije. Napomena: Ova značajka 
ne utječe na rad ili kvalitetu; za onemogućavanje odaberite kod “0F” u izborniku; Pritisnite 
gumb „TALK“ za potvrdu da žeite da PROMIJENITE CTCSS KOD
•	 Dvaput pritisnite gumb „MENU“ - trenutni CTCSS kod treperi na LCD zaslonu.
•	 Pritisnite gumbe „Up“ i „Down“ za promjenu na drugi kod.
•	 Pritisnite gumb „TALK“ za potvrdu.

Ako vaš voki-toki prima slab signal od drugih voki-tokija u vašoj grupi, pritisnite gumb 
„MON“.  Ako želite nastaviti praćenje, molimo pritisnite i držite gumb „Mon“. 

Pritisnite i držite gumb „MENU“ 2 sekunde za aktiviranje i deaktiviranje načina rada 
Zaključavanje gumba. Ovo zaključava sve gumbe osim „PTT“, „CALL“ i „MON“, a ikona za 
zaključavanje gumba prikazat će se na LCD zaslonu. Napomena: Gumbi će i dalje proiz-
voditi buku (ako je ton tipke UKLJUČEN), ali neće funkcionirati. 

Pritiskom na bilo koji gumb aktivirat će se pozadinsko osvjetljenje LCD zaslona na 5 
sekundi. 

U načinu rada VOX, vaš radio se može koristiti „bez 
ruku“, automatski emitirajući kada govorite. Možete 
postaviti razinu osjetljivosti u načinu rada VOX tako 
da odgovara glasnoći vašeg glasa i izbjeći prijenose 
izazvane pozadinskom bukom. 
1.	 Pritisnite gumb „Menu“ 3 puta i trenutna postavka 

VOX-a će treperiti na LCD zaslonu zajedno s VOX 
ikonom.

2.	 Pritisnite tipku za gore za postavljanje osjetljivosti 
u načinu rada VOX između 1 i 3 - trenutna razina osjetljivosti načina rada VOX prikazuje 
se s ikonom „VOX“ i što je veći broj, to je mikrofon osjetljiviji.

1.	 Antena
2.	 Pozadinski osvijetljen LCD zaslon
3.	 Gumb za uključivanje
4.	 Gumb za izbornik/zaključavanje
5.	 Mikrofon
6.	 Gumb za gore
7.	 Gumb za praćenje kanala
8.	 Zvučnik
9.	 Gumb Pritisnite za razgovor

PRIRUČNIK ZA 
KORISNIKE

OTL 
VOKI-TOKIJI

10.	 Gumb za pozivanje
11.	 Gumb za dolje
12.	 Gumb za skeniranje
13.	 Gumb za uključivanje/isključivanje svjetiljke
14.	 Priključak za vanjski zvučnik/mikrofon/punjač
15.	 Svjetiljka
16.	 Nije dostupno
17.	 Povezivanje remena za ručni zglob
18.	 Kopča za pojas
19.	 Odjeljak za bateriju

1.	 Ikona skeniranja
2.	 Brojevi kanala
3.	 Broj koda za privatnost DCS/CTCSS 
4.	 Ikona za prijem/prijenos
5.	 Razina glasnoće
6.	 Ikona zaključavanja tipkovnice
7.	 Indikator razine baterije
8.	 Ikona VOX

Maksimalni domet može varirati i temelji se na neometanoj komunikaciji u vidnom 
polju u idealnim uvjetima. 
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SVJETILJKA

POSTAVKE DESET TONOVA POZIVA POTVRDNI TON ROGER ZVUČNOG SIGNALA

FUNKCIJA ZAKLJUČAVANJA

3.	 Pritisnite gumb „Up“ ili „Down“ za promjenu postavke. 
4.	 Odaberite jedno od sljedećeg:

a.	 Pritisnite gumb „Menu/Lock“ za unošenje nove postavke i prelazak na druge 
funkcije. 

b.	 Pritisnite gumb „TALK“ za ulazak u novu postavku i povratak u stanje pripravnosti.
Za isključivanje načina rada VOX:
•	 Pritišćite gumb za dolje dok se ne prikaže „OFF“ da biste isključili 

način rada VOX
1.	 Odaberite jedno od sljedećeg:

a.	 Pritisnite gumb „Menu/Lock“ za unošenje nove postavke i prelazak 
na druge funkcije. 

b.	 Pritisnite gumb „TALK“ za ulazak u novu postavku i povratak u stanje pripravnosti.

1 2 3 4

446.00625 446.01875 446.03125 446.04375

5 6 7 8

446.05625 446.06875 446.08125 446.09375

9 10 11 12

446.10625 446.11875 446.13125 446.14375

13 14 15 16

446.15625 446.16875 446.18125 446.19375

GARANCIJA :      
Ovaj proizvod ima jamstvo za neispravne materijale i na izradu proizvoda. Ako je potreban 
jamstveni servis, trebate vratiti proizvod prodavaču od kojeg je kupljen. Ako je predmet 
kupljen u ujedinjenom kraljevstvu, jamstveni rok je 12 mjeseci od datuma kupnje. Ako je 
kupljen u eu, tada je jamstveni rok 24 mjeseca od datuma kupnje. 

UVJETI JAMSTVA
1.	 Ovo jamstvo vrijedi samo ako je, kada je potreban jamstveni servis, predan originalni 

račun ili prodajni list, a serijski broj na proizvodu nije oštećen.
2.	 Obveze proizvođača ograničene su na popravak ili prema vlastitom nahođenju, 

zamjenu proizvoda ili neispravnog dijela.
3.	 Jamstvene popravke mora obaviti ovlašteni prodavač ili ovlašteni servisni centar. Nema 

naknade za popravke koje su izvršile neovlaštene strane, a svaki takav popravak ili 
oštećenje proizvoda uzrokovano takvim popravkom neće biti pokriveni jamstvom.

4.	 Ovaj proizvod neće se smatrati neispravnim u materijalu ili izradi iz razloga što ga 
je potrebno prilagoditi kako bi bio u skladu s nacionalnim ili lokalnim tehničkim ili 
sigurnosnim standardima koji su na snazi u bilo kojoj zemlji osim onih za koje je izvorno 
dizajniran i proizveden. Ovo jamstvo neće pokrivati, niti će biti nadoknađeno, bilo kakvu 
takvu prilagodbu, niti bilo kakvu štetu koja bi mogla proizaći iz toga.

5.	 Ovo jamstvo ne pokriva ništa od sljedećeg:
•	 Održavanje i popravak ili zamjena dijelova zbog normalnog trošenja.
•	 Trošak koji se odnosi na transport, uklanjanje ili ugradnju proizvoda.
•	 Zloupotreba (uključujući neupotrebu ovog proizvoda za njegovu uobičajenu namjenu) 

ili neispravnu instalaciju.
•	 Šteta uzrokovana munjom, vodom, vatrom, božjim djelima, ratom, javnim neredima ili 

drugim uzrocima koji su izvan kontrole proizvođača.
6.	 Ovo jamstvo vrijedi za svaku osobu koja je legalno nabavila proizvod tijekom 

jamstvenog roka.
7.	 Ovo jamstvo ne utječe na zakonska prava potrošača prema bilo kojem primjenjivom 

zakonodavstvu, bilo da se radi o prodavaču ili proizvođaču, bilo da proizlaze iz ugovora 
ili na drugi način.

www.otltechnologies.com | info@otltechnologies.com
Proizvedeno u Kini

Oceania Trading Ltd/OTL Technologies
1B Yukon Road, London SW12 9PZ, UK

Hullenbergweg 278-308, 1101 BV Amsterdam, Zuid-oost, NL

Način rada za uštedu baterije aktivira se nakon što uređaj ne radi 6 sekundi. Ovo ne 
ograničava rad i svaki dolazni prijenos ili korištenje gumba aktivirat će uređaj. 

Ako dođe do greške s voki-tokijima, 
•	 Isključite voki-tokije i ponovno ih pokrenite. 
•	 Kada je baterija voki-tokija niska, to može utjecati na domet. Napunite voki-tokije da 

izbjegnete smetnje tijekom uporabe.
•	 Samo 1 voki-toki radi – provjerite jesu li oba voki-tokija na istom kanalu i kodu za 

privatnost. 
Pogledajte naše web-mjesto www.otltechnologies.com za općenite upute za rješavanje 
problema. 

Vaš dvosmjerni radio voki-toki sadrži odašiljač i prijemnik. Kako biste kontrolirali svoju 
izloženost i osigurali usklađenost s ograničenjima izloženosti opće populacije/nekontroli-
ranog okoliša, uvijek se pridržavajte sljedećeg postupka:
•	 Odašiljajte ne više od 50% vremena.
•	 Za prijenos (razgovor), pritisnite gumb Pritisni za razgovor („PTT“).
•	 Za primanje poziva otpustite gumb „PTT“.
Važno je ne odašiljati više od 50% vremena ili manje. To je zato što radio generira mjerlji-
vo izlaganje RF energiji samo tijekom odašiljanja (u smislu usklađenosti sa standardima 
mjerenja).

•	 Nemojte koristiti ove voki-tokije ako su oštećeni.
•	 Nemojte ih koristiti u blizini benzinskih pumpi ili skladišnih prostora za gorivo.
•	 Ovi voki-tokiji mogu uzrokovati TV ili radio smetnje čak i ako ispravno rade. 
•	 Nemojte uključivati niti koristiti u zrakoplovu ili u bolnicama jer korištenje ovih uređaja u 

blizini radijske opreme može uzrokovati smetnje.
•	 Za najbolje rezultate, usmjerite antenu prema gore kada je u uporabi.
•	 Čistite samo vlažnom krpom.
•	 Ne vršite izmjene na uređajima.

Pritisnite gumb „LAMP“ (lijevo od LCD zaslona) da aktivirate svoju svjetiljku.

Koristite samo isporučenu ili odobrenu zamjensku antenu. NEMOJTE držati antenu dok 
je radio ‘u uporabi’. Držanje antene utječe na efektivni domet. 

POZADINSKI OSVIJETLJEN ZASLON  

NAČIN RADA ZA UŠTEDU BATERIJE RJEŠAVANJE PROBLEMA

UGRADBENA SVJETILJKA   SIGURNOST I OPĆE INFORMACIJE

POSTUPAK PRIJENOSA I PRIJEMA

TEHNIČKE KARAKTERISTIKE
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1.	 2 x dvosmerni radijski voki-tokiji
2.	 1 x polnilni kabel tipa C
3.	 1 x priročnik za uporabo in garancijski list

  Pred uporabo dvosmernih radijskih voki-tokijev natančno preberite ta navodila, 
vključno z delom o varnosti izdelka in pomembnim obvestilom

To so komunikacijske naprave, ki delujejo z mobilnimi radijskimi frekvencami in imajo 8 
kanalov za Združeno kraljestvo in 16 kanalov za države EU.

VSEBINA PREGLED IZDELKA ODSTRANITEV/ PRITRDITEV SPONKE PASU  

HITRI ZAČETEK

VKLOP RADIA POLNJENJE VOKI-TOKIJEV

SAMODEJNO VARČEVANJE Z BATERIJO ZA IZBIRO KANALA TO SELECT A CHANNELBATERIJA JE SKORAJ PRAZNA

KOMUNICIRANJE Z DRUGO OSEBO PRISLUHNITI ODGOVORU GUMB ZA KLIC

OSVETLJEN LCD ZASLON 

POMIK PO FUNKCIJI MENIJA

NEGA ANTENE

IZPOSTAVLJENOST RADIOFREKVENČNI ENERGIJI

OPERACIJA OBRABE TELESA GARANCIJA ZA IZDELEK IN VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE

SKENIRANJE KANALA MONITOR

ZAKLEPANJE GUMBOV 

CTCSS (CONTINUOUS TONE-CODED SQUELCH SYSTEM) GLASOVNO AKTIVIRAN PRENOS (VOX)

1 2 3

Če želite odstraniti sponko pasu, pritisnite jeziček na vrhu sponke 
in potisnite navzgor. Če želite ponovno pritrditi, potisnite sponko 
navzdol tako, da je obrnjena navznoter, dokler ne klikne na svoje 
mesto. 

1.	 Pritisnite in držite gumb za vklop , da vklopite voki-tokije
2.	 Pritisnite Meni, pritisnite gumb Gor ali Dol , da izberete kanal 

  	
Za komunikacijo morata biti oba voki-tokija nastavljena na isti kanal/kodo zasebnosti

3.	 Med govorjenjem pritisnite in držite gumb za POGOVOR

1.	 pritisnite in držite gumb za POGOVOR.
2.	 Z mikrofonom, ki je približno dva centimetra (2,5 – 5 

cm) od vaših ust, govorite z normalnim glasom.
3.	 Ko končate POGOVOR, spustite gumb za pogovor 

in prisluhnite odgovoru.   	

Med pritiskom gumba za POGOVOR ne boste 
prejemali dohodnih klicev. Za komunikacijo morata 
biti oba voki-tokija nastavljena na isti kanal/kodo 
zasebnosti. 

Ko so voki-tokiji vklopljeni, izberite kateri koli 
kanal s pritiskom na Meni in gumb Gor ali Dol. 
Za komunikacijo morata biti oba voki-tokija 
nastavljena na isti kanal.

Ko je baterija prazna, bo zadnja vrstica v ikoni 
Battery Low utripala in dvakrat se bo oglasil 
zvočni signal, preden se voki-toki izklopi. Baterije 
je treba ponovno napolniti.

voki-tokiji bodo med polnjenjem prikazali 
utripajočo ikono baterije.

Pritisnite in držite gumb za vklop, dokler 
ne zaslišite niza zvočnih tonov, ki kažejo, 
da je voki-toki vklopljen. Vaš walkie talkie je 
zdaj v stanju pripravljenosti, pripravljen za 
sprejemanje prenosov.
Voki-toki je vedno v stanju pripravljenosti, 
razen ko pritisnete gumbe TALK, Call ali 
Menu/Lock.

Če želite napolniti en sam voki-toki, preprosto 
vstavite priloženi priključek neposredno v 
polnilna vrata, ki se nahajajo na dnu voki-tokija. 
Radio bo med polnjenjem prikazal utripajočo 
ikono baterije. Priporočamo, da med polnjenjem 
izklopite radio. 

Če v 3-6 sekundah ni prenosa, se bo radio samodejno preklopil v način varčevanja z 
baterijo in prikazala se bo ikona varčevanja z energijo. To ne bo vplivalo na zmožnost voki-
tokija, da sprejema dohodne prenose. 

Sprostite gumb za POGOVOR, da prejmete dohodne 
prenose. Vaši voki-tokiji so vedno v stanju pripravljenosti, 
medtem ko gumba za POGOVOR ali klic nista pritisnjena.

Pritisnite in spustite gumb Call (Pokliči). Druga oseba 
bo slišala dvosekundni ton klica. Ta ton se uporablja 
samo za vzpostavitev glasovne komunikacije. Glejte 
NASTAVITEV KOD ZA ZASEBNOST CTCSS/DSC za 
izbiro med desetimi nastavitvami klicnega tona. 

Funkcija zaklepanja zaklene gumbe gor, dol in meni, da 
prepreči nenamerne spremembe nastavitev delovanja. 
Če želite vklopiti ali izklopiti ključavnico:
1.	 Pritisnite in za 3 sekunde pridržite gumb MENU/ 

zaklepanje.
2.	 Za potrditev vklopa ali izklopa zaklepa se uporablja 

dvojni pisk. Ko je v načinu zaklepanja, bo prikazana 
ikona zaklepanja. 

Voki-tokiji so opremljeni s funkcijo svetilke, ki bo 
v temi prinesla veliko udobja. Pritisnite gumb 
“LAMP”, da vklopite svetilko. In postopek izklopa 
je enak kot pri vklopu, samo pritisnite gumb 
“LUČKA”.

Za prenos opozorila o klicu lahko izbirate med 10 različnimi nastavitvami zvoka klica. 
Če želite spremeniti nastavitev tona klica: 

a.	 Pritisnite gumb Meni/Zaklepanje, dokler se ne prikaže “CA” in se prikaže trenutna 
številka klica (od 01 do 10). Trenutni zvočni signal se bo oglasil za dve sekundi. 

b.	 Pritisnite gumb gor ali dol, da slišite druge nastavitve tona klica. 
c.	 Izberite eno od naslednjih možnosti:
d.	 Pritisnite gumb Meni/zaklepanje, da vstopite v novo nastavitev in nadaljujete z 

drugimi funkcijami. 
e.	 Pritisnite gumb za POGOVOR, da vstopite v novo nastavitev in se vrnete v stanje 

pripravljenosti. 

Ko spustite gumb PTT, bo poslušalec slišal zvočni signal. To opozori drugo stranko, da 
ste končali s pogovorom in da je v redu, da govorijo. 
Če želite vklopiti ali izklopiti pisk Roger:
1.	 Pritisnite gumb Meni/Zaklepanje, dokler se ne prikaže ikona Roger Beep. Utripa 

nastavitev za vklop ali izklop toka. 
2.	 Pritisnite gumb Gor ali Dol, da izberete vklop ali izklop Roger Beep.
Izberite eno od naslednjih možnosti: 

a.	 Pritisnite gumb Meni/zaklepanje, da vstopite v novo nastavitev in nadaljujete z 
drugimi funkcijami. 

b.	 Pritisnite gumb za POGOVOR, da vstopite v novo nastavitev in se vrnete v stanje 
pripravljenosti.

Če se pomikate po funkciji MENIJA, boste lahko izbrali ali vklopili želene funkcije svojih 
voki-tokijev. Ko se pomikate po funkciji Meni, bodo funkcije vašega voki-tokija prikazane v 
enakem vnaprej določenem vrstnem redu: 

Nastavite kanale
Nastavite kodeks zasebnosti CTCSS/kode zasebnosti DCS
Nastavite občutljivost VOX/Izklop
Nastavite zvoke klicev 1-10
Vklop/izklop tonov tipk
Vklopite /izklopite pisk Rogerja

Vaš walkie talkie bo samodejno skeniral kanale, dokler se na zaslonu ne prikaže ikona 
Scan in številke kanalov. 
Med skeniranjem kanalov bo ikona Scan (Slika) še naprej prikazana, ko je slika vklopljena. 
Vaši voki-tokiji bodo še naprej skenirali vse kanale in se ustavili, če bo zaznan dohodni 
prenos. Vaši voki-tokiji bodo na tem kanalu ostali 8 sekund. 
Med slikanjem (med prejemanjem dohodnih prenosov) izbirate med naslednjim: 

a.	 Pritisnite in držite gumb za POGOVOR, da komunicirate na tem kanalu. Vaš voki-toki 
bo ostal na tem kanalu in se vrnil v stanje pripravljenosti. 

b.	 Pritisnite gumb Channel Up (Kanal navzgor) ali Channel Down (Kanal navzdol), da 
nadaljujete s skeniranjem kanal.

c.	 Pritisnite in spustite gumb Scan (Skeniranje), da se vrnete v stanje pripravljenosti.

Vaš walkie talkie je zasnovan tako, da je v skladu z naslednjimi nacionalnimi in 
mednarodnimi standardi in smernicami glede izpostavljenosti človeka radiofrekvenčni 
elektromagnetni energiji:
Upravljanje dvosmernih radijskih voki-tokijev - ko uporabljate svoje voki-tokije kot 
tradicionalni dvosmerni voki-toki, držite voki-toki v navpičnem položaju tako, da je 
mikrofon oddaljen od ustnic od enega do dveh palcev (2,5 do 5 cm).

Kanali: 16 (8 za Združeno kraljestvo)
Podkoda: CTCSS 38
Frekvenca: glejte tabelo v razdelku za skeniranje kanalov
Območje: do 1 km
Akumulator: Vgrajena litijeva baterija
Zmogljivost baterije: 600 mAh
Prenosna moč: =<500m W ERP
Vrsta modulacije: FM-F3E
Razmik med kanali: 12,5 K

DELOVANJE PODATKOV
Če je primerno, pri uporabi katere koli podatkovne funkcije radia z dodatnim kablom ali 
brez njega postavite radio in njegovo anteno vsaj 2,5 cm od telesa.
ELEKTROMAGNETNE MOTNJE/ZDRUŽLJIVOST
Opomba: Skoraj vsaka elektronska naprava je dovzetna za elektromagnetne motnje (EMI), 
če je neustrezno zaščitena, zasnovana ali drugače konfigurirana za elektromagnetno 
združljivost. 
OBJEKTI
Da bi se izognili elektromagnetnim motnjam in/ali navzkrižjem združljivosti, izklopite radio 
v katerem koli objektu, kjer vam objavljena obvestila to naročajo. Bolnišnice ali zdravstvene 
ustanove lahko uporabljajo opremo, ki je občutljiva na zunanjo radiofrekvenčno energijo.
LETALO
Ko ste na krovu letala, izklopite radio. Vsaka uporaba radia mora biti v skladu z veljavnimi 
predpisi glede navodil letalskega osebja. 

Ti voki-tokiji imajo večkanalni sistem (8 za Združeno kraljestvo in 16 za države EU).  To 
pomeni, da lahko vedno najdete brezplačen kanal, če ga uporablja nekdo v vaši bližini 
in ne želite motenj - ali želite deliti kanal. Vaše naprave imajo tudi podkanale, imenovane 
CTCSS. Uporaba CTCSS prenaša enega od 99 različnih nizkofrekvenčnih tonov (67-250 
Hz) skupaj z vašim glasovnim signalom za namene identifikacije. Opomba: Ta funkcija 
ne vpliva na delovanje ali kakovost; če želite onemogočiti, v meniju izberite kodo “0F”; 
Pritisnite gumb za POGOVOR, da potrdite SPREMEMBO KODE CTCSS
•	 Dvakrat pritisnite gumb MENU - na LCD zaslonu utripa trenutna koda CTCSS.
•	 Pritisnite gumba gor in dol, da preklopite na drugo kodo.
•	 Pritisnite gumb za POGOVOR za potrditev.

Če vaši voki-tokiji prejmejo šibke signale iz drugih voki-tokijev v vaši skupini, pritisnite 
gumb MON.  Če želite nadaljevati s spremljanjem, pritisnite in držite gumb Mon. 

Pritisnite in držite gumb MENU za 2 sekundi, da aktivirate in deaktivirate način zaklepanja 
gumbov. S tem se zaklenejo vsi gumbi, razen gumba PTT, gumba za KLIC in gumba MON, 
na LCD zaslonu pa se prikaže ikona Zaklepanje gumba. Opomba: Gumbi bodo še vedno 
povzročali hrup (če je ton gumba vklopljen), vendar ne bodo delovali. 

S pritiskom katerega koli gumba se bo osvetlitev ozadja LCD-ja aktivirala za 5 sekund. 

V načinu VOX lahko vaš radio uporabljate “pros-
toročno” in samodejno oddajate, ko govorite. Raven 
občutljivosti VOX lahko nastavite tako, da ustreza 
glasnosti vašega glasu in se izognete prenosom, ki 
jih sproži hrup v ozadju. 
1.	 Trikrat pritisnite gumb Meni in trenutna nastavitev 

VOX bo utripala na LCD zaslonu skupaj z ikono 
VOX.

2.	 Pritisnite gumb navzgor, da nastavite občutljivost 
VOX med 1 in 3 - trenutna raven občutljivosti VOX 
je prikazana z ikono “VOX” in višja kot je številka, bolj občutljiv je mikrofon.

1.	 Antena
2.	 Osvetljen LCD zaslon
3.	 Gumb za vklop/izklop
4.	 Gumb za meni / 

zaklepanje
5.	 Mikrofon
6.	 Gumb navzgor
7.	 Gumb za nadzor kanalov
8.	 Zvočnik
9.	 Pritisnite gumb za 

pogovor

UPORABNIŠKI 
PRIROČNIK

OTL 
VOKI-TOKIJI

10.	 Gumb za klic
11.	 Gumb dol
12.	 Gumb za skeniranje
13.	 Gumb za vklop/izklop svetilke
14.	 Zunanji zvočnik/mikrofon/polnilna vrata
15.	 Svetilka
16.	 Ni na voljo
17.	 Priključek za zapestni trak
18.	 Sponka za pas
19.	 Predal za baterije

1.	 Ikona za slikanje
2.	 Številke kanalov
3.	 Številka kode zasebnosti DCS/CTCSS 
4.	 Ikona za sprejem/prenos
5.	 Raven glasnosti
6.	 Ikona ključavnice s tipkovnico
7.	 Indikator napolnjenosti baterije
8.	 Ikona VOX

Največji doseg se lahko razlikuje in temelji na neovirani komunikaciji vidnega polja v 
idealnih pogojih. 

1

2 3

4

567

8

SVETILKA

DESET NASTAVITEV TONA KLICA POTRDITVENI TON ROGERSKEGA PISKA

FUNKCIJA ZAKLEPANJA

3.	 Pritisnite gumb gor ali dol, da spremenite nastavitev. 
4.	 Izberite eno od naslednjih možnosti:

a.	 Pritisnite gumb Meni/zaklepanje, da vstopite v novo nastavitev in nadaljujete z 
drugimi funkcijami. 

b.	 Pritisnite gumb za POGOVOR, da vstopite v novo nastavitev in se vrnete v stanje 
pripravljenosti. 

Če želite izklopiti način VOX:
•	 Pritisnite gumb navzdol, dokler se ne prikaže “OFF”, da izklopite način 

VOX
1.	 Izberite eno od naslednjih možnosti:

a.	 Pritisnite gumb Meni/zaklepanje, da vstopite v novo nastavitev in 
nadaljujete z drugimi funkcijami. 

b.	 Pritisnite gumb za POGOVOR, da vstopite v novo nastavitev in se vrnete v stanje 
pripravljenosti. 

1 2 3 4

446.00625 446.01875 446.03125 446.04375

5 6 7 8

446.05625 446.06875 446.08125 446.09375

9 10 11 12

446.10625 446.11875 446.13125 446.14375

13 14 15 16

446.15625 446.16875 446.18125 446.19375

GARANCIJA:         
Izdelek ima garancijo za pomanjkljive materiale in izdelavo. V kolikor je potreben garanci-
jski servis, morate izdelek vrniti prodajalcu, kjer je bil kupljen. V kolikor je bil artikel kupljen 
v Združenem kraljestvu, je garancijsko obdobje 12 mesecev od dneva nakupa. V kolikor 
je bil kupljen v EU, je garancijski rok 24 mesecev od dneva nakupa.

GARANCIJSKI POGOJI
1.	 Garancija je veljavna le v primeru, ko je potreben garancijski servis, pri čemer 

sta priložena originalen račun ali prodajni list in je serijska številka na izdelku v 
neoporečnem stanju.

2.	 Obveznosti proizvajalca so omejene na popravilo ali po lastni presoji zamenjavo izdelka 
ali okvarjenega dela.

3.	 Garancijska popravila mora opraviti pooblaščeni prodajalec ali pooblaščeni servis. Za 
popravila, ki jih opravijo nepooblaščene osebe in kakršna koli taka popravila ali škoda 
na izdelku, ki jo povzročijo takšna popravila, ne bodo pokrita z garancijo. Prav tako ne 
bodo krita povračila stroškov za tovrstno nastalo škodo na izdelku.

4.	 Izdelek se ne bo štel za pomanjkljivega v materialu ali izdelavi, ker ga je treba prilagoditi, 
da bi bil skladen z nacionalnimi ali lokalnimi tehničnimi ali varnostnimi standardi, ki 
veljajo v kateri koli državi, razen tistih, za katere je bil prvotno zasnovan in izdelan. 
Garancija ne krije in prav tako ne bojo povrnjeni nobeni stroške takšne prilagoditve ali 
kakršne koli škode, ki bi lahko nastala zaradi tega.

5.	 Garancija ne zajema ničesar od spodaj navedenega:
•	 Vzdrževanje in popravilo ali zamenjava delov zaradi normalne obrabe
•	 Stroški povezani s transportom, odstranitvijo ali namestitvijo izdelka
•	 Napačna uporaba izdelka (vključno z neuporabo izdelka za njegov prvotni namen) ali 

nepravilna namestitev. 
•	 Škoda nastala zaradi strele, vode, ognja, višje sile, vojne, javnih nemirov ali drugih 

morebitnih vzrokov, na katere prodajalec nima vpliva.
6.	 A presente garantia é válida para qualquer pessoa que tenha adquirido legalmente o 

produto durante o período de garantia.
7.	 Os direitos legais do consumidor, ao abrigo de qualquer legislação aplicável, quer seja 

contra o retalhista ou contra o fabricante, e decorrentes do contrato ou de outra forma, 
não são afetados pela presente garantia.

www.otltechnologies.com | info@otltechnologies.com
Made in PRC

Oceania Trading Ltd/OTL Technologies
1B Yukon Road, London SW12 9PZ, UK

Hullenbergweg 278-308, 1101 BV Amsterdam, Zuid-oost, NL

Način varčevanja z baterijo se aktivira, ko naprava miruje 6 sekund. To ne omejuje delo-
vanja in kakršna koli uporaba dohodnega prenosa ali gumba bo aktivirala napravo. 

Če pride do napake pri voki-tokijih, 
•	 Izklopite voki-toki in znova zaženite. 
•	 Če je napajanje voki-tokija nizko, lahko pride do poslabšanja dometa. Napolnite voki-

tokije, da preprečite motnje med uporabo.
•	 Deluje samo 1 voki-toki – preverite, ali sta oba voki-tokija na istem kanalu in v isti kodi za 

zasebnost.
Na našem spletnem mestu www.otltechnologies.com so na voljo splošna navodila za 
odpravljanje težav. 

Vaš dvosmerni radijski voki-toki vsebuje oddajnik in sprejemnik. Za nadzor izpostavljeno-
sti in zagotavljanje skladnosti s splošnimi mejnimi vrednostmi izpostavljenosti prebivalst-
va/nenadzorovanega okolja vedno upoštevajte naslednji postopek:
•	 Ne oddajajte več kot 50% časa.
•	 Za prenos (pogovor) pritisnite gumb Push to Talk (PTT).
•	 Če želite sprejemati klice, spustite gumb PTT.
Pomembno je, da ne oddajate več kot 50% časa ali manj. To je zato, ker radio ustvarja 
merljivo izpostavljenost radiofrekvenčni energiji samo pri oddajanju (v smislu merjenja 
skladnosti s standardi).

•	 Teh voki-tokijev ne uporabljajte, če so poškodovani.
•	 Ne uporabljajte v bližini plinskih črpalk ali prostorov za shranjevanje goriva.
•	 Ti voki-tokiji lahko povzročijo televizijske ali radijske motnje, tudi če delujejo pravilno. 
•	 Ne vklapljajte ali uporabljajte na letalu ali v bolnišnicah, saj lahko uporaba teh naprav v 

bližini radijske opreme povzroči motnje.
•	 Za najboljše rezultate usmerite anteno navzgor, ko jo uporabljate.
•	 Očistite samo z vlažno krpo.
•	 Naprave ne spreminjajte.

Pritisnite gumb LAMP (levo od LCD zaslona), da aktivirate svetilko.

Uporabljajte samo priloženo ali odobreno nadomestno anteno. NE držite antene, ko je 
radio “v uporabi” Držanje antene vpliva na učinkovito območje. 

PRIKAZ OSVETLITVE OZADJA  

NAČIN BATTERY-SAVER ODPRAVLJANJE NAPAK

VGRAJENA SVETILKA VARNOST IN SPLOŠNE INFORMACIJE

POSTOPEK POŠILJANJA IN PREJEMANJA

TEHNIČNA SPECIFIKACIJA
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1.	 2 x kétirányú rádió adóvevő
2.	 1 x C-típusú töltőkábel
3.	 1 x felhasználói kézikönyv és garanciajegy

Olvassa el figyelmesen ezeket az utasításokat a kétirányú rádió adóvevő használa-
ta előtt, beleértve a termékbiztonságról szóló részt és a fontos megjegyzéseket

Ezek olyan kommunikációs eszközök, amelyek mobil rádiófrekvenciákkal működnek, és 
8 csatornával rendelkeznek az Egyesült Királyságban, és 16 csatornával az EU országai-

ban.

TARTALOM TERMÉK ÁTTEKINTÉSE ÖVCSIPESZ ELTÁVOLÍTÁSA/ RÖGZÍTÉSE 

GYORS KEZDÉS

ADÓVEVŐ BEKAPCSOLÁSA A WALKIE-TALKIE-K TÖLTÉSE

AUTOMATIKUS AKKUMULÁTORTAKARÉKOSSÁG CSATORNA KIVÁLASZTÁSA TO SELECT A CHANNELALACSONY AKKUMULÁTORSZINT

KOMMUNIKÁCIÓ EGY MÁSIK SZEMÉLLYEL A VÁLASZ MEGHALLGATÁSA HÍVÁS GOMB

HÁTTÉRVILÁGÍTÁSÚ LCD-KIJELZŐ 

GÖRGETÉS A MENÜ FUNKCIÓBAN

ANTENNA HASZNÁLATA

RÁDIÓFREKVENCIÁS ENERGIÁNAK VALÓ KITETTSÉG

TESTHEZ KÖZELI MŰKÖDÉS A TERMÉKRE VONATKOZÓ JÓTÁLLÁS ÉS BIZTONSÁGI INFORMÁCIÓK

CSATORNASZKENNELÉS MEGFIGYELÉS

GOMBZÁR 

CTCSS (CONTINUOUS TONE-CODED SQUELCH SYSTEM) HANGVEZÉRELT ÁTVITEL (VOX)

1 2 3

Az övcsipesz eltávolításához nyomja meg a csipesz tetején talál-
ható fület, és csúsztassa felfelé. A visszahelyezéshez csúsztassa 
lefelé a fület úgy, hogy a csipesz befelé nézzen, amíg a helyére 
nem kattan. 

1.	 Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a bekapcsológombot a walkie-talkie-k 
bekapcsolásához

2.	 Nyomja meg a Menü gombot, nyomja meg a Fel vagy Le gombot egy csatorna 
kiválasztásához   	

A kommunikációhoz mindkét adóvevőt ugyanarra a csatornára/adatvédelmi kódra 
kell hangolni

3.	 Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a TALK gombot beszéd közben

1.	 Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a TALK gombot.
2.	 A mikrofon körülbelül 2,5-5 cm-re legyen a szájától, 

és beszéljen normális hangon.
3.	 Amikor befejezte a beszédet, engedje fel a TALK 

gombot, és hallgassa meg a választ. 
  	
A TALK gomb lenyomása közben nem fogadja 

a bejövő hívásokat. A kommunikációhoz mindkét 
adóvevőt ugyanarra a csatornára/adatvédelmi kódra 
kell hangolni. 

Ha a walkie-talkie-k be vannak kapcsolva, 
válassza ki bármelyik csatornát a Menü és a 
Fel vagy Le gomb megnyomásával. A kom-
munikációhoz mindkét adóvevőt ugyanarra a 
csatornára kell hangolni.

Ha az akkumulátor töltöttsége alacsony, 
az akkumulátor alacsony töltöttségi szintje 
ikon utolsó sávja villogni fog, és kétszer egy 
hangjelzés fog megszólalni, mielőtt a walkie-
talkie kikapcsol. Az akkumulátorokat fel kell 
tölteni.

a walkie talkie-n töltés közben villogó 
akkumulátor ikon jelenik meg.

Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a 
bekapcsológombot, amíg egy sor hangjelzést 
nem hall, amely jelzi, hogy a walkie-talkie be 
van kapcsolva. A walkie-talkie most készenléti 
üzemmódban van, készen áll az adások 
fogadására.
A walkie-talkie mindig készenléti 
üzemmódban van, kivéve, ha a TALK 
(BESZÉD), a Call (Hívás) vagy a Menu/Lock 
(Menü/Zárolás) gombokat nyomja meg.

Egyetlen walkie-talkie töltéséhez egyszerűen 
dugja be a mellékelt csatlakozót közvetlenül 
a walkie-talkie alján található töltőportba. Az 
adóvevőn töltés közben villogó akkumulátor ikon 
jelenik meg. Javasoljuk, hogy az adóvevőt töltés 
közben kapcsolja ki. 

Ha 3-6 másodpercen belül nem történik adás, az adóvevő automatikusan átvált 
akkumulátortakarékos üzemmódba, és megjelenik az Energiatakarékos ikon. Ez nem 
befolyásolja a bejövő adások vételének képességét. 

Engedje fel a TALK gombot a bejövő adások 
fogadásához. A walkie talkie-k mindig készenléti 
üzemmódban vannak, miközben a TALK vagy a Hívás 
gombok nincsenek megnyomva.

Nyomja meg és engedje fel a Hívás gombot. A másik 
fél két másodperces híváshangot fog hallani. Ez a 
hangjelzés csak a hangkommunikáció létrehozására 
szolgál. A tíz híváshang-beállítás közötti választást 
lásd a CTCSS/DSC ADATVÉDELMI KÓDOK 
BEÁLLÍTÁSA című fejezetben. 

A zárolási funkció a Fel, Le és a Menü gombokat 
zárolja, hogy megakadályozza a beállítások 
véletlenszerű módosítását. 
A zárolás be- vagy kikapcsolása:
1.	 Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a Menü/zárolás 

gombot 3 másodpercig.
2.	 A zárolás be- vagy kikapcsolási kérését egy dupla 

hangjelzés erősíti meg. Zárolási módban a Zárolás ikon 
jelenik meg.

A walkie talkie-k zseblámpa funkcióval vannak 
felszerelve, amely nagy kényelmet biztosít a 
sötétben. Nyomja meg a „LÁMPA” gombot a 
zseblámpa bekapcsolásához. A kikapcsolási 
folyamat ugyanaz, mint a bekapcsolás, csak 
nyomja meg a „LÁMPA” gombot.

A hívásjelzés továbbításához 10 különböző híváshang-beállítás közül választhat. 
Híváshang-beállítás módosítása: 

a.	 Nyomja meg a Menü/Zárolás gombot, amíg a „CA” felirat meg nem jelenik, és az 
aktuális híváshangszám (01-től 10-ig) meg nem jelenik. Az aktuális híváshang két 
másodpercig szólal meg. 

b.	 Nyomja meg a Fel vagy Le gombot a többi híváshang-beállítás meghallgatásához. 
c.	 Válassza az alábbiak egyikét:
d.	 Nyomja meg a Menü/Zárolás gombot az új beállítás beviteléhez, és lépjen tovább a 

többi funkcióhoz. 
e.	 Nyomja meg a TALK gombot az új beállítás beviteléhez és a készenléti üzemmódba 

való visszatéréshez.

A hallgatója hallható hangjelzést hall, amikor Ön felengedi a PTT-gombot. Ez 
figyelmezteti a másik felet, hogy Ön befejezte a beszélgetést, és ő is beszélhet. 
Roger hangjelzés be- vagy kikapcsolása:
1.	 Nyomja meg a Menü/Zárolás gombot, amíg a Roger hangjelzés ikon meg nem jelenik. 

Az aktuális be- vagy kikapcsolt beállítás villog. 
2.	 Nyomja meg a Fel vagy Le gombot a Roger hangjelzés be- vagy kikapcsolásához.
Válassza az alábbiak egyikét: 

a.	 Nyomja meg a Menü/Zárolás gombot az új beállítás beviteléhez, és lépjen tovább a 
többi funkcióhoz. 

b.	 Nyomja meg a TALK gombot az új beállítás beviteléhez és a készenléti üzemmódba 
való visszatéréshez.

A MENÜ funkcióban való görgetéssel kiválaszthatja vagy bekapcsolhatja a walkie-talkie 
előnyben részesített funkcióit. A MENÜ funkció görgetésekor az Ön walkie-talkie funkciói 
ugyanabban az előre meghatározott sorrendben jelennek meg: 

Csatornák beállítása
CTCSS adatvédelmi kódok / DCS adatvédelmi kódok beállítása
VOX-érzékenység beállítása/kikapcsolása
Híváshangok beállítása 1-10
Kulcshangok be-/kikapcsolása
Roger (adásvégjelző) hangjelzés be-/kikapcsolása

A walkie-talkie automatikusan beolvassa a csatornákat, amíg a Scan (Szkennelés) ikon és 
a csatornaszámok meg nem jelennek a kijelzőn. 
Csatornák szkennelése közben a Szkennelés ikon továbbra is megjelenik, ha a 
szkennelés be van kapcsolva. Az adóvevő továbbra is szkenneli az összes csatornát, és 
leáll, ha bejövő adást észlel. Az adóvevő 8 másodpercig az adott csatornán marad. 
A szkennelés során (miközben bejövő adást fogad) a következők közül választhat: 

a.	 Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a TALK gombot, hogy az adott csatornán 
kommunikáljon. Az adóvevője azon a csatornán marad, és visszatér a készenléti 
üzemmódba. 

b.	 Nyomja meg a Channel Up (csatorna fel) vagy Channel Down (csatorna le) gombot a 
csatornák szkennelésének folytatásához.

c.	 Nyomja meg és engedje fel a Scan gombot a készenléti állapotba való 
visszatéréshez.

A walkie talkie-t úgy tervezték, hogy megfeleljen az alábbi nemzeti és nemzetközi 
szabványoknak és iránymutatásoknak az ember rádiófrekvenciás elektromágneses 
energiának való kitettségére vonatkozóan:
Kétirányú rádiós walkie-talkie-k működtetése - ha a walkie-talkie-kat hagyományos 
kétirányú walkie-talkie-ként használja, tartsa a walkie-talkie-t függőleges helyzetben a 
mikrofonnal egy-két hüvelyk (2,5-5 cm) távolságra az ajkaktól.

Csatornák: 16 (8 az Egyesült Királyságban)
Alkód: CTCSS 38
Frekvencia: lásd a táblázatot a csatornakeresési szakaszban
Hatótávolság: 1 km-ig
Akkumulátor: Lítium beépített akkumulátor
Akkumulátor kapacitása: 600 mAh
Átviteli teljesítmény: =<500m W ERP
Moduláció típusa: FM-F3E
Csatornatávolság: 12,5K

ADATMŰVELET
Ha az adóvevő bármely adatfunkcióját kiegészítő kábellel vagy anélkül használja, helyezze 
el az adóvevőt és antennáját legalább 2,5 cm-re a testtől.
ELEKTROMÁGNESES INTERFERENCIA/KOMPATIBILITÁS
Megjegyzés: Szinte minden elektronikus eszköz érzékeny az elektromágneses interfer-
enciára (EMI), ha nem megfelelően árnyékolták, tervezték vagy más módon konfigurálták 
az elektromágneses kompatibilitás szempontjából. 
LÉTESÍTMÉNYEK
Az elektromágneses interferencia és/vagy a kompatibilitási zavarok elkerülése érdekében 
kapcsolja ki az adóvevőt minden olyan létesítményben, ahol a vonatkozó értesítések erre 
utasítják. A kórházak vagy egészségügyi intézmények olyan berendezéseket használhat-
nak, amelyek érzékenyek a külső RF-energiára.
REPÜLŐGÉP
Kapcsolja ki az adóvevőt, amikor a repülőgép fedélzetén tartózkodik. Az adóvevő 
használatának meg kell felelnie a légitársaság személyzetének utasításainak. 

Ezek a walkie-talkie-k multicsatornás rendszerrel rendelkeznek (8 csatornával az Egyesült 
Királyságban, és 16 csatornával az EU országaiban).  Ez azt jelenti, hogy mindig találhat 
egy szabad csatornát, ha valaki a környezetében használ egyet, és Ön nem szeretne 
interferenciát, vagy meg akar osztani egy csatornát. Az Ön készülékei CTCSS-nek 
nevezett alcsatornákkal is rendelkeznek. A CTCSS használata 99 különböző alacsony 
frekvenciájú hang (67–250 Hz) egyikét továbbítja a hangjelzéssel együtt azonosítási 
célokra. Megjegyzés: Ez a funkció nem befolyásolja a működést vagy a minőséget; a 
letiltáshoz válassza a „0F” kódot a menüben; Nyomja meg a TALK gombot a CTCSS-KÓD 
MÓDOSÍTÁSÁNAK megerősítéséhez
•	 Nyomja meg kétszer a MENÜ gombot - az aktuális CTCSS-kód villog az LCD-kijelzőn.
•	 Másik kódra váltáshoz nyomja meg a Fel és Le gombokat.
•	 Nyomja meg a TALK gombot a megerősítéshez.

Ha az adóvevője gyenge jeleket kap a csoportjában lévő más adóvevőktől, nyomja meg a 
MON gombot.  Ha folytatni kívánja a megfigyelést, nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a Mon 
gombot. 

Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a MENU gombot 2 másodpercig a gombzár mód ak-
tiválásához és deaktiválásához. Ez a PTT-gomb, a CALL-gomb és a MON-gomb kivételével 
minden gombot zárol, és az LCD-képernyőn megjelenik a gombzár ikon. Megjegyzés: A 
gombok továbbra is hangot adnak (ha a gombhang be van kapcsolva), de nem működnek. 

Bármelyik gomb megnyomásával az LCD-kijelző háttérvilágítása 5 másodpercre bekapc-
sol. 

VOX módban az adóvevőt „kihangosítóval” lehet 
használni, amely automatikusan továbbítódik, amikor 
Ön beszél. Beállíthatja a VOX érzékenységi szintet, 
hogy megfeleljen a hangja hangerejének, és elkerülje 
a háttérzaj által kiváltott átviteleket. 
1.	 Nyomja meg 3-szor a Menü gombot, és az 

LCD-képernyőn a VOX ikon mellett villogni fog az 
aktuális VOX-beállítás.

2.	 Nyomja meg a Fel gombot a VOX-érzékenység 
beállításához 1 és 3 között - az aktuális VOX 
érzékenységi szint a „VOX” ikonnal jelenik meg, és minél magasabb a szám, annál 
érzékenyebb a mikrofon.

1.	 Antenna
2.	 Háttérvilágítású LCD-kijelző
3.	 Bekapcsológomb
4.	 Menü / zár gomb
5.	 Mikrofon
6.	 Fel gomb
7.	 Csatornafigyelő gomb
8.	 Hangszóró
9.	 PTT-gomb

FELHASZNÁLÓI 
KÉZIKÖNYV

OTL 
WALKIE-TALKIE-K

10.	 Hívás gomb
11.	 Le gomb
12.	 Scan gomb
13.	 Be-/kikapcsológomb jelzőfény
14.	 Külső hangszóró/mikrofon/töltőport
15.	 Zseblámpa jelzőfény
16.	 N/A
17.	 Csuklópánt csatlakozás
18.	 Övcsipesz
19.	 Elemtartó rekesz

1.	 Szkennelés ikon
2.	 Csatornaszámok
3.	 DCS/CTCSS adatvédelmi kódszám 
4.	 Fogadás/átvitel ikon
5.	 Hangerőszint
6.	 Billentyűzár ikon
7.	 Akkumulátor szintjelző
8.	 VOX ikon

A maximális tartomány változhat, és ideális körülmények között az akadálytalan 
látótávolságon alapuló kommunikáción alapul. 
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ZSEBLÁMPA JELZŐFÉNY

10 HÍVÁSHANG-BEÁLLÍTÁS ROGER MEGERŐSÍTÓ HANGJELZÉS

ZÁR FUNKCIÓ

3.	 A beállítás módosításához nyomja meg a Fel vagy Le gombot.
4.	 Válassza az alábbiak egyikét:

a.	 Nyomja meg a Menü/Zárolás gombot az új beállítás beviteléhez, és lépjen tovább a 
többi funkcióhoz. 

b.	 Nyomja meg a TALK gombot az új beállítás beviteléhez és a készenléti üzemmódba 
való visszatéréshez.

A VOX-üzemmód kikapcsolása:
•	 A VOX-üzemmód kikapcsolásához nyomja meg a Le gombot, amíg a 

„OFF” felirat meg nem jelenik a kijelzőn
1.	 Válassza az alábbiak egyikét:

a.	 Nyomja meg a Menü/Zárolás gombot az új beállítás beviteléhez, 
és lépjen tovább a többi funkcióhoz. 

b.	 Nyomja meg a TALK gombot az új beállítás beviteléhez és a készenléti üzemmódba 
való visszatéréshez. 

1 2 3 4

446.00625 446.01875 446.03125 446.04375

5 6 7 8

446.05625 446.06875 446.08125 446.09375

9 10 11 12

446.10625 446.11875 446.13125 446.14375

13 14 15 16

446.15625 446.16875 446.18125 446.19375

ÓTÁLLÁS:     
Jelen termékre anyag- és megmunkálási jótállás vonatkozik. Ha igénybe szeretné venni 
a jótállási szolgáltatást, vigye vissza a terméket a kereskedőhöz, akitől megvásárolta. Ha 
a terméket az Egyesült Királyságban vásárolta, a jótállási időszak a vásárlás dátumától 
számított 12 hónap. Ha a terméket az EU-ban vásárolta, a jótállási időszak a vásárlás 
dátumától számított 24 hónap.

A JÓTÁLLÁS FELTÉTELEI
1.	 A jótállási szolgáltatás igénybevételekor jelen jótállás csak az eredeti számla vagy 

nyugta ellenében érvényes, illetve ha a termék sorozatszáma nincs megrongálva.
2.	 A gyártó kötelezettségei a termék vagy a meghibásodott alkatrész javítására - illetve 

belátása szerint,- cseréjére korlátozódnak.
3.	 A garanciális javításokat a hivatalos forgalmazónak vagy hivatalos szervizközpontnak 

kell elvégeznie. A nem hivatalos felek által elvégzett javítások esetén nem igényelhető 
garanciális visszatérítés, mivel az ilyen jellegű javítási munkákra, vagy az adott javítások 
által a terméken okozott károsodásra a jótállás nem vonatkozik.

4.	 Jelen termék esetén nem minősül hibásnak az anyaga vagy megmunkálása 
tekintetében, ha a módosítás azért szükséges, hogy megfeleljen az érvényben lévő 
nemzeti vagy helyi, műszaki vagy biztonsági szabványoknak olyan országban, amely 
eltér gyártás vagy tervezés helyétől. A jótállás nem vonatkozik - ezáltal nem igényelhető 
garanciális visszatérítés,- az ilyen jellegű módosításokra, illetve az azokból eredő 
károsodásra.

5.	 Jelen jótállás az alábbiak egyikére sem vonatkozik:
•	 A normál használat során elhasználódott alkatrészek karbantartása, javítása, vagy 

cseréje.
•	 A termék szállításával, eltávolításával vagy telepítésével kapcsolatos költségek.
•	 Helytelen használat (ideértve a termék rendeltetésszerű céljától eltérő használatát) 

vagy helytelen telepítés. 
•	 Villámlás, víz, tűz, természeti katasztrófa, háború, zavargások által okozott károk, vagy 

egyéb okok, melyek túlmutatnak a gyártó hatáskörén.
6.	 A jótállás minden személyre vonatkozik, aki jogosan szerezte be a terméket a jótállási 

időtartam alatt.
7.	 Jelen jótállás nincs hatással az ügyfél törvényekben meghatározott jogaira, az 

alkalmazandó törvénykezés értelmében, a forgalmazóval vagy a gyártóval szemben, 
akár a szerződés vagy egyéb alapján állnak fenn.

www.otltechnologies.com | info@otltechnologies.com
Kínában készült

Oceania Trading Ltd/OTL Technologies
1B Yukon Road, London SW12 9PZ, UK

Hullenbergweg 278-308, 1101 BV Amsterdam, Zuid-oost, NL

Az akkumulátorkímélő üzemmód a készülék 6 másodpercig tartó üresjárata után ak-
tiválódik. Ez nem korlátozza a működést, és bármilyen bejövő adás vagy gombhasználat 
aktiválja a készüléket.  

Amennyiben hiba lép fel a walkie-talkie-k használata során, 
•	 kapcsolja ki, majd indítsa újra azokat. 
•	 A walkie-talkie-k alacsony töltöttsége károsan befolyásolhatja a hatótávolságot. Kérjük, 

töltse fel a walkie-talkie-kat a használat közbeni zavarok elkerülése érdekében.
•	 Csak 1 walike-talkie működik – ellenőrizze, hogy mindkét walike-talkie ugyanazon a 

csatornán és adatvédelmi kódon van-e. 
A www.otltechnologies.com címen található weblapunkon általános hibaelhárítási 
utasításokat talál. 

A kétirányú rádiós walkie-talkie tartalmaz egy adót és egy vevőt. Az expozíció ellenőrzése 
és az általános lakossági/ellenőrizetlen környezeti expozíciós határértékeknek való 
megfelelés biztosítása érdekében mindig tartsa be a következő eljárást:
•	 Az idő legfeljebb 50%-ában sugározzon.
•	 A továbbításhoz (beszéd) nyomja meg a Push to Talk (PTT) gombot.
•	 Hívások fogadásához engedje fel a PTT-gombot.
Fontos, hogy ne sugározzon az idő 50%-ánál többet vagy kevesebbet. Ennek az az oka, 
hogy az adóvevő csak továbbításkor generál mérhető RF energiakitettséget (a mérési 
szabványoknak való megfelelés szempontjából).

•	 Ne használja ezeket a walkie talkie-kat, ha azok sérültek.
•	 Ne használja gázszivattyúk vagy üzemanyagtároló területek közelében.
•	 Ezek a walkie talkie-k TV vagy rádió interferenciát okozhatnak még akkor is, ha 

megfelelően működnek. 
•	 Ne kapcsolja be és ne használja repülőgépen vagy kórházban, mivel ezen eszközök 

rádiókészülékek közelében történő működtetése interferenciát okozhat.
•	 A legjobb eredmény érdekében használat közben fordítsa az antennát felfelé.
•	 Csak nedves ruhával tisztítsa.
•	 Ne módosítsa az eszközöket.

Nyomja meg a LAMP gombot (az LCD-képernyő bal oldalán) a zseblámpa aktiválásához.

Csak a mellékelt vagy jóváhagyott csereantennát használja. NE tartsa az antennát, 
amikor az adóvevő „használatban” van. Az antenna tartása befolyásolja a hatótávolságot. 

KIJELZŐ HÁTTÉRVILÁGÍTÁS 

AKKUMULÁTORKÍMÉLŐ ÜZEMMÓD HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS

BEÉPÍTETT ZSEBLÁMPA JELZŐFÉNY BIZTONSÁG ÉS ÁLTALÁNOS INFORMÁCIÓK

TOVÁBBÍTÁSI ÉS FOGADÁSI ELJÁRÁS

MŰSZAKI SPECIFIKÁCIÓK
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1.	 2 x krótkofalówki dwukierunkowe
2.	 1 x przewód ładujący typu C
3.	 1 x instrukcja obsługi i ulotka gwarancyjna

  Przed użyciem krótkofalówek (walkie-talkie) zapoznaj się uważnie z niniejszą 
instrukcję, w tym z częścią dotyczącą bezpieczeństwa produktu i istotnymi uwagami 

dotyczącymi jego stosowania Są to urządzenia komunikacyjne działające na częstotli-
wościach radia przenośnego, dysponują 8 kanałami dla Wielkiej Brytanii i 16 kanałami 

dla krajów Unii Europejskiej.

SPIS TREŚCI OGÓLNE INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE PRODUKTU ZDEJMOWANIE/PRZYTWIERDZANIE ZACZEPU 
DO PASKA  

SZYBKI START

WŁĄCZANIE URZĄDZENIA ŁADOWANIE KRÓTKOFALÓWEK

AUTOMATYCZNE OSZCZĘDZANIE BATERII WYBÓR KANAŁU TO SELECT A CHANNELNISKI POZIOM NAŁADOWANIA BATERII

KOMUNIKACJA Z INNĄ OSOBĄ CZEKANIE NA ODPOWIEDŹ PRZYCISK WEZWANIA

PODŚWIETLANY WYŚWIETLACZ LCD 

PRZECHODZENIE POMIĘDZY POZYCJAMI MENU

DRANIE O ANTENĘ

NARAŻENIE NA FALE ELEKTROMAGNETYCZNE 
O CZĘSTOTLIWOŚCI RADIOWEJ

UŻYTKOWANIE PODCZAS NOSZENIA PRZY CIELE GWARANCJA NA PRODUKT I INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

SKANOWANIE KANAŁÓW MONITOROWANIE

BLOKADA PRZYCISKÓW 

CTCSS (CONTINUOUS TONE-CODED SQUELCH SYSTEM) TRANSMISJA AKTYWOWANA GŁOSEM (VOX)

1 2 3

W celu zdjęcia zaczepu z paska naciśnij zakładkę w górnej części 
elementu i przesuń go w górę. W celu ponownego założenia 
zaczepu skieruj go do wewnątrz i przesuń w dół, aż zatrzaśnie się 
na swoim miejscu. 

1.	 Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk ZASILANIE w celu włączenia krótkofalówki
2.	 Naciśnij MENU, następnie przycisk W GÓRĘ lub W DÓŁ w celu wybrania kanału 

  	
W celu rozpoczęcia komunikacji obie krótkofalówki muszą zostać dostrojone do 

tego samego kanału/kodu prywatności

3.	 Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk ROZMOWA podczas mówienia

1.	 Wciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk ROZMOWA.
2.	 Trzymając mikrofon w odległości około 2,5 – 5 cm 

od ust, zacznij mówić normalnym głosem.
3.	 Po zakończeniu zwolnij przycisk ROZMOWA i 

posłuchaj odpowiedzi. 
  	
Po wciśnięciu przycisku ROZMOWA nie 

będziesz mógł odbierać połączeń przychodzących. 
W celu rozpoczęcia komunikacji obie krótkofalówki 
muszą zostać dostrojone do tego samego kanału/
kodu prywatności. 

Mając włączone krótkofalówki wybierz 
dowolny kanał wciskając MENU i następnie 
przycisk W GÓRĘ lub W DÓŁ. Na potrzeby 
prawidłowej komunikacji obie krótkofalówki 
muszą być ustawione na ten sam kanał.

Gdy poziom naładowania baterii jest niski, 
ostatni pasek ikony „Niski poziom naładowania 
baterii” zacznie migać, a przed wyłączeniem 
krótkofalówki dwukrotnie rozlegnie się sygnał 
dźwiękowy. Należy wtedy naładować baterie.

  Krótkofalówki będą wyświetlać migającą 
ikonę baterii podczas ładowania.icon while 
charging.

Wciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania, aż 
usłyszysz serię dźwięków wskazujących na 
włączenie się krótkofalówki. Urządzenie jest 
teraz w trybie czuwania, gotowe do odbierania 
transmisji.
Krótkofalówka jest zawsze w trybie czuwania, z 
wyjątkiem sytuacji, gdy naciśnięte są przyciski 
ROZMOWA, WEZWANIE lub „MENU/
BLOKADA”.

W celu naładowania pojedynczej krótkofalówki, 
wystarczy wsunąć dostarczone złącze 
bezpośrednio do portu ładowania znajdującego 
się w dolnej części urządzenia. Podczas 
ładowania na ekranie ujrzysz migającą ikonę 
baterii. Zalecamy wyłączenie krótkofalówki 
podczas ładowania. 

Jeśli w ciągu 3-6 sekund nie rozpocznie się transmisja, urządzenie automatycznie 
przełączy się w tryb oszczędzania baterii, a na ekranie zostanie wyświetlona ikona 
oszczędzania energii. Nie wpłynie to na zdolność krótkofalówki do odbierania transmisji 
przychodzących. 

Zwolnij przycisk ROZMOWA, aby odebrać przychodzące 
transmisje. Krótkofalówki są zawsze w trybie czuwania, 
gdy przyciski ROZMOWA lub WEZWANIE nie są 
wciśnięte.

Naciśnij i zwolnij przycisk WEZWANIE. Druga osoba 
usłyszy dwa sygnały oznaczające wezwanie. Są 
one używane tylko do nawiązywania komunikacji 
głosowej. Zapoznaj się z sekcją USTAWIANIE 
KODÓW PRYWATNOŚCI CTCSS/DSC, aby 
dowiedzieć się, jak dokonać wyboru między 
dziesięcioma dostępnymi ustawieniami tonu 
wezwania. 

Funkcja blokady wyłącza przyciski W GÓRĘ, W DÓŁ 
oraz MENU w celu zapobiegnięcia przypadkowym 
zmianom ustawień roboczych urządzenia. 
W celu włączenia lub wyłączenia blokady:
1.	 Wciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk MENU/BLOKADA 

przez około 3 sekundy.
2.	 Podwójny sygnał dźwiękowy potwierdzi włączenie 

lub wyłączenie blokady. W trybie blokady na ekranie 
zostanie wyświetlona ikona blokady.

Krótkofalówki wyposażone są w funkcję latarki, 
która może przydać się w ciemnych miejscach. 
Naciśnij przycisk „LATARKA” w celu włączenia 
latarki. Naciśnij go ponownie, by wyłączyć 
latarkę.

Możesz wybrać spośród 10 różnych ustawień tonu dla powiadomienia o wezwaniu. 
Aby zmienić ustawienie tonu wezwania: 

a.	 Naciskaj przycisk MENU/BLOKADA, aż na ekranie pojawi się „CA” i zostanie 
wyświetlony bieżący numer tonu połączenia (od 01 do 10). Przez dwie sekundy 
słychać będzie bieżący dźwięk wezwania. 

b.	 Naciśnij przycisk W GÓRĘ lub W DÓŁ, aby posłuchać innych tonów wezwania. 
c.	 Wybierz jedną z następujących opcji:
d.	 Naciśnij przycisk MENU/BLOKADA, aby wprowadzić nowe ustawienie i przejść do 

innych funkcji. 
e.	 Naciśnij przycisk ROZMOWA, aby wprowadzić nowe ustawienie i powrócić do trybu 

czuwania.

Twój rozmówca usłyszy ten dźwięk po zwolnieniu przycisku WCIŚNIJ CELEM 
ROZMOWY. To informuje drugą stronę, że skończyłeś mówić i jesteś gotowy do 
słuchania. 
Aby włączyć lub wyłączyć sygnał dźwiękowy potwierdzenia („Roger”):
1.	 Naciskaj przycisk MENU/BLOKADA, aż pojawi się ikona sygnału dźwiękowego 

potwierdzenia („Roger”). Bieżące ustawienie będzie migało. 
2.	 Naciśnij przycisk W GÓRĘ lub W DÓŁ w celu włączenia lub wyłączenia sygnału 

dźwiękowego potwierdzenia („Roger”).
Wybierz jedną z następujących opcji: 

a.	 Naciśnij przycisk MENU/BLOKADA, aby wprowadzić nowe ustawienie i przejść do 
innych funkcji. 

b.	 Naciśnij przycisk ROZMOWA, aby wprowadzić nowe ustawienie i powrócić do trybu 
czuwania.  

Za pomocą odpowiednich funkcji MENU będziesz mógł wybrać lub włączyć 
preferowane funkcje krótkofalówek. Podczas przechodzenia pomiędzy kolejnymi 
pozycjami menu funkcje krótkofalówki będą wyświetlane w tej samej, z góry określonej 
kolejności: 

Ustawienie kanałów
Ustawienie kodów prywatności CTCSS/DCS
Ustawienie czułości VOX/Wył.
Ustawienie tonu wezwania od 1 do 10
Ustawienie włączenia/wyłączenia tonu klawiszy
Ustawienie włączenia/wyłączenia sygnału potwierdzenia („Roger”)

Krótkofalówka automatycznie skanuje kanały, aż na wyświetlaczu pojawi się ikona 
Skanowanie i numery kanałów. 
Podczas skanowania kanałów ikona ta będzie nadal wyświetlana. Urządzenia będą 
skanować wszystkie kanały, ale zatrzymają się, jeśli zostanie wykryta transmisja 
przychodząca. Twoje krótkofalówki pozostaną na tym kanale przez 8 sekund. 
Podczas skanowania (podczas odbierania przychodzących rozmów) można wybrać 
jedną z następujących opcji: 

a.	 Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk ROZMOWA, aby komunikować się na tym kanale. 
Krótkofalówka pozostanie na tym kanale i powróci do trybu czuwania. 

b.	 Naciśnij przycisk KANAŁ W GÓRĘ lub KANAŁ W DÓŁ w celu wznowienia 
skanowania kanałów.

c.	 Naciśnij i puść przycisk SKANOWANIE, aby powrócić do trybu czuwania.

Krótkofalówka została zaprojektowana zgodnie z następującymi krajowymi i 
międzynarodowymi normami i wytycznymi dotyczącymi narażenia człowieka na fale 
elektromagnetyczne o częstotliwości radiowej:
Obsługa krótkofalówek dwukierunkowych - gdy używasz urządzenia jako tradycyjnej 
krótkofalówki dwukierunkowej, trzymaj je w pozycji pionowej z mikrofonem w odległości 
od 2,5 do 5 cm od ust.

Kanały: 16 (8 dla Wielkiej Brytanii)
Kod podrzędny: CTCSS 38
Częstotliwość: zapoznaj się z tabelą w sekcji skanowania kanałów
Zasięg: do 1 km
Bateria: Wbudowana bateria litowa
Pojemność baterii: 600 mAh
Moc nadawania: =<500 m W ERP
Typ modulacji: FM-F3E
Odstęp między kanałami: 12,5 kHZ

INFORMACJE NA TEMAT UŻYTKOWANIA
W stosownych przypadkach, podczas korzystania z dowolnej funkcji krótkofalówki z 
kablem akcesoryjnym lub bez niego, umieść urządzenie i jego antenę w odległości co 
najmniej 2,5 cm od ciała.
ZAKŁÓCENIA ELEKTROMAGNETYCZNE/KOMPATYBILNOŚĆ ELEKTROMAGNETY-
CZNA
Uwagi: Prawie każde urządzenie elektroniczne jest podatne na zakłócenia elektromag-
netyczne (EMI), jeśli zostało niewłaściwie ekranowane, zaprojektowane lub w inny sposób 
nieprawidłowo skonfigurowane pod kątem kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej. 
UŻYTKOWANIE W OBIEKTACH
Aby uniknąć zakłóceń elektromagnetycznych i/lub konfliktów dotyczących zgodności, 
wyłącz urządzenie w dowolnym obiekcie, w którym zostaniesz o to poproszony. Szpitale 
lub placówki opieki zdrowotnej mogą używać sprzętu, który jest wrażliwy na fale radiowe 
pochodzenia zewnętrznego.
UŻYTKOWANIE W SAMOLOTACH
Wyłącz krótkofalówkę będąc na pokładzie samolotu. Każde użycie urządzenia musi być 
zgodne z obowiązującymi przepisami oraz instrukcjami załogi pokładowej samolotu. 

Krótkofalówki dysponują systemem wielokanałowym (8 dla Wielkiej Brytanii i 16 dla krajów 
UE).  Oznacza to, że zawsze możesz znaleźć wolny kanał, jeśli ktoś w Twojej okolicy 
korzysta z tego samego, a Ty nie chcesz mieć zakłóceń - lub chcesz udostępnić komuś 
ten kanał. Twoje urządzenia wykorzystują również podkanały zwane CTCSS. Korzystanie 
z CTCSS oznacza nadawanie jednego z 99 różnych dźwięków o niskiej częstotliwości (67-
250 Hz) wraz z Twoim głosem, na potrzeby identyfikacji. Uwagi: Ta funkcja nie ma wpływu 
na działanie urządzenia ani jakość rozmowy. Aby ją wyłączyć, wybierz kod „0F” w menu 
krótkofalówki. Wciśnij przycisk ROZMOWA celem potwierdzenia ZMIANY KODU CTCSS
•	 Dwukrotnie naciśnij przycisk MENU - na wyświetlaczu LCD zacznie migać bieżący kod 

CTCSS.
•	 Naciśnij przyciski W GÓRĘ i W DÓŁ, aby zmienić kod.
•	 Naciśnij przycisk ROZMOWA, aby potwierdzić wybór.

Jeśli Twoje krótkofalówki odbierają słabe sygnały z innych urządzeń w Twojej grupie, 
naciśnij przycisk MONITOROWANIE.  Jeśli chcesz kontynuować proces monitorowania, 
naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk MONITOROWANIE. 

Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk MENU przez 2 sekundy, aby włączyć lub wyłączyć tryb 
blokowania przycisków. Spowoduje to zablokowanie wszystkich przycisków z wyjątkiem 
przycisku WCIŚNIJ CELEM ROZMOWY, WEZWANIE i MONITOROWANIE, a na ekranie 
LCD pojawi się ikona blokady przycisku. Uwagi: Przyciski nadal będą wydawać dźwięki (o 
ile ich dźwięk jest włączony), ale nie będą działać. 

Naciśnięcie dowolnego przycisku aktywuje podświetlenie wyświetlacza LCD na 5 sekund. 

W trybie VOX z urządzenia można korzystać „bez 
użycia rąk”. Będzie ono automatycznie nadawać, gdy 
zaczniesz mówić. Możesz ustawić poziom czułości 
VOX w celu dopasowania do głośności Twojego 
głosu i uniknięcia nadawania wyzwalanego przez 
odgłosy tła. 
1.	 Wciśnij 3 razy przycisk MENU, a na ekranie LCD 

zacznie migać bieżące ustawienie VOX wraz z 
ikoną VOX.

2.	 Wciśnij przycisk W GÓRĘ, aby ustawić czułość 
VOX między 1 a 3 - bieżący poziom czułości VOX jest wyświetlany wraz z ikoną „VOX”, a 
im wyższa liczba, tym bardziej wrażliwy jest mikrofon.

1.	 Antena
2.	 Podświetlany wyświetlacz LCD
3.	 Przycisk zasilania
4.	 Przycisk menu/blokady
5.	 Mikrofon
6.	 Przycisk „W górę”
7.	 Przycisk monitorowania kanału
8.	 Głośnik
9.	 Przycisk „WCIŚNIJ CELEM 

ROZMOWY” („Push to talk”)

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

WALKIE-TALKIE 
OTL

10.	 Przycisk wezwania
11.	 Przycisk „W dół”
12.	 Przycisk skanowania
13.	 Przycisk włączania/wyłączania latarki
14.	 Zewnętrzny głośnik/mikrofon/port ładowania
15.	 Latarka
16.	 Nie dotyczy
17.	 Złącze dla opaski na nadgarstek
18.	 Zaczep do paska
19.	 Komora dla baterii

1.	 Ikona skanowania
2.	 Numery kanałów
3.	 Numer kodu prywatności DCS/CTCSS 
4.	 Ikona odbioru/nadawania
5.	 Poziom głośności
6.	 Ikona blokady klawiatury
7.	 Wskaźnik poziomu naładowania baterii
8.	 Ikona VOX

Maksymalny zasięg może się różnić dla danej sytuacji i dotyczy niezakłóconej 
komunikacji w zakresie widoczności wzrokowej w warunkach idealnych. 

1

2 3

4
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LATARKA

DZIESIĘĆ USTAWIEŃ TONU POŁĄCZENIA SYGNAŁ DŹWIĘKOWY POTWIERDZENIA („ROGER”)

FUNKCJA BLOKADY

3.	 Naciśnij przycisk W GÓRĘ lub W DÓŁ, aby zmienić ustawienie. 
4.	 Wybierz jedną z następujących opcji:

a.	 Naciśnij przycisk MENU/BLOKADA, aby wprowadzić nowe ustawienie i przejść do 
innych funkcji. 

b.	 Naciśnij przycisk ROZMOWA, aby wprowadzić nowe ustawienie i powrócić do trybu 
czuwania.

W celu wyłączenia trybu VOX:
•	 Wciśnij przycisk W DÓŁ, aż pojawi się „OFF”, w efekcie czego tryb 

VOX zostanie wyłączony
1.	 Wybierz jedną z następujących opcji:

a.	 Naciśnij przycisk MENU/BLOKADA, aby wprowadzić nowe 
ustawienie i przejść do innych funkcji. 

b.	 Naciśnij przycisk ROZMOWA, aby wprowadzić nowe ustawienie i powrócić do trybu 
czuwania. 

1 2 3 4

446.00625 446.01875 446.03125 446.04375

5 6 7 8

446.05625 446.06875 446.08125 446.09375

9 10 11 12

446.10625 446.11875 446.13125 446.14375

13 14 15 16

446.15625 446.16875 446.18125 446.19375

GWARANCJA:     
Na produkt udzielana jest gwarancja obejmująca wady materiałowe i wykonawcze. Jeśli 
wymagana jest usługa gwarancyjna, produkt należy zwrócić do sprzedawcy, u którego 
został zakupiony. Jeśli produkt został zakupiony w Wielkiej Brytanii, okres gwarancyjny 
wynosi 12 miesięcy od daty zakupu. Jeśli produkt został zakupiony w Unii Europejskiej, 
okres gwarancyjny wynosi 24 miesiące od daty zakupu.

WARUNKI GWARANCJI
1.	 Niniejsza gwarancja jest ważna tylko wówczas, gdy podczas zamawiania usługi 

gwarancyjnej zostanie okazana oryginalna faktura lub inny dowód sprzedaży, a numer 
seryjny na produkcie nie został zatarty.

2.	 Obowiązki producenta są ograniczone do naprawy lub — według jego uznania — 
wymiany produktu lub wadliwej części.

3.	 Naprawy gwarancyjne muszą być wykonywane przez autoryzowanego sprzedawcę lub 
autoryzowany punkt serwisowy. Za naprawy wykonane przez osoby nieupoważnione 
nie przysługuje zwrot kosztów, a wszelkie takie naprawy lub powstałe w ich wyniku 
uszkodzenia produktu nie są objęte gwarancją.

4.	 Produkt nie jest uznawany za wadliwy w zakresie materiałów lub wykonania z uwagi 
na fakt, iż wymaga przystosowania w celu spełnienia krajowych lub lokalnych norm 
technicznych lub norm bezpieczeństwa obowiązujących w kraju innym niż ten, dla 
którego został pierwotnie zaprojektowany i wyprodukowany. Niniejsza gwarancja nie 
obejmuje takiego przystosowania ani ewentualnych spowodowanych nim uszkodzeń i 
nie przysługuje z tego tytułu żaden zwrot kosztów.

5.	 Gwarancja nie obejmuje:
•	 Konserwacji i naprawy lub wymiany części w związku z normalnym zużyciem 

eksploatacyjnym.
•	 Kosztów związanych z transportem, demontażem lub instalacją produktu.

•	 Niewłaściwego użytkowania (w tym użytkowania produktu niezgodnie z jego 
przeznaczeniem) i nieprawidłowej instalacji.

•	 Uszkodzeń spowodowanych wyładowaniem atmosferycznym, działaniem wody 
lub ognia, działaniem siły wyższej, działaniami wojennymi, zamieszkami lub innymi 
przyczynami będącymi poza kontrolą producenta.

6.	 Gwarancja przysługuje każdej osobie, która zgodnie z prawem weszła w posiadanie 
produktu w okresie gwarancyjnym.

7.	 Niniejsza gwarancja nie ma wpływu na żadne ustawowe prawa konsumenta określone 
obowiązującymi przepisami, przysługujące mu zarówno w stosunku do sprzedawcy, 
jak i producenta, wynikające z umowy lub innej podstawy.

www.otltechnologies.com | info@otltechnologies.com
Wyprodukowano w PRC

Oceania Trading Ltd/OTL Technologies
1B Yukon Road, London SW12 9PZ, WB

Hullenbergweg 278-308, 1101 BV Amsterdam, Zuid-oost, NL

Tryb oszczędzania baterii jest aktywowany po 6 sekundach bezczynności urządzenia. Nie 
ogranicza to jego działania, a każda przychodząca rozmowa lub użycie przycisku ponown-
ie aktywuje urządzenie. 

Jeśli wystąpi jakiś błąd w działaniu krótkofalówek, 
•	 wyłącz urządzenia i włącz je ponownie. 
•	 Gdy poziom naładowania walkie-talkie jest niski, zasięg może zostać ograniczony. 

Naładuj krótkofalówkę w celu uniknięcia zakłóceń podczas użytkowania.
•	 Tylko 1 urządzenie działa – sprawdź, czy obie krótkofalówki ustawione są na ten sam 

kanał i kod prywatności. 
Odwiedź naszą stronę www.otltechnologies.com w celu uzyskania ogólnych informacji z 
zakresu rozwiązywania problemów. 

Ta dwukierunkowa krótkofalówka zawiera nadajnik i odbiornik. Aby kontrolować swoje 
narażenie na pole elektromagnetyczne i zapewnić zgodność z ogólnymi limitami dla 
populacji/środowiska niekontrolowanego, należy zawsze przestrzegać następującej 
procedury:
•	 Nadawaj nie więcej niż przez 50% czasu użytkowania urządzenia.
•	 Aby nadawać (rozmawiać), naciśnij przycisk WCIŚNIJ CELEM ROZMOWY.
•	 Aby odbierać połączenia, puść przycisk WCIŚNIJ CELEM ROZMOWY.
Pamiętaj, aby nadawać przez nie więcej niż 50% czasu użytkowania urządzenia. Wynika 
to z tego, że krótkofalówka powoduje mierzalną ekspozycję na fale elektromagnetyczne 
tylko podczas nadawania (biorąc pod uwagę zgodność z normami pomiarowymi).

•	 Nie używaj krótkofalówek, jeśli są uszkodzone.
•	 Nie używaj ich w pobliżu dystrybutorów paliwowych lub miejsc przechowywania 

paliwa.
•	 Te krótkofalówki mogą powodować zakłócenia telewizyjne lub radiowe, nawet jeśli 

działają prawidłowo. 
•	 Nie włączaj ani nie używaj ich w samolocie ani w szpitalach, ponieważ korzystanie z 

tych urządzeń w pobliżu sprzętu radiowego może powodować zakłócenia.
•	 Trzymaj urządzenie anteną do góry, aby uzyskać najlepsze rezultaty.
•	 Czyść wyłącznie wilgotną ściereczką.
•	 Nie modyfikuj urządzenia.

Naciśnij przycisk LATARKA (po lewej stronie ekranu LCD) w celu włączenia latarki.

Używaj tylko dostarczonej anteny lub zatwierdzonej części zamiennej. NIE dotykaj an-
teny, gdy krótkofalówka jest „w użyciu”. Dotykanie anteny wpływa negatywnie na zasięg 
skuteczny. 

PODŚWIETLENIE WYŚWIETLACZA  

TRYB OSZCZĘDZANIA AKUMULATORA ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW

WBUDOWANA LATARKA BEZPIECZEŃSTWO I INFORMACJE OGÓLNE

PROCEDURA NADAWANIA I ODBIERANIA

SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNA
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1.	 2 × obousměrné rádiové vysílačky
2.	 1 x nabíjecí kabel typ C
3.	 1 × návod k použití a záruční list

Před použitím obousměrných vysílaček si pečlivě přečtěte tyto pokyny, včetně 
části o bezpečnosti produktu a důležitého upozornění

Jedná se o komunikační zařízení, která pracují na mobilních rádiových frekvencích a mají 
8 kanálů pro Spojené království a 16 kanálů pro země EU.

OBSAH PŘEHLED PRODUKTU ODPOJENÍ/PŘIPEVNĚNÍ SPONY NA OPASEK 

RYCHLÉ SPUŠTĚNÍ

ZAPNUTÍ RADIOPŘIJÍMAČE NABÍJENÍ VYSÍLAČEK

AUTOMATICKÝ ÚSPORNÝ REŽIM BATERIE VÝBĚR KANÁLU TO SELECT A CHANNELVYBITÁ BATERIE

KOMUNIKACE S DALŠÍ OSOBOU POSLOUCHÁNÍ ODPOVĚDI TLAČÍTKO VOLÁNÍ

PODSVÍCENÝ LCD DISPLEJ 

PROCHÁZENÍ FUNKCEMI V NABÍDCE

PÉČE O ANTÉNU

VYSTAVENÍ RADIOFREKVENČNÍ ENERGII

PROVOZ S UPEVNĚNÍM NA TĚLE ZÁRUKA NA VÝROBEK A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ INFORMACE

SKENOVÁNÍ KANÁLŮ MONITOR

TLAČÍTKO UZAMČENÍ 

CTCSS AKTIVOVANÝ HLASOVÝ PŘENOS (VOX)

1 2 3

Chcete-li sponu na opasek odpojit, stiskněte západu v horní 
části spony a posuňte ji nahoru. Chcete-li jej znovu připevnit, 
posuňte část spony dolů tak, aby spona směřovala dovnitř, dokud 
nezapadne na místo. 

1.	 Stisknutím a podržením tlačítka napájení zapněte vysílačky
2.	 Stiskněte Nabídka, stiskněte tlačítko Nahoru nebo Dolů pro výběr kanálu  	

Aby mohly komunikovat, musí být obě vysílačky naladěny na stejný kanál / soukromý 
kód

3.	 Během mluvení stiskněte a přidržte tlačítko HOVOR

1.	 stiskněte a přidržte tlačítko HOVOR.
2.	 Mluvte normálním hlasem s mikrofonem asi dva 

palce (2,5–5 cm) od úst.
3.	 Po skončení hovoru uvolněte tlačítko HOVOR a 

poslouchejte odpověď.
  	
 Po stisknutí tlačítka HOVOR nebudete přijímat 

příchozí hovory. Aby mohly komunikovat, musí být 
obě vysílačky naladěny na stejný kanál / soukromý 
kód.

Se zapnutými vysílačkami vyberte některý z 
kanálů stisknutím tlačítka Nabídka a tlačítka 
Nahoru nebo Dolů. Aby mohly komunikovat, 
musí být obě vysílačky naladěny na stejný 
kanál.

Když je baterie vybitá, poslední pruh na ikoně 
vybité baterie bude blikat a než se vysílačka 
vypne, dvakrát zazní zvukový tón. Vaše baterie by 
se měly dobít.

vysílačky budou při nabíjení zobrazovat 
blikající ikonu baterie.

Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko Napájení, dokud 
neuslyšíte sérii slyšitelných tónů indikujících, 
že je vysílačka zapnutá. Vaše vysílačka je nyní v 
pohotovostním režimu a je připravena přijímat 
přenosy.
Vysílačka je vždy v pohotovostním režimu, 
kromě případů, kdy jsou stisknuta tlačítka 
HOVOR, Volání nebo Nabídka/Zámek.

Chcete-li nabíjet jednu vysílačku, jednoduše 
zasuňte dodaný konektor přímo do nabíjecího 
portu umístěného na spodní straně vysílačky. 
Radiopřijímač bude během nabíjení zobrazovat 
blikající ikonu baterie. Doporučujeme, aby byl 
radiopřijímač během nabíjení vypnutý. 

Pokud během 3–6 sekund nedojde k žádnému vysílání, radiopřijímač se automaticky 
přepne do režimu úspory baterie a zobrazí se ikona Spořič energie. To neovlivní schopnost 
vysílačky přijímat příchozí vysílání. 

Chcete-li přijímat příchozí přenosy, uvolněte tlačítko 
HOVOR. Vaše vysílačky jsou vždy v pohotovostním režimu, 
zatímco tlačítka HOVOR nebo Volání nejsou stisknuta.

Stiskněte a uvolněte tlačítko Volání. Druhá osoba 
uslyší dvousekundový volací tón. Tento tón se 
používá pouze k navázání hlasové komunikace. 
Podívejte se na NASTAVENÍ SOUKROMÝCH KÓDŮ 
CTCSS/DSC pro výběr mezi deseti nastaveními 
vyzváněcích tónů. 

Funkce zámku uzamkne tlačítka Nahoru, Dolů a 
Nabídka, aby se zabránilo náhodným změnám 
nastavení provozu. 
Vypnutí/zapnutí zámku:
1.	 Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko NABÍDKA/Zámek po 

dobu 3 sekund.
2.	 Dvojité pípnutí se používá k potvrzení vašeho 

požadavku na zapnutí nebo vypnutí zámku. V režimu 
zámku se zobrazí ikona zámku.

Vysílačky jsou vybaveny funkcí svítilny, která 
přinese mnoho pohodlí ve tmě. Stisknutím 
tlačítka „SVÍTILNA“ zapněte svítilnu. A proces 
vypnutí je stejný jako jeho zapnutí, stačí stisknout 
tlačítko „SVÍTILNA“..

Můžete si vybrat mezi 10 různými nastaveními tónu volání pro přenos upozornění na 
volání. 
Chcete-li změnit nastavení vyzváněcího tónu: 

a.	 Stiskněte tlačítko Nabídka/Zámek, dokud se nezobrazí „CA“ a číslo aktuálního 
volacího tónu (01 až 10). Aktuální volací tón zazní na dvě sekundy. 

b.	 Stisknutím tlačítka Nahoru nebo Dolů uslyšíte další nastavení vyzváněcích tónů. 
c.	 Vyberte jednu z následujících možností:
d.	 Stisknutím tlačítka Nabídka/Zámek zadejte nové nastavení a přejděte k dalším 

funkcím. 
e.	 Stisknutím tlačítka HOVOR zadejte nové nastavení a vraťte se do pohotovostního 

režimu.

Jakmile uvolníte tlačítko PTT, posluchač uslyší slyšitelný tón. Toto upozorní druhou 
stranu, že jste skončili s hovorem, a že může mluvit. 
Zapnutí nebo vypnutí pípnutí „potvrzení“:
1.	 Stiskněte tlačítko Nabídka/Zámek, dokud se nezobrazí ikona pípnutí „potvrzení“. 

Aktuální nastavení zapnutí nebo vypnutí bliká. 
2.	 Stisknutím tlačítka Nahoru nebo Dolů vyberte zapnutí nebo vypnutí pípnutí „potvrzení“. 

Vyberte jednu z následujících možností: 
a.	 Stisknutím tlačítka Nabídka/Zámek zadejte nové nastavení a přejděte k dalším 

funkcím. 
b.	 Stisknutím tlačítka HOVOR zadejte nové nastavení a vraťte se do pohotovostního 

režimu.

Procházením funkce NABÍDKA budete moci vybrat nebo zapnout preferované funkce 
svých vysílaček. Při procházení funkcí nabídky se funkce vaší vysílačky zobrazí ve stejném 
předem určeném pořadí: 

Nastavení kanálů
Nastavení soukromých kódů CTCSS/DCS
Nastavení citlivosti VOX / vypnutí
Nastavení tónů volání 1–10
Zapnutí/vypnutí tónů tlačítek
Zapnutí/vypnutí pípnutí „potvrzení“

Vaše vysílačka bude automaticky vyhledávat kanály, dokud se na displeji nezobrazí ikona 
Skenovat a čísla kanálů. 
Při vyhledávání kanálů se bude ikona Skenovat nadále zobrazovat, když je vyhledávání 
zapnuto. Vaše vysílačky budou nadále skenovat všechny kanály a zastaví se, pokud je 
detekován příchozí přenos. Vaše vysílačky zůstanou na tomto kanálu 8 sekund. 
Během skenování (při příjmu příchozích přenosů) si můžete vybrat z následujících 
možností: 

a.	 Chcete-li komunikovat na daném kanálu, stiskněte a podržte tlačítko HOVOR. Vaše 
vysílačka zůstane na tomto kanálu a vrátí se do pohotovostního režimu. 

b.	 Stisknutím tlačítka Kanál nahoru nebo Kanál dolů obnovíte vyhledávání kanálů.
c.	 Stisknutím a uvolněním tlačítka Skenovat se vrátíte do pohotovostního režimu.

Vaše vysílačka je navržena tak, aby splňovala následující národní a mezinárodní normy a 
směrnice týkající se vystavení člověka vysokofrekvenční elektromagnetické energii:
Obsluha vysílaček s obousměrným rádiem – při používání vysílaček jako tradiční 
obousměrné vysílačky držte vysílačku ve svislé poloze s mikrofonem ve vzdálenosti 
jednoho až dvou palců (2,5 až 5 cm) od rtů.

Kanály: 16 (8 pro Velkou Británii)
Pomocný kód: CTCSS 38
Frekvence: viz tabulka v části skenování kanálů
Dosah: až 1 km
Baterie: Vestavěné lithiové baterie
Kapacita baterie: 600 mAh
Přenosový výkon: =<500 m W ERP
Typ modulace: FM-F3E
Rozložení kanálů: 12,5K

PROVOZNÍ ÚDAJE
Pokud používáte jakoukoli datovou funkci rádia s kabelem příslušenství nebo bez něj, 
umístěte radiopřijímač a jeho anténu alespoň 1 palec (2,5 cm) od těla.
ELEKTROMAGNETICKÉ RUŠENÍ/KOMPATIBILITA
Poznámka: Téměř každé elektronické zařízení je náchylné k elektromagnetickému rušení 
(EMI), pokud není dostatečně stíněno, navrženo nebo jinak konfigurováno pro elektromag-
netickou kompatibilitu. 
ZAŘÍZENÍ
Abyste se vyhnuli elektromagnetickému rušení a/nebo konfliktům s kompatibilitou, 
vypněte rádio v jakémkoli zařízení, kde vás k tomu vyzývají vyvěšená upozornění. 
Nemocnice nebo zdravotnická zařízení mohou používat zařízení, která jsou citlivá na vnější 
vysokofrekvenční energii.
LETADLO
Pokud jste na palubě letadla, radiopřijímač vypněte. Jakékoli použití vysílačky musí být v 
souladu s platnými předpisy podle pokynů posádky letadla. 

Tyto vysílačky mají vícekanálový systém (8 pro Spojené království a 16 pro země EU). 
To znamená, že vždy můžete najít volný kanál, pokud jej někdo ve vašem okolí používá 
a vy nechcete rušit – nebo chcete kanál sdílet.Vaše zařízení mají také pomocné kanály 
nazývané CTCSS. Použití CTCSS přenáší jeden z 99 různých nízkofrekvenčních tónů 
(67–250 Hz) spolu s vaším hlasovým signálem pro účely identifikace. Poznámka: Tato 
funkce nemá vliv na provoz nebo kvalitu; pro deaktivaci vyberte v nabídce kód „0F“; Stisk-
nutím tlačítka HOVOR potvrďte ZMĚNIT KÓD CTCSS
•	 Stiskněte dvakrát tlačítko NABÍDKA – na LCD displeji zabliká aktuální kód CTCSS.
•	 Pro změnu na jiný kód stiskněte tlačítka nahoru a dolů.
•	 Stiskněte tlačítko HOVOR a potvrďte.

Pokud vaše vysílačky přijímají slabé signály z jiných vysílaček ve vaší skupině, stiskněte 
tlačítko MON.  Pokud chcete pokračovat v monitorování, stiskněte a podržte tlačítko Mon. 

Stisknutím a podržením tlačítka NABÍDKA po dobu 2 sekund aktivujete a deaktivujete 
režim zámku tlačítek. Tím se zamknou všechna tlačítka kromě tlačítka PTT, tlačítka HOV-
OR a tlačítka MON a na obrazovce LCD se zobrazí ikona zámku tlačítek. Poznámka: Tlačít-
ka budou stále vydávat hluk (pokud je zvuk tlačítek ZAPNUTÝ), ale nebudou fungovat. 

Stisknutí libovolného tlačítka aktivuje podsvícení LCD na 5 sekund. 

V režimu VOX lze vaše rádio používat „hands-free“ 
a automaticky vysílat, když mluvíte. Úroveň citlivosti 
VOX můžete nastavit tak, aby odpovídala hlasitosti 
vašeho hlasu a zabránilo se vysílání spouštěným 
hlukem na pozadí. 
1.	 Stiskněte 3x tlačítko Nabídka a aktuální nastavení 

VOX bude blikat na LCD obrazovce spolu s ikonou 
VOX.

2.	 Stisknutím tlačítka nahoru nastavte citlivost VOX 
mezi 1 a 3 - aktuální úroveň citlivosti VOX se zobrazí s ikonou „VOX“ a čím vyšší číslo, tím 
citlivější je mikrofon.

1.	 Anténa
2.	 Podsvícený LCD displej
3.	 Vypínač
4.	 Tlačítko nabídky/

zamknutí
5.	 Mikrofon
6.	 Tlačítko nahoru
7.	 Tlačítko sledování kanálu
8.	 Reproduktor
9.	 Tlačítko Stisknout a mluvit

UŽIVATELSKÁ PŘÍRUČKA

VYSÍLAČKY
OTL 

10.	 Tlačítko volání
11.	 Tlačítko dolů
12.	 Tlačítko skenování
13.	 Vypínač svítilny
14.	 Externí reproduktor / mikrofon / nabíjecí port
15.	 Svítilna
16.	 NEDOSTUPNÉ
17.	 Připojení popruhu na zápěstí
18.	 Spona na opasek
19.	 Přihrádka na baterie

1.	 Ikona skenování
2.	 Číslo kanálů
3.	 Číslo soukromého kódu DCS/CTCSS 
4.	 Ikona příjmu/vysílání
5.	 Úroveň hlasitosti
6.	 Ikona uzamknutí klávesnice
7.	 Indikátor stavu baterie
8.	 Ikona VOX

Maximální dosah se může lišit a je založen na komunikaci bez překážek za ideálních 
podmínek. 

1

2 3

4

567

8

SVÍTILNA

NASTAVENÍ DESETI TÓNŮ VOLÁNÍ TÓN POTVRZENÍ PÍPNUTÍM

FUNKCE UZAMČENÍ

3.	 Stisknutím tlačítka Nahoru nebo Dolů změňte nastavení. 
4.	 Vyberte jednu z následujících možností:

a.	 Stisknutím tlačítka Nabídka/Zámek zadejte nové nastavení a přejděte k dalším 
funkcím. 

b.	 Stisknutím tlačítka HOVOR zadejte nové nastavení a vraťte se do pohotovostního 
režimu. 

Vypnutí režimu VOX:
•	 Vypněte režim VOX stisknutím tlačítka dolů, dokud se nezobrazí „OFF“
1.	 Vyberte jednu z následujících možností:

a.	 Stisknutím tlačítka Nabídka/Zámek zadejte nové nastavení a 
přejděte k dalším funkcím. 

b.	 Stisknutím tlačítka HOVOR zadejte nové nastavení a vraťte se do pohotovostního 
režimu. 

1 2 3 4

446.00625 446.01875 446.03125 446.04375

5 6 7 8

446.05625 446.06875 446.08125 446.09375

9 10 11 12

446.10625 446.11875 446.13125 446.14375

13 14 15 16

446.15625 446.16875 446.18125 446.19375

ZÁRUKA:     
Na tento výrobek se vztahuje záruka na vady materiálu a zpracování. Pokud je vyžadován 
záruční servis, měli byste vrátit produkt prodejci, kde byl zakoupen. Pokud byla položka 
zakoupena ve Spojeném království, záruční doba je 12 měsíců od data nákupu. Pokud byl 
zakoupen v EU, pak je záruční doba 24 měsíců od data nákupu.

ZÁRUČNÍ PODMÍNKY
1.	 Tato záruka je platná pouze v případě, že je v případě požadavku na záruční servis 

předložena původní faktura nebo prodejní doklad a sériové číslo na produktu nebylo 
poškozeno.

2.	 Povinnosti výrobce jsou omezeny na opravu nebo dle vlastního uvážení výměnu 
výrobku nebo vadné části.

3.	 Záruční opravy musí provádět autorizovaný prodejce nebo autorizované servisní 
středisko. Za opravy provedené neoprávněnými stranami nebude poskytnuta žádná 
náhrada a na jakékoli takové opravy nebo poškození produktu způsobené takovými 
opravami se nebude vztahovat záruka.

4.	 Tento produkt nebude považován za vadný v materiálu nebo zpracování z toho 
důvodu, že vyžaduje úpravu, aby vyhovoval národním nebo místním technickým nebo 
bezpečnostním normám platným v jakékoli jiné zemi, než pro kterou byl původně 
navržen a vyroben. Tato záruka se nevztahuje na žádné takové úpravy ani na jakékoli 
škody, které z toho mohou vyplynout, a nebude za ně poskytnuta žádná náhrada.

5.	 Tato záruka se nevztahuje na nic z následujícího:
•	 Údržba a opravy nebo výměna dílů v důsledku běžného opotřebení.
•	 Náklady související s dopravou, odstraněním nebo instalací produktu.
•	 Nesprávné použití (včetně nepoužívání tohoto produktu k jeho normálnímu účelu) 

nebo nesprávná instalace. 
•	 Škody způsobené bleskem, vodou, ohněm, vyšší mocí, válkou, veřejnými nepokoji 

nebo jinými příčinami, které výrobce nemůže ovlivnit.
6.	 Tato záruka je platná pro každou osobu, která legálně nabyla produkt během záruční 

doby.
7.	 Zákonná práva spotřebitele podle jakékoli platné legislativy, ať už vůči prodejci nebo 

výrobci, a ať už vyplývající ze smlouvy nebo jinak, nejsou touto zárukou ovlivněna.

www.otltechnologies.com | info@otltechnologies.com
Vyrobeno v Číně

Oceania Trading Ltd/OTL Technologies
1B Yukon Road, London SW12 9PZ, Velká Británie

Hullenbergweg 278-308, 1101 BV Amsterdam, Zuid-oost, Holandsko

Režim úspory baterie se aktivuje po 6 sekundách nečinnosti zařízení. To neomezuje 
provoz a jakýkoli příchozí přenos nebo použití tlačítka aktivuje zařízení. 

Pokud dojde k chybě u vysílaček, 
•	 Vypněte vysílačky a restartujte je. 
•	 Když je výkon vysílaček nízký, může být ovlivněn dosah. Nabijte vysílačky, abyste 

předešli přerušení během používání.
•	 Funguje pouze 1 vysílačka – zkontrolujte, zda jsou obě vysílačky na stejném kanálu a na 

stejném soukromém kódu.
Obecné pokyny pro odstraňování problémů naleznete na našich webových stránkách 
www.otltechnologies.com. 

Vaše obousměrná vysílačka obsahuje vysílač a přijímač. Chcete-li kontrolovat svou 
expozici a zajistit soulad s limity expozice běžné populace/nekontrolovanému prostředí, 
vždy dodržujte následující postup:
•	 Nevysílejte více než 50 % času.
•	 Chcete-li vysílat (hovor), stiskněte tlačítko Stisknout a mluvit (PTT).
•	 Chcete-li přijímat volání, uvolněte tlačítko PTT.
Je důležité nevysílat více než 50 % času nebo méně. Je to proto, že radiopřijímač generu-
je měřitelnou vysokofrekvenční energii pouze při vysílání (z hlediska shody s normami 
měření).

•	 Nepoužívejte tyto vysílačky, pokud jsou poškozené.
•	 Nepoužívejte v blízkosti plynových čerpadel nebo skladovacích prostorů paliva.
•	 Tyto vysílačky mohou způsobit rušení TV nebo rádia, i když fungují správně. 
•	 Nezapínejte ani nepoužívejte v letadle nebo v nemocnicích, protože provoz těchto 

zařízení v blízkosti rádiových zařízení může způsobit rušení.
•	 Nejlepších výsledků dosáhnete, když anténu při používání nasměrujete nahoru.
•	 Čistěte pouze vlhkým hadříkem.
•	 Zařízení neupravujte.

Stisknutím tlačítka SVÍTILNA (vlevo na LCD obrazovce) aktivujte svítilnu.

Používejte pouze dodanou nebo schválenou náhradní anténu. NEDRŽTE anténu, když se 
rádio „používá“. Držení antény ovlivňuje efektivní dosah. 

PODSTVÍCENÍ DISPLEJE 

USPORNÝ REŽIM BATERIE ODSTRAŇOVÁNÍ PROBLÉMŮ

VESTAVĚNÁ SVÍTILNA BEZPEČNOSTNÍ A OBECNÉ INFORMACE

POSTUP VYSÍLÁNÍ A PŘIJMU

TECHNICKÁ SPECIFIKACE

(NEPŘETRŽITÝ TÓNOVĚ KÓDOVANÝ SYSTÉM PŘERUŠOVÁNÍ 
HLASOVÉHO PŘENOSU) 
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1.	 2 x obojsmerné rádiové vysielačky
2.	 1 x nabíjací kábel USB typu C
3.	 1 x návod na použitie a záručný list

 Pred použitím obojsmerných vysielačiek si pozorne prečítajte tieto pokyny vrátane 
časti a bezpečnosti produktu a dôležitých upozornení

Ide a komunikačné zariadenia, ktoré pracujú s mobilnými rádiovými frekvenciami a majú 
8 kanálov pre Spojené kráľovstvo a 16 kanálov pre krajiny EÚ.

OBSAH PREHĽAD PRODUKTU ODSTRÁNENIE/NASADENIE SPONY NA OPASOK 

RÝCHLY ŠTART

ZAPNUTIE VYSIELAČKY NABÍJANIE VYSIELAČIEK

AUTOMATICKÉ ŠETRENIE BATÉRIE VÝBER KANÁLA TO SELECT A CHANNELSLABÁ BATÉRIA

KOMUNIKÁCIA S INOU OSOBOU POČÚVANIE ODPOVEDE TLAČIDLO VOLANIA

PODSVIETENÝ LCD DISPLEJ 

PRECHÁDZANIE FUNKCIOU PONUKY

STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ANTÉNU

VYSTAVENIE RÁDIOFREKVENČNEJ ENERGII

PREVÁDZKA S NOSENÍM NA TELE ZÁRUKA NA VÝROBOK A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ INFORMÁCIE

SKENOVANIE KANÁLOV MONITOR

ZÁMOK TLAČILIEL 

CTCSS HLASOM AKTIVOVANÝ PRENOS (VOX)

1 2 3

Ak chcete odstrániť sponu na opasok, stlačte západku v hornej 
časti spony a posuňte ju nahor. ak chcete sponu znova nasadiť, 
posuňte ju nadol tak, aby smerovala dovnútra, kým nezapadne 
na miesto. 

1.	 Stlačením a podržaním hlavného spínača zapnete vysielačky
2.	 Stlačte tlačidlo Menu, stlačením tlačidla Nahor alebo Nadol vyberte kanál  	

Obe vysielačky musia byť naladené na rovnaký kanál/kód ochrany súkromia, aby 
mohli komunikovať

3.	 Počas rozprávania stlačte a podržte tlačidlo hovoru TALK

1.	 stlačte a podržte tlačidlo hovoru TALK.
2.	 S mikrofónom približne 2,5 až 5 cm od úst hovorte 

normálnym hlasom.
3.	 Keď ukončíte hovor, uvoľnite tlačidlo hovoru TALK a 

vypočujte si odpoveď.   	

Pri stlačení tlačidla hovoru TALK nebudete pri-
jímať prichádzajúce hovory. Obe vysielačky musia byť 
naladené na rovnaký kanál/kód ochrany súkromia, 
aby mohli komunikovať. 

Pri zapnutej vysielačke vyberte ktorýkoľvek z 
kanálov stlačením tlačidla Ponuka a tlačidla 
nahor alebo nadol. Obe vysielačky musia 
byť naladené na rovnaký kanál, aby mohli 
komunikovať.

Keď je batéria slabá, posledná lišta na ikone 
Slabá batéria bliká a pred vypnutím vysielačky 
dvakrát zaznie zvukový tón. Batérie je potrebné 
dobiť.

vysielačky počas nabíjania zobrazujú 
blikajúcu ikonu batérie.

Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo napájania, kým 
nezačujete sériu zvukových tónov, ktoré 
signalizujú, že vysielačka je zapnutá. 
Vysielačka je teraz v pohotovostnom režime, 
pripravená prijímať prenosy.
Vysielačka je vždy v pohotovostnom režime 
okrem prípadov, keď sú stlačené tlačidlá 
hovoru TALK, Volanie alebo Ponuka/
uzamknutie.

Ak chcete nabiť jednu vysielačku, jednoducho 
vložte dodaný konektor priamo do nabíjacieho 
portu umiestneného na spodnej strane 
vysielačky. Vysielačka počas nabíjania zobrazuje 
blikajúcu ikonu batérie. Odporúčame, aby bola 
vysielačka počas nabíjania vypnutá. 

Ak v priebehu 3-6 sekúnd nedôjde k žiadnemu prenosu, vysielačka sa automaticky prepne 
do režimu úspory batérie a zobrazí sa ikona úspory energie. To neovplyvní schopnosť 
vysielačky prijímať prichádzajúce prenosy. 

Ak chcete prijímať prichádzajúce vysielanie, uvoľnite 
tlačidlo hovoru TALK. Vaše vysielačky sú vždy v 
pohotovostnom režime, kým nie sú stlačené tlačidlá TALK 
alebo Volanie.

Stlačte a uvoľnite tlačidlo Volanie. Druhá osoba 
bude počuť dvojsekundový tón hovoru. Tento tón sa 
používa len na nadviazanie hlasovej komunikácie. 
Pozrite časť NASTAVENIE KÓDOV OCHRANY 
SÚKROMIA CTCSS/DSC, kde sa dozviete, ako zvoliť 
spomedzi desiatich nastavení tónu hovoru. 

Funkcia uzamknutia uzamkne tlačidlá nahor, nadol a 
Ponuka, aby nemohlo dôjsť k neúmyselným zmenám 
nastavenia prevádzky. 
Zapnutie a vypnutie zámku:
1.	 Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo Ponuka/uzamknutie 

približne na 3 sekundy.
2.	 Na potvrdenie vašej žiadosti a zapnutie alebo 

vypnutie uzamknutia sa používa dvojité pípnutie. V režime 
uzamknutia sa zobrazí ikona zámku.

Vysielačky sú vybavené funkciou svietidla, ktorá 
je v tme maximálne praktická. Stlačením tlačidla 
„LAMPA“ zapnete svietidlo. A proces jeho 
vypnutia je rovnaký ako pri zapnutí, stačí stlačiť 
tlačidlo „LAMPA“.

Ak chcete odoslať upozornenie na hovor, môžete vybrať z 10 rôznych nastavení tónu 
hovoru. 
Zmena nastavenia tónu hovoru: 

a.	 Stláčajte tlačidlo ponuky/uzamknutia, kým sa nezobrazí „CA“ a aktuálne číslo tónu 
hovoru (01 až 10). Aktuálny tón hovoru bude znieť dve sekundy. 

b.	 Stlačením tlačidla nahor alebo nadol si vypočujete ďalšie nastavenia tónu hovoru. 
c.	 Vyberte jednu z nasledujúcich možností:
d.	 Stlačením tlačidla ponuky/uzamknutia prejdete do nového nastavenia a pokračujete 

k ďalším funkciám. 
e.	 Stlačením tlačidla TALK prejdete do nového nastavenia a vrátite sa do 

pohotovostného režimu.

Keď uvoľníte tlačidlo PTT, váš príjemca začuje zvukový tón. To upozorní druhú stranu, že 
ste skončili s rozprávaním a je v poriadku, aby hovoril on. 
Zapnutie a vypnutie potvrdzovacieho pípnutia:
1.	 Stláčajte tlačidlo ponuky/uzamknutia, kým sa nezobrazí ikona potvrdzovacieho 

pípnutia. Aktuálne nastavenie zapnutia alebo vypnutia bliká. 
2.	 Stlačením tlačidla nahor alebo nadol vyberte možnosť zapnutia alebo vypnutia 

potvrdzovacieho pípnutia.
Vyberte jednu z nasledujúcich možností: 

a.	 Stlačením tlačidla ponuky/uzamknutia prejdete do nového nastavenia a pokračujete 
k ďalším funkciám. 

b.	 Stlačením tlačidla TALK prejdete do nového nastavenia a vrátite sa do 
pohotovostného režimu.

Prechádzaním funkciou Ponuka budete môcť vybrať alebo zapnúť preferované funkcie 
vysielačiek. Pri prechádzaní funkciou Ponuka sa funkcie vysielačky zobrazia v rovnakom 
vopred určenom poradí: 

Nastaviť kanály
Nastaviť kódy ochrany súkromia CTCSS/DCS
Nastaviť citlivosť VOX/Vypnúť
Nastaviť tóny hovoru 1-10
Zapnúť/vypnúť tóny klávesov
Zapnúť /vypnúť potvrdzujúce pípnutie

Vysielačka bude automaticky skenovať kanály, kým sa na displeji nezobrazí ikona 
Skenovať a čísla kanálov. 
Počas skenovania kanálov sa bude naďalej zobrazovať ikona Skenovať, keď je skenovanie 
zapnuté. Vysielačky budú ďalej skenovať všetky kanály a zastavia sa, ak sa zistia 
prichádzajúci prenos. Vysielačky zostanú na tomto kanáli 8 sekúnd. 
Počas skenovania (počas prijímania prichádzajúcich prenosov) si vyberáte z 
nasledujúcich možností: 

a.	 Ak chcete komunikovať na danom kanáli, stlačte a podržte tlačidlo TALK. Vysielačka 
zostane na tomto kanáli a vráti sa do pohotovostného režimu. 

b.	 Stlačením tlačidla O kanál vyššie alebo O kanál nižšie obnovíte skenovanie kanálov.
c.	 Stlačením a uvoľnením tlačidla Skenovať sa vrátite do pohotovostného režimu.

Táto vysielačka je navrhnutá tak, aby spĺňala nasledujúce národné a medzinárodné 
normy a smernice týkajúce sa vystavenia človeka rádiofrekvenčnej elektromagnetickej 
energii:
Ovládanie obojsmerných rozhlasových vysielačiek – pri používaní vysielačiek ako 
tradičných obojsmerných vysielačiek držte vysielačku vo vertikálnej polohe s mikrofónom 
2,5 až 5 cm od pier.

Kanály: 16 (8 pre Spojené kráľovstvo)
Podkód: CTCSS 38
Frekvencia: pozrite tabuľku v časti Skenovanie kanálov
Dosah: do 1 km
Batéria: Vstavaná lítiová batéria
Kapacita batérie: 600 mAh
Prenosový výkon: =<500 mW ERP
Typ modulácie: FM-F3E
Rozstup kanálov: 12,5 k

OPERÁCIA s ÚDAJMI
Ak je to vhodné, pri používaní akejkoľvek dátovej funkcie rádia s prídavným káblom alebo 
bez neho umiestnite vysielačku a jej anténu najmenej 2,5 cm od tela.
ELEKTROMAGNETICKÉ RUŠENIE/KOMPATIBILITA
Poznámka: Takmer každé elektronické zariadenie je náchylné na elektromagnetické ruše-
nie (EMI), ak je nedostatočne tienené, navrhnuté alebo inak nakonfigurované s ohľadom 
na elektromagnetickú kompatibilitu. 
ZARIADENIA
Aby nedochádzalo k elektromagnetickému rušeniu a/alebo konfliktom s kompatibili-
tou, vypnite vysielačku v zariadení, kde vás o tom informujú zverejnené upozornenia. 
Nemocnice alebo zdravotnícke zariadenia môžu používať zariadenia, ktoré sú citlivé na 
externú vysokofrekvenčnú energiu.
LIETADLO
Keď ste na palube lietadla, vypnite vysielačku. Každé použitie vysielačky musí byť v súlade 
s platnými predpismi podľa pokynov posádky leteckej spoločnosti. 

Tieto vysielačky majú viackanálový systém (8 pre Spojené kráľovstvo a 16 pre krajiny EÚ).  
To znamená, že vždy môžete nájsť bezplatný kanál, ak ho používa niekto vo vašom okolí a 
nechcete rušiť – alebo chcete zdieľať kanál. Vaše zariadenia majú tiež podkanály nazývané 
CTCSS. Pomocou CTCSS sa prenáša jeden z 99 rôznych nízkofrekvenčných tónov (67-250 
Hz) spolu s vaším hlasovým signálom na účely identifikácie. Poznámka: Táto funkcia 
nemá vplyv na prevádzku ani kvalitu. Ak ju chcete deaktivovať, vyberte v ponuke kód „0F“. 
Stlačením tlačidla TALK potvrďte ZMENU KÓDU CTCSS
•	 Dvakrát stlačte tlačidlo Ponuka – na LCD displeji bliká aktuálny kód CTCSS.
•	 Stlačením tlačidiel nahor a nadol prejdite na iný kód.
•	 Potvrďte stlačením tlačidla TALK.

Ak vysielačky prijímajú slabé signály z iných vysielačiek vo vašej skupine, stlačte tlačidlo 
MON.  Ak chcete pokračovať v monitorovaní, stlačte a podržte tlačidlo Mon. 

Stlačením a podržaním tlačidla ponuky na 2 sekundy aktivujete a deaktivujete režim 
uzamknutia tlačidiel. Tým sa uzamknú všetky tlačidlá okrem tlačidla PTT, tlačidla volania 
a tlačidla MON a na LCD obrazovke sa zobrazí ikona zámku tlačidiel. Poznámka: Tlačidlá 
budú naďalej vydávať zvuk (ak je zapnutý tón tlačidiel), ale nebudú fungovať. 

Stlačením ľubovoľného tlačidla sa na 5 sekúnd aktivuje podsvietenie LCD. 

V režime VOX môžete vysielačku používať „bez 
použitia rúk“, teda automaticky vysielať, keď hovoríte. 
Úroveň citlivosti režimu VOX môžete nastaviť tak, aby 
zodpovedala hlasitosti vášho hlasu, a zabrániť tak 
prenosom vyvolaným šumom v pozadí. 
1.	 Trikrát stlačte tlačidlo ponuky a na LCD obrazovke 

bude blikať aktuálne nastavenie režimu VOX spolu 
s ikonou VOX.

2.	 Stlačením tlačidla nahor nastavíte citlivosť režimu 
VOX v rozmedzí 1 až 3 – aktuálna úroveň citlivosti režimu VOX sa zobrazí s ikonou „VOX“ 
a čím vyššie číslo, tým citlivejší mikrofón.

1.	 Anténa
2.	 Podsvietený LCD displej
3.	 Tlačidlo zapnutia
4.	 Tlačidlo ponuky/uzamknutia
5.	 Mikrofón
6.	 Tlačidlo nahor
7.	 Tlačidlo monitorovania kanála
8.	 Reproduktor
9.	 Tlačidlo Push to talk

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

VYSIELAČKY
OTL 

10.	 Tlačidlo volania
11.	 Tlačidlo nadol
12.	 Tlačidlo skenovania
13.	 Tlačidlo zapnutia/vypnutia svietidla
14.	 Externý reproduktor/mikrofón/nabíjací port
15.	 Svietidlo
16.	 NEPOUŽÍVA SA
17.	 Pripojenie remienka na zápästie
18.	 Spona na opasok
19.	 Priehradka na batérie

1.	 Ikona skenovania
2.	 Čísla kanálov
3.	 Číslo kódu súkromia DCS/CTCSS 
4.	 Ikona Prijať/preniesť
5.	 Úroveň hlasitosti
6.	 Ikona zámku klávesnice
7.	 Indikátor stavu batérie
8.	 Ikona VOX

Maximálny dosah sa môže líšiť a je založený na komunikácii bez prekážok v priamej 
viditeľnosti za ideálnych podmienok. 

1

2 3

4

567

8

SVIETIDLO

DESAŤ NASTAVENÍ TÓNU HOVORU POTVRDZOVACÍ TÓN

FUNKCIA UZAMKNUTIA

3.	 Stlačením tlačidla nahor alebo nadol zmeňte nastavenie. 
4.	 Vyberte jednu z nasledujúcich možností:

a.	 Stlačením tlačidla ponuky/uzamknutia prejdete do nového nastavenia a pokračujete 
k ďalším funkciám. 

b.	 Stlačením tlačidla TALK prejdete do nového nastavenia a vrátite sa do 
pohotovostného režimu. 

Vypnutie režimu VOX:
•	 Režim VOX vypnete stláčaním tlačidla nadol, kým sa nezobrazí „OFF“
1.	 Vyberte jednu z nasledujúcich možností:

a.	 Stlačením tlačidla ponuky/uzamknutia prejdete do nového 
nastavenia a pokračujete k ďalším funkciám. 

b.	 Stlačením tlačidla TALK prejdete do nového nastavenia a vrátite sa do 
pohotovostného režimu. 

1 2 3 4

446.00625 446.01875 446.03125 446.04375

5 6 7 8

446.05625 446.06875 446.08125 446.09375

9 10 11 12

446.10625 446.11875 446.13125 446.14375

13 14 15 16

446.15625 446.16875 446.18125 446.19375

ZÁRUKA:     
Na tento výrobok sa poskytuje záruka na chybné materiály a spracovanie. Ak sa vyžaduje 
záručný servis, mali by ste výrobok vrátiť maloobchodníkovi, u ktorého bol zakúpený. Ak 
bol tovar zakúpený vo Veľkej Británii, záručná doba je 12 mesiacov od dátumu nákupu. 
Ak bol tovar zakúpený vo Európskej únii, záručná doba je 24 mesiacov od dátumu 
nákupu.

ZÁRUČNÉ PODMIENKY
1.	 Táto záruka je platná, iba ak je v prípade potreby záručného servisu vyhotovená 

originálna faktúra alebo doklad o kúpe a sériové číslo produktu nie je poškodené.
2.	 Povinnosti výrobcu sú obmedzené na opravu alebo podľa vlastného uváženia výmenu 

produktu alebo chybnej súčasti.
3.	 1Záručné opravy musí vykonávať autorizovaný predajca alebo autorizované servisné 

stredisko. Za opravy vykonané neautorizovanými stranami sa neposkytuje žiadna 
náhrada a záruka sa nevzťahuje na akékoľvek opravy alebo poškodenie produktu 
spôsobené opravami.

4.	 Pri tomto výrobku sa nebude považovať za chybu materiálu alebo spracovania 
z dôvodu, že vyžaduje prispôsobenie, aby vyhovoval národným alebo miestnym 
technickým alebo bezpečnostným normám platným v ktorejkoľvek krajine okrem krajín, 
pre ktoré bol pôvodne navrhnutý a vyrobený. Táto záruka sa nevzťahuje na žiadne 
prispôsobenia a nebude uhradená žiadna náhrada škôd, ktoré z toho môžu vyplynúť.

5.	 Táto záruka sa nevzťahuje na nasledovné:
•	 Údržba a oprava alebo výmena dielov v dôsledku bežného opotrebenia.
•	 Náklady súvisiace s prepravou, demontážou alebo inštaláciou výrobku.
•	 Nesprávne použitie (vrátane nesprávneho použitia tohto produktu na bežné účely) 

alebo nesprávna inštalácia.
•	 Škody spôsobené bleskom, vodou, ohňom, pôsobením Božej moci, vojnou, verejnými 

nepokojmi alebo inými príčinami mimo kontroly výrobcu.
6.	 Táto záruka platí pre každú osobu, ktorá výrobok legálne získala počas záručnej doby.
7.	 Zákonné práva spotrebiteľa podľa akýchkoľvek platných právnych predpisov, či už voči 

maloobchodníkovi alebo výrobcovi, a či už vyplývajú zo zmluvy alebo z iného dôvodu, 
nie sú touto zárukou dotknuté.

www.otltechnologies.com | info@otltechnologies.com
Vyrobené v ČĽR

Oceania Trading Ltd/OTL Technologies
1B Yukon Road, London SW12 9PZ, Spojené kráľovstvo

Hullenbergweg 278-308, 1101 BV Amsterdam, Zuid-oost, Holandsko

Režim šetrenia batérie sa aktivuje po 6 sekundách nečinnosti zariadenia. To neobmedzí 
prevádzku a akýkoľvek prichádzajúci prenos alebo použitie tlačidla zariadenie aktivuje. 

Ak sa s vysielačkami vyskytne chyba, 
•	 vypnite ich a znova spustite. 
•	 Ak je výkon vysielačky nízky, môže to mať vplyv na dosah. Nabite vysielačky, aby počas 

používania neprerušovali činnosť.
•	 Funguje iba 1 vysielačka – skontrolujte, či sú obe vysielačky na rovnakom kanáli a v 

rovnakom kóde ochrany súkromia. 
Všeobecné pokyny na riešenie problémov nájdete na našej webovej stránke www.
otltechnologies.com. 

Obojsmerná rádiová vysielačka obsahuje vysielač a prijímač. Ak chcete mať pod kontro-
lou svoju expozíciu a zabezpečiť dodržiavanie expozičných limitov pre bežnú populáciu/
nekontrolované prostredie, vždy dodržiavajte nasledujúci postup:
•	 Vysielajte maximálne 50 % času.
•	 k chcete vysielať (hovoriť), stlačte tlačidlo Push to Talk (PTT).
•	 Ak chcete prijímať hovory, uvoľnite tlačidlo PTT.
Je dôležité neprenášať viac ako 50 % času alebo menej. Je to preto, že vysielačka 
generuje merateľnú expozíciu vysokofrekvenčnej energie iba pri prenose (z hľadiska 
dodržiavania noriem merania).

•	 Vysielačky nepoužívajte, ak sú poškodené.
•	 Nepoužívajte v blízkosti benzínových čerpadiel alebo skladov pohonných hmôt.
•	 Vysielačky môžu spôsobovať rušenie televízie alebo rádia, aj keď fungujú správne. 
•	 Nezapínajte ani nepoužívajte v lietadle alebo v nemocniciach, pretože prevádzka týchto 

zariadení v blízkosti rádiového zariadenia môže spôsobiť rušenie.
•	 Ak chcete dosiahnuť najlepšie výsledky, nasmerujte anténu pri používaní nahor.
•	 Čistite iba vlhkou tkaninou.
•	 Zariadenia neupravujte.

Ak chcete aktivovať svietidlo, stlačte tlačidlo lampy (vľavo na LCD obrazovke).

Používajte iba dodanú alebo schválenú náhradnú anténu. NEDRŽTE anténu, keď sa 
vysielačka „používa“. Držanie antény ovplyvňuje efektívny dosah. 

PODSVIETENIE DISPLEJA 

REŽIM ŠETRENIA BATÉRIE RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV

VSTAVANÉ SVIETIDLO BEZPEČNOSŤ A VŠEOBECNÉ INFORMÁCIE

POSTUP ODOSIELANIA A PRIJÍMANIA

TECHNICKÁ ŠPECIFIKÁCIA

(CONTINUOUS TONE-CODED SQUELCH SYSTEM, SYSTÉM     
NEPRETRŽITÉHO TÓNOVÉHO KÓDOVANIA)
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1.	2 х двупосочни радио уоки-токита
2.	1 х Кабел за зареждане Type-C
3.	1 x Ръководство за потребителя и гаранционна брошура

Прочетете внимателно тези инструкции, преди да използвате двупосочните 
радио уоки-токита, включително частта за безопасността на продукта и важна 

забележка Това са комуникационни устройства, които работят с мобилни 
радиочестоти и се предлагат с 8 канала за Обединеното кралство и 16 канала за 

страните от ЕС.

СЪДЪРЖАНИЕ ПРЕГЛЕД НА ПРОДУКТА ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ/ ЗАКРЕПВАНЕ НА ЩИПКА 

БЪРЗ СТАРТ

ВКЛЮЧВАНЕ НА РАДИОТО ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА УОКИ-ТОКИТА

АВТОМАТИЧНО ЗАПАЗВАНЕ НА БАТЕРИЯТА ЗА ДА ИЗБЕРЕТЕ КАНАЛ TO SELECT A CHANNELИЗТОЩЕНА БАТЕРИЯ

ОБЩУВАНЕ С ДРУГО ЛИЦЕ СЛУШАНЕ ЗА ОТГОВОР БУТОН ЗА ПОВИКВАНЕ

LCD ДИСПЛЕЙ С ПОДСВЕТКА 

ПРЕВЪРТАНЕ ПРЕЗ ФУНКЦИЯТА НА МЕНЮТО

ГРИЖА ЗА АНТЕНАТА

ИЗЛАГАНЕ НА РАДИОЧЕСТОТНА ЕНЕРГИЯ

РАБОТА С НОСЕНЕ НА ТЯЛОТО ГАРАНЦИЯ ЗА ПРОДУКТА И ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

СКАНИРАНЕ НА КАНАЛИ НАБЛЮДЕНИЕ

ЗАКЛЮЧВАНЕ НА БУТОН 

CTCSS (СИСТЕМА ЗА НЕПРЕКЪСНАТО КОДИРАНЕ НА ТОНОВЕ) ГЛАСОВО АКТИВИРАНО ПРЕДАВАНЕ (VOX)

1 2 3

за колан За да премахнете щипката за колан, натиснете 
езичето в горната част на щипката и плъзнете нагоре. За да 
прикрепите отново, плъзнете щипката надолу, като щипката 
е обърната навътре, докато щракне на мястото си. 

1.	Натиснете и задръжте бутона за захранване, за да включите уоки-токитата си
2.	Натиснете менюто, натиснете бутона Нагоре или Надолу, за да изберете канал

  	
И двете уоки-токита трябва да бъдат настроени на един и същ канал/код за 

поверителност, за да комуникират

3.	Натиснете и задръжте бутона за ГОВОРЕНЕ, докато говорите

1.	натиснете и задръжте бутона за ГОВОРЕНЕ.
2.	С микрофона на около два инча (2,5 – 5 см) от 

устата си говорете с нормален глас.
3.	Освободете бутона за ГОВОРЕНЕ, когато 

приключите с говоренето, и слушайте за 
отговор.

  	
Няма да получавате входящи повиквания, 

докато натискате бутона за ГОВОРЕНЕ. И двете 
уоки-токита трябва да бъдат настроени на 
един и същ канал/код за поверителност, за да 
комуникират. 

Когато уоки-токитата са включени, 
изберете някой от каналите, като 
натиснете “Меню” и бутона “Нагоре” или 
“Надолу”. И двете уоки-токита трябва да 
бъдат настроени на един и същ канал, за 
да комуникират.

Когато батерията е изтощена, последната 
лента в иконата “Изтощена батерия” ще мига 
и два пъти ще прозвучи звуков сигнал, преди 
уоки-токито да се изключи. Батериите ви 
трябва да се презаредят.

Уоки-токитата ще показват мигаща 
икона на батерията по време на зареждане.

Натиснете и задръжте бутона за 
захранване, докато чуете серия от звукови 
тонове, показващи, че уоки-токито е 
включено. Вашето уоки-токи вече е в 
режим на готовност, готово да приема 
предавания.
Уоки-токито винаги е в режим на 
готовност, освен когато са натиснати 
бутоните за ГОВОРЕНЕ, повикване или 
меню/заключване.

За да заредите единично уоки-токи, просто 
поставете предоставения конектор директно 
в порта за зареждане, разположен в долната 
част на уоки-токито. Радиото ще показва 
мигаща икона на батерията по време на 
зареждане. Препоръчваме радиото ви да е 
изключено, докато се зарежда. 

Ако няма предавания в рамките на 3-6 секунди, радиото автоматично ще превключи 
в режим на пестене на батерия и ще се покаже иконата “Пестене на мощност”. Това 
няма да повлияе на способността на уоки-токито да получава входящи предавания. 

Освободете бутона за ГОВОРЕНЕ, за да получавате 
входящи предавания. Вашите уоки-токита винаги са в 
режим на готовност, докато бутоните за ГОВОРЕНЕ 
или повикване не са натиснати.

Натиснете и освободете бутона за повикване. 
Другото лице ще чуе двусекундно повикване. 
Този тон се използва само за установяване 
на гласова комуникация. Вижте ЗАДАДЕНИТЕ 
CTCSS/DSC КОДОВЕ ЗА ПОВЕРИТЕЛНОСТ за 
това как да избирате между десет настройки за 
тона на повикване. 

Функцията “Заключване” заключва бутоните 
“Нагоре”, “Надолу” и “Меню”, за да предотврати 
случайни промени в настройките. 
За да включите или изключите заключването:
1.	Натиснете и задръжте бутона за МЕНЮ/

заключване за около 3 секунди.
2.	Използва се двоен звуков сигнал, за да 

потвърдите заявката си за включване или 
изключване на заключването. Когато сте в режим на 
заключване, ще се покаже иконата “Заключване”.

Уоки-токитата са оборудвани с функция за 
фенерче, което ще донесе много удобство 
в тъмното. Натиснете бутона „ЛАМПА“, за 
да включите фенерчето. И процесът на 
изключване е същият като включването, 
просто натиснете бутона „ЛАМПА“.

Можете да избирате между 10 различни настройки за тона на повикване, за да 
предадете сигнал за повикване. 
За да промените настройката на тона на повикване: 

a.	Натиснете бутона “Меню/Заключване”, докато се покаже „CA“ и се покаже 
номерът на текущия тон на повикване (от 01 до 10). Текущият сигнал за 
повикване ще прозвучи за две секунди. 

b.	Натиснете бутона Нагоре или Надолу, за да чуете другите настройки за тона на 
повикване. 

c.	Изберете едно от следните:
d.	Натиснете бутона Меню/Заключване, за да влезете в новата настройка и да 

продължите към други функции. 
e.	Натиснете бутона за ГОВОРЕНЕ, за да влезете в новата настройка и да се 

върнете в режим на готовност.

Вашият слушател ще чуе звуков сигнал, когато отпуснете бутона PTT. Това 
предупреждава другата страна, че сте приключили да говорите и е добре за тях 
да говорят.
За да включите или изключите звуковия сигнал за разбрано:
1.	Натиснете бутона “Меню/Заключване”, докато се покаже иконата “сигнал за 

разбрано”. Текущата настройка за включено или изключено мига. 
2.	Натиснете бутона “Нагоре” или “Надолу”, за да изберете включване или 

изключване на сигнала за разбрано.
Изберете едно от следните: 

a.	Натиснете бутона Меню/Заключване, за да влезете в новата настройка и да 
продължите към други функции. 

b.	Натиснете бутона за ГОВОРЕНЕ, за да влезете в новата настройка и да се 
върнете в режим на готовност.  

Чрез превъртане през функцията на МЕНЮТО ще можете да изберете или 
включите предпочитаните функции на вашите уоки-токита. Когато превъртате 
през функцията Меню, функциите на уоки-токито ще се показват в същия 
предварително определен ред: 

Задаване на канали
Задаване на CTCSS/DCS кодове за поверителност
Задаване на чувствителност/изключване на VOX
Задаване на мелодии на повикване 1-10
Включване/изключване на звук на бутоните
Включване/изключване на звуковия сигнал за прието

Вашето уоки-токи автоматично ще сканира каналите, докато иконата “Сканиране” 
и номерата на каналите се покажат на дисплея. 
Докато сканирате каналите, иконата “Сканиране” ще продължи да се показва, 
когато сканирането е включено. Вашите уоки-токита ще продължат да сканират 
всички канали и ще спрат, ако бъде открито входящо предаване. Вашите уоки 
токита ще останат на този канал в продължение на 8 секунди. 
По време на сканиране (докато получавате входящо предаване) избирате от 
следните: 

a.	Натиснете и задръжте бутона за ГОВОРЕНЕ, за да комуникирате по този 
канал. Вашето уоки-токи ще остане на този канал и ще се върне в режим на 
готовност. 

b.	Натиснете бутона Канал нагоре или Канал надолу, за да възобновите 
сканиране за канали.

c.	Натиснете и освободете бутона “Сканиране”, за да се върнете в режим на 
готовност.

Вашето уоки-токи е проектирано да отговаря на следните национални 
и международни стандарти и насоки относно излагането на човека на 
радиочестотна електромагнитна енергия:
Работещо двупосочно радио уоки-токи - когато използвате вашите уоки-токита 
като традиционно двупосочно уоки-токи, задръжте уоки-токито във вертикално 
положение с микрофона на един до два инча (2,5 до 5 см) от устните.

Канали: 16 (8 за Обединеното кралство)
Подкод: CTCSS 38
Честота: вижте таблицата в раздела за сканиране на канали
Обхват: до 1 км
Батерия: Литиева вградена батерия
Капацитет на батерията: 600 mAh
Предавателна мощност: =<500m W ERP
Тип модулация: FM-F3E
Отстояние на каналите: 12,5K

РАБОТА С ДАННИ
Ако е приложимо, когато използвате някаква функция за данни на радиото със или 
без допълнителен кабел, позиционирайте радиото и неговата антена на най-малко 
1 инч (2,5 см) от тялото.
ЕЛЕКТРОМАГНИТНИ СМУЩЕНИЯ/СЪВМЕСТИМОСТ
Забележка: Почти всяко електронно устройство е податливо на електромагнитни 
смущения (ЕМС), ако е недостатъчно екранирано, проектирано или конфигурирано 
по друг начин за електромагнитна съвместимост. 
СЪОРЪЖЕНИЯ
За да избегнете електромагнитни смущения и/или конфликти за съвместимост, 
изключвайте радиото си във всяко съоръжение, където публикуваните известия 
ви инструктират да го направите. Болниците или здравните заведения може да 
използват оборудване, което е чувствително към външна радиочестотна енергия.
САМОЛЕТ
Изключвайте радиото, когато сте на борда на самолет. Всяко използване на радио 
трябва да бъде в съответствие с приложимите разпоредби съгласно инструкциите 
на екипажа на авиокомпанията. 

Тези уоки-токита имат многоканална система (8 за Обединеното кралство и 16 за 
страните от ЕС).  Това означава, че винаги можете да намерите безплатен канал, ако 
някой в близост до вас използва такъв и не искате намеса - или искате да споделите 
канал. Вашите устройства също имат подканали, наречени CTCSS. Използването 
на CTCSS предава един от 99 различни нискочестотни тона (67-250 Hz) заедно с 
вашия гласов сигнал за целите на идентификацията. Забележка: Тази функция не 
влияе на работата или качеството; за да деактивирате, изберете код „0F“ в менюто; 
Натиснете бутона за ГОВОРЕНЕ, за да потвърдите ПРОМЯНАТА НА КОДА CTCSS
•	 Натиснете бутона МЕНЮ два пъти - текущият CTCSS код мига на LCD дисплея.
•	 Натиснете бутоните нагоре и надолу, за да преминете към друг код.
•	 Натиснете бутона за ГОВОРЕНЕ, за да потвърдите.

Ако вашите уоки-токита получават слаби сигнали от други уоки-токита във вашата 
група, натиснете бутона MON.  Ако искате да продължите наблюдението, натиснете 
и задръжте бутона MON. 

Натиснете и задръжте бутона “МЕНЮ” за 2 секунди, за да активирате и 
деактивирате режима на заключване на бутона. Това заключва всички бутони, 
с изключение на бутона PTT, бутона за ПОВИКВАНЕ и бутона MON, а иконата 
за заключване на бутоните ще се покаже на LCD екрана. Забележка: Бутоните 
ще продължат да издават шум (ако звукът на бутона е включен), но няма да 
функционират. 

Натискането на който и да е бутон ще активира LCD подсветката за 5 секунди. 

В режим VOX радиото ви може да се използва 
със „свободни ръце“, като предава автоматично, 
когато говорите. Можете да настроите нивото на 
чувствителност на VOX да съответства на силата 
на звука на гласа ви и да избегнете предавания, 
предизвикани от фонов шум. 
1.	Натиснете бутона “Меню” 3 пъти и текущата 

настройка на VOX ще мига на LCD екрана 
заедно с иконата на VOX.

2.	Натиснете бутона нагоре, за да зададете 
чувствителност на VOX между 1 и 3 - текущото ниво на чувствителност на VOX се 
показва с иконата „VOX“ и колкото по-високо е числото, толкова по-чувствителен 
е микрофонът.

1.	Антена
2.	LCD дисплей с подсветка
3.	Бутон за захранване
4.	Бутон за меню / заключване
5.	Микрофон
6.	Бутон нагоре
7.	Бутон за наблюдение на канала
8.	Високоговорител
9.	Бутон за говорене

РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА 
ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ

OTL 
УОКИ-ТОКИТА

10.	 Бутон за повикване
11.	 Бутон надолу
12.	 Бутон за сканиране
13.	 Бутон за включване/изключване на фенерче
14.	 Външен високоговорител/микрофон/порт за 

зареждане
15.	 Фенерче
16.	 Неприложимо
17.	 Връзка за каишка за китка
18.	 Щипка за колан
19.	 Отделение за батерии

1.	Икона за сканиране
2.	Номера на канали
3.	Номер на кода за поверителност на DCS/CTCSS 
4.	Икона за приемане/предаване
5.	Ниво на звука
6.	Икона за заключване на клавиатурата
7.	Индикатор за нивото на батерията
8.	Икона на VOX

Максималният обхват може да варира и се основава на безпрепятствена 
комуникация по линията на видимост при идеални условия. 

1

2 3

4
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ФЕНЕРЧЕ

ДЕСЕТ НАСТРОЙКИ НА ТОНА ЗА ПОВИКВАНИЯ СИГНАЛ ЗА ПОТВЪРЖДЕНИЕ НА РАЗБРАНО

ФУНКЦИЯ ЗА ЗАКЛЮЧВАНЕ

3.	Натиснете бутона Нагоре или Надолу, за да промените настройката. 
4.	Изберете едно от следните:

a.	Натиснете бутона Меню/Заключване, за да влезете в новата настройка и да 
продължите към други функции. 

b.	Натиснете бутона за ГОВОРЕНЕ, за да влезете в новата настройка и да се 
върнете в режим на готовност. 

За да изключите режима VOX:
•	 Натиснете бутона надолу, докато се покаже „OFF“, за да 

изключите режима VOX
1.	Изберете едно от следните:

a.	Натиснете бутона Меню/Заключване, за да влезете в новата 
настройка и да продължите към други функции. 

b.	Натиснете бутона за ГОВОРЕНЕ, за да влезете в новата настройка и да се 
върнете в режим на готовност. 

1 2 3 4

446.00625 446.01875 446.03125 446.04375

5 6 7 8

446.05625 446.06875 446.08125 446.09375

9 10 11 12

446.10625 446.11875 446.13125 446.14375

13 14 15 16

446.15625 446.16875 446.18125 446.19375

ГАРАНЦИЯ:     
Този продукт има гаранция срещу дефектни материали и изработка. Ако е 
необходимо гаранционно обслужване, трябва да върнете продукта на търговеца 
на дребно, от когото е закупен. Ако изделието е закупено в Обединеното 
кралство, гаранционният период е 12 месеца от датата на закупуване. Ако е 
закупен в ЕС, гаранционният срок е 24 месеца от датата на закупуване.

ГАРАНЦИОННИ УСЛОВИЯ
1.	Тази гаранция е валидна само ако при необходимост от гаранционно 

обслужване е представена оригиналната фактура или касова бележка и 
серийният номер на продукта не е бил нарушен.

2.	Задълженията на производителя се ограничават до ремонт или, по негова 
преценка, до замяна на продукта или дефектната част.

3.	Гаранционните ремонти трябва да се извършват от оторизиран търговски 
представител или оторизиран сервизен център. Няма да бъдат възстановени 
суми за ремонти, извършени от неоторизирани лица, и всякакви такива 
ремонтни дейности или повреди на продукта, причинени от такива ремонтни 
дейности, няма да бъдат покрити от гаранцията.

4.	Този продукт няма да се счита за дефектен по отношение на материалите или 
изработката поради това, че се нуждае от приспособяване, за да отговаря 
на националните или местните технически стандарти или стандарти за 
безопасност, които са в сила в която и да е страна, различна от тази, за която е 
бил първоначално проектиран и произведен. Настоящата гаранция не покрива и 
не се възстановяват суми за такова приспособяване, нито за щети, които могат 
да възникнат в резултат на него.

5.	Настоящата гаранция не покрива нито едно от следните неща:
•	 Поддръжка и ремонт или подмяна на части поради нормално износване.

•	 Разходи, свързани с транспортирането, демонтирането или инсталирането 
на продукта.

•	 Неправилна употреба (включително неизползване на този продукт по 
обичайното му предназначение) или неправилен монтаж. 

•	 Повреди, причинени от мълния, вода, пожар, природни бедствия, война, 
обществени безредици или други причини извън контрола на производителя.

6.	Настоящата гаранция е валидна за всяко лице, което законно е придобило 
продукта по време на гаранционния период.

7.	Настоящата гаранция не засяга законовите права на потребителя, произтичащи 
от приложимото законодателство, независимо дали са насочени срещу 
търговеца на дребно или срещу производителя, и независимо дали произтичат 
от договор или по друг начин.

www.otltechnologies.com | info@otltechnologies.com
Произведено в КНР

Oceania Trading Ltd/OTL Technologies
1B Yukon Road, London SW12 9PZ, UK

Hullenbergweg 278-308, 1101 BV Amsterdam, Zuid-oost, NL

Режимът за пестене на батерията се активира, след като устройството спре за 6 
секунди. Това не ограничава работата и всяко входящо предаване или използване 
на бутон ще активира устройството. 

Ако възникне грешка с уоки-токитата, 
•	 изключете уоки-токитата и рестартирайте. 
•	 Когато захранването на слушалките е ниско, обхватът може да бъде засегнат. 

Моля, заредете уоки-токитата, за да избегнете смущения по време на работа.
•	 Работи само 1 уоки-токи - Моля, проверете дали и двете уоки-токита са на един и 

същ канал и на един и същ код за поверителност. 
Моля, вижте нашия уебсайт www.otltechnologies.com за общи начини за 
отстраняване на проблеми. 

Вашето двупосочно радио уоки-токи съдържа предавател и приемник. За да 
контролирате експозицията си и да осигурите съответствие с границите на 
експозиция на общото население/неконтролираните граници на експозиция на 
околната среда, винаги се придържайте към следната процедура:
•	 Предавайте не повече от 50% от времето.
•	 За предаване (говорене) натиснете бутона Push to Talk (PTT).
•	 За да получавате повиквания, освободете бутона PTT.
Важно е да не се предава повече от 50% от времето или по-малко. Това е така, 
защото радиото генерира измерима експозиция на радиочестотна енергия само 
при предаване (по отношение на измерването на спазването на стандартите).

•	 Не използвайте тези уоки-токита, ако са повредени.
•	 Не използвайте в близост до газови помпи или зони за съхранение на гориво.
•	 Тези уоки-токита могат да причинят смущения по телевизията или радиото, дори 

когато работят правилно. 
•	 Не включвайте и не използвайте на самолети или в болници, тъй като работата с 

тези устройства в близост до радиооборудване може да причини смущения.
•	 За най-добри резултати насочете антената нагоре, когато я използвате.
•	 Почиствайте само с влажна кърпа.
•	 Не променяйте устройствата.

Натиснете бутона на ЛАМПАТА (вляво от LCD екрана), за да активирате 
фенерчето.

Използвайте само доставената или одобрена резервна антена. НЕ дръжте 
антената, когато радиото се използва Държането на антената влияе върху 
ефективния обхват. 

ДИСПЛЕЙ СЪС ЗАДНО ОСВЕТЯВАНЕ 

РЕЖИМ ЗА ПЕСТЕНЕ НА БАТЕРИЯ ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ

ВГРАДЕНО ФЕНЕРЧЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТ И ОБЩА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

ПРОЦЕДУРА ЗА ПРЕДАВАНЕ И ПОЛУЧАВАНЕ

ТЕХНИЧЕСКА СПЕЦИФИКАЦИЯ
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1.	 2 × kahesuunalist raadiosaatjat
2.	 1 × C-tüüpi laadimiskaabel
3.	 1 × kasutusjuhend ja garantiileht

Enne kahesuunaliste raadiosaatjate kasutamist lugege hoolikalt läbi juhised, 
sealhulgas tooteohutust käsitlev osa ja oluline teatis

Need on sideseadmed, mis töötavad mobiilsetel raadiosagedustel ja millel on Ühendkun-
ingriigis 8 kanalit ja EL-i riikides 16 kanalit.

KARBI SISU TOOTE ÜLEVAADE RIHMAKLAMBRI EEMALDAMINE/KINNITAMINE 

KIIRKÄIVITUS

RAADIO SISSELÜLITAMINE RAADIOSAATJATE LAADIMINE

AUTOMAATNE AKU SÄÄSTMINE KANALI VALIMINE TO SELECT A CHANNELAKU TÜHJENEMAS

SUHTLEMINE TEISE ISIKUGA VASTUSE KUULAMINE HELISTAMISNUPP

TAUSTVALGUSTUSEGA LCD-EKRAAN 

MENÜÜFUNKTSIOONIS KERIMINE

ANTENNI HOOLDUS

EKSPONEERITUS RAADIOKIIRGUSELE

KEHA KÜLJES KANDMINE GARANTII- JA OHUTUSTEAVE

KANALI SKANNIMINE SEIRE

NUPU LUKUSTUS 

CTCSS (PIDEV TOONIKOODIGA SUMMUTUSSÜSTEEM) HÄÄLAKTIVEERITUD EDASTUS (VOX)

1 2 3

Rihmaklambri eemaldamiseks vajutage klambri ülaosas olevat 
sakki ja libistage ülespoole. Uuestikinnitamiseks lükake klamber 
alla nii, et klamber oleks suunatud sissepoole, kuni see klõpsatab 
oma kohale. 

1.	 Vajutage raadiosaatjate sisselülitamiseks pikalt toitenuppu
2.	 Vajutage nuppu Menüü, seejärel kanali valimiseks pikalt nuppu Üles või Alla   	

Mõlemad raadiosaatjad peavad suhtlemiseks olema häälestatud samale kanalile/
privaatsuskoodile

3.	 Vajutage rääkimise ajal pikalt nuppu RÄÄKIMINE

1.	 Vajutage pikalt nuppu RÄÄKIMINE.
2.	 Kui mikrofon on suust u 2,5–5 cm kaugusel, rääkige 

tavalise häälega.
3.	 Kui olete rääkimise lõpetanud, vabastage nupp 

RÄÄKIMINE ja kuulake vastust.
  	
Nupu RÄÄKIMINE vajutamise ajal ei võeta vastu 

sissetulevaid kõnesid. Mõlemad raadiosaatjad peav-
ad suhtlemiseks olema häälestatud samale kanalile/
privaatsuskoodile. 

Kui raadiosaatjad on sisse lülitatud, valige 
nupu Menüü ja nupu Üles või Alla abil mis 
tahes kanal. Mõlemad raadiosaatjad peavad 
suhtlemiseks olema häälestatud samale 
kanalile.

Kui aku on tühi, hakkab ikooni „Aku tühjenemas“ 
viimane riba vilkuma ja enne raadiosaatja 
väljalülitumist kostub kaks korda helisignaal. 
Akud vajavad laadimist.

raadiosaatjad kuvavad laadimise ajal 
vilkuvat akuikooni.

Vajutage pikalt toitenuppu, kuni kuulete 
helisignaalide jada, mis näitab, et raadiosaatja 
on sisse lülitatud. Teie raadiosaatja on nüüd 
ooterežiimis, valmis edastuste vastuvõtmiseks.
Raadiosaatja on alati ooterežiimis, v.a juhul, 
kui vajutatakse nuppu RÄÄKIMINE, Kõne või 
Menüü/lukustus.

Ühe raadiosaatja laadimiseks sisestage lihtsalt 
kaasasolev pistik otse raadiosaatja allosas 
asuvasse laadimisporti. Raadio kuvab laadimise 
ajal vilkuva akuikooni. Soovitatavalt lülitage 
raadio laadimise ajal välja. 

Kui 3–6 sekundi jooksul edastusi ei toimu, lülitub raadio automaatselt akusäästurežiimi ja 
kuvatakse energiasäästu ikoon. See ei mõjuta raadiosaatja võimet sissetulevaid edastusi 
vastu võtta. 

Sissetulevate edastuste vastuvõtmiseks vabastage 
kõnenupp. Teie raadiosaatjad on alati ooterežiimis, kui 
KÕNENUPPE või helistamisnuppe ei vajutata.

Vajutage ja vabastage helistamisnuppu. Teine 
inimene kuuleb kahesekundist kõnetooni. Seda tooni 
kasutatakse ainult kõneside loomiseks. Vt kümne 
kõnetoonisätte valimise valimise kohta CTCSS/DSC-
PRIVAATSUSKOODIDE MÄÄRAMINE. 

Lukustusfunktsiooniga lukustatakse nupud Üles, Alla ja 
Menüü, et vältida töösätete soovimatut muutmist. 
Luku sisse- või väljalülitamiseks tehke järgmist.
1.	 Vajutage 3 sekundit pikalt nuppu MENÜÜ/

LUKUSTUS.
2.	 Lukustuse sisse- või väljalülitamise taotluse 

kinnitamiseks kõlab kahekordne helisignaal. 
Lukustusrežiimis kuvatakse lukustusikoon.

Raadiosaatjad on varustatud 
taskulambifunktsiooniga, millest on pimedas 
palju kasu. Taskulambi sisselülitamiseks vajutage 
nuppu „LAMP“. Selle väljalülitamistoiming on 
sama mis sisselülitamine, lihtsalt vajutage nuppu 
„LAMP“.

Kõneteate edastamiseks saate valida 10 erineva kõnetoonisätte vahel. 
Kõnetoonisätte muutmiseks tehke järgmist. 

a.	 Vajutage nuppu Menüü/Lukustus, kuni kuvatakse „CA“ ja praeguse kõnetooni 
number (01 kuni 10). Praegune kõnetoon kõlab kaks sekundit. 

b.	 Teiste kõnetoonisätete kuulmiseks vajutage üles- või allanoolenuppu. 
c.	 Valige üks järgmistest.
d.	 Uue sätte aktiveerimiseks ja muude funktsioonide juurde liikumiseks vajutage nuppu 

Menüü/Lukustus. 
e.	 Vajutage sätte aktiveerimiseks ja ooterežiimi naasmiseks nuppu RÄÄKIMINE.

Kuulaja kuuleb helisignaali, kui vabastate PTT-nupu. See teavitab teist osapoolt, et olete 
rääkimise lõpetanud ja neil on lubatud rääkida. 
Kinnitussignaali sisse- või väljalülitamiseks tehke järgmist.
1.	 Vajutage nuppu Menüü/lukustus, kuni kuvatakse kinnitussignaali ikoon. Aktiivne sisse- 

või väljalülitamise säte hakkab vilkuma. 
2.	 Kinnitussignaali sisse- või väljalülitamiseks vajutage üles- või allanoolenuppu.
Valige üks järgmistest. 

a.	 Uue sätte aktiveerimiseks ja muude funktsioonide juurde liikumiseks vajutage 
nuppu Menüü/Lukustus. 

b.	 Vajutage sätte aktiveerimiseks ja ooterežiimi naasmiseks nuppu RÄÄKIMINE.

Funktsioonis MENÜÜ kerimisel saate oma raadiosaatjate eelistatud funktsioone valida 
või sisse lülitada. Funktsioonis Menüü kerimisel kuvatakse teie raadiosaatja funktsioonid 
samas eelmääratud järjekorras: 

Määra kanalid
Määra CTCSS-i privaatsuskoodid / DCS-i privaatsuskoodid
VOX-tundlikkus sisse/välja
Määra kõnetoonid 1–10
Lülita klahvitoonid sisse/välja
Lülita kinnitussignaal sisse/välja

Teie raadiosaatja skannib kanaleid automaatselt, kuni ekraanile ilmub skaneerimisikoon 
ja kanalinumbrid. 
Kanalite skannimise ajal jätkatakse skannimisikooni kuvamist, kui skannimine on sisse 
lülitatud. Teie raadiosaatjad jätkavad kõigi kanalite skannimist ja peatuvad sissetuleva 
edastuse tuvastamisel. Teie raadiosaatjad jäävad sellele kanalile 8 sekundiks. 
Skannimise ajal (sissetulevate edastuste vastuvõtmise ajal) saate valida järgmiste seast. 

a.	 Samal kanalil suhtlemiseks vajutage pikalt kõnenuppu. Raadiosaatja jääb sellele 
kanalile ja naaseb ooterežiimi. 

b.	 Vajutage kanalite skannimise jätkamiseks nuppu „Kanal üles“ „Kanal alla“.
c.	 Ooterežiimi naasmiseks vajutage skannimisnuppu ja vabastage see.

Teie raadiosaatja on kooskõlas järgmiste riiklike ja rahvusvaheliste standardite ja 
suunistega, mis käsitlevad inimese eksponeeritust raadiosagedusliku elektromagnetilise 
energiaga.
Kahesuunaliste raadiosaatjate kasutamine: kui kasutate raadiosaatjaid tavapärase 
kahesuunalise raadiosaatjana, hoidke raadiosaatjat vertikaalasendis, nii et mikrofon on 
huultest 2,5 kuni 5 cm (ühe kuni kahe tolli) kaugusel.

Kanalid: 16 (Ühendkuningriigis 8)
Alamkood: CTCSS 38
Sagedus: vaadake tabelit kanali skannimise jaotises
Ulatus: kuni 1 km
Aku: Integreeritud liitiumaku
Aku mahtuvus: 600 mAh
Edastusvõimsus: =< 500 m W ERP
Modulatsiooni tüüp: FM-F3E
Kanalisamm: 12,5 K

ANDMETE KÄITAMINE
Kui kasutate raadio mis tahes andmefunktsiooni koos tarvikukaabliga või ilma, paigutage 
raadio ja selle antenn kehast vähemalt 2,5 cm kaugusele.
ELEKTROMAGNETILISED HÄIRED/ÜHILDUVUS
Märkus. Peaaegu iga elektroonikaseade on tundlik elektromagnetiliste häirete (EMI) 
suhtes, kui see on ebapiisavalt varjestatud, projekteeritud või elektromagnetiliseks ühildu-
vuseks muul viisil konfigureeritud. 
RAJATISED
Elektromagnetiliste häirete ja/või ühilduvuse konfliktide vältimiseks lülitage oma raadio 
välja igas rajatises, kus väljapandud teatised seda nõuavad. Haiglad või tervishoiua-
sutused võivad kasutada seadmeid, mis on välise raadiosagedusliku energia suhtes 
tundlikud.
ÕHUSÕIDUK
Lülitage raadio lennuki pardal välja. Raadio kasutamine peab toimuma kohaldatavate 
lennumeeskonna juhiste kohaselt. 

Nendel raadiosaatjatel on mitmekanaliline süsteem (Ühendkuningriigis 8 ja ELi riikides 
16).  See tähendab, et saate alati leida vaba kanali, kui keegi teie läheduses seda kasutab 
ja te ei soovi häireid või soovite kanalit jagada. Teie seadmetel on ka alamkanalid nimega 
CTCSS. CTCSS-i kasutamine edastab tuvastamiseks ühe 99 eri madalsageduslikust toonist 
(67–250 Hz) koos teie häälsignaaliga. Märkus. See funktsioon ei mõjuta tööd ega kvaliteeti; 
keelamiseks valige menüüst kood „0F“; vajutage nuppu RÄÄKIMINE suvandi MUUDA 
CTCSS-koodi kinnitamiseks
•	 Vajutage kaks korda nuppu MENÜÜ: praegune CTCSS-kood hakkab LCD-ekraanil 

vilkuma.
•	 Teise koodi valimiseks vajutage üles- ja allanuppe.
•	 Kinnitamiseks vajutage nuppu RÄÄKIMINE.

Kui teie raadiosaatjad saavad nõrku signaale teistelt teie rühma raadiosaatjatelt, vajutage 
nuppu MON.  Kui soovite seiret jätkata, vajutage pikalt nuppu Mon (Seire). 

Nupu lukustusrežiimi aktiveerimiseks ja desaktiveerimiseks vajutage 2 sekundit pikalt nup-
pu MENÜÜ. See lukustab kõik nupud, v.a nupud PTT, KÕNE ja MON, ning LCD-ekraanil 
kuvatakse ikoon „Nupu lukustus“. Märkus. Nupud annavad endiselt signaali (kui nupu toon 
on SEES), kuid ei toimi. 

Mis tahes nupu vajutamisel aktiveerub LCD-ekraani taustvalguse 5 sekundiks. 

VOX-režiimis saab teie raadiot kasutada vabakäerežii-
mis, kus käivitub edastus rääkimisel automaatselt. 
Saate häälestada VOX-tundlikkuse taseme nii, et see 
sobiks teie hääletugevusega ja väldiks taustamürast 
tingitud edastusi. 
1.	 Vajutage kolm korda nuppu MENÜÜ ja aktiivne 

VOX-säte hakkab LCD-ekraanil koos VOX-ikooniga 
vilkuma.

2.	 Vajutage ülesnuppu VOX-tundlikkuse 
määramiseks vahemikku 1 kuni 3: praegune VOX-tundlikkuse tase kuvatakse ikooniga 
„VOX“ ja mida suurem on number, seda tundlikum on mikrofon.

1.	 Antenn
2.	 	Taustvalgustusega LCD-

ekraan
3.	 Toitenupp
4.	 Menüü/lukustuse nupp
5.	 Mikrofon
6.	 Ülesnupp
7.	 Kanali monitori nupp
8.	 Kõlar
9.	 Rääkimise nupp

KASUTUSJUHEND
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10.	 Helistamisnupp
11.	 Allanupp
12.	 Skannimisnupp
13.	 Taskulambi lülitusnupp
14.	 Väline kõlar /mikrofon / laadimisport
15.	 Taskulamp
16.	 Puudub
17.	 Randmerihma ühendus
18.	 Rihmaklamber
19.	 Patareipesa

1.	 Skannimisikoon
2.	 Kanalinumbrid
3.	 DCS/CTCSS-privaatsuskoodi number 
4.	 Vastuvõtu/edastamise ikoon
5.	 Helitugevuse tase
6.	 Klahviluku ikoon
7.	 Akutaseme näidik
8.	 Ikoon VOX

Maksimaalne ulatus võib varieeruda ja põhineb takistusteta vaatevälja sidel 
ideaalsetes tingimustes. 

1

2 3

4

567

8

TASKULAMP

KÜMME KÕNETOONISÄTET KINNITUSSIGNAALI TOON

LUKUSTUSFUNKTSIOON

3.	 Sätte vahetamiseks vajutage nuppu Üles või Alla. 
4.	 Valige üks järgmistest.

a.	 Uue sätte aktiveerimiseks ja muude funktsioonide juurde liikumiseks vajutage nuppu 
Menüü/Lukustus. 

b.	 Vajutage sätte aktiveerimiseks ja ooterežiimi naasmiseks nuppu RÄÄKIMINE.
Tehke VOX-režiimi väljalülitamiseks järgmist.
•	 VOX-režiimi väljalülitamiseks vajutage allanoolenuppu, kuni kuvatakse 

„OFF“
1.	 Valige üks järgmistest.

a.	 Uue sätte aktiveerimiseks ja muude funktsioonide juurde 
liikumiseks vajutage nuppu Menüü/Lukustus. 

b.	 Vajutage sätte aktiveerimiseks ja ooterežiimi naasmiseks nuppu RÄÄKIMINE. 

1 2 3 4

446.00625 446.01875 446.03125 446.04375

5 6 7 8

446.05625 446.06875 446.08125 446.09375

9 10 11 12

446.10625 446.11875 446.13125 446.14375

13 14 15 16

446.15625 446.16875 446.18125 446.19375

GARANTII: 
Sellel tootel on garantii materjali- ja tootmisvigade suhtes. Kui vajad garantiiteenust, 
tagasta toode ostukohta. Kui ostsid toote Ühendkuningriigis, on garantiiperiood 12 kuud 
alates ostukuupäevast. Kui ostsid toote Euroopa Liidus, on garantiiperiood 24 kuud 
alates ostukuupäevast.

GARANTIITINGIMUSED
1.	 Garantii kehtib ainult juhul, kui garantiiteenus on vajalik, kui esitatakse originaalarve või 

ostutšekk ning kui toote seerianumber pole kahjustatud.
2.	 Tootja kohustused piirduvad tootja äranägemise järgi kas toote või defektse osa 

parandamise või väljavahetamisega.
3.	 Garantiiparandusi tohib teha üksnes volitatud müüja või volitatud hoolduskeskus. 

Volitamata poolte tehtud remonditööde eest hüvitist ei maksta ning garantii alla ei 
kuulu parandused ega tootekahjustused, mille põhjuseks on sellised remonditööd.

4.	 Materjali- või tootmisveaga toodet ei loeta defektseks põhjusel, et see nõuab 
kohandamist riiklikele või kohalikele tehnilistele või ohutusstandarditele, mis kehtivad 
muudes riikides kui need, mille jaoks toode algselt kavandati ja toodeti. Garantii ei kata 
ega hüvita ühtegi sellist kohandamist ega sellest tulenevat kahju.

5.	 See garantii ei kehti ühelgi järgmistest juhtudest:
•	 Tavapärase kulumise tõttu kulunud osade hooldus ja parandus või väljavahetamine.
•	 Toote transportimise, eemaldamise või paigaldamisega seotud kulud.
•	 Väärkasutamine (sealhulgas toote kasutamine muuks kui tavapäraseks otstarbeks) või 

vale paigaldamine. 
•	 Välgulöögi, vee, tule, vääramatu jõu, sõja, avalike rahutuste või muudel tootjast 

sõltumatutel põhjustel tekkinud kahjustused.
6.	 Garantii kehtib mis tahes isikule, kes on toote garantiiaja vältel seaduslikult 

omandanud.

7.	 Garantii ei mõjuta tarbija seadusjärgseid õigusi, mis tulenevad mis tahes kohaldatavast 
õigusaktist, nii jaemüüja või tootja suhtes, kas lepingu alusel või muul viisil.

www.otltechnologies.com | info@otltechnologies.com
Valmistatud Hiinas

Oceania Trading Ltd/OTL Technologies
1B Yukon Road, London SW12 9PZ, Ühendkuningriik

Hullenbergweg 278-308, 1101 BV Amsterdam, Zuid-oost, Madalmaad

Akusäästurežiim aktiveeritakse pärast seda, kui seade on 6 sekundit jõude olnud. See ei 
piira tööd ja mis tahes sissetulev edastus või nuppude kasutus aktiveerib seadme. 

Kui raadiosaatjates ilmneb tõrge, 
•	 lülitage raadiosaatjad välja ja taaskäivitage need. 
•	 Kui kõrvaklappide aku on tühjenemas, võib nende leviala olla väiksem. Häirete 

vältimiseks kasutamise ajal laadige raadiosaatjad täis.
•	 Kui töötab ainult 1 raadiosaatja, siis kontrollige, et mõlemad raadiosaatjad oleksid 

samal kanalil ja privaatsuskoodis. 
Üldised veaotsingu juhised on meie veebilehel www.otltechnologies.com. 

Teie kahesuunaline raadiosaatja sisaldab saatjat ja vastuvõtjat. Kiirgusele eksponeer-
ituse kontrollimiseks ja üldise elanikkonna / kontrollimatu keskkonna eksponeerituse 
piirnormide järgimise tagamiseks järgige alati järgmisi juhiseid.
•	 Ärge edastage rohkem kui 50% ajast.
•	 Edastamiseks (rääkimiseks) vajutage rääkimise nuppu (PTT).
•	 Kõnede vastuvõtmiseks vabastage PTT-nupp.
Oluline on edastada mitte rohkem kui 50% ajast või vähem. Seda seetõttu, et raadiosaat-
ja kiirgab mõõdetavat raadiosageduslikku energiat ainult edastamisel (mis puudutab 
standarditele vastavust).

•	 Kui raadiosaatjaid on kahjustatud, ärge neid kasutage.
•	 Ärge kasutage seadet gaasipumpade või kütusehoidlate läheduses.
•	 Raadiosaatjad võivad tekitada TV- või raadiohäireid isegi siis, kui need töötavad õigesti. 
•	 Ärge lülitage sisse ega kasutage seadet õhusõidukis või haiglas, kuna nende seadmete 

kasutamine raadioseadmete läheduses võib tekitada häireid.
•	 Parimate tulemuste saavutamiseks suunake antenn kasutamise ajal ülespoole.
•	 Puhastage ainult niiske lapiga.
•	 Ärge seadmeid modifitseerige.

Vajutage taskulambi aktiveerimiseks nuppu LAMP (LCD-ekraanist vasakul).

Kasutage ainult kaasasolevat või heakskiidetud asendusantenni. ÄRGE hoidke antenni, 
kui raadio on kasutuses. Antenni hoidmine mõjutab tõhusat ulatust. 

EKRAANI TAUSTVALGUSTUS 

AKUSÄÄSTUREŽIIM VEAOTSING

INTEGREERITUD TASKULAMP OHUTUSALANE JA ÜLDINE TEAVE

EDASTAMISE JA VASTUVÕTMISE PROTSEDUUR

TEHNILISED ANDMED
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1.	 2 x divvirzienu rācijas
2.	 1 x C tipa uzlādes kabelis
3.	 1 x lietotāja rokasgrāmata un garantijas brošūra

Pirms divvirzienu rācijas lietošanas uzmanīgi izlasiet šos norādījumus, tostarp 
daļu par izstrādājuma drošību un svarīgos paziņojumus.

Šīs ir sakaru ierīces, kas darbojas mobilo sakaru radiofrekvencēs, un tām ir 8 kanāli 
izmantošanai Apvienotajā Karalistē un 16 kanāli izmantošanai ES valstīs.

SATURS IZSTRĀDĀJUMA PĀRSKATS SIKSNAS STIPRINĀJUMA NOŅEMŠANA/ 
PIESTIPRINĀŠANA  

ĀTRĀ SĀKŠANA

RADIO IESLĒGŠANA RĀCIJU UZLĀDE

AUTOMĀTISKA AKUMULATORA ENERĢIJAS TAUPĪŠANA KANĀLA IZVĒLĒŠANĀS TO SELECT A CHANNELZEMS AKUMULATORA UZLĀDES LĪMENIS

SAZIŅA AR CITU PERSONU KLAUSĪŠANĀS, LAI SAŅEMTU ATBILDI IZSAUKŠANAS POGA

LCD DISPLEJS AR FONA APGAISMOJUMU 

IZVĒLNES FUNKCIJAS RITINĀŠANA

ANTENAS APKOPE

RADIOFREKVENCES ENERĢIJAS IEDARBĪBA

VALKĀŠANA UZ ĶERMEŅA PRODUKTA GARANTIJA UN DROŠĪBAS INFORMĀCIJA

KANĀLU SKENĒŠANA MONITORS

POGU BLOĶĒŠANA 

CTCSS BALSS AKTIVIZĒTA PĀRRAIDE (VOX)

1 2 3

Lai noņemtu siksnas stiprinājumu, nospiediet tā augšpusē esošo 
mēlīti un bīdiet uz augšu. Lai piestiprinātu to atpakaļ, bīdiet 
stiprinājumu uz leju ar stiprinājumu pavērstu uz iekšpusi, līdz tas 
ar klikšķi nofiksējas vietā. 

1.	 Nospiediet un turiet ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas pogu, lai ieslēgtu rācijas.
2.	 Lai izvēlētos kanālu, nospiediet izvēlnes pogu un nospiediet augšupvērsto vai 

lejupvērsto pogu.	

Lai sazinātos, abām rācijām ir jābūt noregulētām uz vienu un to pašu kanālu/
privātuma kodu

3.	 Runāšanas laikā nospiediet un turiet pogu TALK (Runāt).

1.	 Nospiediet un turiet pogu TALK (Runāt).
2.	 Runājiet normālā balsī, turot mikrofonu aptuveni 

2,5–5 cm attālumā no mutes.
3.	 Kad esat beidzis runāt, atlaidiet pogu TALK (Runāt) 

un klausieties atbildi.
  	
Kamēr ir nospiesta poga TALK (Runāt), netiek 

saņemti ienākošie zvani. Lai sazinātos, abām rācijām 
ir jābūt noregulētām uz vienu un to pašu kanālu/
privātuma kodu. 

Kad rācijas ir ieslēgtas, atlasiet jebkuru kanā-
lu, nospiežot Menu (Izvēlne) un augšupvērsto 
vai lejupvērsto pogu. Lai sazinātos, abām 
rācijām jābūt noregulētām uz vienu un to 
pašu kanālu.

Kad akumulatora uzlādes līmenis ir zems, ikonas 
Battery Low (Zems akumulatora uzlādes līmenis) 
pēdējā josla mirgo un pirms rācijas izslēgšanās 
divreiz atskan skaņas signāls. Akumulatori ir 
jāuzlādē.

Uzlādes laikā rācijās tiek rādīta mirgojoša 
akumulatora ikona.

Nospiediet un turiet ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas 
pogu, līdz dzirdat skaņas signālu sēriju, kas 
norāda, ka rācija ir ieslēgta. Jūsu rācija tagad 
ir gaidstāves režīmā un ir gatava uztvert 
pārraides.
Rācija vienmēr ir gaidstāves režīmā, izņemot 
gadījumus, kad tiek nospiestas pogas Talk 
(RUNĀT), Call (Zvanīt) vai Menu/Lock (Izvēlne/
Bloķēt).

Lai uzlādētu vienu rāciju, vienkārši ievietojiet 
komplektā iekļauto savienotāju tieši uzlādes 
pieslēgvietā, kas atrodas rācijas apakšdaļā. 
Uzlādes laikā rācijā tiek rādīta mirgojoša 
akumulatora ikona. Uzlādes laikā rācijai 
ieteicams būt izslēgtai. 

Ja 3–6 sekunžu laikā nav nevienas pārraides, rācija automātiski pārslēdzas uz akumulatora 
enerģijas taupīšanas režīmu un tiek parādīta enerģijas taupīšanas ikona. Tas neietekmēs 
rācijas spēju uztvert ienākošās pārraides. 

Lai uztvertu ienākošās pārraides, atlaidiet pogu TALK 
(Runāt). Kamēr poga TALK (Runāt) vai izsaukuma poga 
nav nospiesta, rācijas vienmēr darbojas gaidstāves 
režīmā.

Nospiediet un atlaidiet izsaukšanas pogu. Otras 
personas rācijā atskanēs divas sekundes ilgs 
izsaukuma signāls. Šis signāls tiek izmantots tikai 
balss saziņas uzsākšanai. Lai uzzinātu, kā izvēlēties 
no desmit zvana signāla iestatījumiem, skatiet sadaļu 
CTCSS/DSC PRIVĀTUMA KODU IESTATĪŠANA. 

Bloķēšanas funkcija bloķē augšupvērsto, lejupvērsto 
un izvēlnes pogu, lai novērstu darbības iestatījumu 
nejaušas izmaiņas. 
Lai ieslēgtu vai izslēgtu bloķēšanu, rīkojieties šādi.
1.	 Nospiediet un 3 sekundes turiet izvēlnes/

bloķēšanas pogu.
2.	 Apstiprinot bloķēšanas ieslēgšanas vai izslēgšanas 

pieprasījumu, atskan divkāršs pīkstiens. Bloķēšanas 
režīmā tiek rādīta bloķēšanas ikona. 

Rācijas ir aprīkotas ar lukturīša funkciju, kas 
nodrošinās daudz ērtību tumsā. Lai ieslēgtu 
lukturīti, nospiediet pogu “LAMP” (Lukturītis). 
Un tā izslēgšanas process ir tāds pats kā tā 
ieslēgšana — vienkārši nospiediet pogu “LAMP” 
(Lukturītis).

Lai pārraidītu izsaukšanas signālu, varat izvēlēties no 10 dažādiem izsaukšanas signāla 
iestatījumiem. 
Lai mainītu izsaukšanas signāla iestatījumu, rīkojieties šādi. 

a.	 Nospiediet pogu Menu/Lock (Izvēlne/Bloķēt), līdz tiek parādīts “CA” un pašreizējais 
izsaukšanas signāla numurs (no 01 līdz 10). Pašreizējais izsaukšanas signāls skanēs 
divas sekundes. 

b.	 Nospiediet augšupvērsto vai lejupvērsto pogu, lai noklausītos citus izsaukšanas 
signāla iestatījumus. 

c.	 Izvēlieties vienu no šīm iespējām.
d.	 Nospiediet pogu Menu/Lock (Izvēlne/Bloķēt), lai ievadītu jauno iestatījumu un 

pārietu pie citām funkcijām. 
e.	 Nospiediet pogu TALK (Runāt), lai ievadītu jauno iestatījumu un atgrieztos 

gaidstāves režīmā. 

Kad atlaidīsit PTT pogu, klausītājs dzirdēs skaņas signālu. Tādējādi tiek paziņots otrajai 
iesaistītajai pusei, ka esat beidzis un tagad var runāt viņš/viņa. 
Lai ieslēgtu vai izslēgtu apstiprināšanas skaņas signālu, rīkojieties šādi.
1.	 Nospiediet pogu Menu/Lock (Izvēlne/Bloķēt), līdz tiek parādīta ikona Roger Beep 

(Apstiprināšanas skaņas signāls). Pašreizējais ieslēgšanas vai izslēgšanas iestatījums 
mirgo. 

2.	 Nospiediet augšupvērsto vai lejupvērsto pogu, lai atlasītu apostiprināšanas skaņas 
signāla ieslēgšanu vai izslēgšanu.

Izvēlieties vienu no šīm iespējām. 
a.	 Nospiediet pogu Menu/Lock (Izvēlne/Bloķēt), lai ievadītu jauno iestatījumu un 

pārietu pie citām funkcijām. 
b.	 Nospiediet pogu TALK (Runāt), lai ievadītu jauno iestatījumu un atgrieztos 

gaidstāves režīmā.  

Ritinot izvēlnes funkciju, varat izvēlēties vai ieslēgt vēlamās rāciju funkcijas. Ritinot 
izvēlnes funkciju, rācijas funkcijas tiek parādītas iepriekš noteiktā secībā. 
Kanālu iestatīšana

Set CTCSS Privacy Codes/DCS Privacy Codes (Iestatīt CTCSS privātuma kodus/
DCS privātuma kodus)
Set VOX Sensitivity/Off (Iestatīt VOX jutību/izslēgt)
Set Call tones 1-10 (Iestatīt izsaukšanas signālus 1–10)
Ieslēgt/izslēgt taustiņu skaņu
Set Roger beep on /off (Ieslēgt /izslēgt apstiprināšanas skaņas signālu)

Rācijas automātiski skenēs kanālus, līdz displejā parādīsies ikona Scan (Skenēt) un 
kanālu numuri. 
Kad skenēšana ir ieslēgta, kanālu skenēšanas laikā joprojām ir redzama skenēšanas 
ikona. Jūsu rācijas turpinās skenēt visus kanālus un apstāsies, ja tiks konstatēta ienākoša 
pārraide. Jūsu rācijas paliks attiecīgajā kanālā 8 sekundes. 
Skenēšanas laikā (uztverot ienākošās pārraides) varat izvēlēties kādu no šīm iespējām. 

a.	 Samal kanalil suhtlemiseks vajutage pikalt kõnenuppu. Raadiosaatja jääb sellele a.	
Nospiediet un turiet pogu TALK (Runāt), lai sazinātos attiecīgajā kanālā. Jūsu rācijas 
paliks attiecīgajā kanālā un atgriezīsies gaidstāves režīmā. 

b.	 Nospiediet pogu Channel Up (Kanāls uz augšu) vai Channel Down (Kanāls uz leju), 
lai atsāktu kanālu skenēšanu.

c.	 Nospiediet un atlaidiet pogu Scan (Skenēt), lai atgrieztos gaidstāves režīmā.

Jūsu rācija ir izstrādāta, lai atbilstu tālāk norādītajiem valsts un starptautiska mēroga 
standartiem un vadlīnijām attiecībā uz radiofrekvences elektromagnētiskās enerģijas 
iedarbību uz cilvēkiem.
Divvirzienu rācijas izmantošana — izmantojot rācijas kā tradicionālo divvirzienu rāciju, 
turiet rāciju vertikālā pozīcijā ar mikrofonu 2,5–5 cm (1–2 collu) attālumā no lūpām.

Kanāli: 16 (8 Apvienotajai Karalistei)
Apakškods: CTCSS 38
Frekvence: skatiet tabulu kanālu skenēšanas sadaļā
Darbības attālums: līdz 1 km
Akumulators: iebūvēts litija akumulators
Akumulatora kapacitāte: 600 mAh
Raidjauda: =<500 m W ERP
Modulācijas veids: FM-F3E
Kanālu atstatums: 12,5K

DARBĪBA AR DATIEM
Attiecīgā gadījumā, izmantojot jebkuru rācijas datu funkciju ar papildkabeli vai bez tā, 
novietojiet rāciju un tās antenu vismaz 2,5 cm (1 collas) attālumā no ķermeņa.
ELEKTROMAGNĒTISKIE TRAUCĒJUMI/SADERĪBA
Piezīme. Gandrīz visas elektroniskās ierīces ir jutīgas pret elektromagnētiskajiem 
traucējumiem (EMT), ja tās nav pienācīgi ekranētas, konstruētas vai citādi konfigurētas 
elektromagnētiskajai saderībai. 
IESTĀDES
Lai izvairītos no elektromagnētiskajiem traucējumiem un/vai saderības konfliktiem, izs-
lēdziet rāciju jebkurā iestādē, kur to norāda izvietotie paziņojumi. Slimnīcās vai veselības 
aprūpes iestādēs var tikt izmantots aprīkojums, kas ir jutīgs pret ārēju RF enerģiju.
LIDMAŠĪNA
Iekāpjot lidmašīnā, izslēdziet rāciju. Jebkāda rācijas izmantošana jāveic saskaņā ar spēkā 
esošajiem noteikumiem atbilstoši lidsabiedrības apkalpes norādījumiem. 

Šīs rācijas ir aprīkotas ar daudzkanālu sistēmu (8 kanāli Apvienotajā Karalistē un 16 kanāli 
ES valstīs).  Tas nozīmē, ka jūs vienmēr varat atrast brīvu kanālu, ja kāds jūsu tuvumā 
izmanto kādu kanālu un nevēlaties traucējumus, vai arī, ja vēlaties kopīgot kanālu. Jūsu 
ierīcēm ir arī apakškanāli, kurus dēvē par CTCSS. Izmantojot CTCSS, identifikācijas nolūkos 
kopā ar balss signālu tiek pārraidīts viens no 99 dažādiem zemas frekvences toņiem 
(67–250 Hz). Piezīme. Šī funkcija neietekmē darbību vai kvalitāti; lai atspējotu, izvēlnē 
atlasiet kodu “0F” un nospiediet pogu TALK (Runāt), lai apstiprinātu CTCSS KODA MAIŅU.
•	 Divreiz nospiediet pogu MENU (Izvēlne) — šķidro kristālu displejā sāk mirgot 

pašreizējais CTCSS kods.
•	 Lai pārslēgtos uz citu kodu, nospiediet augšupvērsto un lejupvērsto pogu.
•	 Lai apstiprinātu, nospiediet pogu TALK (Runāt).

Ja jūsu rācijas uztver vājus signālus no citām rācijām jūsu grupā, nospiediet pogu MON.  
Ja vēlaties turpināt uzraudzību, nospiediet un turiet pogu MON. 

Lai aktivizētu vai deaktivizētu pogu bloķēšanas režīmu, nospiediet un 2 sekundes turiet 
pogu MENU (Izvēlne). Tādējādi tiek bloķētas visas pogas, izņemot pogu PTT, pogu CALL 
(Izsaukt) un pogu MON (Monitors), un šķidro kristālu displeja ekrānā tiek parādīta pogu 
bloķēšanas ikona. Piezīme. Pogas joprojām rada troksni (ja pogu skaņa ir ieslēgta), bet 
nedarbojas. 

Nospiežot jebkuru pogu, šķidro kristālu displeja fona izgaismojums tiks aktivizēts uz 5 
sekundēm. 

VOX režīmā jūsu radio var izmantot “brīvroku režīmā”, 
automātiski pārraidot, kad runājat. Varat iestatīt VOX 
jutības līmeni, lai tas atbilstu jūsu balss skaļumam un 
izvairītos no fona trokšņa izraisītām pārraidēm. 
1.	 Trīs reizes nospiediet pogu Menu (Izvēlne), un 

pašreizējais VOX iestatījums mirgos šķidro kristālu 
displeja ekrānā kopā ar VOX ikonu.

2.	 Nospiediet augšupvērsto pogu, lai iestatītu VOX 
jutību no 1 līdz 3 — pašreizējais VOX jutības 
līmenis tiek norādīts ar ikonu “VOX” un, jo lielāks skaitlis, jo jutīgāks ir mikrofons.

1.	 Antena
2.	 LCD displejs ar fona 

apgaismojumu
3.	 Ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas poga
4.	 Izvēlnes / bloķēšanas poga
5.	 Mikrofons
6.	 Poga Augšup
7.	 Kanālu monitora poga
8.	 Skaļrunis
9.	 Runāšanas poga

LIETOTĀJA 
ROKASGRĀMATA

OTL 
RĀCIJAS

10.	 Izsaukšanas poga
11.	 Lejupvērstā poga
12.	 Skenēšanas poga
13.	 Lukturīša ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas poga
14.	 Ārējais skaļrunis/mikrofons/uzlādes pieslēgvieta
15.	 Lukturītis
16.	 N/A
17.	 Plaukstas locītavas siksniņas savienojums
18.	 Siksnas stiprinājums
19.	 Akumulatora

1.	 Skenēšanas ikona
2.	 Kanālu numuri
3.	 DCS/CTCSS privātuma koda numurs 
4.	 Uztveršanas/raidīšanas ikona
5.	 Skaļuma līmenis
6.	 Taustiņu bloķēšanas ikona
7.	 Akumulatora uzlādes līmeņa indikators
8.	 VOX ikona

Maksimālais attālums var atšķirties, un tas ir balstīts uz netraucēta skata līniju 
ideālos apstākļos. 

1
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LUKTURĪTIS

DESMIT IZSAUKŠANAS SIGNĀLA IESTATĪJUMI APSTIPRINĀŠANAS SKAŅAS SIGNĀLS

BLOĶĒŠANAS FUNKCIJA

3.	 Lai mainītu iestatījumu, nospiediet augšupvērsto vai lejupvērsto pogu. 
4.	 Izvēlieties vienu no šīm iespējām.

a.	 Nospiediet pogu Menu/Lock (Izvēlne/Bloķēt), lai ievadītu jauno iestatījumu un 
pārietu pie citām funkcijām. 

b.	 Nospiediet pogu TALK (Runāt), lai ievadītu jauno iestatījumu un atgrieztos gaidstāves 
režīmā. 

Lai izslēgtu VOX režīmu, rīkojieties šādi.
•	 Nospiediet lejupvērsto pogu, līdz tiek parādīts “OFF”, lai izslēgtu VOX 

režīmu.
1.	 Izvēlieties vienu no šīm iespējām.

a.	 Nospiediet pogu Menu/Lock (Izvēlne/Bloķēt), lai ievadītu jauno 
iestatījumu un pārietu pie citām funkcijām. 

b.	 Nospiediet pogu TALK (Runāt), lai ievadītu jauno iestatījumu un atgrieztos gaidstāves 
režīmā. 

1 2 3 4

446.00625 446.01875 446.03125 446.04375

5 6 7 8

446.05625 446.06875 446.08125 446.09375

9 10 11 12

446.10625 446.11875 446.13125 446.14375

13 14 15 16

446.15625 446.16875 446.18125 446.19375

GARANTIJA:     
Šī produkta garantija attiecas uz materiālu un izstrādes bojājumiem. Ja ir nepieciešami 
garantijas pakalpojumi, atgrieziet produktu mazumtirgotājam, pie kura to iegādājāties. 
Ja produkts tika iegādāts Apvienotajā Karalistē, garantijas periods ir 12 mēneši kopš 
iegādes datuma. Ja tas tika iegādāts ES, garantijas periods ir 24 mēneši kopš iegādes 
datuma.

GARANTIJAS NOSACĪJUMI
1.	 Šī garantija ir spēkā tikai tad, garantijas pakalpojuma nepieciešamas brīdī tiek uzrādīts 

oriģinālais rēķins vai pirkuma čeks un produkta sērijas numurs nav sabojāts.
2.	 Ražotāja saistības ir ierobežotas līdz remontam vai pēc tā ieskatiem produkta vai 

bojātās daļas nomaiņai.
3.	 Garantijas remonts jāveic pilnvarotam izplatītājam vai servisa centram. Atmaksa netiks 

piešķirta par remontu, ko veikušas nepilnvarotas puses, un garantija nesegs šādu 
remontu vai šāda remonta radītus bojājumus.

4.	 Šis produkts netiks uzskatīts par bojātu materiālu vai izstrādes ziņā, ja to ir 
nepieciešams pielāgot, lai atbilstu valsts vai vietējiem tehniskajiem vai drošības 
standartiem, kas ir spēkā jebkurā valstī, izņemot tās, kurām produkts tika sākotnēji 
paredzēts un izstrādāts. Šī garantija nesegs un netiks piešķirta atmaksa par šādiem 
pielāgojumiem vai bojājumiem, kas radušies to dēļ.

5.	 Šī garantija nesedz tālāk norādīto.
•	 Daļu apkope un remonts vai nomaiņa parasta nolietojuma dēļ.
•	 Ar produkta transportu, noņemšanu vai uzstādīšanu saistītas izmaksas.
•	 Nepareiza lietošana (tostarp produkta lietošana neparedzētam nolūkam) vai 

nepareiza uzstādīšana. 
•	 Bojājumi, kas radušies zibens, ūdens, uguns, nepārvaramas varas, kara, sabiedrisko 

nemieru vai citu iemeslu, kurus ražotājs nekontrolē, dēļ.

6.	 Šī garantija ir derīga jebkurai personai, kas produktu ieguva likumīgā veidā, garantijas 
periodā.

7.	 Šī garantija neietekmē patērētāja likumiskās tiesības saskaņā ar jebkuriem 
piemērojamiem tiesību aktiem, vai nu pret mazumtirgotāju, vai ražotāju, un tās, kas 
izriet no līguma vai citādi.

www.otltechnologies.com | info@otltechnologies.com
Made in PRC

Oceania Trading Ltd/OTL Technologies
1B Yukon Road, London SW12 9PZ, UK

Hullenbergweg 278-308, 1101 BV Amsterdam, Zuid-oost, NL

Akumulatora enerģijas taupīšanas režīms tiek aktivizēts pēc tam, kad ierīce 6 sekundes ir 
darbojusies gaidstāves režīmā. Tas neierobežo darbību, un jebkura ienākošā pārraide vai 
pogas izmantošana aktivizēs ierīci. 

Ja rodas ar rācijām saistīta kļūda, 
•	 izslēdziet rācijas un ieslēdziet no jauna. 
•	 Ja rāciju uzlādes līmenis ir zems, to darbības attālums var samazināties. Uzlādējiet 

rācijas, lai novērstu traucējumus to lietošanas laikā.
•	 Darbojas tikai viena rācija — pārbaudiet, vai abām rācijām ir iestatīts viens kanāls un 

privātuma kods.
Skatiet mūsu tīmekļa vietni www.otltechnologies.com, lai iegūtu vispārējus norādījumus 
par problēmu novēršanu. 

Jūsu divvirzienu rācijā ietilpst raidītājs un uztvērējs. Lai kontrolētu sevis pakļaušanu 
enerģijas iedarbībai un nodrošinātu atbilstību vispārējiem cilvēku/nekontrolētas vides 
pakļaušanas enerģijas iedarbībai ierobežojumiem, vienmēr ievērojiet tālāk norādīto 
procedūru.
•	 Pārraidiet ne vairāk kā 50% laika.
•	 Lai pārraidītu (runātu), nospiediet pogu Push to Talk (Nospiest, lai runātu) (PTT).
•	 Lai saņemtu izsaukumus, atlaidiet pogu PTT.
Ir svarīgi pārraidīt ne vairāk kā 50% laika vai mazāk. Tas nepieciešams tādēļ, ka radio 
izraisa izmērāmu RF enerģijas iedarbību tikai raidīšanas laikā (attiecībā uz atbilstības 
standartiem mērījumiem).

•	 Nelietojiet šīs rācijas, ja tās ir bojātas.
•	 Neizmantojiet gāzes sūkņu vai degvielas uzglabāšanas zonu tuvumā.
•	 Šīs rācijas var izraisīt TV vai radio traucējumus pat tad, ja tās darbojas pareizi. 
•	 Neieslēdziet un nelietojiet šīs ierīces lidmašīnās vai slimnīcās, jo to lietošana 

radioiekārtu tuvumā var izraisīt traucējumus.
•	 Lai sasniegtu vislabākos rezultātus, rācijas lietošanas laikā turiet antenu pavērstu uz 

augšu.
•	 Tīriet tikai ar mitru drānu.
•	 Nepārveidojiet šīs ierīces.

Lai ieslēgtu lukturīti, nospiediet pogu LAMP (Lukturītis) (šķidro kristālu displeja ekrāna 
kreisajā pusē).

Izmantojiet tikai komplektācijā iekļauto vai apstiprināto rezerves antenu. NETURIET 
satvertu antenu rācijas lietošanas, laikā. Antenas turēšana ietekmē efektīvo pārraidīšanas 
attālumu. 

DISPLEJA FONA IZGAISMOJUMS 

AKUMULATORA ENERĢIJAS TAUPĪŠANAS REŽĪMS PROBLĒMU NOVĒRŠANA

IEBŪVĒTAIS LUKTURĪTIS DROŠĪBA UN VISPĀRĪGA INFORMĀCIJA

RAIDĪŠANAS UN UZTVERŠANAS PROCEDŪRA

TEHNISKĀ SPECIFIKĀCIJA

(CONTINUOUS TONE-CODED SQUELCH SYSTEM — TRAUCĒJUMU 
SLĀPĒŠANAS SISTĒMA AR NEPĀRTRAUKTIEM TONĀLI KODĒTIEM 
SIGNĀLIEM)
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1.	 2 dvikryptės nešiojamos radijo stotelės
2.	 1 C tipo įkrovimo laidas
3.	 1 naudojimo instrukcija ir garantijos informacinis lapelis

Atidžiai perskaitykite šias instrukcijas prieš naudodami savo dvikrypčius radijo 
ryšio įrenginius, įskaitant dalį apie gaminio saugą ir svarbią pastabą

Tai yra ryšio įrenginiai, kurie veikia su mobiliaisiais radijo dažniais ir turi 8 kanalus Jung-
tinėje Karalystėje ir 16 kanalų ES šalyse.

PAKUOTĖS TURINYS GAMINIO APŽVALGA DIRŽO SPAUSTUKO NUĖMIMAS / TVIRTINIMAS  

TRUMPASIS PALEIDIMO VADOVAS

RADIJO ĮJUNGIMAS NEŠIOJAMŲ RADIJO STOTELIŲ ĮKROVIMAS

AUTOMATINIS AKUMULIATORIAUS TAUPYMAS KANALO PASIRINKIMAS TO SELECT A CHANNELAKUMULIATORIUS SENKA

BENDRAVIMAS SU KITU ASMENIU ATSAKYMO IŠKLAUSYMAS SKAMBUČIO MYGTUKAS

LCD EKRANAS SU FONINIU APŠVIETIMU 

SLINKIMAS PER MENIU FUNKCIJĄ

ANTENOS PRIEŽIŪRA

RADIJO DAŽNIO ENERGIJOS POVEIKIS

NAUDOJIMAS ŠALIA KŪNO GAMINIO GARANTIJA IR SAUGUMO INFORMACIJA

KANALŲ NUSKAITYMAS MONITORIUS

MYGTUKO UŽRAKTAS 

CTCSS (NEPERTRAUKIAMO TONO KODUOTA „SQUELCH“ SISTEMA) BALSO AKTYVUOTAS PERDAVIMAS (VOX)

1 2 3

Norėdami nuimti diržo spaustuką, paspauskite spaustuko viršuje 
esančią ąselę ir slinkite aukštyn. Norėdami vėl pritvirtinti, stum-
kite spaustuką žemyn spaustuku į vidų, kol jis užsifiksuos. 

1.	 Paspauskite ir palaikykite maitinimo mygtuką, kad įjungtumėte savo nešiojamas radijo 
stoteles

2.	 Paspauskite meniu, paspauskite mygtuką Aukštyn arba Žemyn, kad pasirinktumėte 
kanalą

Abi nešiojamos radijo stotelės turi būti sureguliuotos pagal tą patį kanalą / 
privatumo kodą, kad būtų galima bendrauti

3.	 Kalbėdami nuspauskite ir laikykite KALBĖJIMO mygtuką

1.	 paspauskite ir palaikykite KALBĖJIMO mygtuką.
2.	 Mikrofoną laikydami maždaug 2,5–5 cm atstumu 

nuo burnos, kalbėkite įprastu balsu.
3.	 Atleiskite KALBĖJIMO mygtuką, kai baigsite kalbėti, 

ir išklausykite atsakymą.
  	
Kol būsite paspaudę KALBĖJIMO mygtuką, 

negausite įeinančių skambučių. Abi nešiojamos radi-
jo stotelės turi būti sureguliuotos pagal tą patį kanalą 
/ privatumo kodą, kad būtų galima bendrauti. 

Įjungę nešiojamas radijo stoteles, pasirinkite 
bet kurį kanalą paspausdami meniu ir 
mygtukus aukštyn arba žemyn. Kad būtų gali-
ma bendrauti, abi nešiojamos radijo stotelės 
turi būti sureguliuotos pagal tą patį kanalą.

Kai akumuliatoriaus energija senka, galutinė 
piktogramos „Akumuliatorius senka“ juosta 
mirksės ir du kartus pasigirs garsinis signalas 
prieš išjungiant nešiojamą radijo stotelę. 
Akumuliatorius reikia įkrauti.

įkraunant nešiojamose radijo stotelėse bus 
rodoma mirksinti akumuliatoriaus piktograma.

Paspauskite ir palaikykite maitinimo mygtuką, 
kol išgirsite keletą garsinių signalų, rodančių, 
kad nešiojama radijo stotelė įjungta. Jūsų 
nešiojama radijo stotelė dabar veikia budėjimo 
režimu, paruošta priimti transliacijas.
Nešiojamos radijo stotelės visada veikia 
budėjimo režimu, išskyrus atvejus, kai 
paspaudžiami KALBĖJIMO, skambučio arba 
meniu / užrakto mygtukai.

Norėdami įkrauti vieną nešiojamą radijo stotelę, 
tiesiog įkiškite pateiktą jungtį tiesiai į įkrovimo 
prievadą, esantį nešiojamos radijo stotelės 
apačioje. Įkraunant radijas rodys mirksinčią 
akumuliatoriaus piktogramą. Rekomenduojame 
įkraunant išjungti radiją. 

Jei per 3–6 sekundes nebus perduodama, radijas automatiškai persijungs į 
akumuliatoriaus taupymo režimą ir bus rodoma energijos taupymo piktograma. Tai neturės 
įtakos nešiojamos radijo stotelės funkcijai priimti gaunamas transliacijas. 

Atleiskite KALBĖJIMO mygtuką, kad gautumėte 
gaunamus perdavimus. Kol nepaspausti KALBĖJIMO 
arba skambučio mygtukai, jūsų nešiojamos radijo stotelės 
visada veikia budėjimo režimu.

Paspauskite ir atleiskite skambučio mygtuką. Kitas 
asmuo išgirs dviejų sekundžių skambučio signalą. 
Šis tonas naudojamas tik balso ryšiui užmegzti. Kaip 
pasirinkti iš dešimties skambučio tono nustatymų, žr. 
CTCSS D SC PRIVATUMO KODŲ NUSTATYMAS. 

Užrakinimo funkcija užrakina mygtukus „Aukštyn“, 
„Žemyn“ ir „Meniu“, kad būtų išvengta atsitiktinių 
veikimo nustatymo pakeitimų. 
Norėdami įjungti arba išjungti užraktą:
1.	 Paspauskite ir 3 sekundes palaikykite MENU / 

užrakto mygtuką.
2.	 Užrakinimo įjungimo arba išjungimo užklausai 

patvirtinti naudojamas dvigubas pyptelėjimas. Kai įjungtas 
užrakto režimas, bus rodoma užrakto piktograma.

Nešiojamos radijo stotelės turi labai patogią 
tamsoje žibintuvėlio funkciją. Norėdami įjungti 
žibintuvėlį, paspauskite mygtuką „LEMPUTĖ“. Ir 
išjungimo procesas yra toks pat, kaip ir įjungimo 
– tiesiog paspauskite mygtuką „LEMPUTĖ“.

Norėdami persiųsti skambučio įspėjimą, galite pasirinkti iš 10 skirtingų skambučio tono 
nustatymų. 
Norėdami pakeisti skambučio tono nustatymą: 

a.	 Spauskite mygtuką „Meniu / užraktas“, kol pasirodys „CA“ ir dabartinis skambučio 
tono numeris (nuo 01 iki 10). Dabartinis skambučio signalas skambės dvi sekundes. 

b.	 Paspauskite mygtuką „Aukštyn“ arba „Žemyn“, kad išgirstumėte kitus skambučio 
tono nustatymus. 

c.	 Pasirinkite vieną iš šių parinkčių:
d.	 Paspauskite meniu / užrakinimo mygtuką, kad įvestumėte naują nustatymą ir 

pereitumėte prie kitų funkcijų. 
e.	 Paspauskite KALBĖJIMO mygtuką, kad įvestumėte naują nustatymą ir grįžtumėte į 

budėjimo režimą.

Jūsų klausytojas išgirs garsinį signalą, kai atleisite PTT mygtuką. Tai įspėja kitą asmenį, 
kad baigėte kalbėti, ir gali kalbėti jis. 
„Roger Beep“ (transliacijos pabaigos) įjungimas arba išjungimas:
1.	 Spauskite mygtuką „Meniu / užraktas“, kol pasirodys „Roger Beep“ piktograma. Mirksi 

dabartinis įjungimo arba išjungimo nustatymas. 
2.	 Paspauskite mygtuką „Aukštyn“ arba „Žemyn“, kad pasirinktumėte „Roger Beep“ 

įjungimą arba išjungimą.
Pasirinkite vieną iš šių parinkčių: 

a.	 Paspauskite meniu / užrakinimo mygtuką, kad įvestumėte naują nustatymą ir 
pereitumėte prie kitų funkcijų. 

b.	 Paspauskite KALBĖJIMO mygtuką, kad įvestumėte naują nustatymą ir grįžtumėte į 
budėjimo režimą. 

Slinkdami per MENIU funkciją, galėsite pasirinkti arba įjungti pageidaujamas nešiojamų 
radijo stotelių funkcijas. Slenkant per meniu funkciją, jūsų nešiojamų radijo stotelių 
funkcijos bus rodomos tokia pačia iš anksto nustatyta tvarka: 

Kanalų nustatymas
Nustatyti CTCSS privatumo kodus / DCS privatumo kodus
Nustatyti VOX jautrumą / išjungti
Nustatyti skambučio tonus 1–10
Įjungti / išjungti klavišų tonus
Nustatyti „Roger beep“ (transliacijos pabaigos) įjungimą / išjungimą

Nešiojama radijo stotelė automatiškai nuskaitys kanalus, kol ekrane pasirodys 
nuskaitymo piktograma ir kanalų numeriai. 
Nuskaitant kanalus, piktograma „Nuskaityti“ ir toliau bus rodoma, kai bus įjungtas 
nuskaitymas. Jūsų nešiojamos radijo stotelės ir toliau nuskaitys visus kanalus ir sustos, 
jei bus aptiktas gaunamas perdavimas. Jūsų nešiojamos radijo stotelės tame kanale liks 
8 sekundes. 
Nuskaitant (priimant gaunamus perdavimus) galite pasirinkti iš šių: 

a.	 Paspauskite ir palaikykite KALBĖJIMO mygtuką, kad galėtumėte bendrauti tuo 
kanalu. Jūsų nešiojama radijo stotelė liks tame kanale ir grįš į budėjimo režimą. 

b.	 Norėdami tęsti kanalų nuskaitymą, paspauskite mygtuką „Kanalas aukštyn“ arba 
„Kanalas žemyn“

c.	 Paspauskite ir atleiskite mygtuką „Nuskaityti“, kad grįžtumėte į budėjimo režimą.

Jūsų nešiojama radijo stotelė sukurta taip, kad atitiktų šiuos nacionalinius ir tarptautinius 
standartus ir gaires dėl radijo dažnio elektromagnetinės energijos poveikio žmonėms:
Dvikrypčių nešiojamų radijo stotelių naudojimas – kai naudojate savo nešiojamas radijo 
stoteles kaip įprastas radijo stoteles, laikykite jas vertikalioje padėtyje, o mikrofoną 
laikykite 2,5–5 cm atstumu nuo lūpų.

Kanalai: 16 (Jungtinei Karalystei – 8)
Antrinis kodas: CTCSS 38
Dažnis: žr. lentelę kanalų nuskaitymo skyriuje
Diapazonas: iki 1 km
Akumuliatorius: Integruota ličio baterija
Baterijos talpa: 600 mAh
Perdavimo galia: =<500 m W ERP
Moduliacijos tipas: FM-F3E
Kanalų išskirstymas: 12,5K

DUOMENŲ NAUDOJIMAS
Jei taikoma, kai naudojate bet kokią radijo duomenų funkciją su papildomu laidu arba be 
jo, pastatykite radiją ir jo anteną bent 1 colio (2,5 cm) atstumu nuo kūno.
ELEKTROMAGNETINIAI TRUKDŽIAI / SUDERINAMUMAS
Pastaba. Beveik kiekvienas elektroninis prietaisas yra jautrus elektromagnetiniams 
trukdžiams (EMI), jei yra netinkamai ekranuotas, suprojektuotas ar kitaip sukonfigūruotas 
elektromagnetiniam suderinamumui užtikrinti. 
ĮRANGA
Kad išvengtumėte elektromagnetinių trukdžių ir (arba) suderinamumo konfliktų, išjunkite 
radiją bet kurioje patalpoje, kurioje tai daryti nurodyta paskelbtuose pranešimuose. Ligo-
ninėse ar sveikatos priežiūros įstaigose gali būti naudojama išorinei RD energijai jautri 
įranga.
LĖKTUVAS
Lėktuve išjunkite radiją. Bet koks radijo naudojimas turi atitikti galiojančias taisykles pagal 
oro linijų įgulos instrukcijas. 

Šios nešiojamos radijo stotelės turi daugiakanalę sistemą (8 JK ir 16 ES šalyse).  Tai reiškia, 
kad visada galite rasti laisvą kanalą, jei jį naudoja kažkas netoliese ir jūs nenorite trukdžių 
arba norite bendrinti kanalą. Jūsų įrenginiuose taip pat yra antriniai kanalai, vadinami 
CTCSS. Naudojant CTCSS, identifikavimo tikslais kartu su balso signalu perduodamas 
vienas iš 99 skirtingų žemo dažnio tonų (67–250 Hz). Pastaba. Ši funkcija neturi 
įtakos veikimui ar kokybei; norėdami išjungti, meniu pasirinkite kodą „0F“; paspauskite 
KALBĖJIMO mygtuką, kad patvirtintumėte CTCSS KODO KEITIMĄ
•	 Du kartus paspauskite MENIU mygtuką – LCD ekrane mirksi dabartinis CTCSS kodas.
•	 Paspauskite mygtukus aukštyn ir žemyn, kad pakeistumėte į kitą kodą.
•	 Paspauskite KALBĖJIMO mygtuką, kad patvirtintumėte.

Jei jūsų nešiojamos radijo stotelės gauna silpnus signalus iš kitų jūsų grupės radijo 
stotelių, paspauskite mygtuką MON.  Jei norite tęsti stebėjimą, paspauskite ir palaikykite 
MON mygtuką. 

Paspauskite ir palaikykite MENIU mygtuką 2 sekundes, kad įjungtumėte ir išjungtumėte 
mygtuko užrakinimo režimą. Taip užrakinami visi mygtukai, išskyrus PTT mygtuką, SKAM-
BINIMO mygtuką ir MON mygtuką, o LCD ekrane rodoma mygtuko užrakto piktograma. 
Pastaba. Mygtukai vis tiek skleis garsą (jei mygtukų tonas įjungtas), bet neveiks. 

Paspaudus bet kurį mygtuką, LCD foninis apšvietimas bus įjungtas 5 sekundėms. 

VOX režimu jūsų radijas gali būti naudojamas „laisvų 
rankų“, automatiškai perduodamas, kai kalbate. Galite 
nustatyti VOX jautrumo lygį, kad jis atitiktų jūsų balso 
garsumą ir būtų išvengta foninio triukšmo sukeltų 
perdavimų. 
1.	 Paspauskite meniu mygtuką 3 kartus ir esamas 

VOX nustatymas mirksės LCD ekrane kartu su VOX 
piktograma.

2.	 Paspauskite mygtuką aukštyn, kad nustatytumėte 
VOX jautrumą nuo 1 iki 3 – dabartinis VOX 
jautrumo lygis rodomas su piktograma „VOX“ ir kuo didesnis skaičius, tuo jautresnis 
mikrofonas.

1.	 Antena
2.	 LCD ekranas su foniniu 

apšvietimu
3.	 Įjungimo / išjungimo mygtukas
4.	 Meniu / užrakto mygtukas
5.	 Mikrofonas
6.	 Mygtukas aukštyn
7.	 Kanalo monitoriaus mygtukas
8.	 Garsiakalbis
9.	 Kalbėjimo valdymo mygtukas 

„Push to Talk“

NAUDOJIMO 
INSTRUKCIJA

OTL 
NEŠIOJAMOS RADIJO STOTELĖS

10.	 Skambučio mygtukas
11.	 Mygtukas žemyn
12.	 Nuskaitymo mygtukas
13.	 Žibintuvėlio įjungimo / išjungimo mygtukas
14.	 Išorinis garsiakalbis / mikrofonas / įkrovimo 

prievadas
15.	 Žibintuvėlis
16.	 Netaikoma
17.	 Riešo dirželio jungtis
18.	 Diržo spaustukas
19.	 Akumuliatoriaus skyrius

1.	 Nuskaitymo piktograma
2.	 Kanalų numeriai
3.	 DCS / CTCSS privatumo kodo numeris 
4.	 Gavimo / perdavimo piktograma
5.	 Garsumo lygis
6.	 Klaviatūros užrakto piktograma
7.	 Akumuliatoriaus įkrovos lygio indikatorius
8.	 VOX piktograma

Maksimalus atstumas gali skirtis ir yra pagrįstas netrukdomu matomumo ryšiu 
idealiomis sąlygomis. 

1

2 3
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ŽIBINTUVĖLIS

DEŠIMT SKAMBUČIO TONO NUSTATYMŲ „ROGER BEEP“ (TRANSLIACIJOS PABAIGOS) 
PATVIRTINIMO TONAS

UŽRAKINIMO FUNKCIJA

3.	 Paspauskite mygtuką „Aukštyn“ arba „Žemyn“, kad pakeistumėte nustatymą. 
4.	 Pasirinkite vieną iš šių parinkčių:

a.	 Paspauskite meniu / užrakinimo mygtuką, kad įvestumėte naują nustatymą ir 
pereitumėte prie kitų funkcijų. 

b.	 Paspauskite KALBĖJIMO mygtuką, kad įvestumėte naują nustatymą ir grįžtumėte į 
budėjimo režimą.

Norėdami išjungti VOX režimą:
•	 Spauskite mygtuką „Žemyn“, kol pasirodys „OFF“, kad išjungtumėte 

VOX režimą
1.	 Pasirinkite vieną iš šių parinkčių:

a.	 Paspauskite meniu / užrakinimo mygtuką, kad įvestumėte naują 
nustatymą ir pereitumėte prie kitų funkcijų. 

b.	 Paspauskite KALBĖJIMO mygtuką, kad įvestumėte naują nustatymą ir grįžtumėte į 
budėjimo režimą.

1 2 3 4

446.00625 446.01875 446.03125 446.04375

5 6 7 8

446.05625 446.06875 446.08125 446.09375

9 10 11 12

446.10625 446.11875 446.13125 446.14375

13 14 15 16

446.15625 446.16875 446.18125 446.19375

GARANTIJA:     
Gaminiui suteikiama medžiagų ir darbo defektų garantija. Jei reikalingas garantinis re-
montas, turite grąžinti gaminį pardavėjui, iš kurio jį įsigijote. Jei gaminį pirkote Jungtinėje 
Karalystėje, jam suteikiamas 12 mėnesių garantijos laikotarpis nuo įsigijimo datos. Jei 
gaminį pirkote Europos Sąjungoje, jam suteikiamas 24 mėnesių garantijos laikotarpis 
nuo įsigijimo datos.

GARANTIJOS SĄLYGOS
1.	 Garantija galioja tik tais atvejais, jei reikalingas garantinis aptarnavimas, pateikiamas 

originalus įsigijimo dokumentas ir gaminio serijos numeris nebuvo pažeistas.
2.	 Gamintojo įsipareigojimai apribojami tik remonto darbais arba gamintojas savo 

nuožiūra gali pakeisti gaminį arba jo sugedusią dalį.
3.	 Garantinį remontą turi atlikti tik įgaliotas platintojas arba įgaliotas aptarnavimo centras. 

Kompensacija nebus mokama už remontą, kurį atliko neįgaliota šalis, o tokiems 
remonto darbams arba gedimams dėl neįgaliotos šalies atlikto remonto garantija 
negalioja.

4.	 Gaminys negali būti laikomas sugedusiu arba su medžiagų arba darbo defektu 
todėl, kad jį reikia pritaikyti pagal galiojančių nacionalinių arba vietinių teisės aktų 
reikalavimus bei saugos standartus, galiojančius ne toje šalyje, kurioje iš pradžių buvo 
numatyta naudoti gaminį. Ši garantija negalioja ir kompensacija nemokama už tokius 
pritaikymo darbus bei su pritaikymu susijusius gedimus.

5.	 Garantija netaikoma:
•	 Dalių aptarnavimui, remontui ar keitimo dėl įprasto nusidėvėjimo.
•	 Išlaidoms gaminio gabenimui, išmontavimui arba sumontavimui.
•	 Netinkamam naudojimui (įskaitant atvejus, kai gaminys naudojamas ne pagal paskirtį) 

arba netinkamam instaliavimui. 
•	 Žalai, kurią sukėlė žaibas, vanduo, gaisras, stichinės nelaimės, karas, pilietiniai 

neramumai arba kitos nuo gamintojo nepriklausančios priežastys.
6.	 Ši garantija galioja asmeniui, kuris įsigijo gaminį garantijos galiojimo metu.
7.	 Vartotojo teisėms pagal bet kokius galiojančius įstatymus pardavėjo ar gamintojo 

atžvilgiu, kurias jis įgyja pagal sutartį ar kitais pagrindais, ši garantija įtakos nedaro.

www.otltechnologies.com | info@otltechnologies.com
Pagaminta KLR

Oceania Trading Ltd/OTL Technologies
1B Yukon Road, London SW12 9PZ, UK

Hullenbergweg 278-308, 1101 BV Amsterdam, Zuid-oost, NL

Akumuliatoriaus taupymo režimas suaktyvinamas po to, kai prietaisas 6 sekundes veikia 
tuščiąja eiga. Tai neriboja veikimo, o bet koks gaunamas perdavimas ar mygtuko naudo-
jimas įjungs įrenginį.

Jei įvyksta klaida su nešiojamomis radijo stotelėmis, 
•	 išjunkite jas ir paleiskite iš naujo. 
•	 Jei nešiojamų radijo stotelių įkrovos lygis žemas, tai gali turėti įtakos ryšio diapazonui. 

Įkraukite nešiojamas radijo stoteles, kad išvengtumėte trukdžių naudojant.
•	 Veikia tik 1 nešiojama radijo stotelė – patikrinkite, ar abi nešiojamos radijo stotelės yra 

tame pačiame kanale ir naudoja tą patį privatumo kodą.
Mūsų interneto svetainėje www.otltechnologies.com rasite bendruosius trikčių diagnos-
tikos ir šalinimo nurodymus. 

Jūsų dvikryptėje nešiojamoje radijo stotelėje yra siųstuvas ir imtuvas. Norėdami kontroli-
uoti savo poveikį ir užtikrinti, kad būtų laikomasi bendrųjų gyventojų / nekontroliuojamų 
aplinkos poveikio ribų, visada laikykitės šios procedūros:
•	 Kalbėti ne daugiau kaip 50 % laiko.
•	 Norėdami kalbėti, paspauskite kalbėjimo valdymo mygtuką „Push to Talk“ (PTT).
•	 Norėdami priimti skambučius, atleiskite PTT mygtuką.
Svarbu nekalbėti daugiau nei 50 % laiko ar mažiau. Taip yra todėl, kad radijas sukuria 
išmatuojamą RD energijos poveikį tik kalbant (matuojant atitiktį standartams).

•	 Nenaudokite šių nešiojamų radijo stotelių, jei jos pažeistos.
•	 Nenaudokite šalia dujų siurblių ar degalų laikymo vietų.
•	 Šios nešiojamos radijo stotelės gali sukelti televizoriaus ar radijo trukdžius net ir 

tinkamai veikdamos. 
•	 Neįjunkite ir nenaudokite orlaiviuose ar ligoninėse, nes šių prietaisų naudojimas šalia 

radijo įrangos gali sukelti trikdžių.
•	 Norėdami gauti geriausius rezultatus, nukreipkite anteną į viršų, kai ji naudojama.
•	 Valykite tik drėgna šluoste.
•	 Nemodifikuokite įrenginių.

Paspauskite LEMPUTĖS mygtuką (LCD ekrano kairėje), kad įjungtumėte žibintuvėlį.

Naudokite tik pateiktą arba patvirtintą pakaitinę anteną. NELAIKYKITE antenos, kai radijas 
„naudojamas “. Antenos laikymas turi įtakos veikimo diapazonui. 

EKRANO FONINIS APŠVIETIMAS 

AKUMULIATORIAUS TAUPYMO REŽIMAS TRIKČIŲ DIAGNOSTIKA IR ŠALINIMAS

INTEGRUOTAS ŽIBINTUVĖLIS SAUGA IR BENDROJI INFORMACIJA

PERDAVIMO IR PRIĖMIMO PROCEDŪRA

TWCHNINĖS SPECIFIKACIJOS


